
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF 
DISC BRAKE PADS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES UP TO 3.5 TONS EN

Please read and follow all instructions carefully.
If installed by a dealer, this document should be given to the end-user. The end-user should keep this document for the working 
life of the product. In the event of a change in the ownership of the vehicle into which the product has been installed, this 
document is to be transferred to the new owner.
WARRANTY LIMITATIONS
This warranty covers all the conformity defects occurring within two years from delivery of the good. The consumer is required to 
report to the seller the conformity defect within the term of two months from the date of discovery of the defect, without prejudice 
to the fact that the limitations period for taking action aimed at seeking redress for the defect is twenty-six months from delivery of 
the good. In the event of a conformity defect, the user has the right to repair or replacement of the good, or to an appropriate price 
reduction or termination of the contract, as established by art. 130 of the Consumer Code, where applicable.
THIS WARRANTY CONSTITUTES THE ONLY WARRANTY PROVIDED IN RELATION TO THIS PRODUCT AND REPLACES 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, BOTH VERBAL AND WRITTEN.
In the event of the occurrence of defects, the user is required:
 - under penalty of invalidation, to notify the manufacturer and distributor in writing within sixty days; at the same time, the user 
shall provide a description of the defect found on the Product or on the parts returned, and a proof of purchase of the original 
user which identifies both the Product and the date of purchase (whether purchased retail or sold by a distributor as part of 
the Product installation);

 - to send the Product assumed to be defective to Brembo S.p.A. to the headquarters in via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Italy, 
via the distribution chain.

The warranty does not operate for:
 - damage to the Product caused, partly or entirely, by incorrect use, accident, fire, chemical corrosion, use for purposes other 
than those scheduled, illicit use, use on a model different from the one scheduled, incorrect installation, installation contrary to 
the directions of the Manufacturer, or lack of maintenance on the Product as prescribed by the Manufacturer in the instructions 
provided;

 - complaints connected with comfort, the presence of noise, vibrations or harsh riding characteristics.
The Product has been designed and produced for the specific model and use indicated in the Brembo catalogues and/or by the 
Brembo product distributors, both available on the Brembo website (www.brembo.com). The Product shall be used according to 
the laws in force in the states and/or in the countries where the vehicle on which the Product is installed is used, including, but 
without limitation to, observance of the regulations of the Highway Code and after obtaining any authorisation/approval, permit 
or licence required by the state and/or country.
For products sold in the territories of the European Union member states, these Warranty Limitations operate in compliance with 
the provisions of the Directive 85/374/EEC of the Council of 25th July 1985.
For products sold in the territories of the United States, these Warranty Limitations operate in compliance with any applicable 
federal or state law.
GENERAL AND SAFETY INFORMATION
This BREMBO product has been designed to comply with all applicable safety standards. Products are not intended to be 
used differently from the specific use for which they have been designed and manufactured. Use for any other purpose, or any 
modification to, or tampering with, the Product can affect the performance of the Product and may render the Product unsafe. 
Such modification or improper use will void the Limited Warranty, and may subject the individual so using the Product to liability 
for bodily injury or property damage to others.
As used in these instructions,
“DANGER !” means procedures which, if not observed, have a high degree of probability that they will cause serious injury or 
even death.
“WARNING !” means procedures which, if not observed, could possibly cause injury.
“CAUTION !” means procedures which, if not observed, could result in damage to the vehicle.
DANGER !  This Product is vital to the safe operation of the vehicle on which it is installed, and it is intended to be installed only 
by a skilled, qualified individual who has been trained and/or is experienced in the installation and use for which the Product is 
intended. The installer must be equipped with the proper tools of his trade, and with the knowledge and experience to deal with 
vehicle repairs. Improper or incorrect installation, whether caused by a failure to faithfully and completely follow these Instructions 
or otherwise, will void the Limited Warranty and could subject the installer to liability in the event of personal injury or property 
damage. BREMBO shall not be liable for any damage or injury caused to or by any person operating a vehicle on which a 
replacement product has been improperly installed.
DANGER !  The used product replaced by this Product must not be installed on any other product. Property damage and 
personal injury, including death, could result.
WARNING !  In the course of replacing the product, and related items such as brake fluid, brake pads, brake shoes, and the 
like, the installer will be exposed to fluids and parts that may be deemed to be “hazardous waste” under applicable laws, rules 
and regulations. All such wastes must be handled, recycled and/or disposed of in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and 
regulations. The failure to do so can subject the generator of the hazardous waste to penalties under environmental laws, and 
could result in bodily injury or property damage to the generator or others.
DANGER !  Always check that the brake fluid level in the reservoir is between the minimum and maximum levels indicated on the 
reservoir. An incorrect level can cause brake fluid leaks or reduced brake system efficiency. Too much or too little brake fluid in the 
reservoir could cause the brakes not to perform properly, and personal injury, including death, could result.
WARNING !  To avoid creating a defective installation, avoid sharply striking and/or damaging the Product, its parts and its 
components, as this can impair their efficiency and may cause them to malfunction. If necessary, replace any damaged part 
or component.
WARNING !  To avoid injury:

 • Use suitable equipment to prevent the inhalation of dust raised during cleaning of the parts.
 • Always wear gloves during disassembly and assembly of components with sharp edges. 
 • Do not allow skin surfaces to make direct contact between the pad and shoe linings since this could cause abrasions.
 • Avoid direct contact with the brake fluid as it can cause irritation to the skin and eyes. In the event of contact, clean thoroughly 
in accordance with the vehicle or brake fluid manufacturer’s instructions.
 • Do not subject the electrical components to electrostatic charges or to impact which could damage the plastic parts.
 • Protect the disassembled electrical components from humidity.
 • Ensure correct connection of any electrical contacts, checking that the warning lights come on. If they do not, non-operation of 
the warning lights can cause a reduction in efficiency of the braking system, or brake signaling failure.

DANGER !  Avoid contact of grease and other lubricants with the braking surfaces of the disc and pads as this could affect the 
efficiency of the braking system and cause serious physical damage.
WARNING !  Dispose of replaced parts in accordance with statutory regulations.
DANGER !  Before commencing replacement, ascertain that the spare parts used for replacement are suitable for the make 
and model of the vehicle.
WARNING !  These fitting instructions are a guideline for standard repair work and do not take into consideration any special 
features which might apply to the different brake systems.
WARNING !  Should damage be observed on any part of the brake system while working on it, it must be remedied appropriately 
before the vehicle is put back into service.
WARNING !  Do not bring the friction material of the brake pads, discs, calipers, brake hoses etc. into contact with greases, 
oils, other lubricants or mineral-oil based cleaning agents as this could lead to brake failure. If necessary replace any parts which 
become contaminated.
WARNING !  Brake pads must be replaced in axle sets.

 1. DISMANTLING 
Before starting to work on the brake system attach a warning notice to the steering wheel that the vehicle is 
under repair, chock the wheels not being worked on, jack up the vehicle and ensure its stability. Begin with 
working on one brake of the axle at a time. The second brake may serve as a guide for the correct positioning 
of the individual parts during reassembly. All working steps must be identical for both brakes on the same axle. 
CAUTION !  Springs/clips holding down the pads may be under spring tension; relieve in a controlled fashion 
and keep in place by covering the caliper housing.
CAUTION !  Do not actuate the brake after pads have been removed.

 ►Pads Replacement without dismantling the caliper:
•	 Fixed Caliper Brake, see Fig.  A .
•	 Sliding Caliper Brake, if pad can be removed from the top, see Fig.  B .
1 Remove cover plates if provided.
2 Dismantle safety devices like retainer pins, clamping sleeves, springs or screws used to fasten the brake 

pads.
3 If a wear indicator is provided, disconnect plug.
WARNING !  Avoid possible spillage of the brake fluid contained in the fluid reservoir, if necessary by 
draining some of the fluid into a suitable container. If inappropriately handled, brake fluid may cause serious 
injury or damage. Observe the brake fluid manufacturer’s instructions.
4 Use an expansion tool to push the pads backward, if necessary.
5 With fixed caliper brakes, pull the pads out of the caliper housing.
6 With sliding calipers, start with removing the brake pad on the piston side, then shift the sliding caliper until 

the brake pad toward the caliper side can be removed from the pivot.
7 Remove any shims and replace by new ones if damaged. Do not dismantle any plates or caps firmly iserted 

into the brake piston. If there are signs of fluid leakage or other damage to the caliper, these are to be 
repaired professionally by an autorized Workshop only.
 ►Pad Replacement with partial dismantling of the Caliper:

1 Fist Caliper Brake, if pad removal from top is not possible, see Fig.  C .
2 If a wear indicator is provided, disconnect plug.
3 Depending on caliper configuration, dismantle locking springs, fastening screws, guiding pieces or bolts.
CAUTION !  Avoid possible spillage of the brake fluid contained in the fluid reservoir, if necessary by draining 
some of the fluid into a suitable container. If inappropriately handled, brake fluid may cause serious injury or 
damage. Observe the brake fluid manufacturer’s instructions.
4 Push the piston back and pivot out or remove the housing. Do not detach the brake hose.
5 Support or suspend the removed housing in such a way that the brake hose is not stretched or damaged.
6 Remove brake pads from housing.
 2. SUBSEqUENT STEPS 
WARNING !  Avoid possible spillage of the brake fluid contained in the fluid reservoir, if necessary by 
draining some of the fluid into a suitable container. If inappropriately handled, brake fluid may cause serious 
injury or damage. Observe the brake fluid manufacturer’s instructions.
1 To make the new, naturally thicker, brake pads fit into the caliper, push pistons back.
2 With 4-piston fixed calipers or 2-piston fist calipers, insert shims between the pushed back pistons or 

between piston and fist in order to prevent these pistons from coming back out while the other pistons are 
pushed back.

3 With brakes which combine a mechanical parking brake and adjustment feature, the pistons must be 
brought back to their original position by turning or by means of adjustment screws, depending on their type. 

4 Clean pad shafts, housings and guides with non-mineral-oil based cleaning agents, e.g. methylated spirit. 
Replace damaged or brittle dust caps.

WARNING !  Do not clean brakes with compressed air, a stiff brush or something similar.
DANGER ! 	Do	not	whirl	up	fine	dust	which,	if	inhaled,	can	be	harmful	to	health.	Wear	a	respirator,	if	
working in a poorly ventilated area.
WARNING !  Do not degrease guiding bolts and caliper spring assemblies, as they require special grease.
CAUTION !  When caliper are tight slightly grease the caliper guides with special grease following the 
instructions of the vehicle or brake manufacturer.
DANGER ! 	The	friction	materials	of	the	brake	pads	and	the	discs	must	not	come	into	contact	with	
the	greases	used,	as	this	could	lead	to	brake	failure	otherwise,	degrease	the	discs	and	use	new	brake	
pads.
WARNING !  Replace corroded guide bolts.
5 With stepped pistons, check correct position by means of piston gauge and readjust, if necessary.
6 Check brake disc thickness and replace all discs on an axle if the wear limit is exceeded of if heavy surface 

crazing or cracks are found.
7 Remove any corroded areas on the outer and inner parts of the disc working surface.
 3. ASSEMBLY 
WARNING !  The new brake pads must move freely in their guides.
WARNING !  The contact surface of the pad backing plate/caliper guides as well as of the pad backing 
plate/brake pistons are to be slightly greased with a special grease following the instructions of the vehicle 
manufacturer.
DANGER ! 	Shims	which	are	not	corroded,	bent	or	embedded	may	be	reinstalled.	Otherwise	replace	
by	new	ones.
CAUTION !  If wear indicators are provided, clip non-damaged or new wear sensors into the new brake pads.
1 Insert new brake pads in the reverse order as described under “Dismantling” with the friction surface pointing 

toward the brake disc. With asymmetrical backing plates/brake pads, the arrow must point in the direction of 
rotation of the disc (when driving forward).

2 Insert locating pins, springs and clamps in the same position as before dismantling.
3 If brake pads are equipped with wear indicators, re-connect plugs and sockets.
4 Retighten the detached fastening bolts of the brake caliper or guiding bolts. Replace selflocking screws by 

new ones of the same type.
WARNING !  Observe tightening torque of the caliper body fixing bolts prescribed by the vehicle 
manufacturer. An incorrect torque may induce brake failure.
•	Brakes combined with a mechanical parking brake adjustment feature must have free travel after repeated 

brake actuations, which must be set according to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer.
•	Replace the pads on the other end of an axle in the same fashion.
 4. FUNCTIONAL TEST 
After having re-fitted the wheels and lowered the vehicle, be sure to observe the following points:
•	Check the brake fluid level in the brake fluid reservoir and replenish to maximum filling line, if necessary. Use 

only new brake fluid of the grade specified for the particular vehicle type.
WARNING !  If inappropriately handled, brake fluid may cause serious injury or damage. Observe the brake 
fluid manufacturer’s instructions.
WARNING !  To re-position the brake pads correctly, repeatedly actuate the brake once the vehicle is back 
on the ground. Repeat this process until the brake pedal travel has stabilised at approx. one-third of its total 
travel. At a constant maximum pedal force, the pedal travel must not change even over a prolonged period of 
application.
DANGER ! 	If	the	pressure	point	and	consistency	cannot	be	achieved,	recheck	the	entire	brake	
system,	as	otherwise	the	risk	of	a	brake	failure	cannot	be	ruled	out.
–	Recheck	the	brake	system	for	leaks.
–	Recheck	the	brake	fluid	level	and	replenish	up	to	the	maximum	filling	line,	if	necessary.	Use	only	
new	brake	fluid	of	the	grade	specified	for	the	particular	vehicle	type.
WARNING !  If inappropriately handled, brake fluid may cause serious injury or damage. Observe the brake 
fluid manufacturer’s instructions.
•	Perform trial brake applications at low speeds keeping in mind that brake effectiveness may be somewhat 

reduced during the first brake applications. Do not apply excessive force or perform continuous brake 
applications in order to achieve faster bedding-in.
•	Always observe the bedding instructions of the vehicle manufacturer.
•	Observe traffic regulations when performing brake tests.
•	Carry out a functional test on a rolling road to ascertain that the system meets any legal requirements, which 

may exist.
 5. GENERAL 
•	Used brake pads must be disposed according the the legal requirement applicable under national and/or 

local regulations.
•	Brake pads are wearing parts und must therefore be checked at regular intervals.
•	If the thickness of friction material remaining on a pad lis ess than 2 mm or the wear indicator releases, 

replace all the pads on an axle.

NÁVOD	NA	MONTÁŽ	A	DEMONTÁŽ	BRZDOVÝCH	DEŠTIČEK	PRO	
VOZIDLA	DO	3,5	T CS

Pozorně si přečtěte tyto pokyny a dodržujte je.
Jestliže instalaci provádí dodavatel, tento dokument musí být předán koncovému spotřebiteli a ten je povinen ho uchovávat po 
celou dobu životnosti výrobku. V případě, že dojde k převodu vlastnického práva na vozidlo, na němž je výrobek namontován, 
tento dokument musí být předán novému vlastníkovi.
OMEZENÍ	ZÁRUKY
Tyto záruční podmínky se vztahují na vady nedostatku shody, které se projeví do dvou let od dodání zboží. Spotřebitel je povinen 
informovat prodejce o vadě nedostatku shody do dvou měsíců ode dne, kdy vadu zjistí, za předpokladu, že přímé právo na 
uplatnění práva z vady zanikne dvacet šest měsíců od dodání zboží. V případě vady nedostatku shody má spotřebitel právo 
na její odstranění prostřednictvím opravy či výměny zboží nebo má právo na příslušnou slevu z ceny či na výpověď smlouvy v 
souladu s ustanovením čl. 130 zákona o ochraně spotřebitele, je-li použitelný.
TYTO ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY PŘEDSTAVUJÍ JEDINÉ ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY POSKYTNUTÉ V SOUVISLOSTI S TÍMTO 
VÝROBKEM A NAHRAZUJÍ VEŠKERÉ, AŤ JIŽ ÚSTNÍ NEBO PÍSEMNÉ, ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY.
V případě zjištění vad je spotřebitel povinen:
 - pod pohrůžkou zrušení záručních podmínek zaslat písemné oznámení výrobci a distributorovi ve lhůtě do šedesáti dnů; 
zároveň je uživatel povinen poskytnout popis vady zjištěné na výrobku nebo na jeho částech odeslaných k reklamaci a rovněž 
předložit doklad o zakoupení zboží původním spotřebitelem, v němž je identifikován jak výrobek, tak datum zakoupení (buď 
nákup v maloobchodě, nebo prodej distributorem jako část instalace výrobku);

 - pomocí distribučního řetězce odeslat výrobek, o němž se předpokládá, že je vadný, do závodu Brembo S.p.A. ve via Brembo 
25, 24035 Curno (Bergamo), Itálie.

Tyto záruční podmínky neplatí pro:
 - škody na výrobku způsobené částečně nebo úplně nesprávným použitím, havárií, požárem, chemickou korozí, v důsledku 
jiného než předpokládaného použití, nedovoleného použití, použití na jiném než na předepsaném modelu, chybné instalace, 
obrácené instalace než jak uvádí výrobce, nebo v případě nedostatečné údržby výrobku podle instrukcí předepsaných 
výrobcem v dodaném návodu;

 - reklamace týkající se komfortu, přítomnosti hluku, vibrací nebo nedostatečné plynulosti při řízení.
Tento výrobek byl navržen a vyroben pro model a specifické použití uvedené v katalozích Brembo a/nebo stanovené distributory 
výrobků Brembo, obojí k dispozici na webových stránkách společnosti Brembo (www.brembo.com). Výrobek musí být používán v 
souladu s platnými předpisy ve státech a/nebo v zemích, kde je používáno vozidlo, na němž je namontován, včetně, ale nejenom, 
těch o dodržování pravidel silničního provozu, a po obdržení všech autorizací/homologací, povolení nebo řidičských oprávnění 
požadovaných tímto státem a/nebo zemí.
Pro výrobky prodávané na území členských států Evropské Unie tato Omezení záručních podmínek platí v souladu s 
ustanoveními směrnice Rady 85/374/EHS ze dne 25. července 1985.
Pro výrobky prodávané na území USA tato Omezení záručních podmínek platí v souladu s ustanoveními případně aplikovatelných 
federálních a státních předpisů.
VŠEOBECNÉ	INFORMACE	A	INFORMACE	O	BEZPEČNOSTI
Tento výrobek BREMBO byl navržen tak, aby respektoval nejpřísnější bezpečnostní normy. Výrobky nesmí být používány k 
jiným účelům, než k jakým byly navrženy a vyrobeny. Použití výrobku k jiným účelům, jeho změnění či poškození by mohlo 
narušit fungování samotného výrobku a ohrozit bezpečnost. Eventuální změny a nesprávné použití učiní neplatnými Omezení 
Záruky a mohou učinit toho, kdo za těchto podmínek výrobek používá, zodpovědným za tělesné a hmotné škody na zdraví a 
majetku třetích osob.

V tomto návodu,
“NEBEZPEČÍ !”  Označuje postup, při jehož nedodržení se zvýší pravděpodobnost způsobení těžkých tělesných poranění, 
nebo dokonce smrti.
“POZOR !”  Označuje postup, jehož nedodržení může způsobit tělesná poranění.
“UPOZORNĚNÍ	!”  Označuje postup, jehož nedodržení může způsobit škody na vozidle.
NEBEZPEČÍ !  Tento Výrobek má podstatný význam pro bezpečnost vozidla, na které bude namontován a musí být tudíž 
nainstalován kvalifikovanými pracovníky, kteří jsou přiměřeně vyškoleni a mají dostatečnou zkušenost při instalaci a použití, k 
nimž je výrobek určen. Instalatér musí mít k dispozici přiměřené instalační vybavení a musí odborně a zkušeně ovládat údržbu 
vozidla. Chybná a nepatřičná instalace, zaviněná nedodržením tohoto Návodu či jinak, učiní Omezení Záruky neplatnými a 
můžou učinit instalatéra zodpovědným za eventuální následné tělesné a hmotné škody. Společnost BREMBO nezodpovídá 
za jakoukoliv hmotnou či tělesnou škodu, způsobenou osobě/osobou, která řídí vozidlo, na které byl výrobek nainstalován 
nepřiměřeným způsobem.
NEBEZPEČÍ !  Použité součástky, vyměněné za tento Výrobek, nesmí být znovu instalovány na jiné produkty. Toto by mohlo 
způsobit hmotné a tělesné škody, včetně smrti.
POZOR !  V průběhu výměny výrobku a s ním souvisejícího materiálu, jako brzdová kapalina, brzdové destičky, brzdové čelisti 
atd., přijde instalatér do kontaktu s kapalinami a složkami, které můžou být podle platných norem považovány za “nebezpečné 
odpady”. S těmito odpady musí být manipulováno podle platných norem a musí být podle platných norem také recyklovány 
a/nebo ekologicky zlikvidovány. Nedodržení těchto opatření vystaví toho, kdo vytvořil tyto odpady, sankcím, vyplývajících ze 
zákona o ochraně životního prostředí, a mohlo by jemu, nebo jiným osobám, způsobit tělesné a hmotné škody.
NEBEZPEČÍ !  Ujistěte se, že hladina brzdové kapaliny se vždy nachází mezi maximální a minimální hodnotou, označenou 
na nádrži. Nevyhovující výše hladiny může způsobit unikání brzdové kapaliny, nebo sníženou účinnost brzdového zařízení. 
Nadměrné nebo nedostačující množství brzdové kapaliny může způsobit sníženou účinnost brzd a vyprovokovat ublížení na 
těle či dokonce smrt.
POZOR !  Vyvarujte se násilnému zásahu a/nebo poškození Výrobku či jeho součástí, poněvadž by to mohlo snížit jeho účinnost 
a způsobit jeho nesprávné fungování. Pokud je to nutné, vyměňte poškozené součástky.
POZOR !  K vyvarování se ublížení na těle:

 • Používat vhodných prostředků k zabránění vdechování prachu, rozvířeného během čištění součástek.
 • Vždy nosit rukavice po celou dobu zmontování a opětovného namontování součástek, které obsahují ostré hrany.
 • Vyvarovat se přímému kontaktu kůže s třecím materiálem brzdových destiček a čelistí, poněvadž by mohl způsobit odřeniny.
 • Vyhněte se přímému styku s brzdovou kapalinou, neboť by mohla podráždit pokožku a oči. V případě náhodného styku s touto 
kapalinou proveďte očištění podle pokynů poskytnutých výrobcem vozidla nebo brzdové kapaliny.
 • Nevystavujte elektrické součástky elektrostatickým výbojům a nárazům, které by mohly poškodit jejich plastové části.
 • Chraňte demontované elektrické součástky před vlhkostí.
 • Ujistěte se, že všechny elektrické kontakty jsou připojeny řádným způsobem, a to tím, že zkontrolujete, zda se signalizační 
kontrolky rozsvěcují. Pokud k tomu nedojde, nefunkčnost signalizačních kontrolek by mohla snížit účinnost brzdového systému 
nebo způsobit poruchu na signalizátorech brzdění.

NEBEZPEČÍ !  Zabránit kontaktu tmele a jiných mazadel s povrchy brzdových částí kotouče a destiček, protože by to mohlo 
zapříčinit neúčinnost brzdového systému a způsobit vážná ublížení na těle.
POZOR !  Ekologicky zlikvidujte, podle zákonného nařízení, vyměněné součástky ve sběrných dvorech.
NEBEZPEČÍ !  Dříve, než začnete s výměnou se ujistěte, že náhradní díly určené k výměně odpovídají značce a modelu 
vozidla.
POZOR !  Tento montážní návod slouží jako směrnice pro obvykle prováděné opravy avšak nezohledňuje všechny zvláštnosti, 
jež vyplývají z různých brzdových systémů.
POZOR !  Pokud při práci na brzdovém systému dojde k poškození, musí být opraven.
POZOR !  Brzdové destičky, kotouče, třmeny, hadce atd. nesmí přijít do styku s tuky, oleji, ostatními mazivy či jinými čisticími 
prostředky obsahujícími minerální. Oleje, nebot’ by to mohlo vést k selhání celého brzdového systému. Všechny takto poškozené 
díly vyměňte za nové.
POZOR !  Brzdové destičky musí být měněny zásadně společně pro jednu osu.

	1.	DEMONTÁŽ	
Před započetím opravy umístěte na volant varování, že se vozidlo právě nachází v opravě. Kola, jichž se oprava 
netýká zablokujte a zajistěte, aby nemohlo dojít k pohybu vozidla. Nejprve provádějte práci na jedné straně 
osy. Druhá strana slouži jako vzor pro usazení jednotlivých dílů. Veškeré práce musí být provedeny naobou 
stranách osy stejně.
UPOZORNĚNÍ	!  Přidržné pružiny destičky (klipsy) jsou napnuty pérky, kontrolovaně odjistěte a odkrytím 
třmenového držáku zabraňte vyskočení.
UPOZORNĚNÍ	!  Po demontáži již brzdy více nepoužívejte.

 ►Výmena	destiek	bez	demontáže	třmenu:
•	U pevného třmenu viz obr.  A .
•	U plovoucího třmenu, případně není-li možné vyjmutí obložení ze shora viz obr.  B .
1 Odstraňte případné zakrývací plechy.
2 Dle jednotlivého typu třmenu demontujte přítlačné pružiny, upevňující šrouby, vodící čepy.
3 Odstraňte případné kontakty signalizující opotřebení.
POZOR !  Případnému přetečení brzdové kapaliny z nádržky zabraňte odčerpáním části kapaliny do vhodné 
nádobky. Pří špatné manipulaci s kapalinou může dojí k těžkým poskozením zdraví či ke škodám na materiálu. 
Při práci s brzdovou kapalinou dbejte předpisů výrobce.
4 Brzdové destičky zamáčkněte speciálním nářadim.
5 U pevného třmenu vyjměte destičky z třmenu.
6 U plovoucího třmenu nejdříve vyjměte destičku nacházející se u pístku, potom posuňte celý rám třmenu tak 

daleko, až je možné z čepů vyjmout i druhou destičku.
7 Vyjměte meziplechy a při jejich poškození je vyměňte za nové. V pístech pevně umístěné plechy nebo krycí 

víčka nedemontujte. Při známkách úniku brzdové kapaliny v třmenu či jiných poškození třmenu vyhledejte k 
odstranění závady specializovaný servis.
 ►Výměna	destiček	s	částečnou	demontáží	třmenu:

1 U pěstního třmenu, případně není-li možné vyjmuti obložení ze shora viz obr.  C .
2 Odstraňte případné kontakty signalizující opotřebení.
3 Dle jednotlivého typu třmenu demontujte přítlačné pružiny, upevňující šrouby, vodící čepy apod.
UPOZORNĚNÍ	!  Případnému přetečeni brzdové kapaliny z nádržky zabraňte odčerpáním části kapaliny do 
vhodné nádobky. Při špatné manipulaci s kapalinou může dojí k těžkým poškozením zdraví či ke škodám na 
materiálu. Při práci s brzdovou kapalinou dbeite předpisů výrobce.
4 Pístek zatlačte zpět a těleso třmenu vyklopte nebo odejměte. Neodstraňujte rozvod brzdové kapaliny 

(hadice).
5 Odejmuté těleso třmenu položte nebo zavěste tak, aby nedošlo k poškození rozvodu brzdové kapaliny.
6 Vyjměte brzdové destičky z tělesa třmenu.
	2.	DALŠÍ	POSTUPNÉ	KROKY	
POZOR !  Případnému přetečeni brzdové kapaliny z nádržky zabraňte odčerpáním části kapaliny do vhodné 
nádobky. Při špatné manipulaci s kapalinou může dojí k těžkým poškozením zdraví či ke škodám na materiálu. 
Při práci s brzdovou kapalinou dbeite předpisů výrobce.
1 Aby bylo možné do třmenu umístit nové, silnější destičky zamáčkněte třmen zpět.
2 U čtýr pístkového nebo dvou pístkového třmenu vložte plechy bud’ mezi stlačené písty nebo mezi píst a 

těleso třmenu (dle provedení třmenu), aby bylo zamezeno opětnému uvolnění těchto pístů, dokud ostatní 
pisty jsou stlačeny.

3 U brzdových systémů, kde je kombinováno pevné a automatické nastavení musí být písty (dle provedení) 
otáčenim nebo pomocí šroubů uvedeny zpět do výchozí pozice.

4 Držáky destiček, tělesa a vodící části očistěte pomocí čistících prostředků neobsahujících minerální oleje 
např. Iihem.

POZOR !  Brzdy nečistěte pomocí stlačeného vzduchu ani drátěnými kartáči či podobnými pomůckami.
NEBEZPEČÍ !  Neviřte	prach.	Vdechnutí	tohoto	prachu	může	vést	k	ůjmě	na	zdraví.	Pokud	není	
místnost	dostatečně	větrána	použiveite	při	práci	respirátor.
POZOR !  Vodící čepy a pružinky třmenu se nesmí odmastit, nebot’ke své správné funkci potřebuji speciální 
tuky.
UPOZORNĚNÍ	!  Pri špatně se pohybujících třmenech vodící části lehce namažte speciálním tukem za 
dodržení požadavků výrobců automobilů a brzd.
NEBEZPEČÍ !  Třecí	materiál	destiček	a	kotoučů	nesmí	přijít	do	kontaktu	s	mazivy,	nebot’by	mohlo	
dojít	k	selhání	brzdového	systému,	v	připadě	že	k	tomuto	kontaktu	dojde,	kotouče	odmastěte	a	
destičky	použijte	nove.
POZOR !  Zkorodované vodící čepy musi být vyměněny.
5 U odstupňovaných pístů přezkoušejte správnou polohu přip. Ji nastavte pomoci kalibračniho přístroje.
6 Změřte minimální povolenou tloušt’ku kotouče a je-li jeho tloušt’ka menši než je výrobcem předepsaná, 

nebo je-li kotouč silně poškrábán či jinak poškozen proved’te výměnu obou ko-toučů jedne osy.
7 Odstraňte případnou korozi na vnejsi i vnitrni strane kotouce.
	3.	MONTÁŽ	
POZOR !  Nové brzdové destičky se musí ve třmenu lehce pohybovat.
POZOR !  Kontaktní plochu mezi základovým plechem destičky a písty třmenu lehce namažte speciálním 
tukem při zachování předpisů výrobce.
NEBEZPEČÍ !  Můžete	znovu	viožit	meziplechy.	V	případě,	že	jsou	zkorodované	nebo	jinak	poškozené	
je	vyměňte	za	nové.
UPOZORNĚNÍ	!  U destiček s kontakty signalizujícími opotřebení instalujte tyto kontakty, případně je vyměňte 
za nové.
1 Nové destičky vložte do třmenu v obráceném pořadí než je popsáno v bodu 1 - Demontáž třecí plochou ke 

kotouči. U asymetrických brzdových destiček musí šipka ukazovat do směru otáčeni kotouče (při jízde vpřed).
2 Upevňující části, pružinky pérka apod. umístěte odpovidajícím způsobem do třmenu.
3 Proved’te propojení kontaktů signalizujících opotřebení s kabelem.
4 Utáhněte upevňující šrouby třmenu příp. vodící čepy. Samosvorné šrouby vyměňte za nové stejného typu.
POZOR !  Dbejte na to, aby utahovací momenty šroubů odpovídaly hodnotám předepsaným výrobcem vozu. 
Špatné utahovací momenty mohou vést k selhání brzd.
•	U brzdových systémů, kde je kombinováno pevné a automatické nastavení musí být po několikrát 

opakovaném brzdění určitá vůle, jež je předepsána pro každý jednotlivý typ vozidla.
•	Výměnu brzdových destiček na druhé straně osy proved’te stejným způsobem.
	4.	PřEZKOUŠENÍ	ČINNOSTI	
Po namontování kola a spuštěni vozu na zem dbejte následujících bodů:
•	Zkontrolujte stav brzdové kapalny v nádržce a případně ji doplňte k rysce „max“. Používejte pouze novou, 

pro daný typ vozidla předepsanou brzdovou kapalinu.
POZOR !  Nedodržení správné manipulace s brzdovou kapalinou může způsobit vážné poškození. Dodržujte 
pokyny výrobce brzdové kapaliny.
POZOR !  Kamžitě po spuštění vozu na zem vícekrát zmáčkněte brzdový pedál, aby se brzdové destičky 
dostaly do správné pozice. Tento postup opakujte tak dlouho, dokud se brzdový pedál nestabilizuie v cca. 
jedné trětině svého zdvihu. Při konstantní síle působící na pedál se tento pedál nesmí dále ani při delší době 
působící síle posouvat.
NEBEZPEČÍ !  Jestliže	nebude	dosaženo	výše	zmiňované	konstantní	polohy,	přezkoušeite	celý	
brzdový	systém,	jinak	je	nebezpečí,	že	dojde	k	selhání	celého	brzdového	systému.
-	Brzdový	systém	znovu	přezkoušejte	na	netěsnosti.
-	Znovu	přezkoušejte	stav	brzdové	kapaliny	v	nádobce	a	případně	ji	doplňte	k	rysce	„max“.	Používejte	
pouze	novou,	pro	daný	typ	vozidla	předepsanou	brzdovou	kapalinu.
POZOR !  Při špatné manipulaci s kapalinou může dojí k těžkým poškozením zdraví či škodám na materiálu. 
Při práci s brzdovou kapalinou dbejte předpisů výroLce.
•	Proved’te zkušební jízdu při pomalé rychlosti a vyzkoušejte funkci brzd. Účinnost brzd se může během 

prvních brzdění ještě měnit. Vyvarujte se zpočátku přehnaně silného a dlouhodobého brzdění, nebot’ toto 
rozhodněě nevede k rychlejšímu přizpůsobení se nových brzdových součástí. Spiše naopak.
•	Vždy se držte doporučení výrobce ohledně „doby zajetí“.
•	Při provádění zkušebního brzděni dbejte dopravních předpisů.
•	Zkoušku funkčnosti provádějte na měřícím přistroji, aby bylo přesně zjištěno, že celý brzdový systém 

odpovídá daným normám.
	5.	VŠEOBECNÉ	
•	Použité brzdové destičky se musí zlikvidovat dle platných předpisů o nakládání s odpady.
•	Opotřebení brzdových destiček se musí pravidelně kontrolovat.
•	Je-li tloušt’ka zbylého materiálu destičky menší než 2 mm, příp. signalizuje-li indikátor opotřebení vyměňte 

brzdové destičky na celé ose.

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING FOR SKIVEBREMSEBELÆGNINGER TIL 
MOTORKØRETØJER UNDER 3.5 TONS DA

Læs og følg disse instruktioner omhyggeligt.
Hvis installationen udføres af leverandøren skal dette dokument leveres til slutbrugeren, der skal opbevare det i hele produktets 
levetid. I tilfælde af ejerskifte af køretøjet hvorpå produktet er installeret, skal dette dokument leveres til den nye ejer.
GARANTIBEGRÆNSNINGER
Denne garanti dækker for manglende overensstemmelser der kunne vise sig indenfor to år fra leveringstidspunktet. Forbrugeren 
skal sørge for at underrette forhandleren om den manglende overensstemmelse, indenfor to måneder fra datoen hvor fejlen 
blev opdaget, forudsat at den direkte handling for at påberåbe sig defekten foretages indenfor seksogtyve måneder efter 
selve leveringen. I tilfælde af manglende overensstemmelse, har forbrugeren ret til at genoprette varen gennem reparation 
eller udskiftning, eller til en passende prisnedsættelse eller ophævelse af kontrakten, ifølge bestemmelserne i artikel 130 i 
forbrugeraftaleloven, hvor det er relevant.
DENNE GARANTI ER DEN ENESTE GARANTI DER LEVERES SAMMEN MED DET OMTALTE PRODUKT OG ERSTATTER 
ENHVER ANDEN, ENTEN VERBAL SOM SKREVET GARANTI.
I tilfælde af fejlpåvisning, skal forbrugeren sørge for at:
 - at give skriftlig besked om dette til fabrikanten og til leverandør en indenfor tres dage, for ikke at miste retten; samtidigt skal 
forbrugeren give en beskrivelse af defekten der er fundet på produktet eller på de tilbageleverede dele, samt ligeledes vise den 
oprindelige købers købsbevis, der både identificerer produktet som også købsdatoen (både købt som detailprodukt som solgt 
af en forhandler som værende en del af det installerede produkt);

 - at sende produktet der antages som værende defekt til Brembo S.p.A. hos virksomheden i via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) 
- Italien, gennem distributionskæden.

Garantien dækker ikke for:
 - skader på produktet der, helt eller delvist, er forårsaget af et forkert brug, ulykker, brand, kemisk korrosion, brug til andre formål 
end det produktet er beregnet til, ulovligt brug, brug på en anden model end det forventede, forkert installation, installation der 
modstrider det der er vist af fabrikanten, eller manglende produktvedligeholdelse, ifølge det som fabrikanten har skrevet i de 
medleverede vejledninger;

 - klager i forbindelse med komfort, tilstedeværelse af støj, vibrationer eller manglende jævn kørsel.
Produktet er designet og fremstillet til den specifikke model og anvendelse som vises i Brembo katalogerne og/eller af 
Brembo-produkt leverandørerne, der begge findes på Brembos hjemmeside (www.brembo.com). Produktet bør anvendes 
ifølge de gældende love i de stater og/eller lande hvor køretøjet, hvorpå produktet er installeret, skal anvendes, herunder uden 
begrænsning til overholdelse af færdselsloven og en forudgående opnået autorisation/godkendelse, tilladelse eller kørekort der 
kræves af staten og/eller landet.
For hvad der vedrører produkter der markedsføres i områderne indenfor Den Europæiske Unions medlemslande, opererer de 
tilstedeværende garantibegrænsninger i overensstemmelse med det der kræves i Rådets direktiv 85/374/EØF af 25 juli 1985.
For hvad der vedrører produkter der sælges i USA, opererer de tilstedeværende garantibegrænsninger i overensstemmelse med 
bestemmelserne i lovgivningen af føderal og statslig karakter, som eventuelt kan være gældende.
GENERELLE INFORMATIONER OG INFORMATIONER OMKRING SIKKERHEDEN
Dette BREMBO produkt er designet til at overholde de bedste standardsikkerheder. Produkterne skal ikke anvendes til andet 
brug end det det er beregnet og produceret til. Anvendelse til andet brug, ændring eller forfalskning af produktet kan ændre selve 
produktets funktion og kompromittere sikkerheden. Eventuelle ændringer eller uegnet brug kan få garantibegrænsningerne til at 
frafalde og kan gøre dem der anvender produktet i disse tilstande ansvarlige for eventuelle fysiske eller materielle skader der 
forårsages på tredjeparter.
I disse vejledninger betyder,
“FARE !”  En procedure hvis manglende overholdelse har en stor risiko for at forårsage alvorlige fysiske skader eller selve døden.
“BEMÆRK !”  En procedure hvis manglende overholdelse kan forårsage fysiske skader.
“ADVARSEL !”  En procedure hvis manglende overholdelse kan forårsage skader på køretøjet.
FARE !  Det tilstede værende produkt er livsvigtigt for køretøjets sikkerhed, hvorpå det bliver installeret, og skal derfor installeres 
af et kvalificeret personale der har modtaget en passende undervisning, eller har tilstrækkelig erfaring i installation og den 
anvendelse som produktet er beregnet til. Installatøren skal sørge for at have passende værktøj til installationen og passende 
kundskaber og erfaringer til at kunne stå for køretøjets vedligeholdelse. En uegnet eller forkert installation, der begrundes af en 
manglende overholdelse af de tilstede værende vejledninger eller andet, vil få garantibegrænsningerne til at bortfalde og kunne 
gøre installatøren ansvarlig for eventuelle konsekvente fysiske eller materielle skader. BREMBO vil ikke være ansvarlig for en 
hvilken som helst materiel eller fysisk skade, der forårsages på eller af personer der kørte et køretøj hvorpå produktet er blevet 
installeret på en ikke passende måde.
FARE !  De udskiftede brugte dele af produktet må ikke geninstalleres på andre produkter. Det kunne forårsage materielle og 
fysiske skader, selv dødsulykker.
BEMÆRK !  Under udskiftning af produktet og det medhørende materiale, såsom bremsevæske, bremsebelægninger, 
bremseklodser osv., vil installatøren komme i kontakt med væsker og komponenter, der af de gældende normer kan betragtes 
som “farligt affald”. Dette affald skal derfor håndteres, genbruges og/eller bortskaffes ifølge de gældende love. Den manglende 
overholdelse af denne forholdsregel vil udsætte den der har dannet affaldet for de bøder der findes i loven for miljøbeskyttelse og 
kunne forårsage fysiske og materielle skader på den der har dannet affaldet eller på andre.
FARE !  Vær sikker på at bremsevæskens niveau altid befinder sig mellem det maksimale og minimale niveau der vises på 
tanken. Et upassende niveau kunne forårsage udløben af bremsevæske eller en reduceret effektivitet af bremseanlægget. En for 
stor eller for utilstrækkelig bremsevæskemængde i tanken kan forårsage en reduceret funktion af bremserne og fremprovokere 
fysiske skader eller ligefrem døden.
BEMÆRK !  Undgå at støde produktet med voldsomhed og/eller beskadige produktet og dets komponenter, eftersom at dette 
kunne reducere effektiviteten og forårsage fejlfunktioner. Hvis det skulle være nødvendigt skal man udskifte de beskadigede 
komponenter.
BEMÆRK !  For at undgå fysiske skader:

 • Vær iført egnede midler for at undgå inhalering af det frit flyvende støv under rengøring af delene.
 • Vær altid iført handsker under afmonterings- og monteringsoperationerne af komponenter der viser sig at have skærende 
hjørner.
 • Undgå direkte kontakt af huden med bremsebelægningernes og bremseklodsernes materiale eftersom at det kunne 
fremprovokere hudafskrabninger.
 • Undgå direkte kontakt med bremsevæsken eftersom at denne kunne irritere huden og øjnene. I tilfælde af utilsigtet kontakt, skal 
man grundigt rengøre efter de instruktioner der er leveret af køretøjets eller bremsevæskens fabrikant.
 • Udsæt ikke de elektriske bestanddele for elektrostatiske ladninger og for stød der kunne beskadige delene i plastik.
 • Beskyt de afmonterede elektriske bestanddele for fugtighed.
 • Vær sikker på at samtlige elektriske kontakter er tilsluttet korrekt, ved at tjekke om kontrollamperne tændes. Hvis dette ikke 
sker, kunne kontrollampernes manglende funktion medvirke en formindsket effektivitet i bremsesystemet eller funktionsfejl i 
bremselysene.

FARE !  Undgå kontakt af fedt og andre smøremidler med skivens og bremsebelægningens bremseoverflader eftersom at det 
kunne gøre bremsesystemet ueffektivt og forårsage alvorlige fysiske skader.
BEMÆRK !  Bortskaf de udskiftede dele ifølge lovbestemmelserne.
FARE !  Inden udskiftningsproceduren påbegyndes, skal man være sikker på at reservedelsmaterialet der bruges til udskiftningen 
er velegnet til køretøjets mærke og til model.
BEMÆRK !  Denne monteringsvejledning er retningsgivende for standardreparationsarbejde og omfatter ikke specielle 
omstændigheder, som kan være gældende for forskellige bremsesystemer.
BEMÆRK !  Opdages der skader på bremsesystemet under arbejdet, skal de nødvendige reparationer foretages, før køretøjet 
atter tages i brug.
BEMÆRK !  Friktionsmaterialet, bremseskiverne, kaliprene, bremsesiangerne o.s.v. må ikke komme i kontakt med fedt, olie, 
andre smøremidler eller mineralolie baserede rensemidler, da det kan forårsage bremsesvigt. Skulle det ske, udskiftes de dele, 
der har været i kontakt med ovennævnte komponenter.
BEMÆRK !  Bremsebelægninger skal udskiftes akselvis.

 1. DEMONTERING 
Før arbejder på bremsesystemet påbegyndes, sættes en seddel på rattet om, at køretøjet er under reparation. 
Blokér de hjul, der ikke arbejdes på, hæv køretøjet op og check, at opstillingen er stabil. Arbejd med kun én 
bremse pr. aksel ad gangen. Den anden bremse kan bruges som kontrol af, at den bremse man arbejder på, 
samles korrekt. Alle de trin, man gennemfører skal være ens for begge bremser på en aksel.
ADVARSEL !  Fjedre/clips kan sidde i spænd; fjern dem forsigtigt, eventuelt under aldækning.
ADVARSEL !  Træd ikke på bremsen, efter at belægningerne er taget ud.

 ►Udskiftning	af	belægninger	uden	demontering	af	kaliper:
•	Fast ophængt kaliper uden glideføring (= Festsattelbremse), Fig.  A .
•	Flydende ophængt ramme (hvis belægningen kan tages ud fra oven), Fig.  B .
1 Fjern afdækningsblik, hvis et sådant findes.
2 Fjern stifter, klemringe, skruer, fjedre el.lgn., som tjener til at fastholde bremsebelægningerne.
3 Hvis der er slidindikator, skilles stiJdret ad.
BEMÆRK !  Undgå spild af bremsevæske ved overløb fra væskebeholder, om nødvendigt tømmes noget af 
væsken over i en passende beholder. Hvis bremsevæsken ikke håndteres korrekt, kan den forårsage alvorlige 
person- og materialeskader. Følg producentens forskrifter nøje.
4 Hvis nødvendigt skubbes belægningerne tilbage med ekspansionsværktøj.
5 På en fast ophængt kaliper uden glideføringer trækkes belægningerne ud.
6 På en flydende ophængt kaliper fjernes belægningen i stempelsiden først, derefter skubbes kaliperrammen 

så langt til siden at den anden belægning kan tages ud.
7 Eventuelle shims tages ud og skiftes, hvis de er beskadigede. Fastmonterede dele på stemplet afmonteres 

ikke. Hvis der er tegn på utætheder i bremsevæskesystemet eller anden skade på kaliperen, skal den 
repareres af et autoriseret værksted.
 ►Udskiftning	af	belægninger	med	delvis	adskillelse	af	kaliper:

1 Flydende ophængt kaliper (hvis belægningen ikke kan tages ud fra oven), Fig.  C .
2 Frakobl stikforbindelsen, hvis slidindikatoren er til stede.
3 Afhængig af kaliperkonstruktion afmonteres fjedre, skruer og føringer eller bolte.
ADVARSEL !  Undgå spild af bremsevæske ved overløb fra væskebeholder, om nødvendigt tømmes noget af 
væsken over i en passende beholder. Hvis bremsevæsken ikke håndteres korrekt, kan den forårsage alvorlige 
person- og materialeskader. Følg producentens forskrifter nøje.
4 Pres stemplet tilbage og fjern kaliperhuset. Afmonter ikke bremseslangen.
5 Understøt eller hæng kaliperhuset på en sådan måde, at bremseslangen ikke strækkes eller ødelægges.
6 Fjern belægningerne fra kaliperen.
 2. VIDERE FREMGANGSMåDE 
BEMÆRK !  Undgå spild af bremsevæske ved overløb fra væskebeholder, om nødvendigt tømmes noget af 
væsken over i en passende beholder. Hvis bremsevæsken ikke håndteres korrekt, kan den forårsage alvorlige 
person- og materialeskader. Følg producentens forskrifter nøje.
1 For at de nye belægninger kan være i kaliperen, skubbes stemplerne tilbage.
2 I 2- eller 4-stemplede, fast ophængte kalipere indsættes et afstandsstykke mellem skive og stempel for at 

forhindre, at det skubbes ud, når det modstående stempel trykkes ind.
3 På kalipere, hvor selvjusteringen er kombineret med en mekanisk parkeringsbremse, skal stemplerne 

bringes tilbage til deres udgangsposition ved at blive drejet ved hjælp af justerings-skruer, alt afhængig af 
type.

4 Rengør belægningsskakt og glideføringer i kaliper med et ikke mineralolieholdigt 
rengøringsmiddel, f.eks. sprit. Beskadigede eller sprøde støvmanchetter udskiftes.

BEMÆRK !  Rens ikke bremserne med trykluft, stålbørste eller lignende.
FARE !  Undgå	støvskyer,	da	bremsestøv	kan	være	sundhedsskadeligt.	Brug	maske,	hvis	der	ikke	er	

tilstrækkelig	ventilation	i	lokalet.
BEMÆRK !  Føringsbolte og kaliperfjedre skal ikke affedtes, da disse kræver specialfedt.
ADVARSEL !  Kalipere, der bevæger sig trægt, smøres forsigtigt med specialfedt. Følg producentens 
anvisninger.
FARE !  Bremseskive	og	belægningsmateriale	må	ikke	komme	i	kontakt	med	fedt,	da	det	kan	føre	til	
bremsesvigt.	Skulle	det	ske,	kan	skiven	affedtes,	men	belægningerne	md	skiftes.
BEMÆRK !  Udskift rustne føringsbolte.
5 På stempler med udfræsninger kontrolleres korrekt position med en stempellære, og der justeres om 

nædvendigt.
6 Mål skivetykkelse og skift begge skiver på en aksel, hvis sliddet overstiger grænseværdierne, eller hvis 

skiverne er kraftigt rillede eller på anden måde ødelagte.
7 Rustne områder på inder- og ydersiden af skivebremsefladen afrenses.
 3. MONTERING 
BEMÆRK !  De nye bremsebelægninger skal kunne bevæge sig let i føringer.
BEMÆRK !  Følg producentens forskrifter vedr. påføring af specialfedt mellem hhv bagplade og sideføring 
og stempel.
FARE !  Shims	o.lgn.,	som	er	uskadte,	kan	anvendes	igen,	ellers	erstattes	de	af	nye.
ADVARSEL !  Hvis der er slidindikatorer, kontrolleres det, at de er i orden; ellers monteres nye.
1 Nye belægninger monteres i omvendt rækkefølge af det under „demontering“ beskrevne med 

friktionsmaterialet vendt mod skiven. Ved asymmetriske bagplader / bremsebelægninger skal pilen pege i 
skivens rotationsretning (ved fremadkørsel).

2 Monter stifter, fjedre og spændringe som før demontering.
3 Hvis der er slidindikatorer, sættes stikkene i igen.
4 Kaliperskruer og glideføringsbolte spændes. Selvlåsende møtrikker udskiftes med nye af samme type.
BEMÆRK !  Spænd kaiperbefæstigelsesbolte med producentens angivne moment. Forkert moment kan 
forårsage bremsesvigt.
•	På bremser med automatisk opjustering af håndbremse skal der fortsat være spillerum mellem belægning og 

skive efter gentagne tryk på bremsepedalen. Juster ifIg. bilproducentens anvisninger.
•	Bremsebelægninger på modsatte side af akslen udskiftes efter ovenstående anvisninger.
 4. TEST AF BREMSESYSTEM 
Efter genmontering af hjul skal følgende foretages.
•	Kontroller bremsevæskestand i beholder og hvis nødvendigt fyld op til maksimummærket. Kun ny, til 

køretøjet angivet bremsevæske må anvendes.
BEMÆRK !  Bremsevæske kan yed uforsigtig omgang føre til alvorlige person- og materialeskader. Følg 
bremsevæskeproducentens anvisninger nøje.
BEMÆRK ! For at lægge belægningerne an mod skiverne trædes gentagne gange på bremsepedalen, når 
bilen atter står på jorden. Gentag dette, indtil bremsepedalen føles stabil ved ca. 1/3 pedalvandring. Ved 
konstant tryk over længere tid må pedalen ikke ændre stilling.
FARE !  Hvis	ovenstående	krav	ikke	kan	opfyldes,	kontrolleres	hele	bremsesystemet	igen	for	at	undgå	
evt.	bremsesvigt.
-	Kontroller	bremsesystemet	for	utætheder.
-	kontroller	igen	bremsevæskestand	og	fyld	op	til	rnaksimummærket.	Kun	ny,	til	køretøjet	angivet,	
bremsevæske	anvendes.
BEMÆRK !  Bremsevæske kan ved uforsigtig omgang føre til alvorlige person- og materialeskade. Følg 
bremsevæskeproducentens anvisninger nøje.
•	Foretag prøvebremsninger ved langsom kørsel; bremseevnen kan ved de første bremsninger være 

reduceret. Undgå hårde eller længerevarende opbremsninger i tilkørselsperioden (medmindre 
trafiksituationen kræver det).
•	Følg altid producentens anvisninger for tilkørsel.
•	Ved bremseforsøg følges færdselsreglerne.
•	Afprøv evt. på bremsestand, at bremserne overholder lovkrav. Ved anhængere kontrolleres 

bakningsautomatik.
 5. GENERELT 
•	Ved kassation af brugte belægninger skal gældende lovkrav følges.
•	Bremsebelægninger er sliddele og skal derfor regelmæssigt kontrolleres.
•	Ved belægningstykkelse på under 2 mm eller ved Iysende slidindikatorlampe udskiftes alle belægninger på 

en aksel.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG FÜR DEN EIN- UND AUSBAU VON 
SCHEIBENBREMSBELÄGEN	FÜR	KRAFTFAHRZEUGE	BIS	3,5	T	 DE

Aufmerksam lesen und Anweisungen befolgen.
Sollte die Installation von Seiten des Lieferanten erfolgen, muss diese Anweisung dem Endverbraucher ausgehändigt werden, 
der diese Unterlagen für die gesamte Lebenszeit aufheben muss. Sollte der Besitzer des Fahrzeugs, an welches das Produkt 
montiert wurde, das Fahrzeug an einen neuen Besitzer weitergeben, so muss diese Unterlage ebenfalls dem neuen Besitzer 
ausgehändigt werden.
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Die vorliegende Gewährleistung deckt die Mängel, die innerhalb zwei Jahren ab Gefahrübergang auftreten. Der Verbraucher ist 
gehalten, dem Verkäufer den Mangel innerhalb zwei Monaten ab dem Zeitpunkt, an dem er den Mangel entdeckt hat, zu melden. 
Die Verjährungsfrist für die Geltendmachung der Mängelhaftung beträgt sechsundzwanzig Monaten ab Gefahrübergang. Im Fall 
eines Mangels hat der Benutzer das Recht auf Instandsetzung des Verbrauchsguts durch Reparatur oder Ersatz, bzw. auf eine 
angemessene Preisermäßigung oder Vertragsauflösung gemäß Art. 130 des Verbraucherschutzgesetzes, soweit anwendbar.
DIE VORLIEGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG IST DIE EINZIGE FÜR DIESES PRODUKT GELEISTETE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG 
UND ERSETZT JEDE SONSTIGE SOWOHL MÜNDLICHE ALS AUCH SCHRIFTLICHE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG. 
Bei festgestellten Mängeln ist der Benutzer gehalten,
 - den Hersteller und den Händler bei sonstigem Ausschluss innerhalb sechzig Tagen schriftlich zu benachrichtigen; gleichzeitig 
muss der Benutzer eine Beschreibung der am Produkt bzw. an den zurückgeschickten Teilen festgestellten Mängel, sowie 
einen Kaufbeleg des ursprünglichen Benutzers schicken, aus dem sowohl das Produkt als auch das Kaufdatum hervorgeht 
(sowohl bei Erwerb im Einzelhandel als auch bei einem Vertrieb als Teil der Produkteinbaus);

 - das vermeintlich mangelhafte Produkt über die Vertriebskette an Brembo S.p.A., c/o Niederlassung via Brembo 25 - 24035 
Curno (BG) - Italien zu schicken. 

Die Gewährleistung gilt nicht für:
 - Schäden am Produkt, die ganz oder teilweise durch einen unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Brand, chemische Korrosion, die 
Verwendung für andere Zwecke als vorgesehen, unrechtmäßigen Gebrauch, Einsatz an anderen Modellen als vorgesehen, 
falschen Einbau, Einbau unter Missachtung der Angaben des Herstellers oder mangelhafte Wartung des Produkts gemäß den 
Vorschriften des Herstellers in den mitgelieferten Anleitungen verursacht wurden;

 - Beanstandungen im Zusammenhang mit Komfort, Geräuschen, Vibrationen oder mangelnder Laufruhe beim Fahren. 
Das Produkt wurde für das Modell und den in den Katalogen von Brembo und/oder der Brembo-Vertragshändler angegebenen 
spezifischen Gebrauch entwickelt und realisiert, beides ist auf der Website von Brembo (www.brembo.com) angegeben. Die 
Benutzung des Produkt muss gemäß den in den Staaten und/oder Ländern, in denen das Fahrzeug mit dem eingebauten Produkt 
benutzt wird, geltenden Rechtsvorschriften benutzt werden, einschließlich, aber nicht nur, der Einhaltung der Vorschriften der 
Straßenverkehrsordnung und nach Einholung jeder im jeweiligen Staat und/oder Land erforderlichen Autorisation/Zulassung, 
Genehmigung oder Fahrerlaubnis. 
Für die in den Mitgliedstaaten der Europäischen Union vertriebenen Produkte gelten die vorliegenden 
Gewährleistungsbeschränkung gemäß den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 85/374/EWG des Rates vom 25. Juli 1985.
Für die in den Vereinigten Staaten verkauften Produkte gelten die vorliegenden Gewährleistungsbeschränkungen gemäß den 
Bestimmungen der eventuell anwendbaren föderalen und staatlichen Rechtsvorschriften.
ALLGEMEINE	HINWEISE	ZUR	SICHERHEIT
Der vorliegende Artikel aus dem Hause BREMBO wurde unter Einhaltung der höchsten Sicherheitsstandards geplant. Die Artikel 
dürfen nicht zweckentfremdet eingesetzt werden. Ein zweckentfremdeter Einsatz, Änderungen oder Handhabungen des Artikels 
können den Betrieb des Artikels verfälschen und die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen. Änderungen oder ein zweckentfremdeter Einsatz 
machen diese Gewährleistungsbeschränkung ungültig und die Haftung für Körper- oder Sachschäden an Dritten für den Einsatz 
des Artikels unter diesen Bedingungen geht auf den über, der den Artikel einsetzt.
Hinweise:
“GEFAHR !”  Weist in diesen Anweisungen auf ein Verfahren hin, dessen Nichteinhaltung höchstwahrscheinlich schwere 
Körperverletzungen und sogar den Tod verursachen kann.
“ACHTUNG !”  Weist in diesen Anweisungen auf ein Verfahren hin, dessen Nichteinhaltung Körperverletzungen verursachen 
kann.
“WARNUNG !”  Weist in diesen Anweisungen auf ein Verfahren hin, dessen Nichteinhaltung Fahrzeugschäden verursachen 
kann.
GEFAHR !  Der vorliegende Artikel ist für die Sicherheit des Fahrzeugs, an welches dieser montiert wird, von größter Bedeutung; 
er darf ausschließlich von Fachmonteuren installiert werden, die über die erforderliche Einweisung und über die Erfahrung für 
die Installation und den Gebrauch des Artikels verfügen. Der Monteur muss mit den geeigneten Werkzeugen ausgerüstet 
sein und über die für eine Wartung des Fahrzeugs erforderlichen Kenntnisse verfügen. Bei einer falschen oder fehlerhaften 
Montage, die durch die Nichteinhaltung der Anweisungen entsteht, wird die Beschränkung der Gewährleistung hinfällig und der 
Monteur haftet für daraus entstehende Körperverletzungen oder Sachschäden. BREMBO haftet nicht für Sachschäden oder 
Körperverletzungen, die durch oder an Personen verursacht werden, die das Fahrzeug fahren, an welchem der Artikel nicht 
ordnungsgemäß montiert wurde.
GEFAHR !  Abgenutzte oder ausgewechselte Teile des Artikels dürfen nicht wieder an andere Artikel montiert werden. Es 
könnten Sachschäden und Körperverletzungen und sogar der Tod verursacht werden.
ACHTUNG !  Bei den Austauscharbeiten des Artikels oder dessen Bauteilen, wie Bremsflüssigkeit, Bremsbeläge, Bremsbacken 
usw. kommt der Monteur mit Flüssigkeiten und Bauteilen in Berührung, die laut gültigen Verordnungen unter “gefährlicher 
Abfall” fallen, der gemäß den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen gehandhabt, recycled und/oder entsorgt werden muss. Durch die 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Vorschriften kann derjenige, der den Abfall erzeugt hat, gemäß den Umweltschutzgesetzen bestraft 
werden, da der Abfall Sachschäden und Körperverletzungen an ihm selbst und an Dritten verursachen könnte.
GEFAHR !  Der Stand der Bremsflüssigkeit muss immer zwischen dem an dem Behälter angezeigten Höchst- und Mindeststand 
stehen. Durch einen falschen Stand kann Bremsflüssigkeit auslaufen oder die Bremsanlage funktioniert mit reduzierter Leistung. 
Durch zuviel oder zu wenig Bremsflüssigkeit im Behälter können Körperverletzungen und sogar der Tod verursacht werden.
ACHTUNG !  Den Artikel und die Bauteile nicht durch schwere Schläge und/oder Stöße beschädigen, dies könnte die Leistung 
mindern und Betriebsstörungen verursachen. Beschädigte Teile ggf. sofort auswechseln.
ACHTUNG !  Vermeidung von Verletzungen:

 • Geeignete Mittel verwenden, um das Einatmen von Staub zu vermeiden, der bei der Reinigung der Teile aufgewirbelt wird.
 • Bei der Montage bzw. Demontage scharfkantiger Teile immer Arbeitshandschuhe tragen.
 • Das Reibungsmaterial der Bremsbeläge und Bremsbacken nicht berühren, da es Abschürfungen verursachen kann.
 • Die Bremsflüssigkeit nicht berühren, da diese Haut und Augen reizen kann. Sollte eine Berührung erfolgt sein, gemäß den 
Anweisungen des Fahrzeugbauers und des Bremsflüssigkeitsherstellers sorgfältig waschen.
 • Die elektrischen Teile keinen elektrostatischen Ladungen und Stößen aussetzen, um eine mögliche Beschädigung der 
Kunststoffteile zu vermeiden.
 • Die ausgebauten elektrischen Teile vor Feuchtigkeit schützen.
 • Prüfen, dass alle elektrischen Kontakte korrekt angeschlossen sind und die Leuchtmelder aufleuchten. Sollte das nicht der Fall 
sein besteht die Gefahr, dass die Bremsleistung schwächer ist und die Leuchtmelder der Bremsanlage nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktionieren.

GEFAHR !  Den Kontakt von Schmierfett und sonstigen Schmiermitteln mit der Oberfläche der Bremsscheibe und der 
Bremsbeläge. Das Bremssystem könnte ausfallen, was schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben kann.
ACHTUNG !  Die ausgetauschten Komponenten laut gesetzlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.
GEFAHR !  Bevor Sie mit dem Austausch beginnen, versichern Sie sich, dass das für den Austausch verwendete Ersatzmaterial 
der Marke und dem Modell des Fahrzeugs entspricht.
ACHTUNG !  Diese Montageanleitung gilt als Richtlinie für die üblicherweise durchzuführenden Reparaturarbeiten und 
berücksichtigt nicht die Besonderheiten, die sich aus den unterschiedlichen Bremsanlagen ergeben können.
ACHTUNG !  Sollten bei den durchzuführenden Arbeiten Beschädigungen an der Bremsanlage festgestellt werden, sind diese 
vor Inbetriebnahme des Fahrzeugs fachgerecht zu beseitigen.
ACHTUNG !  Bremsbeläge, -scheiben, -sättel und -schläuche usw. nicht mit Fetten, Ölen, anderen Schmiermitteln oder 
mineralölhaltigen Reinigungsmitteln in Berührung bringen, da dies zum Versagen der Bremse führen kann: ggf. verschmutzte 
Teile erneuern.
ACHTUNG !  Bremsbeläge müssen achsweise erneuert werden.

 1. DEMONTAGE 
Vor Beginn der Arbeiten an der Bremsanlage ist eine Warnung am Lenkrad zu befestigen, dass sich das 
Fahrzeug z.Zt. in Reparatur befindet. Die von der Reparatur nicht betroffenen Räder blockieren und die 
Standfestigkeit des Fahrzeugs gewährleisten. Arbeiten zunächst nur an einer Bremse der Achse durchführen. 
Die zweite Bremse dient bei Einbau evtl. als Muster für den Sitz der Einzelteile. Sämtliche Arbeiten sind in 
gleicher Weise an beiden Bremsen einer Achse durchzuführen.
WARNUNG !  Belagniederhaltefedern/Clips stehen unter Federspannung; kontrolliert entlasten und durch 
Abdeckung des Sattelschachtes gegen Herausspringen sichern. 
WARNUNG !  Nach dem Ausbau der Bremsbeläge, die Bremse nicht betätigen.

 ►Belagwechsel ohne Demontage des Bremssattels:
•	Bei Festsattelbremse, siehe Bild  A .
•	Bei Schwimmrahmenbremsen, falls ein Ausbau der Beläge von oben nicht möglich, siehe Bild  B .
1 Evtl. vorhandene Abdeckbleche entfernen.
2 Vorhandene Sicherungsteile wie Haltestifte, Spannhülsen, Federn oder Schrauben, die zur Befestigung der 

Bremsbeläge dienen, demontieren.
3 Die vorhandenen Verschleißanzeiger - Steckverbindungen trennen.
ACHTUNG !  Das Überlaufen der Bremsflüssigkeit im Vorratsbehälter ist ggf. durch Absaugen eines 
Teils der Flüssigkeit zu verhindern, hierzu sind geeignete Werkzeuge zu verwenden. Bremsflüssigkeit kann 
bei unsachgemäßem Umgang zu schweren Personen- oder Sachschäden führen. Die Vorschriften des 
Bremsflüssigkeitsherstellers sind zu beachten.
4 Ggf. Bremsbeläge mit Spreizwerkzeug zurückdrücken.
5 Bei Festsattelbremsen Bremsbeläge aus dem Sattelschacht herausziehen.
6 Bei Schwimmrahmenbremsen zuerst den kolbenseitigen Bremsbelag entfernen, dann den Schwimmrahmen 

so weit verschieben, bis dass der rahmenseitige Bremsbelag aus dem Zapfen des Rahmens 
herausgenommen werden kann.

7 Vorhandene Zwischenbleche herausnehmen und bei Beschädigung durch neue ersetzen. Fest 
in den Bremskolben eingesetzte Bleche oder Kappen nicht demontieren. Bei Anzeichen von 
Bremsflüssigkeitsverlust oder anderen Schäden am Sattel ist zur fachgerechten Beseitigung dieser Mängel 
eine autorisierte Werkstatt aufzusuchen.
 ►Belagwechsel mit Teildemontage des Bremssattels:

1 Bei Faustsattelbremse, falls ein Ausbau der Beläge von oben nicht möglich, siehe Bild  C .
2 Bei vorhandenem Verschleißanzeiger Steckverbindung trennen.
3 Je nach Sattelausführung Haltefedern, Befestigungsschrauben, Führungsteile oder -bolzen demontieren.
WARNUNG !  Das Überlaufen der Bremsflüssigkeit im Vorratsbehälter ist ggf. durch Absaugen eines Teils 
der Flüssigkeit zu verhindern, hierzu sind geeignete Werkzeuge zu verwenden. Bremsflüssigkeit kann 
bei unsachgemäßem Umgang zu schweren Personen- oder Sachschäden führen. Die Vorschriften des 
Bremsflüssigkeitsherstellers sind zu beachten.
4 Kolben zurückdrücken und Bremssattel hochklappen oder abnehmen. Bremsschlauch nicht lösen.
5 Gelösten Bremssattel so ablegen oder aufhängen, dass der Bremsschlauch nicht auf Zug belastet, geknickt 

oder sonst beschädigt wird.
6 Bremsbeläge aus dem Gehäuse entnehmen.
 2. WEITERE VORGEHENSWEISE 
ACHTUNG !  Das Überlaufen der Bremsflüssigkeit im Vorratsbehälter ist ggf. durch Absaugen eines 
Teils der Flüssigkeit zu verhindern, hierzu sind geeignete Werkzeuge zu verwenden. Bremsflüssigkeit kann 
bei unsachgemäßem Umgang zu schweren Personen- oder Sachschäden führen. Die Vorschriften des 
Bremsflüssigkeitsherstellers sind zu beachten.
1 Damit die neuen, naturgemäß dickeren Bremsbeläge in den Sattel passen, müssen die Bremskolben mit den 

hierfür vorgesehenen Werkzeug zurückgedrückt werden.
2 Bei 4-Kolbenfaustsätteln oder 2-Kolbenfaustsätteln sind jeweils zwischen die zurückgedrückten Kolben 

bzw. zwischen Kolben und Faust Zwischenbleche einzulegen, um ein herausschieben dieser Kolben beim 
Zurückdrücken der jeweils anderen Kolben zu verhindern.

3 Bei Bremsen, die mit einer mechanischen Feststellbrems- und Nachstelleinrichtung kombiniert sind, 
müssen die Kolben, je nach Ausführung, gedreht oder mittels Rückstellschrauben in ihre Ausgangsstellung 
zurückgebracht werden.

4 Belagschächte, Gehäuse und Führungen mittels nicht mineralölhaltigen Reinigungsmitteln, z.B. Spiritus, 
reinigen. Beschädigte oder spröde Schutzkappen auswechseln.

ACHTUNG !  Bremsen nicht mit Druckluft, Drahtbürsten oder ähnlichem reinigen.
GEFAHR !  Keine	Feinstäube	aufwirbeln.	Das	Einatmen	dieser	Stäube	kann	zu	gesundheitlichen	
Beeinträchtigungen	führen.	Schutzmaske	tragen,	wenn	der	Arbeitsraum	nicht	ausreichend	belüftet	ist.
ACHTUNG !  Führungsbolzen und Sattelfedern dürfen nicht entfettet werden, da Spezialfette zum Einsatz 
kommen.
WARNUNG !  Bei schwer beweglichen Bremssätteln sind die Sattelführungen unter Beachtung der 
Vorschriften der Automobil- und Bremsenhersteller leicht mit Spezialfett einzufetten.
GEFAHR !  Reibmaterial	der	Bremsbeläge	und	Scheiben	dürfen	nicht	mit	den	verwendeten	Fetten	in	
Berührung	kommen,	da	dies	zum	Ausfall	der	Bremsanlage	führen	könnte,	andernfalls	Bremsscheiben	
entfetten	und	neue	Bremsbeläge	verwenden.
ACHTUNG !  Korrodierte Führungsbolzen müssen ersetzt werden.
5 Bei gestuften Kolben mittels Kolbenlehre richtige Stellung überprüfen und ggf. einstellen.
6 Bremsscheibendicke überprüfen und bei Überschreiten der Verschleißgrenze, bei Rissibildung oder starker 

Verriefung der Reibflächen, sind die Bremsscheiben achsweise zu erneuern.
7 Korrodierte Stellen an äußeren und inneren Reibflächen der Scheibe entfernen.
 3. MONTAGE 
ACHTUNG !  Die neuen Bremsbeläge müssen in ihren Führungen leicht beweglich sein.
ACHTUNG !  Die Kontaktflächen der Belagträgerplatte/Sattelführung sowie auch zwischen 
Belagträgerplatte/Bremskolben ist unter Beachtung der Vorschriften des Fahrzeugherstellers leicht mit einem 
Spezialfett einzufetten.
GEFAHR !  Vorhandene	Zwischenbleche,	die	nicht	korrodiert,	verbogen	oder	abgenutzt	sind,	können	
wieder	eingebaut	werden.	Andernfalls	sind	diese	durch	neue	zu	ersetzen.
WARNUNG !  Bei Bremsbelägen mit Verschleißanzeiger sind die vorhandenen nicht beschädigten oder neue 
Verschleißsensoren in die neuen Bremsbeläge einzuklipsen.
1 Neue Bremsbeläge in umgekehrter Reihenfolge, wie unter „Demontage“ beschrieben, mit der Reibfläche 

zur Bremsscheibe einsetzen. Bei asymmetrischen Trägerplatten/Bremsbelägen muß die Pfeilmarkierung in 
Scheibendrehrichtung (bei Vorwärtsfahrt) weisen.

2 Haltestifte, Federn, Spannhülsen entsprechend der Einbauhinweise anbringen.
3 Falls Verschleißanzeiger vorhanden, Steckverbindung der Verschleißsensoren 

wiederherstellen.
4 Die gelösten Bremssattelbefestigungsschrauben bzw. Führungsbolzen wieder anziehen. Selbstsichernde 

Schrauben sind durch neue, gleichen Typs, zu ersetzen.
ACHTUNG !  Vom Fahrzeughersteller vorgeschriebenes Anzugsdrehmoment für 
Sattelbefestigungsschrauben beachten. Falsches Anzugsdrehmoment kann zum Ausfall der Bremse führen.
•	Bei Bremsen, die mit einer kombinierten mechanischen Feststellbrems-/Nachstelleinrichtung ausgerüstet 

sind, muss ein Lüftungsspiel nach mehrfacher Betätigung der Bremse gegeben sein. Die Einstellung hat 
nach den Vorschriften des Fahrzeugherstellers zu erfolgen.
•	Belagwechsel an der anderen Achsseite in gleicher Weise ausführen.
 4. FUNKTIONSPRÜFUNG 
Nach Montage der Räder und Ablassen des Fahrzeugs sind folgende Punkte zu beachten:
•	Bremsflüssigkeitsstand im Ausgleichsbehälter prüfen und ggf. bis zur Max.-Markierung auffüllen. Nur neue, 

für den speziellen Fahrzeugtyp vorgeschriebene, Bremsflüssigkeit verwenden.
ACHTUNG !  Bremsflüssigkeit kann bei unsachgemäßem Umgang zu schweren Personen- oder 
Sachschäden führen. Die Vorschriften des Bremsflüssigkeitsherstellers sind zu beachten.
ACHTUNG !  Sofort nach Ablassen des Fahrzeugs das Bremspedal mehrfach betätigen, damit 
die Bremsbeläge richtig positioniert werden. Dieser Vorgang ist so oft zu wiederholen, bis sich der 
Bremspedalweg auf ca. ein Drittel des Gesamtweges stabilisiert hat. Der Pedalweg darf sich bei konstanter 
Pedalkraft auch über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verändern.
GEFAHR !		Werden	Druckpunkte	und	Konstanz	nicht	erreicht,	ist	die	gesamte	Bremsanlage	zu	
überprüfen,	da	ansonsten	ein	Ausfall	der	Bremse	zu	befürchten	ist.
-	Bremssystem	nochmals	auf	undichte	Stellen	überprüfen.
-	Bremsflüssigkeitsstand	nochmals	kontrollieren	und	ggf.	bis	zur	Max.-Markierung	auffüllen.	Nur	neue,	
für	den	speziellen	Fahrzeugtyp	vorgeschriebene,	Bremsflüssigkeit	verwenden.
ACHTUNG !  Bremsflüssigkeit kann bei unsachgemäßem Umgang zu schwerwiegenden Personen- oder 
Sachschäden führen. Die Vorschriften des Bremsflüssigkeitsherstellers sind zu beachten.
•	Probebremsungen bei langsamer Fahrt durchführen; die Wirksamkeit der Bremse kann während der ersten 

Bremsungen etwas reduziert sein. Auf übertriebene Gewalt- und Dauerbremsungen zur Erzielung einer 
schnelleren Anpassung verzichten.
•	In jedem Fall die Einfahranweisung des Fahrzeugherstellers beachten.
•	Bei der Durchführung von Probebremsungen sind die straßenverkehrsrechtlichen Vorschriften zu beachten.
•	Funktionsprüfung auf dem Bremsprüfstand durchführen, um sicherzustellen, dass die Anlage den 

gegebenen gesetzlichen Vorschriften entspricht; bei Anhängern ist ggf. der Freilauf für Rückwärtsfahrten zu 
prüfen.

 5. ALLGEMEINES 
•	Gebrauchte Bremsbeläge müssen gemäß den gesetzlichen und örtlich behördlichen Vorschriften entsorgt 

werden.
•	Bremsbeläge sind Verschleißteile und müssen deshalb regelmäßig überprüft werden.
•	Bei einer Reibmaterial-Restdicke von weniger als 2 mm bzw. bei Anzeige durch die 

Verschleißwarneinrichtung sind alle Bremsbeläge einer Achse zu ersetzen.

ΤAKAKIA	ΔIΣKOΦPENΩN	-	OΔHΓIEΣ	ΓIA	THN	TOΠOΘETHΣH	KAI	
EΞAΓΩΓH	TOYΣ	HMATA	E·Σ	3,5	TONOYΣ	 EL

Διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε με προσοχή τις οδηγίες.
Αν η εγκατάσταση γίνει από τον προμηθευτή, το παρόν έγγραφο θα πρέπει να παραδοθεί στον τελικό χρήστη ο οποίος θα 
πρέπει να το φυλάξει για όλη τη διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος. Σε περίπτωση αλλαγής ιδιοκτησίας του οχήματος στο οποίο έχει 
εγκατασταθεί το προϊόν, το έγγραφο αυτό θα πρέπει να δοθεί στο νέο ιδιοκτήτη.
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ	ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ
Η παρούσα εγγύηση καλύπτει τα ελαττώματα που θα εμφανιστούν εντός δύο ετών από την παράδοση του προϊόντος. Ο 
καταναλωτής οφείλει να καταγγείλει στον πωλητή το ελάττωμα εντός δύο μηνών από την διαπίστωσή του με δεδομένο, ωστόσο, 
ότι η καταγραφή του ελαττώματος προσδιορίζεται εντός είκοσι-έξη μηνών από την παράδοση του προϊόντος. Σε περίπτωση 
ελαττώματος, ο χρήστης έχει δικαίωμα αποκατάστασης της ζημίας με επιδιόρθωση ή αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος καθώς και 
αντίστοιχη μείωση της τιμής ή ακόμα και της λύσης της σύμβασης, βάσει όσων ορίζει το άρθρο 130 του Κώδικα Καταναλωτών, 
όπου αυτός εφαρμόζεται.
Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΙ ΤΗ ΜΟΝΑΔΙΚΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΣΧΕΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΠΡΟΙΟΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΥΠΟΚΑΘΙΣΤΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΛΛΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΕΙΤΕ ΠΡΟΦΟΡΙΚΗ ΕΙΤΕ ΓΡΑΠΤΗ.

Σε περίπτωση ανίχνευσης ελαττωμάτων, ο χρήστης οφείλει:
 - Να ενημερώσει γραπτώς τον κατασκευαστή και τον διανομέα εντός εξήντα ημερών, διαφορετικά παύει να ισχύει η εγγύηση, ο 
χρήστης θα πρέπει να παρέχει μία σχετική περιγραφή του ελαττώματος που ανιχνεύτηκε στο προϊόν ή στα μέρη του, καθώς 
και μία απόδειξη αγοράς του αρχικού χρήστη που θα προσδιορίζει το προϊόν και την ημερομηνία αγοράς (είτε έχει αγοραστεί 
λιανικώς, είτε χονδρικώς ως μέρος της εγκατάσταση του προϊόντος).

 - Να αποστείλει το ελαττωματικό προϊόν στην Brembo S.p.A. Στην έδρα της via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Italia, μέσω 
αλυσίδας διανομής. 

Η εγγύηση δεν ισχύει:
 - Για ζημιές που έχουν προκληθεί στο προϊόν κατά ένα μέρος ή στο σύνολό τους ως αποτέλεσμα κακής χρήσης, ατυχήματος, 
πυρκαγιάς, χημικής διάβρωσης, χρήσης για διαφορετικούς σκοπούς από τους προβλεπόμενους, χρήσης σε μοντέλο 
διαφορετικό από το προβλεπόμενο, εσφαλμένης εγκατάστασης, εγκατάστασης αντίθετης από όσα υποδεικνύει ο 
Κατασκευαστής ή απουσίας συντήρησης του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με όσα ορίζει ο Κατασκευαστής στις οδηγίες που παρέχονται.

 - Για παράπονα που αφορούν την άνεση, την παρουσία θορύβων, κραδασμών ή σκληρή ροή της οδήγησης.
Το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί για το μοντέλο και την ειδική χρήση που ορίζουν οι κατάλογοι της Brembo ή/και οι 
διανομείς των προϊόντων Brembo, οι οποίο διατίθενται από την ιστοσελίδα της Brembo (www.brembo.com). Το προϊόν θα πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που ισχύουν στα κράτη ή/και τις χώρες στις οποίες χρησιμοποιείται το όχημα επί του 
οποίου έχει εγκατασταθεί το προϊόν, συμπεριλαμβάνοντας και όχι αποκλείοντας την τήρηση του Κ.Ο.Δ και κατόπιν προηγούμενης 
άδειας/εναρμόνισης που ζητείται από το κράτος ή/και χώρα.
Για τα προϊόντα που διακινούνται στις χώρες των κρατών-μελών της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης, οι παρόντες περιορισμοί εγγύησης 
λειτουργούν βάσει όσων προβλέπει η Οδηγία 85/374/ΕΟΚ του Συμβουλίου κατά την ημερομηνία 25 Ιουλίου 1985.
Για τα προϊόντα που πωλούνται στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες Αμερικής, οι παρόντες περιορισμοί Εγγύησης λειτουργούν βάσει όσων 
ορίζει ο ομοσπονδιακός ή κρατικός κανονισμός που ενδεχομένως εφαρμόζεται.
ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ	ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ	ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Το παρόν προϊόν της BREMBO σχεδιάστηκε με τρόπο ώστε να συμμορφώνεται στα καλύτερα πρότυπα ασφαλείας. Τα Προϊόντα 
δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για διαφορετικούς σκοπούς από αυτούς για τους οποίους έχουν κατασκευαστεί. Η χρήση για 
διαφορετικούς σκοπούς, η μετατροπή ή η λειτουργική παραβίαση του προϊόντος, είναι σε θέση να μεταβάλλει την λειτουργία του 
ίδιου του Προϊόντος και να παραβιάσει την ασφάλεια του . Μετατροπές ή κακή χρήση, έχουν σαν αποτέλεσμα την ακύρωση των 
Περιορισμών της Εγγύησης και μπορούν να καταστήσουν όποιον χρησιμοποιεί το προϊόν σε αυτές τις συνθήκες, υπεύθυνο για 
υλικές καταστροφές ή σωματικούς τραυματισμούς που οφείλονται σε τρίτους.
Σε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης,
“ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !”  δείχνει μια διαδικασία η έλλειψη συμμόρφωσης της οποίας, έχει μια μεγάλη πιθανότητα να προκαλέσει 
σημαντικούς σωματικούς τραυματισμούς ή ακόμα και το θάνατο.
“ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !”  δείχνει μια διαδικασία η έλλειψη συμμόρφωσης της οποίας, έχει μια μεγάλη πιθανότητα να προκαλέσει 
σημαντικούς σωματικούς τραυματισμούς.
“ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ	!”  δείχνει μια διαδικασία η έλλειψη συμμόρφωσης της οποίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβες στο αυτοκίνητο.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Το παρόν Προϊόν είναι ζωτικής σημασίας για την ασφάλεια του οχήματος στο οποίο εγκαθίσταται και θα πρέπει 
κατά συνέπεια να εγκαθίσταται από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό που έχει δεχθεί ειδική εκπαίδευση ή διαθέτει αρκετή εμπειρία 
στην εγκατάσταση και στην χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται το προϊόν. Ο τεχνικός εγκατάστασης θα πρέπει να διαθέτει τα 
κατάλληλα εργαλεία και μέσα, για την εγκατάσταση, καθώς και τις κατάλληλες γνώσεις και εμπειρίες σχετικά με την επιδιόρθωση 
του οχήματος. Η ακατάλληλη ή λανθασμένη εγκατάσταση, που οφείλεται στην έλλειψη συμμόρφωσης στις παρούσες ή άλλες 
οδηγίες, ακυρώνει τους Περιορισμούς της Εγγύησης ή θα μπορούσε να καταστήσει τον τεχνικό εγκατάστασης υπεύθυνο για τυχόν 
επακόλουθες υλικές ζημιές ή τραυματισμούς. Η BREMBO δεν θεωρείται υπεύθυνη για κανένα τραυματισμό ή υλική βλάβη που 
προκλήθηκε σε ή από άτομα που χρησιμοποιούν όχημα στο οποίο το προϊόν εγκαταστάθηκε με ακατάλληλο τρόπο.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Τα χρησιμοποιημένα και αντικατεστημένα μέρη του παρόντος Προϊόντος δεν είναι δυνατό να εγκατασταθούν σε 
άλλα προϊόντα. Αυτό θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς και υλικές βλάβες, ακόμα και το θάνατο.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Κατά την διάρκεια της αντικατάστασης του προϊόντος και του σχετικού με αυτό υλικού, όπως υγρά φρένων, 
τακάκια, σιαγόνες κλπ, ο τεχνικός εγκατάστασης θα έρθει σε επαφή με υγρά και εξαρτήματα που μπορούν να θεωρηθούν 
“επικίνδυνα απορρίμματα” από τους εν ισχύ κανονισμούς. Αυτά τα απορρίμματα θα πρέπει κατά συνέπεια να αντιμετωπίζονται 
και/ή να αποικοδομούνται σύμφωνα με τους σε ισχύ κανονισμούς. Η έλλειψη στη συμμόρφωση αυτής της προφύλαξης θα εκθέσει 
όποιον παρήγαγε τα εν λόγω απορρίμματα, στις εν ισχύ κυρώσεις του νόμου, σχετικά με την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος και 
θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς και υλικές ζημιές προς αυτούς που παρήγαγαν τα απορρίμματα ή προς τρίτους.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το επίπεδο του υγρού φρένων βρίσκεται πάντα ανάμεσα στη μέγιστη και στην ελάχιστη στάθμη 
που υποδεικνύεται στο δοχείο υγρών φρένου. Το ακατάλληλο επίπεδο στάθμης είναι σε θέση να προκαλέσει έξοδο του υγρού 
φρένων ή την μειωμένη καταλληλότητα του συστήματος πέδησης. Μια υπερβολική ή ακατάλληλη ποσότητα του υγρού φρένων 
στο δοχείο μπορεί να προκαλέσει μια μειωμένη λειτουργία στα φρένα και επίσης να προκαλέσει τραυματισμούς ή και το θάνατο.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Αποφύγετε τα βίαια χτυπήματα και/ή τις φθορές του Προϊόντος και των εξαρτημάτων του, γιατί αυτό θα μπορούσε 
να μειώσει την λειτουργική καταλληλότητα και να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργίες. Αν είναι αναγκαίο αντικαταστήστε τα κατεστραμμένα 
εξαρτήματα.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμών:

 • Χρησιμοποιήστε ιδανικά μέσα για την αποφυγή της εισπνοή κονιορτού που δημιουργήθηκε κατά την διάρκεια του καθαρισμού 
των εξαρτημάτων.
 • Φορέστε πάντα γάντια κατά την λειτουργία αποσυναρμολόγησης και επανασυναρμολόγησης των εξαρτημάτων που διαθέτουν 
αιχμηρές άκρες.
 • Αποφύγετε την απευθείας επαφή με το υλικό τριβής που φέρουν τα τακάκια και οι σιαγόνες, γιατί μπορεί να σας προκαλέσει 
γδαρσίματα.
 • Αποφύγετε την άμεση επαφή με το υγρό των φρένων γιατί μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό στο δέρμα και τα μάτια. Σε 
περίπτωση τυχαίας επαφής, καθαρίστε με προσοχή βάσει των υποδείξεων που παρέχει ο κατασκευαστής ή το υγρό φρένων.
 • Μην υποβάλλεται τα ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα σε ηλεκτροστατικά φορτία και σε προσκρούσεις που θα μπορούσαν να βλάψουν 
τα πλαστικά μέρη.
 • Προστατεύστε τα ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα που έχουν αφαιρεθεί, από την υγρασία.
 • Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι ηλεκτρικές επαφές είναι συνδεδεμένες σωστά και βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι λυχνίες σήμανσης ανάβουν. Αν δε 
συμβαίνει αυτό, η μη λειτουργία των λυχνιών σήμανσης μπορεί να προκαλέσει μειωμένη αποτελεσματικότητα του συστήματος 
πέδησης ή δυσλειτουργία των δεικτών φρεναρίσματος.

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Αποφύγετε την επαφή γράσου ή άλλων λιπαντικών με τις επιφάνειες πέδησης ανάμεσα στο δίσκο και στα τακάκια, 
γιατί αυτό θα μπορούσε να καταστήσει αναποτελεσματικό το σύστημα πέδησης και να προξενήσει σημαντικούς τραυματισμούς.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Αποικοδομήστε τα εξαρτήματα που αντικαταστάθηκαν σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές του νόμου.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Πριν από την έναρξη της διαδικασίας αντικατάστασης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το υλικό ανταλλακτικών που 
χρησιμοποιήθηκε για την αντικατάσταση είναι κατάλληλο για την μάρκα και το μοντέλο του οχήματος.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Oι παρούσες οδηγίες αποτελούν οδηγό για την εκτέλεση των συνηθισμένων εργασιών επισκευής και δεν 
συμπεριλαμβάνουν τις ιδιαιτερότητες, οι οποίες μπορεί να εμφανιστούν στα διάφορα συστήματα πέδησης.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Σε περίπτωση που κατά την εκτέλεση των εργασιών διαπιστωθούν βλάβες, πρέπει να επιδιορθωθούν σωστά 
πριν τεθεί σε λειτουργία το όχημα.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Το υλικό τριβής των τακακιών φρένων, των δίσκων, των δαγκάνων και των εύκαμπτων σωλήνων φρένων δεν 
επιτρέπεται να έρχεται σε επαφή με γράσα, λάδια, άλλα λιπαντικά ή μέσα καθαρισμού που περιέχουν ορυκτά έλαια, διότι κάτι 
τέτοιο θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε βλάβη των φρένων. Αν χρειάζεται, αντικαταστήστε τα λερωμένα εξαρτήματα.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  H αντικατάσταση των τακακιών φρένων πρέπει να γίνεται ανά άξονα.

	1.	ΑΠΟΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ	
Πριν από την έναρξη των εργασιών στο σύστημα πέδησης, τοποθετήστε στο τιμόνι μια προειδοποιητική 
ένδειξη, η οποία να δηλώνει ότι το όχημα βρίσκεται υπό επισκευή, μπλοκάρετε τους τροχούς στους οποίους 
δεν θα εκτελεσθούν εργασίες, ανυψώστε το όχημα με γρύλο και διασφαλίστε τη σταθερότητα του. Ξεκινήστε 
εκτελώντας τις εργασίες σε ένα φρένο ανά άξονα κάθε φορά. Tο δεύτερο φρένο εξυπηρετεί ως οδηγός για τη 
σωστή τοποθέτηση των μεμονωμένων εξαρτημάτων κατά την επανατοποθέτηση. Όλες οι εργασίες πρέπει να 
εκτελούνται με τον ίδιο τρόπο και στα δύο φρένα ενός άξονα.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ	!		Tα ελατήρια/τα κλιπ που συγκρατούν τα τακάκια βρίσκονται υπό ένταση. Ανακουφίστε την 
ελεγχόμενα και καλύψτε το περίβλημα της δαγκάνας.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ	!		Μην ενεργοποιήσετε τα φρένα, αφού αφαιρέσετε τα τακάκια.

 ►	Αντικατάσταση	τακακιών	χωρίς	αποσυναρμολόγηση	της	δαγκάνας:
•	Φρένο με σταθερή δαγκάνα, βλέπε εικ.  A .
•	Φρένο με ολισθαίνουσα δαγκάνα, αν το τακάκι μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί από πάνω, βλέπε εικ.  B .
1 Απομακρύνετε τα καλύμματα, αν υπάρχουν.
2 Αποσυναρμολογήστε τα εξαρτήματα ασφάλειας όπως δακτυλίους συγκράτησης, χιτώνια σύσφιξης, ελατήρια 

ή βίδες, τα οποία στηρίζουν τα τακάκια φρένων.
3 Αν υπάρχει ένδειξη φθοράς, αποσυνδέστε το βύσμα.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Αποφύγετε πιθανή διαρροή των υγρών φρένων που βρίσκονται μέσα στο δοχείο υγρών, 
αποστραγγίζοντας λίγο υγρό σε ένα κατάλληλο δοχείο. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, τα υγρά φρένων μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν τραυματισμούς ή ζημιές. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή υγρών φρένων.
4 Αν χρειάζεται, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα εργαλείο έκτασης για να πιέσετε τα τακάκια προς τα πίσω.
5 Στα φρένα με σταθερή δαγκάνα, αφαιρέστε τα τακάκια από το περίβλημα της δαγκάνας.
6 Στα φρένα με ολισθαίνουσα δαγκάνα, αφαιρέστε πρώτα το τακάκι από την πλευρά του εμβόλου, στη 

συνέχεια μετακινήστε την ολισθαίνουσα δαγκάνα μέχρι το τακάκι φρένου προς την πλευρά της δαγκάνας να 
μπορεί να αποσυνδεθεί από τον πείρο.

7 Αφαιρέστε τυχόν ροδέλες και σε περίπτωση ζημιών, αντικαταστήστε τις. Mην αποσυναρμολογήσετε τυχόν 
ελάσματα ή καλύμματα που είναι σταθερά τοποθετημένα στο έμβολο φρένου. Αν υπάρχουν ίχνη διαρροής 
υγρών φρένων ή άλλες ζημιές στη δαγκάνα, πρέπει να απευθυνθείτε σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο συνεργείο για 
να επισκευαστούν επαγγελματικά.
 ►Αντικατάσταση	τακακιών	με	μερική	αποσυναρμολόγηση	της	δαγκάνας:

1 Δαγκάνα φρένου με εμβολίδια τριβής, αν το τακάκι δεν μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί από πάνω, βλέπε εικ.  C .
2 Αν υπάρχει ένδειξη φθοράς, αποσυνδέστε το βύσμα.
3 Aνάλογα με τη διαμόρφωση της δαγκάνας, αποσυναρμολογήστε τα ελατήρια ασφάλισης, τις βίδες 

στερέωσης, τους οδηγούς ή τα μπουλόνια.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ	!		Αποφύγετε πιθανή διαρροή των υγρών φρένων που βρίσκονται μέσα στο δοχείο υγρών, 
αποστραγγίζοντας λίγο υγρό σε ένα κατάλληλο δοχείο. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, τα υγρά φρένων μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν τραυματισμούς ή ζημιές. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή υγρών φρένων.
4 Ωθήστε το έμβολο προς τα πίσω και περιστρέψτε ή αφαιρέστε το περίβλημα. Mην αποσυνδέσετε τον 

εύκαμπτο σωλήνα φρένου.
5 Στηρίξτε ή κρεμάστε το αφαιρεμένο περίβλημα με τέτοιο τρόπο, ώστε να μην τεντωθεί ή υποστεί ζημιές ο 

εύκαμπτος σωλήνας φρένου.
6 Αφαιρέστε τα τακάκια από το περίβλημα.
	2.	ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΑ	ΒΗΜΑΤΑ	
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Αποφύγετε πιθανή διαρροή των υγρών φρένων που βρίσκονται μέσα στο δοχείο υγρών, 
αποστραγγίζοντας λίγο υγρό σε ένα κατάλληλο δοχείο. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, τα υγρά φρένων μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν τραυματισμούς ή ζημιές. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή υγρών φρένων.
1 Για να εφαρμόσουν τα καινούρια, πιο παχιά τακάκια στη δαγκάνα, ωθήστε τα έμβολα προς τα πίσω.
2 Στις σταθερές δαγκάνες 4 εμβόλων ή στις δαγκάνες με εμβολίδια τριβής 2 εμβόλων, εισάγετε ροδέλες 

ανάμεσα στα έμβολα που έχουν τραβηχτεί προς τα πίσω ή μεταξύ του εμβόλου και των εμβολίδιων τριβής, 
για να αποτρέψετε την μετακίνηση αυτών των εμβόλων ενώ ωθείτε προς τα πίσω τα υπόλοιπα έμβολα.

3 Στα φρένα που συνδυάζουν μηχανικό χειρόφρενο και μηχανισμό ρύθμισης, τα έμβολα πρέπει να 
επανέρχονται στην αρχική τους θέση με περιστροφή ή με τη βοήθεια των ρυθμιστικών βιδών, ανάλογα με 
τον τύπο τους.

4 Καθαρίστε τους άξονες, τα περιβλήματα και τους οδηγούς των τακακιών με μέσα καθαρισμού 
που δεν περιέχουν ορυκτέλαια. πχ. οινόπνευμα. Αντικαταστήστε ελαττωματικά ή εύθραυστα πώματα 
σκόνης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Mην καθαρίζετε τα φρένα με πεπιεσμένο αέρα, συρμάτινες βούρτσες ή παρόμοια.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Mην	δημιουργείτε	δίνη	ψιλής	σκόνης.	H	εισπνοή	της	σκόνης	αυτής	μπορεί	να	
προκαλέσει	βλάβες	στην	υγεία.	Φοράτε	προστατευτική	μάσκα,	αν	ο	χώρος	εργασίας	σας	δεν	αερίζεται	
καλά.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Μην αφαιρείτε το λιπαντικό από τα μπουλόνια οδήγησης και τα ελατήρια της δαγκάνας, καθώς 
απαιτούν ειδικό γράσο.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ	!		Όταν οι δαγκάνες είναι σφιχτές, λιπάνετε ελαφρώς τους οδηγούς της δαγκάνας με ειδικό 
γράσο, τηρώντας τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή οχήματος ή φρένων.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Tα	υλικά	τριβής	από	τα	τακάκια	και	τους	δίσκους	φρένων	δεν	πρέπει	να	έρχονται	σε	
επαφή	με	τα	γράσα	που	χρησιμοποιείτε,	διότι	κάτι	τέτοιο	μπορεί	να	προκαλέσει	βλάβη	στα	φρένα.	Σε	
διαφορετική	περίπτωση,	απομακρύνετε	το	γράσο	από	τους	δίσκους	και	χρησιμοποιήστε	καινούρια	
τακάκια	φρένων.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Αντικαταστήστε τα διαβρωμένα μπουλόνια οδήγησης.
5 Στα βαθμιδωτά έμβολα, ελέγχετε τη σωστή θέση με τη βοήθεια μανόμετρου με έμβολο και αν χρειάζεται, 

ρυθμίστε εκ νέου.
6 Ελέγξτε το πάχος των δίσκων φρένων και αντικαταστήστε όλους τους δίσκους ανά άξονα, σε περίπτωση 

που διαπιστώσετε υπέρβαση του ορίου φθοράς ή μεγάλες ρωγμές στην επιφάνεια.
7 Απομακρύνετε κάθε σημείο διάβρωσης στις εξωτερικές και εσωτερικές επιφάνειες τριβής του δίσκου.
	3.	ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ	
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Tα καινούρια τακάκια φρένων πρέπει να κινούνται ελεύθερα μέσα στους οδηγούς τους.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  H επιφάνεια επαφής της πλάκας στήριξης τακακιού/των οδηγών δαγκάνας καθώς και της 
πλάκας στήριξης τακακιού/των εμβόλων φρένων πρέπει να λιπαίνεται ελαφρώς με ειδικό γράσο, τηρώντας τις 
οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή οχημάτων.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Οι	ροδέλες	που	δεν	έχουν	διαβρωθεί,	λυγίσει	ή	σφηνώσει,	μπορούν	να	
επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν.	Σε	διαφορετική	περίπτωση,	αντικαταστήστε	τις.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ	!		Αν υπάρχει ένδειξη φθοράς, στερεώστε με κλιπ τους μη ελαττωματικούς ή καινούριους 
αισθητήρες φθοράς στα καινούρια τακάκια φρένων.
1 Tοποθετήστε τα καινούρια τακάκια φρένων με την αντίστροφη σειρά όπως περιγράφεται στην παράγραφο 

«Aποσυναρμολόγηση», με το υλικό τριβής να κοιτάει προς το μέρος του δίσκου φρένου. Σε ασύμμετρες 
πλάκες στήριξης/τακάκια φρένων πρέπει το βέλος να δείχνει προς τη φορά περιστροφής του δίσκου (κατά 
την οδήγηση προς τα μπροστά).

2 Tοποθετήστε τους πείρους τοποθέτησης, τα ελατήρια και τους σφιγκτήρες και ελατήρια στη θέση που 
βρίσκονταν πριν την αποσυναρμολόγηση.

3 Αν τα τακάκια φρένων διαθέτουν ένδειξη φθοράς, επανασυνδέστε τα βύσματα και τις 
υποδοχές.

4 Επανασυσφίξτε τις αφαιρεμένες βίδες στερέωσης της δαγκάνας ή τα μπουλόνια οδήγησης. 
Αντικαταστήστε τις αυτοασφαλιζόμενες βίδες με καινούριες του ίδιου τύπου.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Τηρείτε τη ροπή στρέψης των βιδών στερέωσης του περιβλήματος δαγκάνας που ορίζει ο 
κατασκευαστής οχημάτων. Η λανθασμένη ροπή μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στα φρένα.
•	Τα φρένα που συνδυάζουν μηχανικό χειρόφρενο και μηχανισμό ρύθμισης, πρέπει να έχουν ελεύθερη 

διαδρομή μετά από επαναλαμβανόμενες ενεργοποιήσεις των φρένων, η οποία πρέπει να καθορίζεται 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή οχημάτων.
•	Αντικαταστήστε τα τακάκια στο άλλο άκρο του άξονα κατά τον ίδιο τρόπο.
	4.	EΛΕΓΧΟΣ	ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ	
Αφού επανατοποθετήσετε τους τροχούς και χαμηλώσετε το όχημα, βεβαιωθείτε για τα εξή:
•	Ελέγξτε τη στάθμη των υγρών φρένων στο δοχείο υγρών φρένων και αν χρειάζεται, συμπληρώστε υγρά 

μέχρι την ένδειξη Max. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο την ποιότητα υγρών φρένων που ορίζεται για τον συγκεκριμένο 
τύπο οχήματος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  O ακατάλληλος χειρισμός των υγρών φρένων μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς 
ή ζημιές. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή υγρών φρένων.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  Για να επανατοποθετήσετε σωστά τα τακάκια φρένων, πατήστε επανειλημμένα το φρένο 
μόλις χαμηλώσετε το όχημα. Επαναλάβετε αυτή τη διαδικασία, μέχρι η διαδρομή του πεντάλ φρένου να 
σταθεροποιηθεί στο 1/3 περίπου της συνολικής διαδρομής του. Με μια σταθερή μέγιστη ισχύ του πεντάλ, η 
διαδρομή του πεντάλ δεν πρέπει να μεταβάλλεται ακόμη και μετά από ένα μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα χρήσης.
ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ !  Αν	δεν	είναι	εφικτή	η	επίτευξη	του	σημείου	πίεσης	και	της	σταθερότητας,	ελέγξτε	ξανά	
ολόκληρο	το	σύστημα	πέδησης,	διότι	διαφορετικά	υπάρχει	κίνδυνος	να	προκληθεί	βλάβη	στα	φρένα.
-	Eλέγξτε	εκ	νέου	το	σύστημα	πέδησης	για	διαρροές.
-	Ελέγξτε	εκ	νέου	τη	στάθμη	των	υγρών	φρένων	και	αν	χρειάζεται,	συμπληρώστε	μέχρι	την	ένδειξη	
Max.	Χρησιμοποιείτε	μόνο	την	ποιότητα	υγρών	φρένων	που	ορίζεται	για	τον	συγκεκριμένο	τύπο	
οχήματος.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !  O ακατάλληλος χειρισμός των υγρών φρένων μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς 
ή ζημιές. Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή υγρών φρένων.
•	Διεξάγετε δοκιμαστικά φρεναρίσματα σε χαμηλές ταχύτητες, λαμβάνοντας υπόψη ότι η απόδοση των φρένων 

μπορεί να είναι μειωμένη κατά τα πρώτα φρεναρίσματα. Μην ασκείτε υπερβολική δύναμη ή φρενάρετε 
συνεχώς για να επιτύχετε ταχύτερη προσαρμογή.
•	Τηρείτε πάντα τις οδηγίες στρωσίματος του κατασκευαστή οχημάτων.
•	Kατά την εκτέλεση των δοκιμαστικών φρεναρισμάτων, πρέπει να τηρείτε τους κανονισμούς οδικής 

κυκλοφορίας.
•	Διεξάγετε έλεγχο λειτουργίας σε ένα δοκιμαστήριο φρένων, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σύστημα ανταποκρίνεται 

στις νομικές απαιτήσεις που μπορεί να υφίστανται. Στα ρυμουλκούμενα θα πρέπει, αν χρειάζεται, να ελέγχετε 
την αυτόματη ταχύτητα όπισθεν.

	5.	ΓΕΝΙΚΑ	
•	Τα μεταχειρισμένα τακάκια φρένων πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις νομικές απαιτήσεις που 

ισχύουν βάσει των εθνικών ή/και τοπικών κανονισμών.
•	Τα τακάκια φρένων αποτελούν φθαρμένα εξαρτήματα και ως εκ τούτου πρέπει να ελέγχονται τακτικά.
•	Αν το υπολειπόμενο πάχος Στο υλικό τριβής των τακακιών είναι μικρότερο των 2 mm ή ενεργοποιηθεί η 

ένδειξη φθοράς, αντικαταστήστε όλα τα τακάκια στον άξονα.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE Y DESMONTAJE DE PASTILLAS DE 
FRENO	DE	DISCO	PARA	VEHICULOS	HASTA	3,5	TONELADAS	 ES

Leer y seguir atentamente las instrucciones.
Si la instalación es llevada a cabo por el proveedor, este documento deberá ser entregado al utilizador final, quien lo deberá 
conservar por toda la duración del producto. Si se transfiriese la propiedad del vehículo en el cual se ha instalado el producto, 
habrá que entregar este documento al nuevo propietario.
LÍMITES	DE	LA	GARANTÍA
La présente garantie couvre les défauts de conformité qui se sont manifestés dans les deux ans qui suivent la fourniture du bien. 
Le consommateur est tenu à dénoncer au vendeur le défaut de conformité dans les deux mois qui suivent la date à laquelle 
il a découvert le défaut, restant entendu que l’action visant à faire valoir le défaut est prescrite vingt-six mois après la date de 
fourniture du bien. En cas de défaut de conformité, l’utilisateur a droit à la remise en état ou au remplacement du bien, ou bien 
à une réduction appropriée du prix ou à la résiliation du contrat, conformément à l’art. 130 du Code de la consommation, s’il 
est applicable.
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE CONSTITUE LA SEULE GARANTIE FOURNIE POUR CE PRODUIT ET REMPLACE TOUTE 
AUTRE GARANTIE VERBALE OU ÉCRITE.
S’il relève des défauts, l’utilisateur doit:
 - sous peine de déchéance, informer par écrit le producteur et le distributeur dans un délai de soixante jours ; par la même 
occasion, l’utilisateur devra aussi fournir une description du défaut trouvé sur le produit ou sur les parties restituées ainsi que 
la preuve de l’achat de l’utilisateur d’origine qui identifie le produit ainsi que la date d’achat (qu’il ait été acheté individuellement 
ou vendu par un distributeur en tant que partie de l’installation du produit);

 - expédier le produit considéré comme défectueux à Brembo S.p.A. auprès du siège de via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - 
Italie, par le biais de la chaîne de distribution.

La garantie ne couvre pas:
 - les dommages au produit causés, en partie ou entièrement, par une mauvaise utilisation, un accident, un incendie, la corrosion 
chimique, une utilisation pour une finalité différente de celle qui a été prévue, une installation incorrecte, une installation non 
conforme aux indications du producteur ou une absence de maintenance du produit selon les instructions fournies par le 
producteur;

 - les réclamations liées au confort, à la présence de bruits, de vibrations ou de faible fluidité dans la conduite.
Le produit a été conçu et réalisé pour le modèle et l’utilisation spécifique indiqués dans le catalogue Brembo et/ou par les 
distributeurs des produits Brembo, tous deux disponibles sur le site Brembo (www.brembo.com). Le produit devra être utilisé 
conformément aux normes en vigueur dans les États et/ou les pays dans lesquels le véhicule est utilisé, y compris les normes 
du code de la route (sans toutefois s’y limiter) et après avoir obtenu toute autorisation/homologation, autorisation ou permis 
requis par l’État et/ou le pays.
Pour les produits commercialisés dans les territoires des États membres de l’Union européenne, les présentes limitations de 
garantie respectent les prescriptions de la Directive 85/374/CEE du Conseil du 25 juillet 1985.
Pour les produits vendus dans les territoires des États-Unis, les présentes limitations de garantie respectent les prescriptions de 
la norme fédérale et de l’État éventuellement applicable.
INFORMACIONES GENERALES SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD
El presente producto BREMBO ha sido diseñado para respetar los mejores estándares de seguridad. Los Productos no deben 
ser empleados para un uso diverso de aquel para el cual han sido diseñados y fabricados. El empleo para objetivos diversos, 
la modificación o la manipulación indebida del producto pueden alterar el funcionamiento del Producto mismo y comprometer 
su seguridad. Las eventuales modificaciones o los empleos impropios anulan los Límites de Garantía y pueden hacer que 
quien utiliza el Producto en estas condiciones, sea responsable por eventuales daños físicos o materiales causados a terceros.
En estas instrucciones,
“¡ PELIGRO !”  indica un procedimiento que si no se observa, tiene una elevada probabilidad de causar graves daños físicos 
o la muerte.
“¡ ATENCIÓN !”  indica un procedimiento que si no se observa, puede causar daños físicos.
“¡ ADVERTENCIA !”  indica un procedimiento que si no se observa, puede causar daños al vehículo.
¡ PELIGRO !  El presente Producto es de importancia vital para la seguridad del vehículo en el cual se lo instala y, por lo tanto, 
debe ser instalado por personal cualificado que haya recibido una adecuada formación o tenga suficiente experiencia en la 
instalación y en el uso al cual está destinado el Producto. El instalador debe disponer de las herramientas adecuadas para la 
instalación y de los conocimientos y experiencia adecuados para encargarse del mantenimiento del vehículo. Una instalación 
inadecuada o incorrecta, debida a la no observación de las presentes Instrucciones u otro, anulará los Límites de Garantía y 
podría hacer que el instalador sea responsable por eventuales consecuentes daños físicos o materiales. BREMBO no será 
responsable por ningún daño material o físico causado a o por ninguna persona que conduzca un vehículo sobre el cual se haya 
instalado el producto en modo inapropiado.
¡ PELIGRO !  Las partes usadas sustituidas por el presente Producto no deben ser reinstaladas en otros productos. Ello podría 
causar daños materiales y físicos, incluida la muerte.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  En el curso de la sustitución del producto y del material asociado, como el líquido de los frenos, las pastillas, 
las zapatas, etcétera, el instalador entrará en contacto con fluidos y componentes que pueden ser considerados “desechos 
peligrosos” por las normativas vigentes. Estos desechos deberán ser pues manejados, reciclados y/o eliminados según las 
normativas vigentes. La no observación de esta cautela expondrá a quien ha producido los desechos a las sanciones previstas 
por las leyes para la protección del ambiente y podría causar daños físicos y materiales a quien ha producido los desechos o 
a otras personas.
¡ PELIGRO !  Hay que asegurarse de que el nivel del líquido de los frenos se encuentre siempre entre el nivel máximo y el 
mínimo indicados en el tanque. Un nivel inadecuado puede provocar escapes de líquido de frenos o una reducida eficiencia 
de la instalación frenante. Una excesiva o insuficiente cantidad de líquido de frenos en el tanque puede causar un reducido 
funcionamiento de los frenos y provocar daños físicos y hasta la muerte.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Hay que evitar golpear con violencia y/o dañar el Producto y sus componentes, pues ello podría reducir la 
eficiencia y causar malfuncionamientos. De ser necesario, sustituir los componentes dañados.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Para evitar daños físicos:

 • Utiliser des équipements adéquats pour éviter d’inhaler les poussières soulevées durant le nettoyage des parties.
 • Toujours porter des gants durant les opérations de dépose et de remontage des composants qui présentent des angles 
tranchants.
 • Éviter le contact direct de la peau avec le matériel de friction des plaquettes et des mâchoires car il peut provoquer des 
abrasions.
 • Éviter le contact direct avec le liquide de freins car cela peut irriter la peau et les yeux. En cas de contact accidentel, se laver 
soigneusement en suivant les indications fournies par le producteur du véhicule ou du liquide de freins.
 • Ne pas soumettre les composants électriques à des charges électrostatiques et à des chocs qui pourraient endommager les 
parties en plastique.
 • Protéger de l’humidité les composants électriques démontés.
 • S’assurer que tous les contacts électriques sont correctement raccordés en vérifiant que les voyants de signalisation 
s’allument. Si cela ne se produit pas, le non-fonctionnement des voyants de signalisation peut réduire l’efficacité du système 
de freinage ou causer un fonctionnement défectueux des indicateurs de freinage.

¡ PELIGRO !  Evitar el contacto de grasa y otros lubricantes con las superficies frenantes del disco y de las pastillas pues ello 

podría hacer ineficiente el sistema frenante y causar serios daños físicos.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Los componentes usados se deben eliminar según las normas vigentes.
¡ PELIGRO !  Antes de iniciar el procedimiento de sustitución, asegúrese de que el material de recambio que vaya a utilizar se 
adapta a la marca y al modelo del vehículo.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Estas instrucciones de montaje sirven de guia para reparaciones estandard y no consideran las particularidades 
que puedan resultar de los diferentes sistemas de freno.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  En caso de observar fallos en alguna parte del sistema de freno mientras se trabaje en él, debe repararse 
adecuadamente antes de volver a ponerlo en servicio.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  El material de fricción de las pastillas de freno, discos, pinzas, manguetas etc. no debe entrar en contacto 
con las grasas, aceites, otros lubricantes o productos de limpieza basados en aceite mineral, ya que podria causar fallos en los 
frenos. Si es necesario, reemplazar cualquier pieza clue se contamine.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Deben reemplazarse las pastillas de ambas ruedas de un mismo eje.

 1. DESMONTAJE 
Antes de comenzar a trabajar en el sistema de freno, poner un letrero de aviso en el volante indicando que el 
vehículo se está reparando, acunar las ruedas en que no se está trabajando levantar el vehículo y asegurar su 
estabilidad. Empezar a trabajar sobre un freno del eje, mientras el segundo freno puede servir de guia para la 
colocación correcta de las piezas durante e remontaje. Todos los pasos ejecutados deben ser idénticos para 
ambos frenos de un mismo eje.
¡ ADVERTENCIA !  Los muellas y clips que sujetan las pastillas pueden estar bajo tensión; quitarlos con 
cuidado y mantener en su sitio todas las piezas en su alojamiento en la pinza.
¡ ADVERTENCIA !  No actuar sobre el freno después de quitar las pastillas.

 ►Extracción	de	la	pastilla	sin	demontar	la	pinza:
•	Freno de Pinza Fijo, ver Fig.  A .
•	Freno de Pinza Deslizante si se puede quitar la pastilla desde la parte superior, ver Fig. B .
1 Quitar las tapas si las hay.
2 Desmontar dispositivos de seguridad como pasadores de retención, bujes, resortes o tornillos utilizados 

para sujetar las pastillas.
3 Si hay testigo de desgaste, desconectarlo.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Evitar la posible pérdida de líquido de frenos del deposito. Si es necesario purgarlo 
utilizando un recipiente adecuado. El líquido de frenos puede causar danos graves si no se manipula de 
manera apropiada. Hay que respetar las instrucciones del fabricante del líquido de frenos.
4 Utilizar un expansor para empujar las pastillas hacia atrás, si es necesario.
5 Para los frenos de pinza fija, quitar las pastillas del alojamiento.
6 Para las pinzas deslizantes, comenzar quitando la pastilla del lado del pistón, entonces mover la pinza 

hasta que se pueda quitar la pastilla del otro lado.
7 Quitar las placas anti-ruido y reemplazar con nuevas si están danadas. No desmontar ningun soporte ni 

tapa firmemente sujeta al pistón de freno. Si hay evidencia de pérdida de líquido u otro daño en la pinza, 
debe ser reparada profesionalmente, sólo por un taller autorizado.
 ►Reemplazar	la	Pastilla	desmontando	parte	de	la	Pinza:

1 Freno de Pinza tipo “Puño”, si no se puede quitar las pastilla desde la parte superior, ver Fig. C .
2 Si existe testigo de desgaste, desconectarlo.
3 En función de la configuración de la pinza, desmontar los resortes de bioqueo, tornillos de sujeción, guias 

o pernos.
¡ ADVERTENCIA !  Evitar la posible pérdida de liquido de frenos del depósito. Si es necesario, purgarlo 
utilizando un recipiente apropiado. El líquido de frenos puedo causar daños graves si no se manipula 
adecuadamente. Hay que respetar las instrucciones del fabricante del líquido de frenos.
4 Empujar el pistón hacia atrás y bascular o quitar el portapastillas. No desmontar la mangueta del freno.
5 Apoyar o colgar la pinza de tal manera que no se estire ni se dañe el latiguillo.
6 Quitar las pastillas de su alojamiento.
 2. PASOS SIGUIENTES 
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Evitar la posible pérdida del líquido de frenos del depósito. Si es necesario, purgarlo 
utilizando un recipiente apropiado, si es preciso. El mal uso del líquido de frenos puede causar serias 
lesiones. Respetar las intrucciones del fabricante.
1 Para que las nuevas pastillas (naturalmente más gruesas) entren bien en la pinza, empujar los pistones 

hacia atrás.
2 Con las pinzas fijas de 4 pistones o las pinzas tipo „puño“ de 2 pistones, insertar espesores o calas entre 

los pistones retirados o entre pistón y pinza, para impedir que éstos se salgan mientras se empujen los 
otros hacia atrás.

3 Con los frenos que combinan un freno mecánico de estacionamiento y su mecanismo de ajuste, deben 
hacerse regresar los pistones a su posición originai, girando, o mediante tornillos reguladores, según tipo.

4 Limpiar Ios pasadores de las pastillas, encajes y guías con productos de limpieza no basados en el aceite 
mineral, e.j. el alcohol metilico. Reemplazar las tapas guardapolvos dañadas o rotas.

¡ ATENCIÓN !  No utilizar aire a presión, cepillo ni nada parecido para limpiar los frenos.
¡ PELIGRO !  No	crear	polvo	fino,	ya	que	su	inhalación	puede	ser	perjudicial	para	la	salud.	Llevar	una	
mascarilla	si	se	tiene	que	trabajar	en	un	ambiente	mel	ventilado.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  No desengrasar los pernos de guiado ni los muelles de montaje, ya que requiren una grasa 
especial.
¡ ADVERTENCIA !  Cuando la pinza está apretada, engrasar las guias ligeramente con una grasa especiai, 
siguiendo las instrucciones del constructor del vehículo o del freno.
¡ PELIGRO !  Los	materiales	de	fricción	de	las	pastillas	de	freno	y	discos	no	deben	entrar	en	contacto	
con	las	grasas	utilizadas,	ya	que	podria	causar	una	averia	total	del	sistema	de	freno;	de	lo	contrario,	
desengrasar	los	discos	y	utilizar	pastillas	nuevas.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Reemplazar los pernos de guiado corroídos.
5 Con los pistones escalonados, verificar la posición correcta mediante una plantilla y reajustar si es 

necesario.
6 Verificar el espesor del disco de freno y reemplazar todos los discos de un eje si se ha sobrepasado el 

limite de desgaste o si se encuentren grietas o rayas fuertes.
7 Quitar cualquier parte oxidada de la superficie interior y exterior del disco.
 3. MONTAJE 
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Las nuevas pastillas de freno deben moverse libremente en sus guías.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Las superticies de contacto del soporte con las guias de la pinza y las del soporte con los 
pistones, se tienen que lubricar ligeramente con una grasa especial siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.
¡ PELIGRO !  Las	placas	anti-ruido	que	no	estén	oxidadas,	curvadas	o	embutidas	pueden	
reinstalarse.	De	otro	modo,	reemplazar	por	nuevas.
¡ ADVERTENCIA !  Si se suministran testigos de uso, fijar sensores de desgaste no dañados, o nuevos, en 
las nuevas pastillas.
1 Insertar las pastillas de freno nuevas en orden inverso al descrito bajo “Desmontaje”, con la superficie de 

friccón hacia el disco. Con los soportes/pastillas asimétricos, la flecha debe indicar la dirección de rotación 
del disco (cuando se conduce hacia delante).

2 Insertar los pasadores, resortes y clips en la misma posición que antes del desmontaje.
3 Si las pastillas llevan incorporados testigos de uso, conectarlos de nuevo.
4 Apretar de nuevo los tornillos de fijación de la pinza o tornillos de guiado. Reemplazar los tornillos 

autobiocantes con otros nuevos dei mismo tipo.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Respetar el par de apriete de los tornillos de fijación de la pinza indicado por el constructor.
Un par incorrecto puede provocar la averia de frenos.
•	Los frenos combinados con un dispositivo mecanico de ajuste de freno de estacionamiento deben tener un 

recorrido libre después de varias frenadas, ajustándose según especificaciones del constructor.
•	Reemplazar las pastillas en el otro extremo del eje de la misma manera.
 4. PRUEBA FUNCIONAL 
Después de haber colocado las ruedas de nuevo y bajado el vehículo, asegurarse de observar los siguientes 
puntos:
•	Comprobar el nivel de líquido de frenos y llenar hasta el punto maximo si es preciso Utilizar sólo líquido de 

freno nuevo, y de la calidad especificada para el tipo de vehículo.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  El mal uso del líquido de frenos puede causar serias lesiones. Respetar las instrucciones 
del fabricante.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  Para reposicionar correctamente las pastillas, una vez que el vehículo está otra vez en 
el suelo, apretar repetitivamente el freno. Repetier este proceso hasta que el recorrido del pedal de freno 
se haya estabilizado a aproximadamente 1/3 de su recorrido total. Con una fuerza máxima constante, el 
recorrido del pedel no debe cambiar, ni siquiera durante un periado prolongado de aplicación.
¡ PELIGRO !  Si	no	se	pueden	conseguir	el	punto	de	presión	y	su	consistancia	adecuados	verificar	
de	nuevo	todo	el	sistema	de	freno,	de	lo	contrario	no	se	puede	descartar	el	riesgo	de	un	fallo	en	los	
frenos.
-	Verificar	de	nuevo	posibles	pérdidas	en	el	sistema	de	freno.
-	Comprobar	de	nuevo	el	nível	de	líquido	de	frenos	y	llenar	hasta	el	punto	máximo	si	es	preciso.	
Utilizar	sólo	líquido	de	freno	nuevo,	y	de	la	calidad	especificada	para	el	tipo	de	vehículo.
¡ ATENCIÓN !  El mal uso del líquido de frenos puede causar serias lesiones. Respetar las instrucciones 
del fabricante.
•	Hacer frenadas de prueba a baja velocidad, teniendo en cuenta que la eficacia de los frenos puede ser 

algo menor durante las primeras aplicaciones. No hacer una fuerza excesiva ni mantener el freno aplicado 
continuamente para conseguir una adaptación más rápida.
•	Respetar las instrucciones de adaptación del constructor en todo momento.
•	Respetar las normas de tráfico a la hora de hacer pruebas de frenos.
•	Realizar una prueba funcional en carretera para asegurar que el sistema cumple cualquier requisito legal 

que pueda existir; en remolques comprobar el mecanismo de marcha atrás automática, si es preciso.
 5. GENERAL 
•	Las pastillas de freno usadas deben desecharse de acuerdo con requerimientos legales de aplicación en s 

reglamentos nacionales y/o locales.
•	Las pastillas de freno son piezas sometidas a desgaste y por lo tanto deben revisarse a intervalos regulares.
•	Si el espesor del material de fricción en una pastilla es inferior a 2 mm. o se ilumina el indicador del testigo 

de desgaste, reemplazar todas las pastillas de ese eje.

MKUNI	3,5	TONNISTE	SÕIDUKITE	KETASPIDURI	KLOTSIDE	
PAIGALDAMISE JA EEMALDAMISE JLLHISED ET

Palun lugege ja järgige hoolikalt kõiki juhiseid.
Kui tarnija on toote paigaldanud, tuleb see dokument edastada lõppkasutajale, kes peab selle alles hoidma kogu toote kasutusaja 
jooksul. Kui selle sõiduki omandiõigus, millele toode on paigaldatud, antakse edasi, tuleb dokument edastada uuele omanikule.
GARANTII PIIRANGUD
See garantii hõlmab kõiki vastavusdefekte, mis tekivad kahe aasta jooksul alates kauba kohaletoimetamisest. Tarbija on 
kohustatud teavitama müüjat vastavusdefektist hiljemalt kahe kuu jooksul pärast selle avastamist, ilma et see piiraks asjaolu, 
mille järgi on puuduse kõrvaldamiseks vajalike meetmete rakendamise tähtaeg kahekümne kuue kuu jooksul alates kauba 
kohaletoimetamisest. Vastavusdefekti korral on kasutajal õigus toote parandamisele, asendamisele, sobivale hinnaalandusele 
või lepingu lõpetamisele, kohaldades selleks tarbijaseadustiku artiklit 130.
KÄESOLEV GARANTII ON AINUS SELLE TOOTEGA SEOSES VÄLJASTATUD GARANTII JA ASENDAB KÕIK MUUD NII 
SUULISED KUI KIRJALIKUD GARANTIID.
Defektide esinemisel on kasutaja kohustatud:
 - garantii kehtivuse tagamiseks teavitama tootjat ja turustajat defektist kirjalikult kuuekümne päeva jooksul; samal ajal peab 
kasutaja esitama tootel leitud defekti või tagastatud osade kirjelduse ja originaalkasutaja ostukinnituse, mis tuvastab nii toote 
kui ostmiskuupäeva (olenemata sellest, kas toode on ostetud jaemüügist või selle müüs turustaja toote paigaldamise osana);

 - saatma eeldatavalt vigase toote turustusahela kaudu Brembo S.p.A. peakontorisse aadressil via Brembo 25 -24035 Curno 
(BG) - Itaalia.

Garantii ei kehti:
 - toodetele, mis on kahjustunud osaliselt või täielikult ebaõige kasutamise, õnnetuse, tulekahju, keemilise korrosiooni, 
mittesihtotstarbelise kasutamise, ebaseadusliku kasutamise, vale paigaldamise tootja juhistest erineva paigaldamise või 
ebapiisava hoolduse tõttu, mis erineb tootja ettenähtud juhistest;

 - kaebuste puhul, mis on seotud mugavusega, müra, vibratsiooni või järskude sõiduomadustega.
Toode on kujundatud ja toodetud kindla mudelina ja kasutusotstarbel, mis on märgitud Brembo kataloogis ja/või Brembo toodete 
turustajate poolt, mis on mõlemad saadaval Brembo veebilehel (www.brembo.com). Toodet tuleb kasutada vastavalt selle osariigi 
ja/või riigi kehtivale seadusandlusele, kus kasutatakse sõidukit, millele toode on paigaldatud, järgides sealjuures, aga mitte 
piiravalt liiklusseadustiku sätteid ja olles saanud mis tahes volituse/nõusoleku, loa või litsentsi, mida vastav osariik või riik nõuab. 
Euroopa Liidu liikmesriikides müüdavate toodete puhul kehtivad garantiitingimused kooskõlas nõukogu 25. juuli 1985 direktiivi 
85/374/EMÜ sätetega.
Ameerika Ühendriikide territooriumil müüdavate toodete puhul kehtivad garantiitingimused kooskõlas mis tahes kohaldatava 
föderaalse või osariigi seadusega.
ÜLDINE JA OHUTUSALANE TEAVE
See BREMBO toode on kujundatud nii, et see vastaks kõigile kohaldatavatele ohutusstandarditele. Tooted ei ole mõeldud 
niisuguseks kasutamiseks, mis erineb nende kujundamis- ja tootmisjärgsest sihtotstarbest. Toote mis tahes muudel eesmärkidel 
kasutamine, selle muutmine või manipuleerimine või mõjutada toote toimivust ja muuta selle ohtlikuks. Niisugune muutmine 
või ebaõige kasutamine muudab piiratud garantii kehtetuks ja võib muuta toodet kasutava isiku vastutavaks teistele isikutel 
põhjustatud kehavigastuste või varalise kahju eest.
Nende juhiste raames tähendab
„OHT!“ toiminguid, mis juhiste mittejärgimisel võivad põhjustada tõenäoliselt tõsiseid vigastusi või isegi surma.
„HOIATUS!“ toiminguid, mis juhiste mittejärgimisel võivad põhjustada vigastusi.
„ETTEVAATUST!“ toiminguid, mis juhiste mittejärgimisel võivad tekitada kahju sõidukile.
OHT!  See toode on ülivajalik selle sõiduki turvaliseks käitamiseks, millele see paigaldatud on, ja selle peab paigaldama 
üksnes kvalifitseeritud ja kogenud töötaja, keda on vastavalt koolitatud või kes on kõnealuse toote paigaldamise või kasutamise 
alal kogenud. Paigaldajal peavad olema enda sobivad tööriistad ning teadmised ja kogemused sõiduki remonditöödega 
tegelemiseks. Ebasobiv või ebaõige paigaldamine, kas siis, kui see on põhjustatud siinsete juhiste korrektse ja täieliku järgimise 
puudumisest või muudel põhjustel, tühistab piiratud garantii ja võib muuta paigaldaja vastutavaks kehavigastuste või varalise 
kahju eest. BREMBO ei vastuta mis tahes kahjude või vigastuste eest mis tahes sõidukit käitavatele inimestele või nende poolt, 
kui sõidukile on asendustoode ebaõigelt paigaldatud.
OHT!  Kasutatud toodet, mida siinne toode asendab, ei või paigaldada mitte mingile muule tootele. See võib põhjustada varalist 
kahju või kehavigastusi ning surma.
HOIATUS!  Toote ja sellega seotud esemete, nt pidurivedeliku, piduriklotside, piduriketaste jms asendamisel puutub paigaldaja 
kokku vedelike ja osadega, mida võidakse kohaldatavates seadustes, eeskirjades ja määrustes käsitleda ohtlike jäätmetena. 
Kõiki niisuguseid jäätmeid tuleb käidelda, ümber töödelda või ära visata vastavalt kohaldatavatele seadustele, eeskirjadele ja 
määrustele. Sellest nõudest mitte kinnipidamine võib ohtlike jäätmete tekitajale tuua kaasa keskkonnaseadustest tulenevad 
karistused või põhjustada kehavigastusi või varalist kahju nii jäätmete tekitajale kui teistele.
OHT!  Kontrolli alati, kas pidurivedeliku tase mahutis on mahutil näidatud miinimum- ja maksimummäärade vahel. Vale 
pidurivedeliku tase võib põhjustada pidurivedeliku leket või vähenenud pidurisüsteemi toimivust. Liiga palju või liiga vähe 
pidurivedelikku mahutis võib tuua kaasa pidurite ebapiisava toimimise ja põhjustada kehavigastusi või surma.
HOIATUS!  Vigase paigalduse vältimiseks vältige toote, selle osade ja komponente tugevat löömist ja/või kahjustamist, kuna 
see võib mõjutada nende tõhusust ja tuua kaasa mittetöötamise. Vajadusel asendage mis tahes vigane osa või komponent.
HOIATUS!  Vigastuste ennetamiseks:

 • Vältimaks detailide puhastamisel õhku lenduva tolmu sissehingamist, kasutage spetsiaalset varustust.
 • Teravate servadega detailide kokkupanekul ja lahtivõtmisel kandke alati kindaid.
 • Vältige naha sattumist piduriklotsi ja hõõrdkatte vahele - see võib põhjustada marrastusi.
 • Vältige kokkupuudet pidurivedelikuga - see võib ärritada silmi ja nahka. Juhul kui kokkupuude on toimunud, järgige 
puhastamisel sõiduki või pidurivedeliku tootja ettekirjutusi.
 • Jälgige, et elektrilised komponendid ei puutuks kokku elektrostaatiliste laengutega ega saaks lööke, mis võivad plastikust 
osi kahjustada.
 • Kaitske lahtivõetud elektrilisi komponente niiskuse eest.
 • Tagage elektrikontaktide korrektne ühendus, kontrollides, et hoiatustuled süttivad. Vastasel korral võib hoiatustulede 
mittetöötamine kaasa tuua pidurdussüsteemi tõhususe vähenemise või pidurdussignaali tõrke.

OHT!  Vältige rasva või muude määrdeainete kokkupuutumist piduriketaste ja -klotside pidurduspindadega, kuna see võib 
vähendada pidurisüsteemi tõhusust ja tekitada tõsiseid kehavigastusi.
HOIATUS!  Käidelge asendatud osi vastavalt riiklikele eeskirjadele.
OHT!  Enne asendamise alustamist veenduge, et asendamiseks kasutatavad varuosad on sõiduki margi ja mudeliga sobivad.
HOIATUS!  Käesolevad paigaldamise juhised annavad juhtnööre vaid standardsele remonditööle ega arvesta eritingimustega, 
mis võivad olla vajalikud erinevate pidurisüsteemide juures.
HOIATUS!  Kui töö kestel märgatakse ükskõik millise pidurisüsteemi osa kahjustusi, tuleb need vastavalt parandada enne, kui 
sõiduk uuesti kasutusse võetakse.
HOIATUS!  Ära võimalda kokku puutuda piduriklotside, ketaste, sadulate, pidurivoolikute jne hõõrdematerjalil määrete, õlide, 
teiste määrete või mineraalsete puhastusainetega, kuna see võib kaasa tuua pidurite rikke. Kui vajalik, siis vaheta välja need 
osad, mis on kokku puutunud eelpool nimetatud ainetega.
HOIATUS!  Piduriklotse tuleb vahetada telgede kaupa.

 1. OSANDAMINE 
Enne pidurisüsteemi juures töö alustamist aseta hoiatusteade autorooli külge teatamaks sõiduki remondis 
olekust, blokeeri rattad mille juures tööd tegema ei hakata, tõsta sõiduk tungraua või tõstukiga maast lahti ning 
veendu sõiduki stabiilsuses. Alusta tööd telje ühe piduri juures. Teine pidur saab seega olla eeskujuks erinevate 
osade korrektseks paigaldamiseks kokkupaneku juures. Kõik töö järgud peavad olema identsed sama telje 
mõlema piduri jaoks.
ETTEVAATUST!  Vedrud/klambrid, mis hoiavad klotse kinni, võivad olla vedrupinge all; vabastamisel tegutse 
tähelepanelikult ning hoidke neid paigal kattes sadula keret (housing).
ETTEVAATUST!  Ära vajuta piduripedaali pärast seda, kui piduriklotsid on eemaldatud.

 ►Piduriklotside vahetamine ilma sadula lahtivõtmiseta:
•	Liikumatu sadulaga pidur Fig.  A .
•	Liikuva sadulaga pidur (kui piduriklots eemaldub üles) Fig.  B .
1 Eemalda katted, kui neid on.
2 Kõrvalda ohutusdetailid nagu lõhised, klambrid, vedrud, kruvid, millega piduriklotse paigal hoitakse.
3 Kui on olemas kulumise indikaator, siis ühenda see lahti.
HOIATUS!  Väldi võimalikku pidurivedeliku mahaajamist pidurivedeliku paagist; kui vajalik, siis tühjenda 
enne pidurivedeliku paak, lastes pidurivedelikul voolata sobivasse anumasse. Ebaõige käsitlemise korral võib 
pidurivedelik põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi või kahju. Järgi pidurivedeliku tootja instruktsioone.
4 Kasuta laiendamise tööriista, et lükata piduriklotse tagasi, kui see on vajalik.
5 Liikumatu sadulaga pidurite korral tõmba piduriklotsid sadula kerest välja.
6 Liikuva sadulaga pidurite korral alusta kolvipoolse piduriklotsi eemaldamisega, seejärel nihuta liikuvat 

sadulat nii palju, kuni sadula kerepoolset piduriklotsi on võimalik eemaldada.
7 Eemalda kõik seibid ja asenda uutega, kui midagi on vigastatud. Mitte lahti võtta plaate ja katteid, mis on 

tugevasti kinnitatud pidurikolvi külge! Kui on märke vedeliku lekkest või muudest kahjustustest sadulale, siis 
neid parandusi viivad läbi vaid professionaalsed volitatud töökojad.
 ►Piduriklotsi asendamine sadula osalise lahtivõtmisega

1 Harksadulaga pidur (kui piduriklotsid ei eemaldu üles) Fig.  C .
2 Kui on olemas kulumise indikaator, siis ühenda see lahti.
3 Sõltuvalt sadula kujust eemalda lukustavad vedrud, kinnituskruvid, suunavad osad või poldid.
ETTEVAATUST!  Väldi võimalikku pidurivedeliku mahaajamist pidurivedeliku paagist; kui vajalik, siis tühjenda 
enne pidurivedeliku paak, lastes pidurivedelikul voolata sobivasse anumasse. Ebaõige käsitlemise korral võib 
pidurivedelik põhjustada tosiseid vigastusi või kahju. Järgi pidurivedeliku tootja instruktsioone.
4 Lükka kolb tagasi ja telg välja või eemalda sadula kere. Ära ühenda lahti pidurivoolikut.
5 Toeta või riputa eemaldatud sadula kere nii, et pidurivoolik ei oleks venitatud ega vigastatud.
6 Eemalda piduriklotsid sadula kerest.
 2. JÄRGNEVAD SAMMUD 
HOIATUS!  Väldi võimalikku pidurivedeliku mahaajamist pidurivedeliku paagist; kui vajalik, siis tühjenda 
enne pidurivedeliku paak, lastes pidurivedelikul voolata sobivasse anumasse. Ebaõige käsitlemise korral võib 
pidurivedelik põhjustada tosiseid vigastusi või kahju. Järgi pidurivedeliku tootja instruktsioone.
1 Selleks, et paigaldada uued, loomulikult paksemad, piduriklotsid sadulasse, lükka kolbi tagasi.
2 Nelja kolviga liikumatu sadula ja kahe kolviga harksadula korral paigalda seibid tagasilükatud kolbide või 

kolvi ja sadula vahele vältimaks kolbide väljatulemist sel ajal, kui teisi kolbe tagasi lükatakse.
3 Pidurite korral, mis ühendavad endas mehhaanilist seisupidurit ja reguleerimisvõimalust, peavad kolvid 

olema toodud tagasi nende originaalasendisse keeramise teel või kasutades reguleerimiskruvisid sõltuvalt 
nende tüübist.

4 Puhasta piduriklotside sooned, voolikud ja juhikud mittemineraalõli baasil tehtud puhastusvahenditega, 
näiteks metüülpiiritusega. Asenda kahjustatud või haprad tolmukatted.

HOIATUS!  Ära puhasta pidureid suruõhu, kõva harja või millegi muu sarnasega.
OHT!  Ära	keeruta	üles	peenikest	tolmu,	mis	võib	sisse	hingates	olla	tervisele	kahjulik.	Kanna	
respiraatorit,	kui	töötad	halvasti	ventileeritud	piirkonnas.
HOIATUS!  Ära puhasta määrdest juhtpolte ega sadula vedrude komplekti, kuna need vajavad erimääret..
ETTEVAATUST!  Kui sadul liigub raskelt, siis määri veidi sadula juhikuid erimäärdega vastavalt sõiduki või 
piduri tootja instruktsioonidele.
OHT!  Piduriklotside	ja	piduriketaste	hõõrdepinnad	ei	tohi	kokku	puutuda	kasutatud	määretega,	kuna	
see	võib	kaasa	tuua	pidurite	mittetöötamise,	juhul	kui	see	on	juhtunud,	puhasta	pidurikettad	määrdest	
ning kasuta uusi piduriklotse.
HOIATUS!  Asenda korrodeerunud juhtpoldid.
5 Astmeliste kolbide korral kontrolli nende korrektset asendit mõõtmise teel ja vajadusel reguleeri.
6 Kontrolli piduriketaste paksust ja asenda kõik pidurikettad teljel, kui nene kulumispiir on ületatud või kui neil 

leidub lõhesid või pragusid.
7 Eemalda kõik korrodeerunud piirkonnad piduriketaste sisemise ja välimise osa töötavalt pinnalt.
 3. KOOSTAMINE 
HOIATUS!  Uued piduriklotsid peavad vabalt liikuma oma kohtadel.
HOIATUS!  Kontaktpinda piduriklotsi tagumise külje ja sadula juhikute vahel, samuti piduriklotsi tagumise 
külje ja piduri kolbide vahel, tuleb kergelt määrida erimäärdega, järgides sõiduki tootja instruktsioone.
OHT!  Seibid,	mis	pole	korrodeerunud,	kõverdunud	või	sisesed,	võib	uuesti	paigaldada.	Vastasel	juhul	
asenda uutega.
ETTEVAATUST!  Kui on olemas kulumise indikaatorid, siis ühenda vigastusteta või uued kulumisandurid uute 
piduriklotsidega.
1 Paigalda uued piduriklotsid vastupidises järjekorras „Osandamine“ all kirjeldatule, kusjuures piduriklotsi 

hõõrdepind peab jääma suunaga piduriketta poole. Piduriklotsid, millel on asümmeetriline tagakülg, peab 
nool näitama piduriketta pöörlemise suunas (kui sõidetakse edasi).

2 Paigalda kinnitustihvtid, vedrud ja klambrid samasse kohta, kus nad asusid enne osandamist.
3 Kui piduriklotsid on varustatud kulumisindikaatoritega, siis ühenda omavahel pistikud ja pesad.
4 Taaspinguta piduri sadula eemaldatud kinnituspoldid või juhtpoldid. Asenda iselukustuvad kruvid sama tüüpi 

uute kruvidega.
HOIATUS!  Järgi sadula kereosa pingutamise kruvide juures sõiduki tootja poolt ette kirjutatud 
pingutusmomendi määrasid. Ebaõige määr võib põhjustada pidurite mittetöötamise.

•	Pidurid, mis omavad mehhaanilist seisupiduri reguleerimisvõimalust, peavad saama vabalt liikuda pärast 
korduvat pidurile vajutamist, mis peab olema reguleeritud vastavalt sõiduki tootja instruktsioonidele.
•	Asenda piduriklotsid telje teisel pool samal viisil nagu eespool kirjeldatud.
 4. TÖÖKORRAS OLEMISE KONTROLLIMINE 
Peale rataste tagasipaigaldust ning sõiduki maapinnale tagasilaskmist, järgi järgmisi punkte:
•	Kontrolli pidurivedeliku taset pidurivedeliku paagis ning täida seda maksimaalse lubatud täitmispiirini, kui 

vajalik. Kasuta ainult vastavale sõidukile ette nähtud uut pidurivedelikku.
HOIATUS!  Ebaõige käsitlemise korral võib pidurivedelik põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi või kahjusid. Järgi 
pidurivedeliku tootja instruktsioone.
HOIATUS!  Selleks, et asetada piduriklotsid korrektselt oma kohale, tuleb korduvalt vajutada pidurile, 
kui sõiduk on taas maapinnale lastud. Korda eelpool mainitud protsessi kuni piduripedaali vabakäik on 
stabiliseerunud umbes 1/3 peale kogu käigust. Püsiva pedaalile vajutamise jõu korral ei tohi pedaali vabakäik 
muutuda isegi pärast pikemaajalist kasutamist.
OHT!  Kui	nimetatud	vabakäiku	pole	võimalik	saavutada,	siis	kontrolli	üle	kogu	pidurisüsteem,	kuna	
vastasel	juhul	pole	võimalik	elimineerida	pidurisüsteemi	mittetöötamise	ohtu.
-	Kontrolli	üle,	et	pidurisüsteem	ei	lekiks.
-	Kontrolli	üle	pidurivedeliku	tase	pidurivedeliku	paagis	ning	täida	seda	suurima	lubatud	täitmispiirini,	
kui	vajalik.	Kasuta	ainult	sellele	sõidukile	ette	nähtud	uut	pidurivedelikku.
HOIATUS!  Ebaõige käsitlemise korral võib pidurivedelik põhjustada tosiseid vigastusi või kahjusid. Järgi 
pidurivedeliku tootja instruktsioone.
•	Proovi pidurite töötamist väikese kiiruse juures, pidades meeles, et pidurite esimeste kasutamiste ajal võib 

pidurite tõhusus olla mõningal määral väiksem.
•	Ära kasuta ülemäärast jõudu ega liiga tihedat piduritele vajutamist saavutamaks nende kiiremat 

töölehakkamist.
•	Alati järgi sõiduki tootja instruktsioone süsteemi töölehakkamiseks.
•	Järgi liikluseeskirju, kui viid läbi pidurite proovimist.
•	Pidurite töökorras olemise kontrollimine vii läbi sirgel teel, veendumaks, et süsteem vastab kõikidele 

ettekirjutustele, mis võivad kehtida haagiste kohta. Kontrolli haagise inertspidureid tagasikäiguga, kui vajalik.
 5. ÜLDIST 
•	Kasutatud piduriklotsid tuleb hävitada vastavalt riiklikele või kohalikele eeskirjadele.
•	Piduriklotsid on kuluvad osad ning seetõttu tuleb neid kontrollida regulaarsete intervallidega.
•	Kui piduriklotsi hõõrdematerjali paksus on alla 2 mm või kui kulumise indikaator lülitub, siis vaheta kõik 

piduriklotsid sellel teljel. Kui teil on probleeme või tehnilisi küsimusi nende toodete kohta, palume võtta 
kontakti aadressil, mis on trükitud viimase lehe alla äärde.

ASENNUSOHJET LEVYJARRUJEN JARRUPALOJAN ASENNUSTA JA 
IRROTTAMISTA	VARTEN	ENINT.	3,5	T:N	MOOTTORIAJONEUVOILLE FI

Lue huolellisesti kaikki ohjeet.
Jos Tuotteen asentaa toimittaja, tämä asiakirja on annettava loppukäyttäjälle, joka on velvollinen säilyttämään sen tuotteen koko 
käyttöiän ajan. Jos ajoneuvon, johon Tuote on asennettu, omistus siirretään, on tämä asiakirja annettava uudelle omistajalle.
TAKUUN RARJOITUKSET
Tämä takuu kattaa kaikki vaatimustenvastaiset viat kahden vuoden ajan tavaran toimittamisesta. Kuluttajan on ilmoitettava 
myyjälle vaatimustenvastaisesta viasta kahden kuukauden sisällä vian havaitsemispäivämäärästä, tämän kuitenkaan 
rajoittamatta sitä, että aika vian oikaisemiseksi on rajoitettu kahteenkymmeneenkuuteen kuukauteen tavaran toimittamisesta. 
Jos vaatimustenvastainen vika on olemassa, käyttäjällä on oikeus tuotteen korjaamiseen tai vaihtamiseen tai sopivaan 
hinnanalennukseen tai sopimuksen irtisanomiseen kuluttajansuojalain artiklan 130 mukaisesti, jos sovellettavissa.
TÄMÄ TAKUU ON AINUT TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KOSKEVA TAKUU JA SE KORVAA KAIKKI MUUT SUULLISET JA KIRJALLISET 
TAKUUT.
Vian ilmetessä käyttäjän on:
 - ilmoitettava asiasta valmistajalle ja jakelijalle kirjallisesti kuudenkymmenen päivän sisällä, muutoin takuu mitätöityy samalla 
käyttäjän on annettava kuvaus Tuotteessa tai palautetuissa osissa havaitusta viasta sekä alkuperäisen käyttäjän ostotodistus, 
josta ilmenee sekä Tuote että ostopäivä (tuote, joka on ostettu vähittäiskaupasta tai jonka jälleenmyyjä on myynyt osana 
Tuotteen asennusta);

 - lähetettävä vialliseksi oletettu Tuote jakeluketjun kautta Brembo S.p.A:n päätoimipaikkaan osoitteeseen via Brembo 25 -24035 
Curno (BG) - Italia.

Takuu ei kata:
 - Tuotteen vahingoittumista, joka johtuu osittain tai kokonaan väärästä käytöstä, onnettomuudesta, tulipalosta, kemiallisesta 
korroosiosta, käytöstä muuhun kuin suunniteltuun käyttötarkoitukseen, laittomasta käytöstä, käytöstä muussa kuin 
suunnitellussa mallissa, väärästä asennuksesta, Valmistajan ohjeiden vastaisesta asennuksesta tai siitä, että Tuotetta ei ole 
huollettu Valmistajan toimittamien ohjeiden mukaisesti;

 - mukavuutta, melua, tärinää tai kovia ajo-ominaisuuksia koskevia valituksia.
Tuote on suunniteltu ja valmistettu mallille ja käyttöön, joka on ilmoitettu Brembon katalogeissa ja/tai Brembo-tuotteiden 
jälleenmyyjien toimesta, jotka ovat molemmat saatavilla Brembon verkkosivuilla (www.brembo.com). Tuotetta on käytettävä 
valtioiden ja/tai maiden, joissa ajoneuvoa, johon Tuote on asennettu, käytetään voimassa olevien lakien mukaisesti mukaan 
lukien rajoittamatta tieliikennesäännöt ja kun valtion ja/tai maan edellyttämä valtuutus/hyväksyntä, lupa tai lisenssi on saatu.
Euroopan unionin jäsenvaltioiden alueella myytäville tuotteille näitä Takuurajoituksia sovelletaan Neuvoston direktiivin 85/374/
ETY, 25.7.1985, ehtojen mukaisesti.
Yhdysvalloissa myytyjen tuotteiden kohdalla näitä Takuurajoituksia sovelletaan sovellettavan liittovaltion tai valtion lain 
mukaisesti.
YLEISET TIEDOT JA TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT
Tämä BREMBO-tuote on suunniteltu siten, että se täyttää kaikkien sovellettavien turvallisuusstandardien vaatimukset. Tuotteita 
ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäviksi muuhun kuin siihen käyttötarkoitukseen, johon ne on suunniteltu ja valmistettu. Käyttö mihin 
tahansa muuhun tarkoitukseen tai Tuotteen muokkaaminen tai sormeilu voi vaikuttaa Tuotteen suorituskykyyn ja voi tehdä 
Tuotteesta turvattoman. Tällainen muutos tai väärä käyttö mitätöi Rajoitetun takuun, ja voi johtaa Tuotetta tällä tavoin käyttävän 
henkilön vahingonkorvausvastuuseen muille henkilöille koituneista henkilö- tai omaisuusvahingoista.
Näissä ohjeissa termillä:
“VAARA!” tarkoitetaan menettelyjä, joiden noudattamatta jättäminen johtaa hyvin todennäköisesti vakavaan tapaturmaan tai 
jopa kuolemaan.
“VAROITUS!” tarkoitetaan menettelyjä, joiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa tapaturmia.
“HUOMIO!” tarkoitetaan menettelyjä, joiden noudattamatta jättämisen vuoksi ajoneuvo voi vaurioitua.
VAARA!  Tämä Tuote on elintärkeä ajoneuvon, johon se on asennettu, turvalliselle käytölle. Tuotteen asennus on tarkoitettu 
ainoastaan ammattitaitoiselle ja pätevälle henkilölle, jolla on koulutus ja/tai kokemusta asennuksesta ja käytöstä, johon Tuote 
on tarkoitettu. Asentajalla on oltava alansa asianmukaiset työkalut sekä tietämystä ja kokemusta ajoneuvojen korjaamisesta. 
Väärä tai virheellinen asennus, joka johtuu siitä, että näitä Ohjeita ei ole noudatettu tarkasti ja täydellisesti tai muusta syystä, 
mitätöi Rajoitetun takuun ja asentaja voi joutua vahingonkorvausvastuuseen henkilö- tai omaisuusvahingoista. BREMBO ei ole 
vastaa vahingoista tai tapaturmista, jotka koituvat ajoneuvoa, johon korvaava tuote on asennettu väärin, käyttävälle henkilölle 
tai kyseisen henkilön johdosta.
VAARA!  Käytettyä tuotetta, jolla tämä Tuote on korvattu, ei saa asentaa mihinkään muuhun tuotteeseen. Seurauksena voi olla 
omaisuusvahinko, henkilövahinko tai kuolema.
VAROITUS!  Tuotteen ja siihen liittyvien tuotteiden, kuten jarrunesteen, jarrupalojen, jarrukenkien ja vastaavien, vaihtamisen 
aikana asentaja altistuu nesteille ja osille, joita voidaan pitää sovellettavien lakien, sääntöjen ja määräysten mukaisena 
“vaarallisena jätteenä”. Kaikki tällaiset jätteet on käsiteltävä, kierrätettävä ja/tai hävitettävä kaikkien sovellettavien lakien, 
sääntöjen ja määräysten mukaisesti. Edellä mainitun noudattamatta jättämisen seurauksena vaarallisen jätteen tuottaja voi 
joutua ympäristölainsäädännön mukaisiin seuraamuksiin ja henkilö- tai omaisuusvahinkoja voi koitua jätteen tuottajalle tai muille.
VAARA!  Tarkista aina, että jarrunestetaso säiliössä on säiliössä osoitetun vähimmäis- ja enimmäistason välillä. Väärä taso 
voi aiheuttaa jarrunesteen vuotamista tai heikentää jarrujärjestelmän tehokkuutta. Jos säiliössä on liian paljon tai liian vähän 
jarrunestettä, jarrut eivät ehkä toimi oikein, mikä voi johtaa henkilövahinkoon tai jopa kuolemaan.
VAROITUS!  Viallisen asennuksen välttämiseksi älä iske Tuotetta terävästi ja/tai vahingoita Tuotetta, sen osia ja komponentteja, 
sillä tällainen menettely voi heikentää niiden tehokkuutta ja aiheuttaa niiden toimintavikoja. Tarvittaessa vaihda vahingoittunut 
osa tai komponentti.
VAROITUS!  Tapaturmien välttämiseksi:

 • Käytä sopivia laitteita estämään osien puhdistuksessa syntyvän pölyn hengittäminen.
 • Käytä aina käsineitä teräviä reunoja sisältävien komponenttien purkamisen ja kokoonpanon aikana.
 • Älä päästä ihoa suoraan kosketukseen jarrupalaan ja jarruhihnaan, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa hankautumia.
 • Vältä suoraa kosketusta jarrunesteeseen, sillä se voi ärsyttää ihoa ja silmiä. Jos kosketus tapahtuu, puhdista perusteellisesti 
ajoneuvon tai jarrunesteen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
 • Älä altista sähkökomponentteja sähköstaattiselle lataukselle tai iskuille, jotka voivat vahingoittaa muovisia osia.
 • Suojaa puretut sähkökomponentit kosteudelta.
 • Varmista sähkökoskettimien oikea kytkentä tarkistamalla, että varoitusvalot syttyvät. Jos ne eivät syty, varoitusvalojen 
toimimattomuuden seurauksena jarrutusjärjestelmän tehokkuus voi laskea tai jarrujen signaloinnin vika.

VAARA!  Älä päästä rasvaa ja muita voiteluaineita jarrulevyn ja jarrupalojen jarrutuspinnoille, sillä tämä voi vaikuttaa 
jarrutusjärjestelmän tehokkuuteen ja aiheuttaa vakavia henkilövahinkoja.
VAROITUS!  Hävitä vaihdetut osat lakisääteisten määräysten mukaisesti.
VAARA!  Varmista ennen vaihtamisen aloittamista, että vaihtamiseen käytettävät varaosat soveltuvat kyseiselle 
ajoneuvomerkille ja -mallille.
VAROITUS !  Tämä asennusohje on tarkoitettu suuntaviivaksi tavanomaisia korjaustöitä varten eika siinä ole huomioitu 
erilaisien jarrujärjestelmien mahdollisia erityispiirteitä.
VAROITUS !  Jos suoritettavien toimenpiteiden yhteydessä havaitaan jarrujärjestelmässä olevan vikoja, ne on korjattava 
asianmukaisesti ennen ajoneuvon käyttöä.
VAROITUS !  Jarrupalat, -levyt, -satulat ja -letkut tms. eivät saa joutua kosketuksiin rasvojen, öljyjen, muiden voiteluaineiden tai 
mineraaliöljypitoisten puhdistusaineiden kanssa, koska tämä saattaa aiheuttea sen, että jarrut lakkaavat kokonaan toimimasta. 
Vaihda likaantuneet osat tarvittaessa uusiin.
VAROITUS !  Jarrupalat on vaihdettava aina samalla kertaa koko akseliin.

 1. PURKAMINEN 
Ennen kuin aloitat jarrujärjestelmään liittyviä toimenpiteitä, kiinnitä ohjauspyörään varoitus, jossa mainitaan 
ajoneuvon korjauksen olevan kesken. Lukitse pyörät, joita korjaus ei koske, ja varmista, että ajoneuvo 
seisoo tukevasti. Korjaa ensin vain akselin yksi jarru. Mikäli asennusvaiheessa tulee ongelmia, osien sijainnit 
voidaan tarvittaessa tarkistaa toisen puolen jarrusta Kaikki toimenpiteet on suoritettava samalla tavalla akselin 
kummallekin jarrulle.
HUOMIO!  Jarrupalojen pidikejouset/kiinnikkeet ovat jousijännitteen alaisia; irrota ne varovasti ja estä niiden 
ulospääsy pitämällä satularungon suojusta edessä.
HUOMIO!  Kun olet irrottanut jarrupalat, älä enää paina jarrupoljinta.

 ►Jarrupalojen	vaihto	ilman	jarrusatulan	vaihtoa:
•	Kiinteäsatulainen jarru  A .
•	Uivasatulainen jarru  B  (jos jarrupalat voidaan poistaa ylhäältä päin).
1 Poista mahdollinen suojalevy.
2 Irrota jarrupalojen kiinnittimet, esim. kiinnitystapit, kiristyshylsyt, jouset tai ruuvit.
3 Jos jarrujärjestelmässä on kulumisen varoitin, irrota sen pistoliiti.
VAROITUS!  Säiliössä olevan jarrunesteen ylivuoto on estettävä tarvittaessa siten, että osa jarrunesteestä 
valutetaan sopivaan säiliöön. Jos jarrunestettä käsitellään epäasianmukaisesti, se saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia 
henkilö- tai esinevahinkoja. Noudata jarrunesteen valmistajan antamia ohjeita.
4 Tarvittaessa paina jarrupalat taakse levitystyökalua apuna käyttäen.
5 Vedä kiinteällä jarrusatulalla varustetuissa jarruissa jarrupalat ulos satulan kotelosta.
6 Jos jarru on varustettu uivalla jarrusatulalla, poista ensin männän puoleinen jarrupala. Tämän jälkeen 

työnnä uivaa runkoa sen verran, että rungon puoleinen jarrupala voidaan poistaa kiinnitystapeista.
7 Poista välikelevyt, mikäli niissä on vaurioita, vaihda ne uusiin. Älä irrota jarrumäntään kiinteästi asennettuja 

levyjä tai suojuksia. Jos on olemassa merkkejä siitä, että jarrunestettä vuotaa tai satulassa on muita 
vaurioita, käänny valtuutetun korjaamon puoleen vikojen korjausta varten.
 ►Jarrupalojen	vaihto,	kun	jarrusatula	on	irrotettava	osittain:

1 Nyrkkisatulajarru  C  (jos jarrupaloja ei voida poistaa ylhäältä päin).
2 Jos jarrujärjestelmässä on kulumisen varoitin, irrota sen pistoliitin.
3 Irrota satulamallista riippuen pidikejouset, kiinnitysruuvit, ohjainkappaleet tai -tapit.
HUOMIO!  Säiliössä olevan jarrunesteen ylivuoto on estettävä tarvittaessa siten, että osa jarrunesteestä 
valutetaan sopivaan säiliöön. Jos jarrunestettä käsitellään epäasianmukaisesti, se saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia 
henkilö- tai esinevahinkoja. Noudata jarrunesteen valmistajan antamia ohjeita.
4 Paina mäntä taakse, käännä runko auki tai irrota se. Älä irrota jarruletkua.
5 Aseta tai ripusta irrotettu runko sillä tavalla, että jarruletku ei veny tai vahingoitu.
6 Poista jarrupalat rungosta.
 2. JATKOTOIMENPITEET 
VAROITUS!  Säiliössä olevan jarrunesteen ylivuoto on estettävä tarvittaessa siten, että osa jarrunesteestä 
valutetaan sopivaan säiliöön. Jos jarrunestettä käsitellään epäasianmukaisesti, se saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia 
henkilö- tai esinevahinkoja. Noudata jarrunesteen valmistajan antamia ohjeita.
1 Jotta uudet, tietenkin paksummat jarrupalat sopivat satulan sisään, männät on painettava taakse.
2 4-mäntäisissä nyrkkisatuloissa ja 2-mäntäisissä nyrkkisatuloissa aseta taakse painettuien mäntien väliin tai 

männän ja satulanyrkin väliin levy, joka estää männän ulostyöntymisen toista mäntää painettaessa.
3 Jarruissa, joissa on yhdistettu mekaaninen seisontajarru- ja jälkisäätöjärjestelmä, mäntiä on mallista 

riippuen käännettävä tai ne on palautettava perusasentoon palautusruuvin avulla.
4 Puhdista jarrupalojen kotelo, runko ja ohjaimet puhdistusaineella, joka ei sisäilä mineraaliöljyjä; käytä esim. 

Spriitä ja vaihda vialliset tai hauraat suojakumit uusiin.
VAROITUS!  Älä puhdista jarruja paineilmalla, teräslankaharjalla tms.
VAARA!  Varo	nostattamasta	hienoa	pölyä	ilmaan.	Tällaisen	pölyn	hengittäminen	saattaa	aiheuttaa	
terveyshaittoja.	Käytä	suojanaamaria,	jos	työskentelytila	ei	ole	riittävästi	tuuletettu.
VAROITUS!  Ohjaintappeja ja satulanjousia ei saa voidella tavallisella rasvalla, koska niissä käytetään 
erikoisrasvaa.
HUOMIO!  Jos jarrusatula liikkuu jäykästi, rasvaa satulan ohjaimet kevyesti erikoiarasvalla noudattaen 
ajoneuvon ja jarrun valmistajan antamia ohjeita.
VAARA!  Jarrupalojen	ja	-levyjen	kitkamateriaali	ei	saa	joutua	kosketuksiin	käytettävien	rasvojen	
kanssa,	koska	tämä	saattaa	aiheuttaa	sen,	että	jarrujen	toiminta	lakkaa	kokonaan;	jos	näin	kuitenkin	
käy,	poista	rasva	jarrulevystä	ja	käyta	uusia	jarrupaloja.
VAROITUS!  Korroosion heikentämät ohjaintapit on valhdettava uusiin.
5 Jos käytät jarrumäntätyökalua, tarkista männän oikea asento mäntätulkin avulla, tarvittaessa säädä.
6 Tarkista jarrulevyn paksuus. Mikäli kulutusraja ylittyy, kitkapinnassa on halkeamia tai voimakkaita 

syvennyksiä, jarrulevyt on vaihdettava koko akseliin.
7 Poista korroosio jarrulevyn ulko- ja sisäkitkapinnalta.
 3. ASENNUS 
VAROITUS!  Uusien jarrupalojen on iiikuttava kevyesti ohjaimissaan.
VAROITUS!  Jarrupalan kannatinlevyn/satulanohjaimen kontaktipinta sekä jarrupalan kannatinlevyn/
jarrumännän välinen pinta on rasvattava kevyesti erikoisrasvalla noudattaen ajoneuvon valmistajan antamia 
määräyksiä.
VAARA!  Välikelevyt,	joissa	ei	näy	korroosiovaurioita	ja	jotka	eivät	ole	vääntyneet	eivätkä	kiinteästi	
asennetut,	voidaan	asentaa	jarruun	uudelleen.	Muussa	tapauksessa	ne	on	vaihdettava	uusiin.
HUOMIO!  Kulumisen varoittimella varustetuissa jarruissa jarrupaloihin on kiinnitettävä joko entiset, 
moitteettomassa kunnossa olevat tai uudet kulumisen varoittimet.
1 Asenna jarrupalat takaisin päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä kuin kohdassa „Purkaminen“ on kuvattu, kitkapinta 

jarrulevyyn päin. Jos kannatinlevyt/jarrupalat ovat asymmetriset, nuolimerkinnän on osoitettava levyn 
pyörimissuuntaan (eteenpäin ajettaessa). Tarkista myös tietyissä jarrupaloissa oleva asennuspuoli.

2 Kiinnitä pidiketapit, jouset, kiristyshylsyt samaan asentoon kuin ennen purkamista.
3 Jos jarrupaloissa on kulumisen varoitin, kiinnitä anturin pistoliitantä uudelleen.
4 Kiristä jälleen löysäämäsi jarrusatulan kiinnitysruuvit ja ohjaintapit. Itselukittuvat mutterit on vaihdettava 

uusiin, samantyyppisiin.
VAROITUS!  Noudata satulan kiinnitysruuvien kiristyksen yhteydessä valmistajan määräämää 
vääntömomenttia. Väärä kiristysmomentti saattaa aiheuttaa sen, että jarrujen toiminta lakkaa.
•	Jarruissa, jotka on varustettu yhdistetyllä seisontajarrulla/ jälkisäädöllä, ilmavälys säätyy, kun jarrua 

painetaan usempaan kertaan.
•	Vaihda jarrupalat akselin toiselle puolelle samalla tavalla.
 4. TOIMINTATARKASTUS 
Kun pyörät on asennettu ja ajoneuvo laskettu maahan, huomioi seuraavat seikat:
•	Tarkista säiliössä olevan jarrunesteen määrä, tarvittaessa lisää nestettä MAX-merkintään saakka. Käytä vain 

uutta, ajoneuvotyypille määritettyä jarrunestettä.
VAROITUS!  Jos jarrunestettä käsitellään epäasianmukaisesti, se saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia henkilö- tai 
esinevahinkoja. Noudata jarrunesteen valmistajan antamia ohjeita.
VAROITUS!  Heti kun olet laskenut ajoneuvon alas, paina jarrupoljinta useampaan kertaan, jotta jarrupalat 
asettuvat oikein kohdalleen. Toista tätä, kunnes polkimen jarrutusalue on asettunut n. kolmannekseen sen 
koko liikealueesta. Polkimen jarrutusalue ei saa muuttua pitemmänkään ajan kuluessa poljinvoiman pysyessä 
vakiona.
VAARA!  Jos	painekohtaa	ja	stabiilisuutta	ei	saavuteta,	tarkista	koko	jarrujärjestelmä;	muussa	
tapauksessa	on	olemassa	vaara,	että	jarrut	lakkaavat	kokonaan	toimimasta.
-	Tarkista	jarrujärjestelmä	uudelleen	vuotojen	varalta.
-	Tarkista	uudelleen	jarrunesteen	määrä,	tarvittaessa	lisää	nestettä	MAX-merkintään	saakka.	Käytä	vain	
uutta,	ajoneuvotyypille	määrättyä	jarrunestettä.
VAROITUS!  Jos jarrunestettä käsitellään epäasianmukaisesti, se saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia henkilö- tai 
esinevahinkoja. Noudata jarrunesteen valmistajan antamia ohjeita.
•	Suorita koejarrutuksia hitaan ajon aikana; jarrujen teho voi olla ensimmäisten jarrutuksien yhteydessä 

hieman tavallista heikompi. Älä yritä nopeuttaa jarrujen sopeutumista jarruttamalla liioitellun voimakkaasti 
tai pitkään.
•	Noudata aina ajoneuvon valmistajan antamia sisäänajo-ohjeita.
•	Koejarrutuksien yhteydessä on noudatettava liikennesääntöjä.
•	Tarkista jarrujen toiminta erityisessä tarkastuslaitteistossa (jarrudynamolla), jotta voidaan olla varmoja siitä, 

että jarrujärjestelmä vastaa lakisääteisiä määräyksiä Perävaunua käytettäessä on tarkistettava mahd. 
automaattisen peruutusvaihteen toiminta.

 5. YLEISTÄ 
•	Käytetyt jarrupalat on hävitettävä lakisääteisien määräyksien mukaisesti.
•	Jarrupalat ovat kuluvia osia, minkä vuoksi ne on tarkastettava säännöllisin välein.
•	Jos kitkamateriaalin paksuus on alle 2 mm tai kulumisen varoitin ilmoittaa jarrupalojen kulumisesta, vaihda 

kaikki akseliin kuuluvat jarrupalat.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET DE DEMONTAGE DES PLAqUETTES DE 
FREINS	A	DISQUE	POUR	LES	VEHICULES	AUTOMOBILES	JUSQU’A	3,5	
TONNES

FR
Lire et suivre attentivement les instructions.
Si l’installation est effectuée par le fournisseur, ce document devra être remis à l’utilisateur final qui sera tenu de le conserver 
pendant toute la durée de service du produit. Si la propriété du véhicule sur lequel le produit a été installé est transférée à un 
autre utilisateur, ce document devra être remis au nouveau propriétaire.
LIMITATIONS DE GARANTIE
La présente garantie couvre les défauts de conformité qui se sont manifestés dans les deux ans qui suivent la fourniture du bien. 
Le consommateur est tenu à dénoncer au vendeur le défaut de conformité dans les deux mois qui suivent la date à laquelle 
il a découvert le défaut, restant entendu que l’action visant à faire valoir le défaut est prescrite vingt-six mois après la date de 
fourniture du bien. En cas de défaut de conformité, l’utilisateur a droit à la remise en état ou au remplacement du bien, ou bien 
à une réduction appropriée du prix ou à la résiliation du contrat, conformément à l’art. 130 du Code de la consommation, s’il 
est applicable.
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE CONSTITUE LA SEULE GARANTIE FOURNIE POUR CE PRODUIT ET REMPLACE TOUTE 
AUTRE GARANTIE VERBALE OU ÉCRITE.
S’il relève des défauts, l’utilisateur doit:
 - sous peine de déchéance, informer par écrit le producteur et le distributeur dans un délai de soixante jours ; par la même 
occasion, l’utilisateur devra aussi fournir une description du défaut trouvé sur le produit ou sur les parties restituées ainsi que 
la preuve de l’achat de l’utilisateur d’origine qui identifie le produit ainsi que la date d’achat (qu’il ait été acheté individuellement 
ou vendu par un distributeur en tant que partie de l’installation du produit);

 - expédier le produit considéré comme défectueux à Brembo S.p.A. auprès du siège de via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - 
Italie, par le biais de la chaîne de distribution.

La garantie ne couvre pas:
 - les dommages au produit causés, en partie ou entièrement, par une mauvaise utilisation, un accident, un incendie, la corrosion 
chimique, une utilisation pour une finalité différente de celle qui a été prévue, une installation incorrecte, une installation non 
conforme aux indications du producteur ou une absence de maintenance du produit selon les instructions fournies par le 
producteur;

 - les réclamations liées au confort, à la présence de bruits, de vibrations ou de faible fluidité dans la conduite.
Le produit a été conçu et réalisé pour le modèle et l’utilisation spécifique indiqués dans le catalogue Brembo et/ou par les 
distributeurs des produits Brembo, tous deux disponibles sur le site Brembo (www.brembo.com). Le produit devra être utilisé 
conformément aux normes en vigueur dans les États et/ou les pays dans lesquels le véhicule est utilisé, y compris les normes 
du code de la route (sans toutefois s’y limiter) et après avoir obtenu toute autorisation/homologation, autorisation ou permis 
requis par l’État et/ou le pays.
Pour les produits commercialisés dans les territoires des États membres de l’Union européenne, les présentes limitations de 
garantie respectent les prescriptions de la Directive 85/374/CEE du Conseil du 25 juillet 1985.
Pour les produits vendus dans les territoires des États-Unis, les présentes limitations de garantie respectent les prescriptions de 
la norme fédérale et de l’État éventuellement applicable.
INFORMATIONS	GÉNÉRALES	ET	RELATIVES	À	LA	SÉCURITÉ
Le présent produit BREMBO a été projeté de manière à respecter les meilleurs standards de sécurité. Les produits ne doivent pas 
être utilisés pour un emploi différent de celui pour lequel ils ont été projetés et fabriqués. L’utilisation dans des buts différents, la 
modification ou la transformation du produit peuvent altérer le fonctionnement de ce produit et nuire à sa sécurité. Les éventuelles 
modifications ou utilisations impropres annulent les “Limitations de la garantie“ et peuvent rendre toute personne utilisant le 
produit dans ces conditions responsable des éventuels dommages physiques ou matériels causés à des tiers.
Dans ces instructions,
“DANGER !”  indique une procédure qui, si elle n’est pas respectée, présente un risque élevé de dommages physiques graves 
voire un danger de mort.
“ATTENTION !”  indique une procédure qui, si elle n’est pas respectée, peut causer des dommages physiques.
“RECOMMANDATION !”  indique une procédure qui, si elle n’est pas respectée, peut causer des dommages au véhicule.
DANGER !  Ce produit présente une importance vitale pour la sécurité du véhicule sur lequel il est installé et doit donc 
être installé par du personnel qualifié qui a reçu une formation adéquate ou a une expérience suffisante dans l’installation et 
l’utilisation auxquelles le produit est destiné. L’installateur doit disposer de l’outillage nécessaire à l’installation et posséder les 
connaissances et l’expérience adéquates pour s’occuper de l’entretien du véhicule. Une installation inadéquate ou incorrecte 
due au non-respect des présentes instructions ou autre annulera les “Limitations de la garantie“ et pourrait rendre l’installateur 
responsable des éventuels dommages physiques ou matériels qui en dériveraient. BREMBO ne sera en aucun cas responsable 
des dommages matériels ou physiques causés à ou par toute personne conduisant un véhicule sur lequel le produit a été installé 
de manière inappropriée.
DANGER !  Les pièces usées remplacées par le présent produit ne doivent pas être réinstallées sur d’autres véhicules. Cela 
pourrait causer des dommages matériels ou physiques, voire entraîner la mort.
ATTENTION !  Durant le remplacement du produit et du matériel lié au produit, tel que le liquide de freins, les garnitures, 
les mâchoires, etc., l’installateur sera en contact avec des fluides et des composants qui peuvent être considérés comme des 
“déchets dangereux“ selon les règlementations en vigueur. Ces déchets devront donc être manipulés, recyclés et/ou éliminés 
selon ces règlementations en vigueur. Le non-respect de cette précaution exposera celui qui a produit les déchets aux sanctions 
prévues par les lois sur la protection de l’environnement et pourrait causer des dommages physiques et matériels à celui qui a 
produit les déchets ou à d’autres.

DANGER !  S’assurer que le niveau du liquide de freins se situe toujours entre les niveaux maximum et minimum indiqués sur 
le réservoir. Un niveau incorrect peut provoquer des fuites de liquide de freins ou réduire l’efficacité du dispositif de freinage. Une 
quantité excessive ou insuffisante de liquide de freins dans le réservoir peut altérer le fonctionnement des freins et provoquer 
des dommages physiques, voire la mort.
ATTENTION !  Éviter de frapper violemment et/ou d’endommager le produit et ses composants car cela pourrait réduire son 
efficacité et causer des problèmes de fonctionnement. Si nécessaire, remplacer les composants endommagés.
ATTENTION !  Pour éviter les dommages physiques:

 • Utiliser des équipements adéquats pour éviter d’inhaler les poussières soulevées durant le nettoyage des parties.
 • Toujours porter des gants durant les opérations de dépose et de remontage des composants qui présentent des angles 
tranchants.
 • Éviter le contact direct de la peau avec le matériel de friction des plaquettes et des mâchoires car il peut provoquer des 
abrasions.
 • Éviter le contact direct avec le liquide de freins car cela peut irriter la peau et les yeux. En cas de contact accidentel, se laver 
soigneusement en suivant les indications fournies par le producteur du véhicule ou du liquide de freins.
 • Ne pas soumettre les composants électriques à des charges électrostatiques et à des chocs qui pourraient endommager les 
parties en plastique.
 • Protéger de l’humidité les composants électriques démontés.
 • S’assurer que tous les contacts électriques sont correctement raccordés en vérifiant que les voyants de signalisation 
s’allument. Si cela ne se produit pas, le non-fonctionnement des voyants de signalisation peut réduire l’efficacité du système 
de freinage ou causer un fonctionnement défectueux des indicateurs de freinage.

DANGER !  Éviter de mettre en contact de la graisse et d’autres lubrifiants avec les surfaces de freinage du disque et des 
garnitures car cela pourrait rendre le système de freinage inefficace et causer de graves dommages physiques.
ATTENTION !  Éliminer les pièces remplacées en respectant les normes juridiques.
DANGER !  Avant de commencer la procédure de remplacement, s’assurer que les pièces de rechange utilisées pour le 
remplacement correspondent à la marque et au modèle du véhicule.
ATTENTION !  Ces instructions de montage servent de guide pour la réparation et l’entretien standards ; elles ne prennent pas 
en compte les particularités qui pourraient s’appliquer aux différents systèmes de freinage.
ATTENTION !  Si vous observez des dommages sur d’autres composants du système de freinage en cours de travail, il est 
impératif de les réparer ou remplacer correctement avant la remise en service du véhicule.
ATTENTION !  Ne mettez pas le matériel de friction, les disques, les étriers, les flexibles de frein, etc. en contact avec de la 
graisse, de l’huile, d’autres lubrifiants ou produits de nettoyage à base d’huile minérale, car cela pourrait entraîner une défaillance 
du système de freinage. Si cela a été le cas, remplacez les pièces contaminées.
ATTENTION !  Les plaquettes de frein doivent être changées par essieu.

	1.	DÉMONTAGE	
Avant de commencer à travailler sur le système de freinage, fixez sur le volant un panneau indiquant que le 
véhicule est en cours de réparation, calez les roues sur lesquelles vous ne travaillez pas, levez le véhicule et 
assurez-vous de sa stabilité. Commencez le travail sur le système de frein gauche ou droite de l’essieu sur lequel 
vous travaillez. Le système de frein opposé sur le même essieu peut servir de guide pour le positionnement 
correct des pièces neuves lors du remontage. Toutes les étapes de la réparation ou de l’entretien doivent être 
identiques pour les deux systèmes de frein du même essieu.
RECOMMANDATION !  Les ressorts et les clips maintenant les plaquettes en place peuvent être sous tension 
mécanique ; faîtes attention en les libérant et maintenez-les en place en recouvrant le logement de l’étrier.
RECOMMANDATION !  N’actionnez pas le système de frein lorsque les plaquettes ont été démontées.

 ►Remplacement	des	plaquettes	sans	démontage	de	l’étrier:
•	Étrier de frein fixe, regarder Fig.  A .
•	Étrier de frein flottant, si l’on peut retirer la plaquette par le haut, regarder Fig.  B .
1 Si le système est muni de tôles de protection, retirez-les.
2 Démontez les dispositifs de sécurité : goupilles de fixation, manchons de serrage, ressorts ou vis servant à 

la fixation des plaquettes de frein.
3 Si un témoin d’usure est fourni, débranchez le connecteur.
ATTENTION !  Evitez de répandre le liquide de frein contenu dans le réservoir, en vidangeant en cas de 
besoin, une certaine quantité du liquide dans un récipient approprié. En cas de mauvaise manipulation, 
le liquide de frein peut provoquer des blessures ou des dégâts sérieux. Suivez les instructions de votre 
fournisseur de liquide de frein.
4 Utilisez, si besoin, un repousse-piston pour repousser les plaquettes.
5 Avec des étriers fixes, retirez les plaquettes du logement de l’étrier.
6 Avec des étriers flottants, commencez par retirer la plaquette de frein côté piston, puis faites glisser l’étrier 

flottant jusqu’à ce que l’on puisse retirer la plaquette de frein située côté étrier.
7 Retirez toutes les tôles et remplacez-les par des tôles neuves si elles sont endommagées. Ne démontez 

pas les plaques ou bouchons fixés de manière solide dans le piston de l’étrier. S’il y a des indices de 
fuites de fluide ou d’autres dégâts dans l’étrier, ceux-ci doivent être réparés de manière professionnelle, 
uniquement dans un atelier agréé.
 ►Remplacement	des	plaquettes	avec	démontage	partiel	de	l’étrier:

1 S’il n’est pas possible de retirer les plaquettes par le haut de l’étrier, regarder Fig.  C .
2 Si un témoin d’usure est présent, débranchez le connecteur.
3 En fonction de la configuration de l’étrier, démontez les ressorts de maintien, le vis de fixation, les pièces de 

guidage ou les boulons.
RECOMMANDATION !  Evitez de répandre le liquide de frein contenu dans le réservoir, en vidangeant en cas 
de besoin, une certaine quantité de liquide dans un récipient approprié. En cas de mauvaise manipulation, 
le liquide de frein peut provoquer des blessures ou des dégâts sérieux. Suivez les instructions de votre 
fournisseur de liquide de frein.
4 Repoussez le piston et faites pivotez le logement ou retirez-le. Ne détachez pas le flexible du frein.
5 Maintenez en place ou accrochez le logement démonté de telle manière qu’il n’étire pas le flexible du frein 

et qu’il ne l’abîme pas.
6 Retirez les plaquettes de frein de leur logement.
 2. ETAPES SUIVANTES 
ATTENTION !  Evitez de répandre le liquide de frein contenu dans le réservoir, en vidangeant en cas de 
besoin, une certaine quantité de liquide dans un récipient approprié. En cas de mauvaise manipulation, 
le liquide de frein peut provoquer des blessures ou des dégâts sérieux. Suivez les instructions de votre 
fournisseur de liquide de frein.
1 Repoussez les pistons pour que les nouvelles plaquettes, qui sont naturellement plus épaisses, puissent 

entrer à l’intérieur de l’étrier.
2 Avec les étriers fixes à 4 pistons ou les étriers plats à 2 pistons, insérez des cales entre les pistons 

repoussés ou entre le piston et la partie plate de l’étrier pour éviter que ces pistons ne ressortent lorsque 
l’on enfonce les autres.

3 Pour les freins qui offrent à la fois un frein de parking mécanique et un dispositif de réglage, on doit ramener 
les pistons dans leur position initiale en les tournant ou en utilisant les vis de réglage, selon le type.

4 Nettoyez les axes des plaquettes, les logements et les guides avec des produits de nettoyage 
qui ne sont pas à base d’huiles minérales. Remplacez les protections contre la poussière qui sont 
endommagées ou fragilisées.

ATTENTION !  Ne nettoyez pas les freins à I’air comprimé, avec une brosse raide ou un objet similaire.
DANGER !		Ne	faites	pas	tourbillonner	la	poussière	fine	qui	peut	être	dangereuse	pour	la	santé	si	
elle	est	inhalée.	Portez	un	équipement	de	protection	respiratoire	si	vous	travaillez	dans	une	zone	mal	
ventilée.
ATTENTION !  Ne dégraissez pas les boulons de guidage et les ressorts de l’étrier, car ils exigent une 
graisse spéciale.
RECOMMANDATION !  Lorsque l’étrier est un peu serré, graissez légèrement le guide de celui-ci avec une 
graisse spéciale en suivant les instructions du fabricant du véhicule ou du fabricant du système de freinage.
DANGER !		Le	matériel	de	friction	des	plaquettes	de	frein	et	les	disques	ne	doivent	pas	venir	en	
contact	avec	les	graisses	utilisées,	car	ceci	pourrait	conduire	à	un	défaut	de	freinage	;	dégraissez	les	
disques	et	utilisez	des	plaquettes	de	frein	neuves.
ATTENTION !  Remplacez les boulons de guidage corrodés.
5 Avec des pistons à épaulement, vérifiez la position correcte à l’aide d’une jauge à piston et réglez Ia si 

nécessaire.
6 Vérifiez l’épaisseur du disque de frein et remplacez tous les disques de l’essieu, si la limite minimale 

d’usure est dépassée, si l’on observe des criques profondes à la surface ou des fissures.
7 Eliminez toute zone ayant subi de la corrosion des surfaces de travail externe et interne du disque.
 3. MONTAGE 
ATTENTION !  Les nouvelles plaquettes de frein doivent se déplacer librement dans les guides.
ATTENTION !  La surface de contact entre le support de la plaquette et les guides d’étrier ainsi que 
la surface de contact entre le support de la plaquette et les pistons doivent être légèrement graissées, 
conformément aux instructions du constructeur.
DANGER !		On	peut	remettre	en	place	les	tôles	qui	ne	sont	pas	corrodées,	tordues	ou	encastrées.	
Sinon,	on	les	remplacera	par	des	tôles	neuves.
RECOMMANDATION !  S’il existe des témoins d’usure, remettez en place les capteurs d’usure non-
endommagés ou neufs sur les nouvelles plaquettes de frein.
1 Remontez les plaquettes de frein neuves en suivant l’ordre inverse de celui décrit pour le démontage, la 

surface de friction étant dirigée vers le disque de frein. Dans le cas de plaquettes asymétriques, la flèche doit 
être dirigée dans le sens de rotation du disque (en marche avant).

2 Insérez les goupilles de positionnement, les ressorts et les fixations dans la position qu’ils avaient avant le 
démontage.

3 Si les plaquettes de frein sont munies de témoins d’usure, rebranchez les fiches et les prises.
4 Resserrez les boulons de fixation détachés de l’étrier de frein ou des boulons de guidage. 

Remplacez les vis auto-serrantes par des vis neuves du même type.
ATTENTION !  Respectez le couple de serrage des boulons de fixation du corps de l’étrier prescrit par le 
constructeur. Un couple incorrect peut provoquer un défaut de freinage.
•	Les systèmes de frein avec un dispositif de frein à main ou de récupération automatique de jeu doivent 

avoir exactement le même jeu (retour) après la répétition de plusieurs actionnements sur le frein. Suivre les 
instructions du constructeur.
•	Remplacez de la même manière les plaquettes à l’autre extrémité de l’essieu.
 4. ESSAI DE FONCTIONNEMENT 
Après avoir réinstallé les roues et avoir redescendu le véhicule, assurez-vous des points suivants:
•	Vérifiez le niveau du liquide de frein dans le réservoir et complétez jusqu’au trait de niveau maximum si 

nécessaire. N’utilisez qu’un liquide de frein neuf du type spécifié pour ce véhicule.
ATTENTION !  En cas de mauvaise manipulation, le liquide de frein peut provoquer des blessures ou des 
dégâts sérieux. Suivez les instructions de votre fournisseur de liquide de frein.
ATTENTION !  Pour remettre correctement en place les plaquettes de frein, actionnez plusieurs fois les 
freins dès que le véhicule est revenu sur le sol. Répétez ce processus jusqu’à ce que le trajet de la pédale de 
frein se soit stabilisé à un tiers environ de la course totale. Pour une force maximale constante appliquée sur 
la pédale, la course de la pédale ne doit pas varier, même lorsqu’on l’applique pendant une longue durée.
DANGER !		Si	vous	n’arrivez	pas	à	obtenir	le	point	de	pression	et	la	régularité,	revérifiez	I’ensemble	
du	circuit	de	freinage,	car	on	ne	saurait	alors	éliminer	le	risque	d’une	défaillance	du	freinage.
-	Assurez-vous	de	l’absence	de	fuites	du	circuit	de	freinage.
-	Revérifiez	le	niveau	du	liquide	de	frein	et	complétez	jusqu’au	trait	de	niveau	maximum	si	nécessaire.	
N’utilisez	qu’un	liquide	de	frein	neuf	du	type	spécifié	pour	ce	type	de	véhicule	particulier.
ATTENTION !  En cas de mauvaise manipulation, le liquide de frein peut provoquer des blessures ou des 
dégâts sérieux. Suivez les instructions de votre fournisseur de liquide de frein.
•	Effectuez des essais de freinage à faible vitesse, en n’oubliant pas que l’efficacité du freinage est 

légèrement réduite pendant les premiers coups de frein. N’appliquez pas une force excessive, ne donnez 
pas de coups de frein de manière trop brutale ou en continu pour accélérer le rodage.
•	Respectez toujours les instructions de rodage du constructeur.
•	Respectez les règles de circulation lorsque vous effectuez les essais de freinage.
•	Effectuez des essais fonctionnels sur route pour vous assurer que le système remplit toutes les 

spécifications légales existantes ; sur les remorques, vérifiez en cas de besoin l’inversion de marche 
automatique.

	5.	GÉNÉRALITÉS	
•	Les plaquettes de frein usagées doivent être mises au rebut conformément aux spécifications légales 

relevant des règlements nationaux et/ou locaux.
•	Les plaquettes de frein étant des pièces d’usure, elles doivent être vérifiées à des intervalles réguliers.
•	Si l’épaisseur du matériel de friction restant sur la plaquette est inférieure à 2 mm ou si le témoin d’usure se 

déclenche, remplacez toutes les plaquettes de l’essieu.

SZERELÉSI	UTASÍTÁS	TÁRCSAFÉKBETÉTEK	BE-	ÉS	
KISZERELÉSÉHEZ	MAX.	3,5	TONNÁS	GÉPJÁRMŰVEK	SZÁMARÁ HU

Kérjük figyelmesen olvassa el és kövesse az utasításokat.
Amennyiben a beszerelést a beszállító végzi el, úgy a jelen iratot át kell adnia a végső felhasználónak, akinek meg kell azt őriznie 
a termék egész élete során. Abban az esetben, ha átruházásra kerül annak a járműnek a tulajdonjoga, amelyre a termék fel lett 
szerelve, úgy jelen iratot át kell adni az új tulajdonosnak.
GARANCIA	KORLÁTOZÁSOK
A jelen garancia a termék átadásától számított két éven belül jelentkező megfelelési hibákra vonatkozik. A fogyasztó kötelessége 
az eladó felé jelezni az észlelt megfelelési hibákat, azok felfedezésétől számított két hónapon belül, ugyanakkor leszögezzük, 
hogy a hiba kijavítására vonatkozó jog a termék átadásától számított huszonhat hónap után elévül. Megfelelési hiba jelenléte 
esetén, a felhasználónak joga van a termék helyreállítására, akár javítás akár helyettesítés révén, illetve az ár arányos 
csökkentésére vagy a szerződés felbontására, a Codice del Consumo [a fogyasztókról szóló olasz törvénykönyv] 130. cikke által 
előírtak szerint, amennyiben az alkalmazható.
A JELEN GARANCIA A JELEN TERMÉKKEL KACSOLATOS EGYETLEN ÉRVÉNYES GARANCIA ÉS HELYETTESÍT MINDEN 
MÁS, AKÁR ÍRÁSBAN AKÁR SZÓBAN NYÚJTOTT GARANCIÁT.
Abban az esetben ha hibát fedez fel, a felhasználó kötelessége:
 - hatvan napon belül köteles írásban tájékoztatni a gyártót és a forgalmazót a hibáról, elévülés terhe mellett; egyidejűleg a 
felhasználó köteles részletes leírást adni a visszaadott Terméken vagy annak egységein észlelt hibáról, valamint köteles 
átadni az eredeti felhasználóra vonatkozó vásárlási bizonylatot, amely alapján azonosítani lehet a Terméket, valamint meg 
lehet állapítani annak vásárlási idejét (akár kiskereskedelmi értékesítés esetén, akár abban az esetben ha a Terméket egy 
forgalmazó adta el egy másik termék beszerelt részeként);

 - a hibásnak vélt Terméket köteles megküldeni, a forgalmazói hálózat közvetítésével, a Brembo S.p.A [Rt.] cégnek, annak 
székhelyének címére: via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Olaszország.

A garancia nem vonatkozik a következőkre:
 - azokra a károkra, amelyeket részben vagy egészen a Termék helytelen használata, baleset, tűzeset, kémiai anyag okozta 
korrózió, az előirányzott használattól eltérő felhasználás, nem engedélyezett felhasználás, az előirányzottól eltérő modellen 
történő felhasználás, helytelen beszerelés, a Gyártó által előírt beszereléstől eltérő módon történt beszerelés, vagy a 
Terméknek a Gyártó által a mellékelt útmutatásban előírtak szerinti karbantartásának elmulasztása okozta;

 - a kényelemmel, zajhatások vagy rezgések jelenlétével kapcsolatos, továbbá a vezetés alacsony fokú gördülékenységére 
vonatkozó reklamációkra.

A Terméket a Brembo katalógusban megjelölt és/vagy a Brembo termékek forgalmazói által meghatározott modellekre és 
használati célokra lett megtervezve és létrehozva, mindkét kiadvány elérhető a Brembo honlapján (www.brembo.com). A 
Terméket azon országok és/vagy államok érvényes rendelkezései alapján kell felhasználni, amelyekben a Termékkel beszerelt 
jármű használatba kerül, beleértve, de nem korlátozva jelen utasítást a helyi közúti közlekedési szabályokra és az említett 
ország és/vagy állam által előírt bármilyen előzetes engedélyre/jóváhagyásra, valamint vezetői jogosítványra vagy engedélyre.
Az Európai Unió Tagállamainak területén forgalmazott termékek vonatkozásában a jelen Garancia Korlátozások a Tanács 1985. 
július 25-én kelt 85/374/EGK sz. rendelkezése által előírtaknak megfelelően érvényesek.
Az Egyesült Államok területén forgalmazott termékek vonatkozásában a jelen Garancia Korlátozások az esetlegesen vonatkozó 
szabályoknak, illetve az egyes államok által vagy szövetségi szinten előírtaknak megfelelően érvényesek.
ÁLTALÁNOS	ÉS	BIZTONSÁGI	INFORMÁCIÓK
A jelen BREMBO terméket a legmagasabb fokú biztonsági előírásoknak megfelelően tervezték. A Terméket nem szabad a 
tervezéskor és a gyártáskor előirányzott céloktól eltérő célokra használni. Amennyiben a terméket nem rendeltetésszerűen 
használják, illetve ha a terméket módosítják vagy megváltoztatják, úgy a Termék működése is megváltozhat és ezáltal veszélybe 
kerül a biztonsága is. Az esetleges módosítások vagy a nem megfelelő használat érvénytelenítik a Korlátozott Garanciában 
foglaltakat, és ezáltal a Terméket ilyen feltételek mellett használó személy válik felelőssé a harmadik személlyel szemben 
esetlegesen bekövetkező személyi sérülésekért vagy anyagi károkért.
A jelen utasításokban:
A “VESZÉLY !”  felirat olyan eljárásokat jelez, amelyek be nem tartásából súlyos személyi sérülések vagy akár halál magas 
fokú kockázata következhet.
A “FIGYELEM !”  felirat olyan eljárásokat jelez, amelyek be nem tartása személyi sérülést okozhat.
A “FIGYELMEZTETÉS	!”  felirat olyan eljárásokat jelez, amelyek be nem tartása a jármű károsodását okozhatja.
VESZÉLY !  A jelen Termék alapvető fontosságú azon jármű biztonságának szempontjából, amelyre felszerelésre került, 
ezért a beszerelést olyan képesített személyzetnek kell elvégeznie, amely megfelelő képzésben részesült, vagy megfelelő 
felkészültséggel rendelkezik a Termék beszerelésével, valamint rendeltetésével kapcsolatosan. A beszerelőnek rendelkeznie kell 
a beszerelésre alkalmas eszközökkel, valamint a jármű karbantartásához megfelelő tudással és tapasztalattal. A jelen Utasítások 
betartásának elmulasztásából, vagy más okokból fakadó nem megfelelő, illetve helytelen beszerelés érvényteleníti a Korlátozott 
Garanciában leírtakat és ezáltal felelőssé teheti a beszerelő személyt az esetlegesen bekövetkező személyi sérülésekért vagy 
anyagi károkért. A BREMBO nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen sérülésért vagy kárért, amelyet olyan személy okozott vagy 
amely olyan személyt ért, aki nem megfelelően beszerelt termékkel rendelkező járművet irányított.
VESZÉLY !  A jelen Termék használt és lecserélt részeit nem szabad ismét felszerelni más termékekre, mivel ez anyagi károkat 
és személyi sérüléseket vagy akár halált okozhat.
FIGYELEM !  A termék vagy az ahhoz tartozó anyagok lecserélése során, így például a fékfolyadék, a fékbetétek, a fékpofák, 
stb. helyettesítése során, a beszerelő érintkezhet olyan folyadékokkal és alkatrészekkel, amelyeket az érvényes jogszabályok 
szerint “veszélyes hulladék”-nak kell tekinteni. Ezeket a hulladékanyagokat tehát az érvényes jogszabályok szerint kell kezelni, 
újrahasznosítani és/vagy ártalmatlanítani. Amennyiben ezt az elővigyázatossági szabályt nem tartják be, úgy a hulladékot 
termelő személy felelősségre vonható és a környezetvédelmi törvények alapján bírsággal sújtható, valamint fennáll a személyi 
sérülés vagy az anyagi kár bekövetkezésének veszélye, mind a hulladékot termelő személy, mind más személyek számára.
VESZÉLY !  Győződjünk meg arról, hogy a fékfolyadék szintje mindig a tartályon jelzett maximum és a minimum szint között 
legyen. A nem megfelelő szint a fékfolyadék kiömlését vagy a fékező berendezés alacsonyabb fokú hatékonyságát okozhatja. 
A tartályban lévő fékfolyadék túlzott vagy nem elégséges mennyisége a fékek alacsonyabb hatásfokú működését okozhatja, és 
ezáltal személyi sérülések vagy akár haláleset oka lehet.
FIGYELEM !  Nem szabad a Terméket és annak részeit erősen megütni és/vagy megkárosítani, mivel ez a hatékonyság 
csökkenését és rendellenes működést okozhat. Amennyiben szükséges, a károsult részeket helyettesíteni kell.
FIGYELEM !  A személyi sérülések elkerülésének érdekében:

 • Az alkatrészek tisztítása közben használjunk megfelelő védőeszközöket, hogy a folyamat során felvert porok belélegzését 
elkerüljük.
 • Az éles éllel rendelkező alkatrészek szétszerelési és összeszerelési munkálatai közben mindig viseljünk védőkesztyűt.
 • Kerüljük el, hogy a bőrfelület közvetlenül érintkezzen a fékbetétek és a fékpofák súrlódó anyagával, mivel ez horzsolást 
okozhat.
 • Kerülje el, hogy közvetlenül érintkezzen a fékfolyadékkal, mert az a bőr és a szemek irritációját okozhatja. Amennyiben mégis 
véletlenül érintkezett vele, tisztítsa meg alaposan az érintett felületet a jármű vagy a fékfolyadék gyártóinak útmutatásai alapján. 
 • Nem szabad az elektromos részeket elektrosztatikus töltésnek alávetni vagy ütéseknek kitenni, mivel ezek kárt okozhatnak 
a műanyag részekben.
 • A szétszerelt elektromos részeket óvni kell a nedvességtől.
 • Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy minden elektromos kapcsolás megfelelő módon lett elvégezve, és ellenőrizze, hogy a jelző 
fények felkapcsolódnak-e. Amennyiben ez nem történik meg, a jelzőfények hiánya a fékberendezés csökkentett hatékonyságát 
vagy a fékjelzések helytelen működését okozhatja.

VESZÉLY !  Kerürüljük el, hogy a zsírok és más kenőanyagok a tárcsa és a fékbetétek fékező felületével érintkezzenek, mivel 
ez hatástalanná teheti a fékező rendszert és ezáltal komoly személyi sérüléseket okozhat.
FIGYELEM !  A lecserélt alkatrészeket a törvényi előírások szerint kell ártalmatlanítani.
VESZÉLY !  Mielőtt elkezdjük a helyettesítési folyamatot, gondoskodjunk arról, hogy a helyettesítéshez használt 
cserealkatrészek megfeleljenek a jármű márkájának és típusának.
FIGYELEM !  Ez a szerelési utasítás a megszokott körülmények között elvégzendő javítási munkák során követendő 
irányvonalaként szolgál, és nem veszi figyelembe az eltérő fékrendszerekből adódó sofátosságokat.
FIGYELEM !  Amennyiben a munkavégzés során meghibásodásokat tapasztalna a fékberendezésen, ezeket a jármű üzembe 
helyezése előtt szakszerűen meg kell szűntetni.
FIGYELEM !  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a fékbetétek, féktárcsák, fékállitó kengyelek, féktömlők, stb. ne kerüljenek érintkezésbe 
kenőanyagokkal vagy ásványolajokat tartalmazó tisztítószerekkel, mert ezek működésképtelenné tehetik a féket; szükség esetén 
cserélje ki az elszennyeződött alkatrészeket.
FIGYELEM !  A fékbetéteket tengelyenként kell felújítani.

	1.	SZÉTSZERELÉS	
A fékberendezésen végzendő munkák megkezdése előtt arra utaló figyelmeztető táblát kell a kormánykerékre 
akasztani, hogy a jarmű éppen javítás alatt áll. Blokkolja a nem javitás alatt álló kerekeket, bakolja fel a járművet 
és biztosítsa stabilitását. Egyszerre csak egy tengelyhez tartozó fékeken végezzen munkát. A második fék 
adott esetben mintaként szoigálhat az egyes alkatrészek helyes sorrendben történő visszaszereléschez. Az 
ugyanahhoz a tengelyhez tartozó fékeken azonos munkalépéseket kell végezni.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS	!		A fékbetétleszorító rúgók/gyorspatentok rugófeszültség alatt állnak; ellenőrzőtten 
lazítsa ki, és a fékállító kengyel-ház lefedésével biztosítsa ki azokat kiugrás ellen.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS	!		A betétek kiszarelését követően ne működtesse a féket.

 ►Betétcsere	a	fékállító	kengyel	kiszerelése	nélkül:
•	Rögzített fékállító kengyellel felszerelt fék ( A ).
•	Csúszókeretes fékállító kengyellel felszerelt fék ( B ) (ha a fékbetétet felülről nem lehet kivenni).
1 Tàvolítsa el az esetleg ottmaradt fedőlemezt.
2 Szerelje ki a fékbetétek rögzítésére szolgáló felszerelt állapotban lévő biztosíftó szerelékeket, úgymint tartó 

csapszegeket, szorítóhüvelyeket, rugókat vagy csavarokat.
3 Ha a jármű fékkopást jeiző készülékkel van felszerelve, húzza ki annak csatlakozó dugóját.
FIGYELEM !  A fékfolyadéknak a készenléti tartályba történő túlfolyását szükség esetén úgy tudja elkerülni, 
hogy a folyadék egy részét külön tartályba ereszti le. Szakszerűtten bánásmód esetén a fékfdyadék súlyos 
személyi és anyagi károkat idézhet elő. Tartsa be a fékfolyadék gyártólának előírásait.
4 Szükség esetén tolja vissza feszítőszerszámmal a fékbéteteket.
5 Rögzített fékállító kengyellel felszerelt féknél húzza ki a fékbetéteket a fékállító kengyel-foglalatból.
6 Csúszókeretes fékállító kengyellel felszerelt fék esetén először a dugattyú oldalára eső fékbetétet távolítsa 

el, majd tolja el a csúszókeretet annyira, hogy a keret oldalára eso fékbetétet ki lehessen venni a keret 
tengelycsapjábóI.

7 Vegye ki az ott találbató távtartó lemezeket és, ha megsérültek, cserélje ki azokat. Ne szerelje ki a 
fékdugattyúba szilárdan behelyezett lemezeket vagy sapkákat. Ha fékfolyadék szivárgására vagy egyéb 
meghibásodásra utaló jeleket észlel a nyergen, akkor a hiányosságok szakszerű megszűntetése céljábóI 
forduljon felhatalmazott műhelyhez.
 ►Betétcsere	a	fékállító	kengyel	részleges	kiszerelésével:

1 Csuklós fékállító kengyellel felszerelt fék ( C ) (ha a betétet felülről nem lehet kivenni).
2 Ha a jármű fékkopást jelző készülékkel van felszerelve, húzza ki annak csatlakozó dugóját.
3 Szerelle ki a kengyelkiviteltől függően ott található tartó rugókat, rögzítő csavarokat, vezető részeket vagy 

csapokat.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS	!		A fékfolyadéknak a készenléti tartályba történő túlfolyását szükség esetén úgy tudja 
elkerülni, hogy a folyadék egy részét külön tartályba ereszti le. Szakszerűtlen bánásmód esetén a fékfolyadék 
súlyos személyi és anyagi károkat idézhet elő. Tartsa be a fékfolyadék gyártójának előfrásait.
4 Tolja hátra a dugattyút, csapja fel vagy távolítsa el a kengyel foglalatát. Ne válassza le a féktömlőt.

5 A levett fékállító kengyel-foglalatot úgy fektesse le vagy akassza föl, hogy a féktömlő vezeték ne húzódjék 
ill. ne sérülhessen meg.

6 Vegye ki a fékbetéteket a fékállító kengyel-foglalatból.
 2. TOVÂBBI MUNKAMENET 
FIGYELEM !  A fékfolyadéknak a készenléti tartályba történő túlfolyását szükség esetén úgy tudja elkerülni, 
hogy a folyadék egy részét külön tartályba ereszti le. Szakszerűtlen bánásmód esetén a fékfolyadék súlyos 
személyi és anyagi károkat idézhet elő. Tartsa be a fékfolyadék gyártójának előírasait.
1 Ahhoz, hogy az új, természetszarűen vastagabb fékbetétek beférjenek a kengyelbe, vissza kell nyomni a 

dugattyúkat.
2 4-dugattyús kézi kengyeleknél vagy 2-duganyús kézi kengyeleknél helyezzen távtartó lemezeket a 

visszanyomott dugattyúk közé ill. a dugattyú és a csukló közé, hogy megakadályozza a dugattyú ismételt 
kiolódását a mindenkori másik dugattyú visszatolásakor.

3 Mechanikus rögzítőfékkel ill. utánállító szerkezettel kombinált fékeknél, a dugattyúkat, a kiviteltől függően, 
forgatással vagy a visszaállító csavar segítségével kell visszajáratni kiinduló helyzetébe.

4 A betétnyeleket, tokokat és vezetékeket ásványalajat nem tartaimazó tisztítószerekkel, pl. denaturált 
szesszel tisztítsa meg. Cserélje ki a megsérült vagy törékennyé vált védőkupakokat.

FIGYELEM !  Ne tisztítsa a fékeket sűrített levegővel, drótkefével vagy hasonló módon.
VESZÉLY ! 	Ne	kavarjon	föI	finom	port.	Az	ilyen	por	belélegzése	egészségkarosodást	idézhet	elő.	
Viseljen	vérdőálarcot,	ha	a	munkatérség	szellőztetése	nem	kielégítő.
FIGYELEM !  A vezető csapokat és a kongyelrugózást nem szabad zsírtalanítani, mert ezek speciális 
kenőanyagokkal vannak bevonva.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS	!		A nehéz járasú fékkengyelek esetében a kengyelvezetékeket a jármű és a 
fékberendezés gyártója utasításainak betartása mellett zsírozza be azokat enyhén speciális kenőzsírral.
VESZÉLY ! 	A	fékbetêtek	frikciós	anyagának	és	a	tárcsáknak	nem	szabad	érintkezésbe	kerülniük	a	
felhasznált	kenőzsírral,	mert	ezek	működésképtelenné	tehetik	a	féket;	ellenkező	esetben	zsírtalanítsa	a	
féktárcsákat	és	használjon	új	fékbetéteket.
FIGYELEM !  Az elrozsdásadott vezető csapokat ki kell cserélni.
5 Lépcsős dugattyúk esetében dugattyúbeállító idomszarrel ellenőrizze annak helyes pozícióját, szükség 

esetén állítsa be azt.
6 Ellenőrizze a féktárcsa vastagságát és ha az elérte kopáshatárát, repedések vagy karcolások láthatók rajta, 

tengelyenként újítsa föl a féktárcsákat.
7 Tâvolítsa el a tárcsa külső vagy belső frikciós felületén található rozsdás helyeket.
	3.	ÖSSZESZERELÉS	
FIGYELEM !  Ügyeljen arra, hogy az új fékbetétek vezetékeikben könnyen mozgathatók legyenek.
FIGYELEM !  A jârmű gyártója utasításainak betartása mellett zsírozza be enyhén speciális kenőzsírral mind 
a betéttartó lemez / kengyclvezeték, mind pedig a betéttartó lemez és a fékdugattyú közötti érintkezőfelületet.
VESZÉLY ! 	Az	olyan	meglévő	távtartó	lemezeket,	amelyek	nem	rozsdásodtak	el,	nincsenek	elhajlítva,	
vagy	beágyazva,	újbóI	be	lehet	szerelni.	Ellenkező	esetben	újakkal	kell	helyettesíteni	azokat.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS	!		Kopásieizővel felszerelt fékbetétek esetében a meglévő ép, vagy új kopásérzékelőket 
be lehet csíptetni az új fékbetétbe.
1 Az új fékbetéteket a „Szétszerelés“ alatt leírt munkamenethez képest fordított sorrendben kell behelyezni úgy 

hogy a frikciós felület a féktárcsa felé nézzen. Aszimmetrikus betéttartó. lemezek / fékbetétek esetében a 
nyíljeizésnek a tárcsa forgásirányába kell mutatnia (élőremenetnél).

2 A tartô csapszegeket, rugókat, szorítóhüvelyeket kiszerelés előtti helyükre szerelje vissza.
3 Kopásjelzővel felszerelt fékbetétek esetében dugaszolja a kopásérzékelő villás dugóját a csatlakozó 

aljzatba.
4 Húzza meg újból a fékállító kengyel kilazított rögzítő csavarjait ill. vezető csapjait. Az önbiztosító csavarokat 

ugyanolyan típusú új csavarokkal kell helyettesiteni.
FIGYELEM !  Tartsa be a jármű gyártója által a kengyelrögzítő csavarok számára előírt meghúzasi 
nyomatékot. Hamis meghúzási nyomaték működésképtelenné teheti a féket.
•	Mechanikus rögzítőfék-utánálító szerkezettel kombinált fékeknél a fék ismételt müködtetése után 

féklégrésnek kell maradnia. A beállítást a jármű gyártójának eiőírasait követve kell elvégezni.
•	A másik tengely oldalán található betét cseréjét azonos médon végezze el.
	4.	MŰKÖDÉSVIZSGÁLAT	
A kerekek felszerelését és a jármű leengedését követően végezze az alábbi műveleteket:
•	Ellenőrizze a fékfolyadék töltésszintjét a kiegyenlítő tartályban, és szükség esetén töltse fel azt a max. 

töltésszint jeléig. Kizárólag friss, kifejezetten a járműhöz előírt fékfolyadékot használjon.
FIGYELEM !   Szakszerűtlen bánásmód esetén a fékfolyadék súlyos személyi és anyagi károkat idézhet elő. 
Tartsa be a fékfolyadék gyártójának előfrásait.
FIGYELEM !  Közvetlenül a jármu leengodését követően működtesse többször egymás után a fékpedált, 
hogy megtörténjen a fékbetétek helyes pozícionálása. Ezt a munkaműveletet mindaddig kell megismételni, 
amíg a fékpedál útja a teljes pedálút kb. egy harmadánál nem áll be, a pedálútnak hosszabb időszakon 
keresztül is változatlannak kell maradnia.
VESZÉLY ! 	Ha	a	fék	nem	éri	el	a	megkövetelt	nyomáspontot	és	állandóságot,	át	kell	vizsgálni	az	
egész	fékberendezést,	mert	ellenkező	esetben	félő,	hogy	a	fék	működésképtelenné	válik.
-	ÚjbóI	vizsgálja	át	az	egész	fékrendszert,	hogy	találhatók-e	rajta	tömítetlen	helyek
-	Ellenőrizze	újbóI	a	fékfolyadék	töltésszintjét	a	kiegyenlítő	tartályban,	és	szükség	esetén	tötse	fel	azt	a	
max.	töltésszint	jeléig.	Kizárólag	friss,	kifejezetten	a	járműhöz	előírt	fékfolyadékot	használjon.
FIGYELEM !  Szakszerűtlen bánásmód esetén a fékfolyadék súlyos személyi és anyagi károkat idézhet elő. 
Tartsa be a fékfolyadék gyártöjának előfrásait.
•	Végezzen próbafékezést lassú menetben; előfordulhat, hogy a fék kezdetben némileg csökkent a fékezési 

hatásfokot mutat. Tekintsen el a fékút gyorsabb beállásának érdekében végzett túlzonan erőszakos és tartós 
fékezésektől.
•	FeltétlenüI tartsa be a jármű gyártójának bejáratásra vonatkozó útmutatásait.
•	Próbafékezések végzésekor be kell tartani a közúti közlekedés szabályait.
•	A műkodésvizsgálatot fékpróbapadon végezze el annak biztosítása érdekében, hogy a fékberendezés 

megfeleljen az Ön országában érvényes törvényes előírásoknak; utánfutóknál szükség esetén meg kell 
vizsgálni az önműködő hátramenetet.

	5.	ÁLTALÁNOS	TUDNIVALÓK	
•	Az elhasznált fékbetéteket a törvényes rendelkezéseknek megfelelően hulladékként távolítsa el.
•	A fékbetélek gyorsan kopó alkatrészek és ezért rendszeres ellenőrzést igényelnek.
•	Ha a frikciós anyag maradék vastagsága 2 mm-nél kevesebb ill, ha a kopásjelző figyelmeztető jelet ad, az 

érintett tengely összes fékbetétjét ki kell cserélni.

UPUTE	ZA	MONTAŽU	I	DEMONTAŽU	PLOÈICA	DISK-KOÈNICA	NA	
MOTORNIM	VOZILIMA	MASE	DO	3,5	TONA HR

Pažljivo pročitajte i slijedite upute.
Ako isporučitelj ugrađuje ovaj proizvod, ovaj dokument treba dostaviti krajnjem korisniku koji ga treba čuvati kroz cijeli vijek 
trajanja proizvoda. Ako se promijeni vlasništvo vozila na koje je proizvod ugrađen, ovaj dokument treba dostaviti novom vlasniku.
UVJETI JAMSTVA
Ovim su jamstvom pokriveni svi kvarovi koji su u skladu s ugovorom do kojih dođe u roku od dvije godine od dostave proizvoda. 
Kvar koji je u skladu s ugovorom, korisnik treba prijaviti prodavaču u roku od dva mjeseca od dana otkrivanja kvara, ne dovodeći 
u pitanje činjenicu da je rok za podnošenje zahtjeva za ispravak greške dvadeset i šest mjeseci od dostave proizvoda. U slučaju 
da dođe do kvara koji je u skladu s ugovorom, korisnik ima pravo na popravak ili zamjenu proizvoda ili na odgovarajuće sniženje 
cijene ili na raskid ugovora kako je utvrđeno člankom 130 Zakona o zaštiti potrošača, gdje je to primjenjivo.
OVO JE JEDINO JAMSTVO KOJE SE IZDAJE U SVEZI S OVIM PROIZVODOM I ZAMJENJUJE SVA DRUGA JAMSTVA, KAKO 
USMENA TAKO I PISMENA.
U slučaju kvara, korisnik treba:
 - u roku od šezdeset dana o tome pismeno obavijestiti proizvođača i distributera, kako ne bi došlo do gubitka prava po osnovi 
jamstva; istovremeno, korisnik mora dati opis kvara pronađenog na proizvodu ili na vraćenim dijelovima kao i dokaz kupnje od 
strane izvornog korisnika na kojem je naveden i kupljeni proizvod i datum kupnje (bez obzira je li kupljen u maloprodaji ili ga je 
prodao distributer kao dio ugradnje proizvoda);

 - proizvod za koji se smatra da je neispravan poslati tvrtki Brembo S.p.A., na adresu sjedišta u ulici Brembo 25 -24035 Curno 
(BG) - Italija, putem distribucijskog lanca.

Jamstvo ne vrijedi za:
 - oštećenja proizvoda uzrokovana djelomično ili u cijelosti nepravilnom uporabom, nesrećom, požarom, kemijskom korozijom, 
uporabom izvan predviđene, nedozvoljenom uporabom, uporabom na modelu za koji nije predviđen, nepravilnom ugradnjom, 
ugradnjom suprotnom uputama proizvođača ili nedostatnim održavanjem proizvoda koje je propisano od strane proizvođača 
u dostavljenim uputama;

 - pritužbe koje se odnose na udobnost, prisutnost buke, vibracija ili na grube vozne karakteristike.
Proizvod je namijenjen i proizveden za određeni model i uporabu navedenu u katalozima Brembo i/ili naznačenu od strane 
distributera proizvoda Brembo, a i jedno i drugo je dostupno na internetskoj stranici tvrtke Brembo (www.brembo.com). Proizvod 
treba koristiti sukladno važećim zakonima u državama i/ili zemljama gdje je vozilo na koje je proizvod ugrađen u uporabi, 
uključujući, ali ne i ograničavajući se na odredbe Zakona o prometu, a po dobivanju ovlaštenja/odobrenja, dozvole ili licence 
koju zahtijeva država i/ili zemlja.
Za proizvode prodane na teritoriju država članica Europske unije, ovi uvjeti jamstva su u potpunosti usklađeni s odredbama 
Direktive Vijeća 85/374/EEZ od 25. srpnja 1985.
Za proizvode prodane na teritoriju Sjedinjenih Američkih Država, ovi uvjeti jamstva su u potpunosti usklađeni s primjenjivim 
odredbama federalnih ili državnih zakona.
OPĆE	I	SIGURNOSNE	INFORMACIJE
Ovaj BREMBO proizvod izrađen je u skladu sa svim primjenjivim sigurnosnim standardima. Proizvodi nisu namijenjeni uporabi 
drugačijoj od one za koju su dizajnirani i proizvedeni. Uporaba ovog proizvoda u bilo koju drugu svrhu, ili bilo koja izmjena ili 
neovlašteno postupanje mogu utjecati na učinkovitost proizvoda te ga učiniti opasnim. Takve izmjene ili neovlašteno postupanje 
poništavaju ograničeno jamstvo te mogu učiniti osobu koja koristi taj proizvod odgovornom za tjelesne ozljede ili oštećenja 
imovine trećih osoba.
Termini korišteni u ovim uputama,
“OPASNOST!” znači da, ako se ne poštuju navedene procedure, postoji velika vjerojatnost da će to dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda 
ili čak smrti.
“UPOZORENJE!” znači da, ako se ne poštuju navedene procedure, to može dovesti do ozljeda.
“OPREZ!” znači da, ako se ne poštuju navedene procedure, to može uzrokovati oštećenja na vozilu.
OPASNOST!  Ovaj proizvod je nužan za siguran rad vozila na koje se ugrađuje, a namijenjen je ugradnji isključivo od strane 
stručne i kvalificirane osobe koja je obučena i/ili ima iskustva u ugradnji proizvoda kao i uporabi za koju je ovaj proizvod 
namijenjen. Osoba koja ugrađuje proizvod mora raspolagati odgovarajućim alatom za tu namjenu, kao i znanjem i iskustvom u 
popravku vozila. Neodgovarajuća ili nepravilna ugradnja, bez obzira je li razlog nepoštivanje ovih uputa u cijelosti ili neki drugi, 
poništava ograničeno jamstvo i može učiniti osobu koja ugrađuje proizvod odgovornom u slučaju tjelesnih ozljeda ili oštećenja 
imovine. BREMBO nije odgovoran za štetu ili ozljede nanesene osobama ili uzrokovane osobama koje upravljaju vozilom na 
kojem je nepravilno ugrađen zamjenski proizvod.
OPASNOST!  Rabljeni proizvod koji je zamijenjen ovim proizvodom, ne smije se ugraditi ni na jedan drugi proizvod. Može doći 
do oštećenja imovine i tjelesnih ozljeda, uključujući smrt.
UPOZORENJE!  Osoba koja ugrađuje proizvod će tijekom zamjene ovog proizvoda kao i s njim povezanih proizvoda kao što su 
kočiona tekućina, kočione obloge, kočione papuče i slično, biti izložena tekućinama i dijelovima koji se mogu smatrati “opasnim 
otpadom” sukladno primjenjivim zakonima, pravilima i propisima. Rukovanje, recikliranje i/ili odlaganje takvog otpada mora biti 
u skladu sa svim primjenjivim zakonima, pravilima i propisima. Ako ne postupi u skladu s navedenim, osoba koja je proizvela 
opasni otpad može biti kažnjena sukladno zakonima o zaštiti okoliša te može uzrokovati tjelesne ozljede ili oštećenja imovine 
kako samom sebi tako i trećim osobama.
OPASNOST!  Uvijek provjerite da je razina kočione tekućine u spremniku između minimalne i maksimalne razine označene na 
spremniku. Nepravilna razina može dovesti do curenja kočione tekućine ili smanjenja učinkovitosti kočionog sustava. Previše 
ili premalo kočione tekućine u spremniku može uzrokovati nepravilan rad kočnica te može dovesti do tjelesnih ozljeda te smrti.
UPOZORENJE!  Da biste izbjegli nepravilnu ugradnju, izbjegavajte oštre udarce i/ili oštećenja proizvoda i njegovih sastavnih 
dijelova jer to može umanjiti njihovu učinkovitost i uzrokovati kvarove. Ako je potrebno, zamijenite oštećeni dio ili element.
UPOZORENJE!  Da biste izbjegli ozljeđivanje:

 • Koristite odgovarajuću opremu za sprečavanje udisanja prašine koja nastaje tijekom čišćenja dijelova.
 • Uvijek nosite rukavice tijekom rastavljanja i sastavljanja dijelova s oštrim rubovima.
 • Pazite da ne dođe do direktnog kontakta kože s materijalom između obloge i tarne površine jer to može uzrokovati ogrebotine.
 • Izbjegavajte izravan kontakt s kočionom tekućinom jer to može uzrokovati iritaciju kože i očiju. U slučaju kontakta, dobro očistite 
područje u skladu s uputama proizvođača kočione tekućine ili vozila.
 • Ne izlažite električne dijelove elektrostatičkom naboju i pazite da ne dođe do udarca koji bi mogao oštetiti plastične dijelove.
 • Zaštitite skinute električne dijelove od vlage.
 • Uvjerite se da su svi električni kontakti pravilno spojeni, provjerite jesu li se upalila sva svjetla upozorenja. Ako nisu, ako svjetla 
upozorenja ne rade, to može dovesti do smanjenja učinkovitosti kočionog sustava ili kvara na kočionoj signalizaciji.

OPASNOST!  Izbjegavajte kontakt masti i drugih maziva s kočionim površinama diska i obloga jer to može utjecati na 
učinkovitost kočionog sustava te uzrokovati ozbiljne tjelesne ozljede.
UPOZORENJE!  Odložite zamijenjene dijelove u skladu sa zakonskim propisima.
OPASNOST!  Prije nego započnete zamjenu, uvjerite se da rezervni dijelovi koje koristite za zamjenu odgovaraju marki i 
modelu vozila.
UPOZORENJE!  Ove upute za montažu predstavljaju smjernice za standardne radove popravka i ne uzimaju u obzir nikakve 
posebne karakteristike koje mogu važiti za različite kočione sustave.
UPOZORENJE!  Ukoliko tijekom rada primijetite oštečenje bilo kojeg dijela kočionog sustava, potrebno je poduzeti odgovarajuči 
popravak prije nego što se vozilo vrati u uporabu.
UPOZORENJE!  Ne dopustite da frikcijski materijal kočionih pločica, diskovi, čeljusti, kočiona crijeva itd. doðu u dodir s 
mastima, uljima, ostalim sredstvima za podmazivanje ili sredstvima za čiščenje na bazi mineralnog ulja jer to može dovesti do 
zakazivanje kočnica. Ukoliko to bude potrebno, zamijenite sve dijelove kontaminirane na taj način.
UPOZORENJE!  Zamjena kočionih pločica mora se vršiti tako da se zamijeni čitav set na dotičnoj osovini.

	1.	DEMONTAŽA	
Prije nego što započnete raditi na kočionom sustavu, na upravljač stavite obavijest s upozorenjem da se vozilo 
nalazi na popravku, učvrstite klinovima one kotače na kojima ne radite, podignite vozilo dizalicom i osigurajte 
njegovu stabilnost. Rad započnite na jednoj kočnici dotične osovine, a tek potom prijeđite na drugu. Druga 
kočnica može Vam poslužiti kao orijentir za pravilno pozicioniranje pojedinih dijelova prilikom ponovne montaže. 
Svi radni koraci i kod jedne i kod druge kočnice na istoj osovini moraju biti potpuno identični.
OPREZ!		Opruge / stezaljke koje pločice zadržavaju na njihovom mjestu mogu se nalaziti pod vlačnom silom; 
oslobodite ih na kontrolirani način i ostavite ih na njihovom mjestu, pokušavši pokriti kučište čeljusti.
OPREZ!		Nakon što ste uklonili kočione pločice, nemojte više pokušati aktivirati kočnicu.

 ►Zamjena	pločice	bez	demontaže	čeljusti:
•	Kočnica s nepomičnom čeljusti, pogledajte br  A .
•	Kočnica s pomičnom čeljusti, kod koje se pločica može ukloniti s gornje strane, pogledajte br  B .
1 Skinite pokrivne ploče, ukoliko one postoje.
2 Demontirajte sigurnosne elemente kao što su zatici za aretiranje, stezni tuljci, opruge i vijci koji se koriste za 

pričvrščivanje kočionih pločica.
3 Ukoliko je kočnica opremljena indikatorom istrošenosti kočionih obloga, potrebno ga je isključiti.
UPOZORENJE!  Izbjegnite eventualno prolijevanje kočione tekučine sadržane u spremniku tako što čete dio 
tekučine po potrebi ispustiti u odgovarajuču posudicu. Neprikladno postupanje s kočionom tekučinom može 
prouzročiti ozbiljne ozljede ili dovesti do oštečenja. Pridržavajte se uputa proizvođača kočione tekučine.
4 Upotrijebite alat za rastezanje kako biste pločice po potrebi gurnuli unazad.
5 Kod kočnica s nepomičnom čeljusti pločice izvucite iz kućišta čeljusti.
6 Kod kočnica s pomičnom čeljusti kočničku pločicu počnite skidati s one strane na kojoj se nalazi klip, a 

potom pomičnu čeljust pomičite sve dok kočionu pločicu s one strane gdje se nalazi čeljust ne bude moguće 
skinuti s uporišne točke.

7 Skinite sve podložne pločice, a one koje su oštećene zamijenite novima. Nemojte demontirati nijednu ploču 
niti kapice koje su čvrsto umetnute u kočnički klip Ukoliko uočite znakove curenja kočničke tekućine ili neko 
oštečenje čeljusti, popravak mora izvesti isključivo profesionalno osoblje u ovlaštenoj servisnoj radionici.
 ►Zamjena	pločice	uz	djelomičnu	demontažu	čeljusti:

1 Kočnica s jednoklipnom pomičnom čeljusti, kod koje se pločica ne može ukloniti s gornje strane, pogledajte 
br  C .

2 Ukoliko je kočnica opremljena indikatorom istrošenosti kočničkih obloga, potrebno ga je isključiti.
3 Ovisno o konfiguraciji čeljusti, demontirajte sigurnosne opruge, pričvrsne vijke, provodne dijelove ili 

svornjake.
OPREZ!		Izbjegnite eventualno prolijevanje kočione tekućine sadržane u spremniku tako što ćete dio tekućine 
po potrebi ispustiti u odgovarajuću posudicu. Neprikladno postupanje s kočionom tekućinom može prouzročiti 
ozbiljne ozljede ili dovesti do oštećenja. Pridržavajte se uputa proizvođača kočione tekućine.
4 Gurnie klip unazad pa ga izvucie iz njegove učvrsne točke ili skinite kučište. Nemojte odvajati kočiono 

crijevo.
5 Skinuto kučište poduprite ili objesite tako da se kočiono crijevo ne rasteže ili ne ošteti.
6 Kočione pločice uklonite iz kučišta.
 2. DALJNJI KORACI 
UPOZORENJE!  Izbjegnite eventualno prolijevanje kočione tekućine sadržane u spremniku tako što ćete dio 
tekućine po potrebi ispustiti u odgovarajuću posudicu. Neprikladno postupanje s kočionom tekućinom može 
prouzročiti ozbiljne ozljede ili dovesti do oštećenja. Pridržavajte se uputa proizvođača kočione tekućine.
1 Klipove gurnite unazad kako biste omogučili da nove i, naravno, deblje kočione pločice uđu u čeljust.
2 Kod četveroklipnih nepomičnih čeljusti ili dvoklipnih pomičnih čeljusti umetnite podložne pločice između 

klipova koji su gurnuti unazad ili između klipa i pomične čeljusti kako bi spriječili da se ovi klipovi vračaju 
prema naprijed dok drugi klipovi bivaju gurani unazad.

3 Kod kočnica koje kombiniraju mehaničku parkirnu kočnicu i mogućnost podešavanja, klipovi se moraju 
vratiti u njihov prvobitni položaj okretanjem ili pomoču vijaka za podešavanje, ovisno o njihovom tipu.

4 Nosače kočionih pločica, kučište čeljusti i vodilice čistite sredstvima za čišćenje koja ne sadrže mineralno 
ulje, npr. denaturiranim alkoholom Zamijenite oštečene ili ispucane kapice za zaštitu od prašine.

UPOZORENJE!  Kočnice nemojte čistiti komprimiranim zrakom, oštrom četkom ili tome sličnim.
OPASNOST!  Nemojte	udisati	prašinu	koja	u	slučaju	udisanja	može	imati	štetne	posljedice	po	
zdravlje.	Ako	radite	u	loše	provjetrenom	prostoru,	stavite	zaštitnu	masku	(respirator).
UPOZORENJE!  Nemojte odmaščivati sklopove svornjaka za vođenje i opruga čeljusti jer oni zahtijevaju 
podmazivanje posebnom mašću.
OPREZ!		Kada čeljust postane zategnuta, vodilice čeljusti lagano podmažite specijalnom mašću, pridržavajući 
se uputa proizvođača vozila ili kočnica.
OPASNOST!  Frikcijski	materijal	kočionih	pločica	i	diskova	ne	smiju	doći	u	dodir	s	korištenim	
mastima	jer	bi	to	moglo	dovesti	do	zakazivanja	kočnica.	Ukoliko	ipak	dođe	do	zamaščivanja,	odmastite	
diskove	i	upotrijebite	nove	kočione	pločice.
UPOZORENJE!  Zamijenite korodirane svornjake vodilica.
5 Pravilan položaj klipova provjerite pomoču uređaja za baždarenje klipova i po potrebi ih ponovno podesite
6 Provjerite debljinu kočionog diska i zamijenie sve diskove na dotičnoj osovini ukoliko je granica istrošenosti 

prijeđena ili su na njihovoj površini ustanovljene ozbiljna napuknuča ili pukotine.
7 S vanjskih i unutarnjih dijelova radne površine diska uklonite sva korodirana mjesta.
	3.	MONTAŽA	
UPOZORENJE!  Nove kočione pločice moraju se nesmetano kretati u svojim vodilicama.
UPOZORENJE!  Kontaktna površina potporne ploče kočione pločice/vodilica čeljusti kao i potporna 
ploča kočione pločice/kočionih klipova mora se lagano podmazati specijalnom mašću, pri ćemu se morate 
pridržavati uputa proizvođača vozila.
OPASNOST!  Podložne	pločice	koje	nisu	zahvačene	korozijom,	savijene	ili	ugrađene	mogu	se	
ponovno	montirati.	Ostale	je	potrebno	zamijeniti	novima.
OPREZ!		Ukoliko je kočnica opremljena indikatorom istrošenosti kočionih obloga, na nove kočione pločice 
pričvrstite neoštečene ili nove senzore istrošenosti kočionih obloga.
1 Nove kočione pločice postavite obrnutim redoslijedom od onoga koji je opisan pod naslovom “Demontaža”, 

i to tako da je njihova tarna površina usmjerena prema kočionom disku. Kod asimetričnih potpornih ploča/
kočionih pločica strelica mora pokazivati u smjeru rotacije diska (kod vožnje prema naprijed).

2 Umetnite zatike za aretiranje, opruge i stezaljke tako da budu u istom položaju kao i prije demontaže.
3 Ukoliko su kočione pločice opremljene indikatorom istrošenosti kočionih obloga, ponovno 

spojite sve njegove priključke.
4 Ponovno pritegnite sve odvijene pričvrsne vijke kočionih čeljusti ili svornjake za vođenje. Zamijenie 

samokočne vijke novima istog tipa.
UPOZORENJE!  Kod pritezanja vijaka za pričvrščenje tijela čeljusti pridržavajte se zakretnog momenta 
propisanog od strane proizvođača vozila. Nepravilni zakretni moment može dovesti do zakazivanja kočnica.
•	Kočnice koje su kombinirane s mehaničkom parkirnom kočnicom i mogučnošću podešavanja moraju nakon 

učestalih aktiviranja kočnice imati slobodan hod koji valja podesiti u skladu s uputama proizvođaća vozila.
•	Kočione pločice na drugom kraju osovine zamijenie na isti način.
 4. FUNKCIONALNA PROVJERA 
Nakon što ste ponovno montirali kotače i spustili vozilo, pobrinite se izvršiti sljedeće:
•	Provjerite razinu kočione tekućine u spremniku kočione tekućine i po potrebi je nadolijte dok ne dosegne 

maksimalni nivo. Koristite samo novu kočionu tekućinu čija gradacija odgovara specifikacijama dotičnog tipa 
vozila.

UPOZORENJE!  Neprikladno postupanje s kočionom tekućinom može prouzročiti ozbiljne ozljede ili dovesti 
do oštećenja. Pridržavajte se uputa proizvođača kočione tekućine.
UPOZORENJE!  Nakon spuštanja vozila kočnicu je radi ponovnog ispravnog pozicioniranja kočionih pločica 
potrebno aktivirati više puta zaredom. Ovaj postupak ponavljate sve dok se hod papučice kočnice ne ustali 
do oko jedne trečine ukupnog hoda. Uz konstantni maksimalni pritisak na papučicu kočnice, hod papučice ne 
smije se promijeniti ni u slučaju duljeg vremena primjene.
OPASNOST!  U	slučaju	nemogućnosti	postizanja	točke	pritiska	i	čvrstoće	papučice,	potrebno	je	
provjeriti	čitav	kočioni	sustav	jer	se	inače	ne	može	isključiti	opasnost	od	zakazivanja	kočnica.
-	Ponovno	provjerite	zabrtvljenost	kočionog	sustava.
-	Ponovno	provjerite	razinu	kočione	tekućine	i	po	potrebi	je	nadolijte	dok	ne	dosegne	maksimalni	nivo.	
Koristite	samo	novu	kočionu	tekučinu	čija	gradacija	odgovara	specifikacijama	dotičnog	tipa	vozila.
UPOZORENJE!  Neprikladno postupanje s kočionom tekućinom može prouzročiti ozbiljne ozljede ili dovesti 
do oštećenja. Pridržavajte se uputa proizvođača kočione tekućine.
•	Provjeru djelovanja kočnica vršite pri malim brzinama vozila, imajuči na umu da tijekom prvih primjena 

kočnica njihova učinkovitost donekle može biti smanjena. Nemojte primjenjivati pretjeranu snagu ni duže 
primjenjivati kočnice kako biste postigli da one brže dosjednu.
•	Uvijek se pridržavajte uputa proizvođača vozila u vezi načina postizanja dosjedanja.
•	Tijekom provjere kočnica poštujte prometna pravila.
•	Provjeru funkcije kočnica izvršite na cesti s uzbrdicama i nizbrdicama kako biste se uvjerili da kočionii sustav 

udovoljava svim postoječim zakonskim propisima, a na prikljućnim vozilima po potrebi provjerite automatski 
prijenos za vožnju unatrag.

	5.	OPĆENITO	
•	Rabljene kočione pločice moraju se zbrinuti u skladu sa zahtjevima nacionalnih i/ili lokalnih zakonskih 

propisa.
•	Kočione pločice predstavljaju potrošne dijelove i stoga ih je potrebno redovito kontrolirati.
•	Ukoliko je preostali sloj frikcijskog materijala tanji od 2 mm ili ako dođe do aktiviranja indikatora istrošenosti, 

potrebno je zamijeniti sve kočione pločice po osovini.

ISTRUZIONI	DI	SMONTAGGIO	E	MONTAGGIO	DELLE	PASTIGLIE	
PER	AUTOVEICOLI	FINO	A	3,5	TONNELLATE IT

Leggere e seguire attentamente le istruzioni.
Se l’installazione viene eseguita dal fornitore questo documento dovrà essere consegnato all’utilizzatore finale il quale lo dovrà 
conservare per tutta la durata della vita del prodotto. Nel caso la proprietà del veicolo sul quale il prodotto è stato installato venga 
trasferita, questo documento dovrà essere consegnato al nuovo proprietario.
LIMITAZIONI	DI	GARANZIA
La presente garanzia copre i difetti di conformità manifestatisi entro due anni dalla consegna del bene. Il consumatore è onerato 
di denunciare al venditore il difetto di conformità nel termine di due mesi dalla data in cui ha scoperto il difetto, fermo restando 
che l’azione diretta a far valere il difetto si prescrive nel termine di ventisei mesi dalla consegna del bene. In caso di difetto di 
conformità, l’utilizzatore ha diritto al ripristino del bene mediante riparazione o sostituzione, ovvero ad una riduzione adeguata del 
prezzo o risoluzione del contratto, secondo quanto disposto dall’art. 130 del Codice del Consumo, ove applicabile.
LA PRESENTE GARANZIA COSTITUISCE L’UNICA GARANZIA FORNITA IN RELAZIONE AL PRESENTE PRODOTTO E 
SOSTITUISCE QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA SIA VERBALE CHE SCRITTA.
In caso di rilevamento di difetti, l’utilizzatore è tenuto:
 - a pena di decadenza, a darne notizia per iscritto al produttore e al distributore entro sessanta giorni; contestualmente, 
l’utilizzatore dovrà fornire una descrizione del difetto riscontrato sul Prodotto o sulle parti restituite, nonché una prova d’acquisto 
dell’utilizzatore originario che identifichi sia il Prodotto che la data di acquisto (sia acquistato al dettaglio che venduto da un 
distributore come parte dell’installazione del Prodotto);

 - a spedire il Prodotto che si assume difettoso a Brembo S.p.A. presso la sede di via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Italia, per 
il tramite della catena distributiva.

La garanzia non opera per:
 - danni al Prodotto causati, in parte o in toto, da un cattivo utilizzo, incidente, incendio, corrosione chimica, uso per scopi 
diversi da quelli previsti, utilizzo illecito, impiego su un modello diverso da quello previsto, errata installazione, installazione 
contraria a quanto indicato dal Produttore, o mancata manutenzione del Prodotto secondo quanto prescritto dal Produttore 
nelle istruzioni fornite;

 - reclami legati al comfort, alla presenza di rumori, vibrazioni o scarsa fluidità nella guida.
Il Prodotto è stato progettato e realizzato per il modello e l’uso specifico indicato nei cataloghi Brembo e/o dai distributori di 
prodotti Brembo, entrambi disponibili sul sito Brembo (www.brembo.com). Il Prodotto dovrà essere utilizzato secondo le 
normative in vigore negli stati e/o nei paesi in cui viene utilizzato il veicolo su cui è installato il Prodotto, comprese ma senza 
limitarsi all’osservanza delle norme del Codice della Strada e previo ottenimento di qualsiasi autorizzazione/omologazione, 
permesso o patente richiesta dallo stato e/o dal paese.
Per i prodotti commercializzati nei territori degli Stati membri dell’Unione Europea, le presenti Limitazioni di Garanzia operano in 
conformità con quanto previsto dalla Direttiva 85/374/CEE del Consiglio del 25 luglio 1985.
Per i prodotti venduti nei territori degli Stati Uniti, le presenti Limitazioni di Garanzia operano in conformità a quanto stabilito nella 
normativa di carattere federale e statale eventualmente applicabile.
INFORMAZIONI	GENERALI	E	SULLA	SICUREZZA
Il presente prodotto BREMBO è stato progettato per rispettare i migliori standard di sicurezza. I Prodotti non devono essere 
impiegati per un uso diverso da quello per cui sono stati progettati e prodotti. L’utilizzo per scopi diversi, la modifica o la 
manomissione del prodotto possono alterare il funzionamento del Prodotto stesso e comprometterne la sicurezza. Eventuali 
modifiche o utilizzi impropri rendono nulle le Limitazioni di Garanzia e possono rendere chi utilizza il Prodotto in queste condizioni 
responsabile per eventuali danni fisici o materiali causati a terzi.
In queste istruzioni,
“PERICOLO !”  indica una procedura la cui mancata osservanza ha una elevata probabilità di causare gravi danni fisici o 
addirittura la morte.
“ATTENZIONE !”  indica una procedura la cui mancata osservanza può causare danni fisici.
“AVVERTENZA	!”  indica una procedura la cui mancata osservanza può causare danni al veicolo.
PERICOLO !  Il presente Prodotto è di importanza vitale per la sicurezza del veicolo su cui viene installato e deve quindi essere 
installato da personale qualificato che abbia ricevuto adeguata formazione o abbia sufficiente esperienza nell’installazione e 
nell’uso a cui il Prodotto è destinato. L’installatore deve disporre dell’attrezzatura idonea all’installazione e di conoscenze ed 
esperienza adeguate ad occuparsi della manutenzione del veicolo. Un’installazione inadeguata o errata, dovuta alla mancata 
osservanza delle presenti Istruzioni o altro, renderà nulle le Limitazioni di Garanzia e potrebbe rendere l’installatore responsabile 
per eventuali conseguenti danni fisici o materiali. BREMBO non sarà responsabile di alcun danno materiale o fisico causato a o 
da alcuna persona che conduca un veicolo su cui il prodotto sia stato installato in modo non appropriato.
PERICOLO !  Le parti usate sostituite dal presente Prodotto non devono essere reinstallate su altri prodotti. Ciò potrebbe 
causare danni materiali e fisici, compresa la morte.
ATTENZIONE !  Nel corso della sostituzione del prodotto e del materiale associato, quale liquido freni, pastiglie, ganasce 
eccetera, l’installatore verrà a contatto con fluidi e componenti che possono essere considerati “rifiuti pericolosi” dalle normative 
vigenti. Questi rifiuti dovranno quindi essere maneggiati, riciclati e/o smaltiti secondo le normative vigenti. La mancata osservanza 
di questa cautela esporrà colui che ha prodotto i rifiuti alle sanzioni previste dalle leggi per la protezione dell’ambiente e potrebbe 
causare danni fisici e materiali a colui che ha prodotto i rifiuti o ad altri.
PERICOLO !  Assicurarsi che il livello del liquido freni si trovi sempre fra il livello massimo ed il minimo indicati sul serbatoio. 
Un livello inadeguato può provocare fuoriuscite di liquido freni o una ridotta efficienza dell’impianto frenante. Un’eccessiva o 
insufficiente quantità di liquido freni nel serbatoio può causare un ridotto funzionamento dei freni e provocare danni fisici e 
addirittura la morte.
ATTENZIONE !  Evitare di colpire con violenza e/o danneggiare il Prodotto e i suoi componenti, poiché ciò potrebbe ridurne 
l’efficienza e causare malfunzionamenti. Se necessario sostituire i componenti danneggiati.
ATTENZIONE !  Per evitare danni fisici:

 • Utilizzare mezzi idonei per evitare l’inalazione di polveri sollevate durante la pulizia delle parti.
 • Indossare sempre i guanti durante le operazioni di smontaggio e rimontaggio dei componenti che presentano spigoli taglienti.
 • Evitare il contatto diretto della pelle con il materiale d’attrito di pastiglie e ganasce in quanto questo può provocare abrasioni.
 • Evitare il contatto diretto con il liquido freni poiché questo può irritare la pelle e gli occhi. In caso di contatto accidentale, pulire 
con cura secondo le indicazioni fornite dal produttore del veicolo o del liquido freni.
 • Non sottoporre i componenti elettrici a cariche elettrostatiche e a urti che potrebbero danneggiare le parti in plastica.
 • Proteggere i componenti elettrici smontati da umidità.
 • Assicurarsi che tutti i contatti elettrici siano collegati in modo corretto, verificando che si accendano le spie di segnalazione. 
Se questo non accade, il mancato funzionamento delle spie di segnalazione può causare una ridotta efficienza del sistema 
frenante o il malfunzionamento dei segnalatori di frenata.

PERICOLO !  Evitare il contatto di grasso ed altri lubrificanti con le superfici frenanti del disco e delle pastiglie in quanto ciò 
potrebbe rendere inefficace il sistema frenante e causare seri danni fisici.
ATTENZIONE !  Smaltire le parti sostituite secondo le prescrizioni di legge.
PERICOLO !  Prima di iniziare la procedura di sostituzione, accertarsi che il materiale di ricambio utilizzato per la sostituzione 
sia adatto alla marca e al modello del veicolo.
ATTENZIONE !  Queste istruzioni di montaggio sono una guida generica per riparazioni che possono variare da un sistema 
frenante all’altro.
ATTENZIONE !  Se nel lavorare sull’impianto frenante si dovessero notare danni, questi vanno assolutamente riparati.
ATTENZIONE !  Non mettere a contatto il materiale d’attrito delle pastiglie, dischi, pinze o tubi freno con grassi, olii, altri 
lubrificanti o prodotti sgrassanti a base di olio minerale perché ciò può portare al danneggiamento del freno. Sostituire questi 
particolari in caso di contaminazione, se necessario.
ATTENZIONE !  Le pastiglie freno vanno sostituite per asse.

 1. NORME DI SMONTAGGIO 
Prima di iniziare ad operare sull’impianto frenante collocare sul volante del veicolo un cartello d’avvertimento 
che la vettura è in riparazione, sollevare il veicolo ed assicurarne la stabilità.
Iniziare con il sostituire le pastiglie da un lato. Il secondo può servire come esempio per il corretto posizionamento 
di tutti i componenti durante il riassemblaggio. Le fasi di sostituzione devono essere identiche per entrambi i 
freni sullo stesso asse.
AVVERTENZA	!		Le molle che trattengono le pastiglie sono sotto carico; rilasciarle in modo controllato e 
tenerle in posizione utilizzando il corpo pinza.
AVVERTENZA	!		Non attuare il freno dopo la rimozione delle pastiglie.

 ►Sostituzione	delle	pastiglie	senza	smontaggio	della	pinza:
•	Pinza fissa, vedi Fig.  A .
•	Pinza flottante, se la pastiglia può essere rimossa dall’alto, vedi Fig.  B .
1 Rimuovere la copertura, se esistente.
2 Smontare gli accessori di sicurezza quali perni di fissaggio, fascette di ritegno, molle o viti utilizzate per 

fissare le pastiglie.
3 Scollegare il connettore del segnalatore d’usura, se esistente.
ATTENZIONE !  Evitare le perdita del fluido freni contenuto nella vaschetta e toglierne se necessario. Se 
utilizzato in maniera impropria, il fluido freni può causare seri danni o corrosione dei materiali. Osservare 
attentamente le prescrizioni dei fabbricanti del fluido freni.
4 Utilizzare un utensile apposito per fare arretrare le pastiglia, se necessario.
5 Con le pinze fisse estrarre le pastiglie dal corpo pinza.
6 Con le pinze flottanti iniziare con lo smontaggio delle pastiglie freno dal lato pistone, quindi far scorrere la 

pinza fino a che le altre pastiglie possano essere rimosse dal perno.
7 Togliere i lamierini, se presenti, e sostituirli se danneggiati. Non smontare qualunque tipo di accessorio 

che sia fissato al pistone. Questi devono essere riparati professionalmente da una officina autorizzata, 
seguendo le istruzioni del costruttore del veicolo.
 ►Sostituzione	delle	pastiglie	con	la	pinza	smontata	parzialmente:

1 Pinza a corpo chiuso. se la pastiglia non può essere rimossa dall’alto, vede Fig.  C .
2 Se è presente il segnalatore d’usura, scollegare il connettore.
3 In funzione della configurazione della pinza, smontare mollette di fissaggio, viti di fissaggio, guide o bulloni.
AVVERTENZA	!		Evitare la fuoriuscita del fluido freni contenuto nella vaschetta e toglierne se necessario. 
Se utilizzato in maniera impropria, il fluido freni può causare seri danni o corrosione dei materiali. Osservare 
attentamente le prescrizioni dei fabbricanti del fluido freni.
4 Arretrare il pistone, sfilare i perni e rimuovere il corpo pinza. Non scollegare i tubi freno.
5 Collocare il corpo pinza in modo che non si generi tensione sui tubi freno.
6 Togliere le pastiglie freno dal corpo pinza o dalla staffa.
 2. FASI SUCCESSIVE 
ATTENZIONE !  Evitare la fuoriuscita del fluido freni contenuto nella vaschetta e toglierne se necessario. 
Se utilizzato in maniera impropria, il fluido freni può causare seri danni o corrosione dei materiali. Osservare 
attentamente le prescrizioni dei fabbricanti del fluido freni.
1 Per inserire la pastiglie nuove, far arretrare il pistone.
2 Con le pinze fisse a 4 pistoni oppure con quelle a 2 pistoni a corpo chiuso, inserire degli spessori in modo 

da evitare lo spostamento in fuori degli altri pistoni, mentre se ne fa arretrare uno.
3 Con le pinze abbinate al sistema meccanico del freno di stazionamento ed al relativo sistema di recupero 

del gioco, il pistone va arretrato fino alla posizione iniziale o ruotandolo oppure agendo sull’apposita vite di 
regolazione, a seconda del tipo di pinza.

4 Pulire la staffa, il corpo pinza e le guide con detergenti non a base di olii minerali. Sostituire le cuffie 
screpolate o danneggiate.

ATTENZIONE !  Non pulire i componenti dell’impianto frenante con aria compressa, con spazzola dura o 
similari.
PERICOLO !  Non	sollevare	polvere	la	cui	inalazione	può	essere	dannosa	alla	salute.	Indossare	una	
mascherina	se	si	sta	lavorando	in	un’area	con	scarsa	aspirazione.
ATTENZIONE !  Non sgrassare le guide e le molle che necessitano di grassi specifici per un buon 
funzionamento.
AVVERTENZA	!		Quando la pinza ha difficoltà di scorrimento, ingrassare leggermente le zone di scorrimento 
con grasso speciale seguendo le istruzioni del costruttore del veicolo o della pinza.
PERICOLO !  Il	materiale	d’attrito	delle	pastiglie	ed	i	dischi	non	devono	entrare	in	contatto	con	i	
grassi	usati	perché	ciò	può	compromettere	il	freno,	se	succede,	sgrassare	i	dischi	ed	usare	altre	
pastiglie.
ATTENZIONE !  Sostituire le guide corrose.
5 Quando i pistoni hanno uno scarico verificarne il posizionamento con gli appositi calibri e se necessario, 

correggere la posizione.
6 Verificare lo spessore delle pastiglie freno e sostituirle per assale se l’usura è oltre i limiti, se vi è un’usura 

differenziata, la superficie presenta delle criccature o profonde striature.
7 Togliere ogni zona di corrosione sul bordo esterno ed interno della superficie frenante del disco.
 3. MONTAGGIO 
ATTENZIONE !  Le nuove pastiglie freno devono muoversi liberamente.
ATTENZIONE !  Le superfici di contatto del supporto metallico pastiglia/guide della pinza, come quelle 
supporto metallico/pistone, devono essere leggermente ingrassate con prodotto speciale seguendo le 
istruzioni del costruttore del veicolo.
PERICOLO !  I	lamierini	che	non	sono	corrosi,	curvati	o	ricalcati,	possono	essere	reinseriti;	
diversamente devono essere sostituiti con dei nuovi.
AVVERTENZA	!		Se è previsto il segnalatore d’usura, va ricollegato o il nuovo sensore oppure quello già 
esistente, se non danneggiato.
1 Inserire le nuove pastiglie seguendo, in ordine inverso, le istruzione previste nell’operazione «Smontaggio», 

con la superficie del materiale d’attrito rivolta verso il disco. Con le pastiglie asimmetriche, la freccia va in 
direzione del senso di rotazione del disco in marcia avanti.

2 Inserire le spine di tenuta, le molle e le fascette di ritegno, nella posizione precedente allo smontaggio.
3 Se le pastiglie sono fornite di indicatori di usura, ricollegare prese e spine.
4 Stringere le viti di fissaggio oppure i perni guida. Le viti autobloccanti devono essere sostituite con nuove e 

dello stesso tipo.
ATTENZIONE !  Rispettare la coppia di serraggio consigliata dal fabbricante dei veicolo. Una errata coppia 
di serraggio può provocare danni al sistema frenante.
•	I freni che comprendono il meccanismo per il freno a mano ed il sistema di recupero automatico del gioco, 

devono avere l’esatto gioco (ritorno) dopo la ripetizione di alcune frenate. Attenersi alle istruzioni del 
fabbricante del veicolo.
•	Sostituire le pastiglie sull’altro lato dell’asse nello stesso modo.
	4.	CONTROLLO	DEL	FUNZIONAMENTO	
Dopo aver montato le ruote ed abbassato il veicolo, osservare i seguenti punti:
•	Controllare il livello del fluido freni nel serbatoio, ed eventualmente rabboccare fino al segno max. Utilizzare 

solamente del fluido freni nuovo, della classe richiesta per quel particolare tipo di veicolo.
ATTENZIONE !  Se maneggiato non appropriatamente il fluido freni può causare seri danni. Osservare le 
istruzioni del fabbricante del fluido freni.
ATTENZIONE !  Per raggiungere la piena efficienza dei freni, dopo aver abbassato il veicolo, azionare il 
pedale del freno per permettere alle pastiglie di posizionarsi correttamente. Ripetere questa operazione fino a 
quando la corsa del pedale si è stabilizzata a circa un-terzo della corsa totale. La corsa del pedale, applicando 
una forza costante, non deve cambiare, anche dopo un lungo periodo.
PERICOLO !  Se	la	pressione	e	la	sua	stabilità	non	vengono	ottenute,	ricontrollare	l’intero	sistema	
frenante.	In	queste	condizioni	il	freno	non	è	utilizzabile.
– Ricontrollare se il sistema frenante presenta delle perdite.
–	Ricontrollare	il	livello	del	liquido	freni	e,	se	necessario,	rabboccarlo.	Utilizzare	solo	fluido	freni	
nuovo e del tipo indicato per il veicolo.
ATTENZIONE !  Se maneggiato non appropriatamente il fluido freni può causare seri danni. Osservare le 
istruzioni del fabbricante del fluido freni.
•	Eseguire prove di frenata a bassa velocità, considerando che durante le prime frenate l’efficacia del freno 

può risultare inferiore. Non frenare con forza eccessiva o continuamente per cercare di ottenere un rodaggio 
rapido della pastiglia al disco freno.
•	Rispettare sempre le istruzioni di rodaggio del fabbricante del veicolo.
•	Se si eseguono prove di frenata, rispettare le norme del codice stradale.
•	Eseguire una prova di funzionalità su strada per accertarsi che il sistema soddisfi ogni aspetto legale se 

esistente.
	5.	CONSIDERAZIONI	GENERALI	
•	Le pastiglie usate sono un rifiuto classificato secondo le leggi vigenti in sede nazionale o locale.
•	Le pastiglie freno si usurano e quindi devono essere controllate ad intervalli regolari.
•	Raggiunti i 2 mm. di spessore di materiale d’attrito, oppure quando la spia del segnalatore d’usura si 

accende, è obbligatorio sostituire le pastiglie.

3.5トンまでの車両への取り外し方/
取り付け方 日本語

取扱説明書をよく読んで作業を行ってください。
もし販売店により本製品の装着が行われた場合には、本手順書はエンドユーザーに引き渡されなければなりません。エンドユ
ーザーは、本製品の使用期間中、本手順書を保管し続けなければなりません。本製品が装着された車輌の所有者の交替があっ
た場合には、本手順書は、新しい所有者に引き渡されなければなりません。
製品保証に対する規定
この製品保証は、製品の受け渡しが行われた日から2年間以内に認められた製品の瑕疵に対して責任を負うものです。瑕疵発
見後2カ月以内に、消費者は販売業者に対し製品の瑕疵を通告する義務があります。
なお、法的措置に訴えて瑕疵が認められた場合には、製品の受け渡しが行われた日から26カ月に定められます。保証対象とな
る瑕疵の存在が認められた場合は、イタリア消費法典の第130条の定めるところにより、ユーザーは修理または代替製品への
交換、あるいは価格からの相応額の差し引きや契約の解消の救済手段を受ける権利があります。
本製品保証規定は、本製品に関しての唯一のもので、他の口頭・書式の保証規定を代行するものとします。
瑕疵の発見をした場合、利用者は以下のことを順守しなければなりません。
 - 全てのクレームは、保証対象となる瑕疵の発見後６０日以内に書面で製造者と販売代理店になされなければ、保証の対象と
なりません。利用者は製品や返却された部品の欠陥の詳細や製品名や購入日の記載された最初の利用者の購入を証明するも
の（販売代理店が販売した販売店において交換部品として本製品を購入した場合も含む）を添えていなければなりません。
 - 瑕疵があるとクレームされた製品は、株式会社ブレンボ(Brembo S.p.A.)住所via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) – 
Italia）まで販売代理店を介して返却されなければなりません。

以下の項目は保証対象外となります。
 - 誤った使用方法・事故・火事・化学侵食・本来の使用目的と異なった使用・違法使用・指示されたものではないモデルに組
み立てた使用・誤った組み立て・製造者の指示に反する組み立てをした場合・同封の取り扱い説明書に従わずメンテナンス
を怠った場合による製品の一部または全体の損害。
 - 快適性・騒音・振動または運転操作性に関する苦情。
本製品は、ブレンボの公式ウェブサイト（www.brembo.com）で入手することができる、ブレンボ社またはブレンボ社製品の販
売店のカタログに記載されているモデルおよび特定用途のために設計、生産されました。本製品は、本製品を組み立てる車両
を使用する国または州で施行されている法的規定（道路交通法の厳守、全ての基準適合の許可・認定取得、および国や州で規
定された免許書の取得などを含む）に従って使用されなければなりません。
欧州連合諸国の領域内で販売された製品に関し、本製品保証の規定は、1985年7月25日付理事会指令(85/374/CEE)が定めると
ころにより、それに適応した保証を付与するものです。
アメリカ合衆国内で販売された製品に関しては、本製品保証に対する規定は、合衆国もしくは州が定めた適用可能な規定に応
じて保証を付与するものです。
安全に関するインフォメーション
本製品は、適用のある安全基準に従って設計されています。本製品は、製品が設計・製造された本来の使用目的にそぐわない
用途に使用されることを予測されていません。本来の使用目的とは異なる目的での使用、製品の改変又は不法改造は、製品そ
のものの機能を変質させ、製品の安全性を損なうことになります。そのような製品の改変や目的外使用は、本製品保証規定を
無効にし、かつ、そのように本製品を取り扱った者は、他者への財産的損害や身体的損害に対して一切の責任を負わなければ
ならないものとします。
“危険！”との本手順書の記載は、本手順書の指示に従わずに作業を行った場合、その作業が、深刻な身体的損害や、死に至る事
故を引き起こす高度の危険性を伴ったものであることを示します。
“警告！”との本手順書の記載は、本手順書の指示に従わずに作業を行った場合、その作業が、身体的損害を引き起こす危険
性を伴ったものであることを示します。
“注意！” との本手順書の記載は、本手順書の指示に従わずに作業を行った場合、車輌に損害を生じさせる危険性を伴った
ものであることを示します。
危険！  本製品は、適用のある安全基準に従って設計されています。本製品は、製品が設計・製造された本来の使用目的にそぐ
わない用途に使用されることを予測されていません。本来の使用目的とは異なる目的での使用、製品の改変又は不法改造は、
製品そのものの機能を変質させ、製品の安全性を損なうことになります。そのような製品の改変や目的外使用は、本製品保証
規定を無効にし、かつ、そのように本製品を取り扱った者は、他者への財産的損害や身体的損害に対して一切の責任を負わな
ければならないものとします。
危険！  との本手順書の記載は、本手順書の指示に従わずに作業を行った場合、その作業が、深刻な身体的損害や、死に至る事
故を引き起こす高度の危険性を伴ったものであることを示します。
警告！  製品の交換に際して、ブレーキ液、ディスク（ブレーキ）パッド、ブレーキシューなど、装着作業実施者は、適用さ
れる法律・規則によって“有害廃棄物”とみなされる液体や部品に接触する可能性があります。これらの廃棄物は、適用され
る法律・規則に従って、取扱い、再利用し、又は、破棄されなければなりません。そのような取り扱いをしなかった場合、有
害廃棄物を発生させた者は、環境に関する法律により処罰される恐れがあり、かつ、財産的損害や身体的損害を本人又は他者
に対して引き起こす危険性があります。
危険！  常に、リザーバータンクの中のブレーキ液のレベルが、リザーバータンクに表示されている最大レベルと最少レベルの
間にあることを確認して下さい。不適切な量のブレーキ液をリザーバータンク内に入れると、液漏れをしたり、ブレーキシス
テムの効率を減殺する場合があります。リザーバータンクの中のブレーキ液が、多すぎたり少なすぎたりした場合、ブレーキ
が正常に機能せず、財産的損害や死亡を含めた身体的損害をもたらす結果となります。
警告！  製品の機能を損なったり、製品の不調をもたらす可能性がありますので、製品に打撃や損害を与えないでください。
必要ならば、損傷した部品を交換してください。
警告！  身体的損害を回避するために：

 • パーツの掃除中にホコリを吸い込まないよう、適当な装備をしてください。
 • 常に、鋭角な部位の分解作業や組み立て作業を行う場合は、手袋を装着してください。
 • 皮膚を損傷させる恐れがあるので、ディスクパッドやブレーキシューには直接手を触れないでください。
 • 目や皮膚に炎症を引きおこすことがあるので、ブレーキ液には直接手を触れないこと。万が一直接触れた場合は、ブレーキ
液製造元や車輌製造元の指示に従って洗い流すこと。
 • 電気関連コンポーネントが静電気や衝撃を受けるとプラスチック製部分が損傷する恐れがあります。
 • 取り外した電気関連コンポーネントをぬらさないようにしてください。
 • 電気系統がきちんと接続されていることを、警告灯（ワーニングランプ）の点灯をもって点検し確認すること。これらが実
行されない場合、警告灯（ワーニングランプ）の不調は、ブレーキシステムが正常に機能しない、もしくはブレーキコーシ
ョンランプが正常に機能しない要因となります。

危険！  ブレーキ機能に影響を及ぼし、重大な身体的損害を引き起こすおそれがあるので、潤滑油やその他油質のものをブレー
キディスクやディスクパッドの表面に触れさせないこと。
警告！  交換後不要になった部品は法令に従って適切に処分してください。
危険！  交換手順を開始する前に、交換に使用する部材が車両のメーカーやモデル（型式番号）に対応しているものかどうか
を確認してください。
警告！ ここに示す取り付け方は、標準的な修理作業のためのガイドラインであり、さまざまなブレーキシステムに適用され
る特別の機構については考慮されておりません。
警告！  作業中にブレーキシステムのどこかにダメージが見つかった場合は、車両をサービス工場へ戻す前にそのダメージを
適切に修理しなければいけません。
警告！  ブレーキパッドの摩擦剤、ディスク、キャリパー、ブレーキホースなどがグリース、オイル、その他の潤滑剤、鉱物
油系の洗浄剤と接触すると、ブレーキが利かなくなることがありますので、接触しないようご注意ください。汚染した場合
は、必要に応じてパーツを交換してください。
警告！  ブレーキパッドは車軸ごとに一式を交換しなければいけません。

 1. 取り外し 
ブレーキシステムへの作業を始める前に、ステアリングホイールに車両が修理中であることを示す警告ラベ
ルを貼ります。作業を行わないホイールを固定し、車両をジャッキで持ち上げて安定した状態にします。車
軸の1つのブレーキへの作業を始めます。もう一つのブレーキは、再取り付け時の各パーツの正しいポジシ
ョンを確認するための基準として使います。一本の車軸の両方のブレーキにまったく同じ工程で作業を行わ
なければいけません。

注意!  パッドを固定しているスプリング/クリップにはばねのテンションがかかっていることがありま
す。コントロールした状態でテンションを解除し、キャリパーハウジングをかぶせて所定の位置に保って
ください。
注意！  パッドを取り外した後でブレーキを作動させないでください。

 ►キャリパーを取り外さずにパッドを交換する場合:
•	固定キャリパー型ブレーキについては 図.  A を参照してください。
•	スライディングキャリパーブレーキについては、上からパッドを取り外すことができる場合は 図  B を
参照してください。

1 カバープレートがある場合は、それを取り外してください。
2 リテーナーピン、クランプスリーブ、スプリング等の安全装置またはブレーキパッドの固定に使われてい
るねじを取り外します。

3 摩耗インジケーターがある場合は、プラグを外してください。
警告！  フルードリザーバータンク内のブレーキフルードがこぼれないようにしてください。必要であれ
ば、フルードの一部を適当な容器に取り出してください。取扱いを適切に行わないと 、ブレーキフルー
ドは深刻な怪我やダメージを引き起こすことがあります。ブレーキフルードのメーカーの指示を守ってく
ださい。
4 必要に応じて、拡張工具を使ってパッドを後ろへ押しやります。
5 固定キャリパー型ブレーキでは、キャリパーハウジングからパッドを引き出します。
6 スライディングキャリパーでは、まずピストン側のブレーキパッドから取り外しを始め、さらにスライデ
ィングキャリパーを、キャリパー側へ向かうブレーキパッドがピボットから取り外せるようになるように
なるまで移動します。

7 シムはすべて取り外して、ダメージがある場合は新品と交換します。ブレーキピストン内にしっかりと挿
入されているプレートやキャップは取り外さないでください。フルードが漏れた兆しがある場合や、その
他キャリパーへのダメージがある場合は、必ず正規整備工場で本格的な修理を受けなければいけません。

 ►キャリパーを部分的に取り外してパッドを交換する場合:
1 フィスト型キャリパーブレーキにおいて、上からの取り外が不可能な場合は、図  C  を参照してくださ
い。

2 摩耗インジケーターがある場合は、プラグを外してください。
3 キャリパーの構成に応じて、ロックスプリング、固定ねじ、ガイドピース、ボルトを取り外します。
注意！  フルードリザーバータンク内のブレーキフルードがこぼれないようにしてください。必要であれ
ば、フルードの一部を適当な容器に取り出してください 取扱いを適切に行わなかった場合 、ブレーキフ
ルードは深刻な怪我やダメージを引き起こすことがあります。ブレーキフルードのメーカーの指示を守っ
てください。
4 ピストンを押しやり、ハウジングを回して取り出すか、取り外します。ブレーキホースは取り外さないで
ください。

5 取り外したハウジングは、ブレーキホースが無理に引っ張られたりダメージを受けたりすることのないよ
う、支えるかあるいは吊るしておきます。

6 ブレーキパッドをハウジングから取り外します。

 2.次のステップ 
警告！  フルードリザーバータンク内のブレーキフルードがこぼれないようにしてください。必要であれ
ば、フルードの一部を適当な容器に取り出してください。取扱いを適切に行わないと、ブレーキフルード
は深刻な怪我やダメージを引き起こすことがあります。ブレーキフルードのメーカーの指示を守ってくだ
さい。
1 新品でそれなりに厚みのあるブレーキパッドをキャリパー内へ収めるには、ピストンを後ろへ押しやり
ます。

2 4ピストン固定キャリパーまたは2ピストンフィスト型キャリパーでは、押しやったピストンの間またはピ
ストンとフィストの間にシムを挿入し、他のピストンが押しやられている間にこれらのピストンが戻って
きて外れることのないようにしてください。

3 機械式パーキングブレーキと調節機能が組み合わさったブレーキでは、ブレーキのタイプによりピストン
を回すかあるいは調節ねじを使って本来の位置へ戻さなければいけません。

4 非鉱物油系の洗浄剤（変性アルコールなど）を使ってパッドシャフト、ハウジング、ガイドの汚れを除去
します。防塵キャップにダメージがある場合や脆くなっている場合は交換します。

警告！  ブレーキの清掃にエアコンプレッサーや硬いブラシ等を使わないでください。
危険！  細埃を吸い込むと健康上有害ですので、埃が舞い上がらないようにしてください。換気の悪い場所で作業を
する場合は保護マスクを着用してください。
警告！  ガイドボルトとキャリパースプリングのアッセンブリーには特別なグリースが必要ですので、脱
脂しないでください。
注意！  キャリパーがきつく締まっている場合は、車両またはブレーキのメーカーの指示に従って少量の特
殊グリースでキャリパーガイドを潤滑してください。
危険！  ブレーキパッドの摩擦剤とディスクがグリースと接触するとブレーキに不具合が生じる可能性がありますの
で、接触させてはいけません。接触してしまった場合は、ディスクを脱脂して新品のブレーキパッドを使用してくださ
い。
警告！  ガイドボルトが腐食している場合は交換してください。
5 段付ピストンでは、ピストンゲージで位置が正しいかどうかを確認し、必要に応じて調整してください。
6 ブレーキディスクの厚さを点検し、限界を超えて磨耗している場合や表面に亀裂がある場合は、車軸ごと
にディスク一式を交換してください。

7 ディスクの作動面の外側および内側に腐食した部分がある場合は、取り除いてください。

 3. 取り付け 
警告！  新品のブレーキパッドはガイド内をスムーズに動く状態でなければいけません。
警告！  パッドバッキングプレート/キャリパーガイド間の接触面およびパッドバッキングプレート/ブレー
キピストン間の接触面は、車両メーカーの指示に従って少量の特殊グリースで潤滑してください。
危険！  腐食や折り曲がりや熱変形のないシムは再使用できます。そうでない場合は、新品と交換してください。
注意！  磨耗インジケーターがある場合は、ダメージのないセンサーまたは新品のセンサーを新しいブレー
キパッドへ取り付けてください。
1 「取り外し」の項目に記述された手順を逆の順序で行い、新しいブレーキパッドを取り付けます。摩擦面
をブレーキディスク側へ向けます。非対称形のバッキングプレート/ブレーキパッドにおいては、矢印が
ディスクの回転方向（前進時）を向いていなければいけません。

2 位置決めピン、スプリング、クランプを取り外し前と同じ位置に挿入します。
3 ブレーキパッドに磨耗インジケーターが備わっている場合は、プラグとソケットを接続します。
4 取り外しておいたブレーキキャリパーのボルトまたはガイドボルトを取り付けて締め付けます。セルフロ
ッキングねじを同じタイプの新品のねじと交換します。

警告！  キャリパーボディの固定ボルトを締め付ける際には、車両メーカーが指定する締め付けトルクを守
ってください。締め付けトルクが適切でないと、ブレーキに不具合が生じることがあります。
•	機械式パーキングブレーキと自動遊び調整機能が組み合わされたブレーキでは、繰り返しブレーキを作動
した後に正確な遊びがある状態でなければいけません。車両メーカーの指示に従って設定してください。
•	同じ車軸の反対側のパッドも同様にして交換します。

 4. 機能テスト 
ホイールを取り付けて、車両を地面に降ろしたら、次の点を確認してください:
•	ブレーキフルードタンク内のブレーキフルードのレベルチェック。必要であれば、最大量のラインまで
フルードを補充してください。必ずそれぞれの車種に適 した特定のグレードのブレーキフルードのみを
使用してください。

警告！  ブレーキフルードは深刻な怪我やダメージを引き起こすことがあります。ブレーキフルードのメー
カーの指示を守ってください。
警告！  ブレーキパッドを適切なポジションにするには、車両を地面に降ろしてからブレーキを繰り返し作
動させます。ブレーキペダルのストロークがストローク全体の3分の1のあたりで安定するまで、このプロセ
スを繰り返します。一定の力で最大に踏み込んだ時に、しばらく踏んだままでいてもペダルのストロークが
変わらない状態でなければいけません。
危険！  安定して圧力のかかるポイントが得られない場合は、ブレーキシステム全体をチェックし直してください。これ
を怠るとブレーキの不具合が発生しないとも限りません。
– ブレーキシステムにフルードの漏れがないか再確認してください。
– ブレーキフルードのレベルを確認し、必要であれば最大充填ラインまで補充してください。必ずそれぞれの車種に
適した特定のグレードのブレーキフルードのみを使用してください。
警告！  ブレーキフルードは深刻な怪我やダメージを引き起こすことがあります。ブレーキフルードのメー
カーの指示を守ってください。
•	最初の数回はブレーキの効きかたがやや弱いということを念頭に置きながら、低速でブレーキの作動テス
トを行います。ブレーキの慣らしをなるべく早く完了できるよう、ブレーキを過度に強く踏み込んだり、
長く踏み続けたりしないでください。
•	慣らし走行についての車両メーカーの指示を必ず守ってください。
•	交通規則を守りながらブレーキテストを行ってください。
•	法的要件がある場合には、ブレーキシステムがそれを確実に満たすよう、実際に交通量のある道路で機能
テストを行ってください。トレーラー上では、必要に応じて自動リバースギアをチェックしてください。

 5.一般的注意 
•	使用済みのブレーキパッドは、国家および/または現地で適用される法的要件に従って廃棄しなければい
けません。
•	ブレーキパッドは消耗品ですので、定期的な点検が必要です。
•	パッド上に残った摩擦剤の厚さが2 mmを下回った場合、または磨耗インジケーターが警告を発した場合に
は、その車軸のすべてのパッドを交換してください。

최대 3.5톤까지의 차량에 대한 배출 
및 설치 지침 한국어

설명서를 주의깊게 읽고 이에 따르시오.
제품의 설치를 공급업체가 한 경우, 공급업자는 이 설명서를 최종 사용자에게 전달하여야 하고, 최종 
사용자는 이 문서를 제품의 수명기간 전 기간 동안 보관하여야 합니다.. 본 제품이 설치된 차량의 소유권이 
이전되는 경우, 본 문서를 새 소유주에게 전달하여야 합니다.
보증 제한
본 보증은 제품의 납품 후 2년 내에 발생한 적합성 결함에 해당합니다. 소비자는 적합성 결함 발견일로부터 
2개월 이내에 판매자에게 이를 신고하여야 하고, 결함에 대한 배상청구는 반드시 제품의 납품 후 26개월 
이내에 이루어져야 합니다. 적합성 결함의 경우, 사용자는 소비법전 제 130조에 명시된 바의 적용사항이 
있는 경우, 이에 의하여, 제품을 수리나 교체, 또는 가격의 적절한 할인을 받거나 또는 계약의 해지할 권리를 
가집니다.
본 보증은 본 제품에 대한 유일한 보증으로써, 기타 구두, 서면 보증을 대신합니다.
결함의 발견시, 사용자는 하기 사항을 준수하여야 합니다:
 - 60일 이내에 생산자와 배급자에게 서면통보하여야 하며, 그러지 않을 경우 무효화될 수 있습니다; 
사용자는 제품이나 교체부품에서 발견된 결함에 대하여 상세하게 설명하고, 제품과 구입일을 확인할 수 
있는 원래 사용자의 구입증명을 제출하여야 합니다 (소매구입 또는, 제품설치의 일부로 배급자가 판매한 
경우 모두);
 - 배급채널을 통하여, 결함이 있다 추정되는 제품을 Brembo S.p.A. via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - 
Italia로 보냅니다.

아래의 경우에는 보증대상이 아닙니다:
 - 잘못된 사용, 사고, 화재, 화학적인 부식, 원래의 목적 이외의 사용, 불법적인 사용, 원래 정해진 것과 다른 
모델에 사용, 잘못된 설치, 생산자가 지시한 것과 반대되는 설치, 공급된 설명서에서 생산자가 지시한 바에 
따른 제품의 관리소홀에 의해, 제품의 일부 또는 전부가 손상되는 경우;
 - 편리, 소음, 진동 또는 좋지 않은 승차감과 관련된 클레임.

제품은 Brembo 의 카달로그에 기재되고, Brembo 제품의 배급자들이 구체적으로 설명한 모델과 특정사용 
용도로만 설계제작되었으며, 이는 Brembo 홈페이지에서 확인할 수 있습니다 (www.brembo.com). 제품은 
본 제품이 장착된 차량이 사용되는 국가 또는 지방의 도로교통법을 포함한 현행 법에 따라 사용되어야 히고, 
승인 등록, 허가 또는 면허를 취득한 후에 사용되어야 합니다.
유헙 공동회원국 국가에서 판매되는 제품들에 대해서는, 본 보증 제한은 1985년 7월 25일 의원회의 85/374/
CEE 규범에 따릅니다.
미국에서 판매되는 제품들에 대해서는, 본 보증 제한은 적용가능시, 연방 및 주의 규정에 따릅니다.
안전관련 일반 정보
본 BREMBO제품은 최대 안전표준을 존중하여 설계되었습니다. 제품은 원래의 설계제작 목적 이외의 용도로 
사용할 수 없습니다. 다른 용도로 사용하는 경우, 제품을 변경하거나 임의로 조작하는 경우, 제품자체의 
작동에 변경을 초래할 수 있으며, 안전을 위협할 수 있습니다. 만약의 변경이나 부적절한 사용은 보증의 
제한을 무효화시키며, 이러한 상태에서 제품을 사용하는 자가 제삼자의 신체적, 물질적 손상의 책임을 
지도록 만들 수 있습니다.
이 방법설명서에서,
“위험 !” 은 이를 준수하지 않았을 경우 심각한 신체 상해 또는 사망에까지도 이를 수 있는 위험성이 높은 
절차를 의미합니다.
“주의 !” 는 이를 준수하지 않았을 경우, 신체 상해를 유발시킬 수 있는 절차를 의미합니다.
“경고 !” 는 이를 준수하지 않았을 경우 차량에 손상을 유발할 수 있는 절차를 의미합니다.
 위험 !  본 제품은 제품을 장착하는 차량의 안전에 절대적으로 중요하므로, 적절한 교육을 받고 자격을 
갖추었거나, 설치 및 본 제품 사용에 대해 충분한 경험을 갖춘 자가 설치하여야 합니다. 설치자는 설치에 
필요한 도구들 및, 차량의 관리를 위한 필요한 지식, 경험을 갖추어야 합니다. 본 설명서와 기타 지침에 
따르지 않음으로 해서, 설치가 부적절하거나 잘못되는 경우, 제한보증은 무효화되고 , 설치자는 만약의 
신체적, 물질적 손상에 대한 책임을 물어야 할 수 있습니다. BREMBO는 제품이 적절하게 설치되지 않은 
차량을 운전한 사람이 당하거나 유발한 어떠한 물질적, 신체적 상해에도 책임을 지지 않습니다.
위험 !  본 제품에서 사용하다가 교체된 부품들은 다른 제품들 위에 재설치하여서는 안 됩니다. 이는 
사망까지도 포함한 신체적, 물질적 상해를 초래할 수 있습니다.
주의 !  본 제품 및, 브레이크액, 브레이크 패드, 제동자 등과 같은 관련물질들의 교체 중, 설치자는 현행 법에 
의해, “ 위험한 폐기물”로 간주될 수 있는 액체 및 부품들과 접촉하게 됩니다. 그러므로 이러한 폐기물들은 
현행 법에 의해 처리, 재생 및/또는 폐기하여야 합니다. 이러한 주의사항을 지키지 않으면, 폐기물을 
발생시킨 자로 하여금 환경법에 따른 처벌의 대상이 되게 할 수 있으며, 폐기물을 발생시킨 자 또는 다른 
사람들에게 신체적, 물질적 손상을 초래할 수 있습니다.
위험 !  반드시 브레이크액의 레벨이 항상 탱크 위에 표시된 최대와 최소 사이에 있도록 하십시오. 부적절한 
레벨은, 브레이크액의 누출 또는, 브레이크장비의 효력감소를 초래할 수 있습니다. 탱크 안에 브레이크액이 
지나치게 많거나 부족하면, 브레이크의 작동이 둔화되며, 신체적 상해 및 사망까지도 초래할 수 있습니다.
주의 ! 제품 및 관련부품들을 난폭하게 치거나 또는 손상시키지 않도록 하십시오. 이러한 행위는 효율를 
감소시키고 오작동을 초래할 수 있습니다. 필요시, 손상된 부품들을 교체하십시오.
주의 !  신체적 상해를 예방하기 위해서는:
 •부품들의 청소 중 일어나는 분진들의 흡입을 막기 위한 적절한 수단들을 이용하십시오.
 •가장자리가 뾰족한 부품들의 분해와 재조합시, 항상 장갑을 끼십시오.
 •피부가 브레이크 패드의 마찰을 일으키는 물질, 제동자에 직접 닿으면 찰과상을 일으킬 수 있으니, 
유의하십시오.
 •브레이크액과 직접적인 접촉은 피부와 눈을 자극시킬 수 있으니, 유의하십시오. 사고로 접촉한 경우, 차량 
생산자 또는 브레이크액 생산자가 제공한 설명서에 따라 주의깊게 닦으십시오.
 •전기부품들이 정전하 및 충격에 노출되지 않도록 하십시오. 이는 플라스틱 부위들을 손상시킬 수 있습니다. 
 •해체한 전기부품들을 습기로부터 보호하십시오.
 •모든 전기연결 파트가 제대로 연결되었는지, 경고들이 켜지는지 확인하십시오. 이렇게 하지 않으면, 
경고등이 작동하지 않는 경우, 브레이크 시스템의 효율감소 또는 브레이크 신호기의 오작동을 초래할 
수 있습니다.

위험 !  디스크와 제동자의 브레이크 표면에 기름이나 다른 윤활유가 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 기름이 닿는 
경우, 브레이크시스템을 비효율화하고 물리적 손상을 초래할 수 있습니다.
주의 !  교체한 부품들은 법 규정에 따라 폐기하십시오.
위험 !  교체절차를 시작하기 전에, 교체에 사용하는 부품들이 차량의 브랜드와 모델에 적합한 것인지 
확인하십시오.
주의 !  본 설치 지침은 일반적인 표준 수리 작업에 대한 기준을 제시하는 것으로서 기타 다른 브레이크 
시스템에 적용될 수 있는 특성은 고려하지 않았습니다.
주의 !  작업하는 동안 브레이크 시스템의 부품에서 어떠한 손상이 확인된다면, 차량을 다시 사용하기 전에 
이러한 손상을 먼저 적절히 해결해야 합니다.
주의 !  브레이크 패드의 마찰 소재를 비롯하여 디스크, 캘리퍼, 브레이크 호스 등의 구성 요소가 절대로 
그리스나 오일, 기타 윤활제 또는 광물성 오일 기반의 세척제와 접촉되지 않게 하십시오. 접촉되는 경우 
브레이크 시스템에서 고장을 유발할 수 있습니다. 부품이 오염되었다면 필요에 따라 이를 교체하십시오.
주의 !  브레이크 패드를 교체할 때는 액슬 세트로 교체하십시오.

 1. 분해 
브레이크 시스템에서 작업을 시작하기 전에 먼저 스티어링 휠에 경고 스티커를 붙여서 차량이 수리 중임을 
알리십시오. 아울러 바퀴를 움직이지 않게 고임목으로 고정하고, 차량을 카 잭으로 들어 올린 후 안정적인 
상태로 유지되게 하십시오. 작업을 시작할 때는 한 번에 하나의 차축에서 하나의 브레이크만 작업하십시오. 
분해된 브레이크를 재장착 할 때는 다른 쪽에 있는 브레이크를 참고로 해서 각 개별 부품의 정확한 위치를 
확인할 수 있습니다. 동일한 차축 상에서는 양쪽 브레이크에 대해 모두 동일한 작업 단계로 진행되어야 합니다.
위험 !  패드를 지탱하고 있는 스프링이나 클립에는 장력이 작용하고 있을 수 있습니다. 이를 풀 때는 조심스럽게 
풀어 주고, 캘리퍼 하우징을 덮어서 이를 잘 보관하십시오.
위험 !  패드가 제거된 이후에는 브레이크를 작동시키지 마십시오.

 ►캘리퍼를 분해하지 않은 상태에서의 패드 교체:
•	고정식 캘리퍼, 도표.  A  참고.
•	패드가 위에서 제거될 수 있는 경우 슬라이딩 캘리퍼, 도표  B  참고.
1 커버판이 있는 경우 이를 제거하십시오.
2 브레이크 패드를 고정시키는데 사용되었던 스프링이나 나사, 클램핑 슬리브, 리테이너 핀 등과 같은 

안전장치를 분리시키십시오.
3 마모 센서가 연결되어 있다면, 연결을 분리시키십시오.
주의 !  용기 안에 담겨 있던 브레이크액이 세어나올 수 있는 경우를 방지하십시오. 필요한 경우 적합한 
용기 안에 브레이크액을 옮겨 담으십시오. 적합하지 않게 조치가 이루어지면, 브레이크액이 흘러 나와 심각한 
부상이나 손상을 유발할 수도 있습니다. 브레이크액 제조사의 지침을 준수하십시오.
4 필요한 경우 패드를 뒤쪽으로 쉽게 밀 수 있도록 확장 도구를 사용하십시오.
5 캘리퍼 브레이크가 고정된 상태라면, 캘리퍼 하우징으로부터 패드를 빼내십시오.
6 슬라이딩 캘리퍼를 잡고 피스톤이 있는 쪽부터 브레이크 패드를 제거하기 시작하십시오. 그런 다음 슬라이딩 

캘리퍼의 방향을 바꿔서 캘리퍼 쪽으로 향해 있는 브레이크 패드가 피봇으로부터 제거될 수 있게 합니다.
7 심을 제거하고, 심이 손상되었다면, 이를 새 것으로 교체하십시오. 브레이크 피스톤 안에 완전히 고정된 

상태로 삽입되어 있는 플레이트나 캡은 분해하지 마십시오. 오일 누설의 징후가 있거나, 캘리퍼에서 다른 
손상이 의심된다면, 이러한 손상은 반드시 공식 워크샵과 같은 전문업체를 통해서만 수리되어야 합니다.

 ►캘리퍼 일부를 탈거한 상태에서의 패드 교체:
1 위로부터 패드를 제거할 수 없는 경우 플로팅 캘리퍼, 도표  C  참고.
2 마모 센서가 연결되어 있다면, 연결을 분리시키십시오.
3 구성된 캘리퍼 종류에 따라 로킹 스프링, 고정 나사, 가이드 부품 또는 볼트 등을 분리하십시오.
위험 !  용기 안에 담겨 있던 브레이크액이 세어나올 수 있는 경우를 방지하십시오. 필요한 경우 적합한 
용기 안에 브레이크액을 옮겨 담으십시오. 적합하지 않게 조치가 이루어지면, 브레이크액이 흘러 나오 심각한 
부상이나 손상을 유발할 수도 있습니다. 브레이크액 제조사의 지침을 준수하십시오.
4 피스톤을 다시 밀어 넣고, 피봇이 나오게 하거나 하우징을 제거하십시오. 브레이크 호스는 탈거하지 마십시오.
5 분리된 상태의 하우징은 밑을 잘 받쳐 놓거나, 안전하게 걸어 놓아서 브레이크 호스가 늘어나거나 손상되지 

않게 해야 합니다.
6 하우징에서 브레이크 패드를 제거하십시오.

 2. 후속 단계 
주의 !  용기 안에 담겨 있던 브레이크액이 세어나올 수 있는 경우를 방지하십시오. 필요한 경우 적합한 
용기 안에 브레이크액을 옮겨 담으십시오. 적합하지 않게 조치가 이루어지면, 브레이크액이 흘러 나와 심각한 
부상이나 손상을 유발할 수도 있습니다. 브레이크액 제조사의 지침을 준수하십시오.
1 두툼한 새 브레이크 패드를 캘리퍼 안으로 장착하기 위해 피스톤을 다시 밀어 주십시오.
2 4-피스톤식 고정 캘리퍼 또는 2-피스톤식 플로팅 캘리퍼를 가지고 심을 뒤로 밀려난 상태의 피스톤들 사이로 

삽입하거나, 피스톤과 피스톤 사이로 삽입합니다. 이로써 다른 피스톤을 밀어 넣는 동안 기존 피스톤이 다시 
밀려 나오는 경우를 방지할 수 있습니다.

3 기계식 주차 브레이크 특성 및 전자식 특성을 동시에 갖추고 있는 브레이크가 장착된 경우라면, 피스톤은 
해당 종류에 따라 조정 나사를 사용하거나 피스톤 자체를 돌림으로써 원래의 위치로 오게해야 합니다.

4 패드 샤프트, 하우징 및 가이드 부품을 비광물성 오일 기반의 세척제로 세척하십시오(예: 변성 알코올). 
손상되었거나 탄성이 저하된 더스트 캡은 교체하십시오.

주의 !  압축 공기나 뻣뻣한 브러쉬 또는 이와 유사한 용품을 사용해서 브레이크를 청소하지 마십시오.
위험 !  미세먼지의 경우 이를 호흡할 경우 건강에 유해할 수 있으므로 먼지가 일어나지 않게 하십시오. 환기가 
되지 않는 공간에서 작업을 할 때는 호흡용 보호구를 착용하십시오.
주의 !  가이드 볼트 및 캘리퍼 스프링 장치의 경우 특수한 그리스가 필요하므로, 이들 부품에서 그리스를 
제거하지 마십시오.
경고 !  캘리퍼가 너무 뻑뻑한 상태라면, 특수 그리스를 캘리퍼 가이드에 얇게 발라 주십시오. 이를 위해 차량 
또는 브레이크 제조사의 지침을 따르십시오.
위험 !  브레이크 패드 및 디스크의 마찰 소재는 절대로 이미 사용된 그리스와 접촉되지 않아야 합니다. 이로 
인해 브레이크 시스템의 고장이 유발될 수 있습니다. 디스크에서 그리스를 제거한 후 새 브레이크 패드를 
사용하십시오.
주의 !  부식된 가이드 볼트는 교체하십시오.
5 계단식 피스톤이 장착된 경우 피스톤 게이지를 사용해서 정확한 위치를 체크해 보고, 필요한 경우 재조정 

하십시오.
6 브레이크 디스크 두께를 확인하고, 만약 마모 한계가 초과되었거나, 표면에서 금이나 균열이 발견되었다면, 

하나의 액슬 상에 있는 모든 디스크를 교체하십시오.
7 디스크 작용면의 내부나 외부에서 부식된 부분이 발견되면 이를 제거하십시오.

 3. 조립 
주의 !  새 브레이크 패드의 경우 해당 가이드에서 자유롭게 움직일 수 있어야 합니다.
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주의 !  패드의 뒷면 및 캘리퍼 가이드 사이의 접촉면 혹은 패드의 뒷면 및 브레이크 피스톤 사이의 접촉면에는 
내열 특수 그리스를 얇게 발라 주십시오. 이를 위해 차량 제조사의 지침을 따르십시오.
위험 !  심의 경우 부식되지 않았거나, 구부러짐 또는 끼임이 없다면, 그대로 다시 설치해도 됩니다. 그렇지 않은 
경우 새 제품으로 교체하십시오.
경고 !  마모 센서가 제공되어 있다면, 새 브레이크 패드 안에 손상되지 않은 기존의 마모 센서 또는 새 마모 
센서를 장착합니다.
1 “분해”와 관련된 상기 설명에 나와 있는 순서와는 반대로 진행하면서 새 브레이크 패드를 장착합니다. 이때 

패드의 마찰되는 면이 브레이크 디스크 쪽으로 향해야 합니다. 뒷면이 비대칭 브레이크 패드가 장착된 
경우라면, 화살표 표시는 디스크가 회전하는 방향을 가리키고 있어야 합니다(앞쪽으로 구동될 때).

2 로케이팅 핀, 스프링 및 클램프를 분해하기 전의 동일한 위치에 장착합니다.
3 브레이크 패드에 마모 센서가 함께 있다면, 연결부에 다시 연결시킵니다.
4 브레이크 캘리퍼에서 탈거되었던 고정 볼트 또는 가이드 볼트를 다시 조이십시오. 자동 잠금식 나사를 

동일한 종류의 새 제품으로 교체하십시오.
주의 !  차량 제조사가 명시한 설명에 따라 볼트를 조이면서 캘리퍼 몸체에 대한 조임 토크를 준수하십시오. 
토크가 올바르지 않으면, 브레이크 시스템의 고장이 야기될 수 있습니다.
•	기계식 주차 브레이크 특성 및 전자식 특성을 동시에 갖추고 있는 브레이크가 장착된 경우에는 브레이크 
작동을 몇 번 반복한 후 브레이크 페달 유격이 확보되어야 합니다. 이는 차량 제조사의 지침에 따라 그대로 
설정되어야 합니다.
•	액슬의 다른쪽 에 있는 패드도 상기 방식과 동일하게 교체하십시오.

 4. 기능 테스트 
휠을 재장착하고, 차량을 다시 내렸다면, 다음과 같은 항목들을 유념합니다:
•	브레이크액 용기에서 브레이크액 레벨을 점검하고, 필요한 경우 이를 최대 충진선까지 채우십시오. 각 특정 
차량 종류에 대해 명시되어 있는 등급의 새 브레이크액 만을 사용하십시오.

주의 !  부적절한 방식으로 조치가 이루어지면, 브레이크액이 흘러 나와 심각한 부상이나 손상을 유발할 수도 
있습니다. 브레이크액 제조사의 지침을 준수하십시오.
주의 !  브레이크 패드의 위치를 정확하게 재설정하려면, 차량을 땅으로 내려 놓은 후 브레이크를 반복적으로 
작동해 봅니다. 이 과정을 반복하면서 브레이크 페달 유격이 총 유격 대비 약 삼 분의 일 수준에서 안정되게 
합니다. 페달 답력을 항상 최대로 가하더라도 이러한 브레이크 유격은 사용하는 동안 내내 절대로 변경되어서는 
안 됩니다.
위험 !  압력 수준 및 일관성이 보장되지 않는다면, 전체 브레이크 시스템을 재점검 하십시오. 그렇지 않은 경우 
브레이크 시스템 고장을 배제할 수 없게 됩니다.
– 브레이크 시스템에서 누설 여부를 재점검 하십시오.
– 브레이크액 레벨을 재점검 하고, 필요한 경우 이를 최대 충진선까지 채우십시오. 각 특정 차량 종류에 대해 
명시되어 있는 등급의 새 브레이크액 만을 사용하십시오.
주의 !  부적절한 방식으로 조치가 이루어지면, 브레이크액이 흘러 나와 심각한 부상이나 손상을 유발할 수도 
있습니다. 브레이크액 제조사의 지침을 준수하십시오.
•	저속으로 운행하면서 브레이크 사용을 시험해 봅니다. 이때 브레이크를 초기 작동할 때는 브레이크 
효과가 어느 정도 제한된다는 것을 염두에 두십시오. 과도한 힘을 가하거나, 브레이크를 좀 더 빨리 길들일 
목적으로 계속해서 브레이크를 작동시키지는 마십시오.
•	차량 제조사의 길들이기 지침을 항상 준수하십시오.
•	브레이크 테스트를 실시할 때는 교통 규정을 준수하십시오.
•	법적 규정이 존재하는 경우 브레이크 시스템이 이러한 법적 규정에 부합되는지 확인할 수 있도록 롤링 
시스템 상에서 기능 테스트를 실시하십시오. 트레일러에 장착되는 경우에는 자동 후진 기어에 대한 점검을 
필요에 따라 실시하십시오.

 5. 일반사항 
•	사용된 브레이크 패드는 해당 국가에서 적용되는 법적 규정 및 또는 지역별 규정에 따라 처분되어야 
합니다.
•	브레이크 패드는 마모 부품이며, 반드시 이를 정기적으로 점검해야 합니다.
•	패드에 남아 있는 마찰 소재의 두께가 2 mm 미만이거나 마모 센서의 경고가 주어진다면, 하나의 액슬에 
있는 모든 패드를 교체하십시오.

MONTAŽO	NURODYMAĮ	MONTUOJANT	IR	DEMONTUOJANT	DISKINIŲ	
STABDŽIŲ	TRINKELES	MOTORINĖSE	IKI	3,5	TONŲ	TRANSPORTO	
PRIEMONĖSE

LT
Atidžiai perskaitykite ir laikykitės instrukcijų.
Jei produktą sumontuoja tiekėjas, šis dokumentas turi būti perduotas galutiniam naudotojui, kuris turi jį išsaugoti iki produkto 
eksploatavimo pabaigos. Jei transporto priemonės, kurioje sumontuotas produktas, nuosavybė perduodama, šis dokumentas 
taip pat turi būti perduotas naujajam savininkui.
GARANTIJOS APRIBOJIMAI
Ši garantija apima visus defektus, kurie atsiranda per dvejus metus nuo prekės pristatymo. Pastebėjęs defektą, naudotojas 
privalo apie jį pranešti pardavėjui per du mėnesius nuo defekto aptikimo datos, neatsižvelgiant į tai, kad periodas, per kurį galima 
kreiptis dėl kompensacijos už defektą, yra dvidešimt šeši mėnesiai nuo prekės pristatymo. Jei pastebimas defektas, naudotojas 
turi teisę prašyti suremontuoti arba pakeisti produktą, gali prašyti atitinkamai sumažinti kainą arba, jei taikoma, nutraukti sutartį, 
kaip tai nurodoma vartotojų teisių apsaugos kodekse, 130 straipsnyje.
ŠI GARANTIJA YRA VIENINTELĖ ŠIAM PRODUKTUI SUTEIKIAMA GARANTIJA IR JI PAKEIČIA BET KOKIAS KITAS 
ŽODINES IR RAŠTIŠKAS GARANTIJAS.
Jei pastebimas defektas, naudotojas privalo:
 - per šešiasdešimt dienų raštu pranešti gamintojui ir platintojui, kitu atveju garantija negalios; naudotojas taip pat turi pateikti 
aptikto produkto arba grąžintų dalių defekto aprašymą, pradinio naudotojo pirkimo įrodymą, pagal kurį būtų galima identifikuoti 
produktą ir nustatyti pirkimo datą (neatsižvelgiant į tai, ar įsigyta mažmenos pagrindu, ar parduota platintojo, kaip produkto 
montavimo dalis);

 - pasinaudoti platinimo grandine ir išsiųsti galimai defektų turintį produktą į „Brembo S.p.A.“ būstinę, adresu Brembo 25 -24035 
Curno (BG) - Italija.

Garantija netaikoma šiais atvejais:
 - produktas iš dalies arba visiškai sugadintas dėl netinkamo naudojimo, nelaimingo atsitikimo, gaisro, dėl korozijos atsiradusios 
naudojant chemikalus, dėl naudojimo ne pagal numatytąją paskirtį, neteisėto naudojimo, jei naudojama su modeliu, kuriam 
jis neskirtas, netinkamai sumontavus, sumontavus nesilaikant gamintojo nurodymų, netinkamai prižiūrint produktą, kai 
nesilaikoma pateiktose instrukcijose nurodytų gamintojo reikalavimų;

 - skundai dėl komforto, triukšmo, vibracijų ar šiurkščių važiavimo ypatybių.
Produktas sukurtas ir pagamintas konkrečiam modeliui ir gali būti naudojamas tik pagal „Brembo“ kataloguose ir (arba) „Brembo“ 
platintojų nurodomą paskirtį; ši informacija pateikiama „Brembo“ svetainėje (www.brembo.com). Produktas turi būti naudojamas 
vadovaujantis tos šalies (valstybės), kurioje eksploatuojama produktą naudojanti transporto priemonė, įstatymais, įskaitant (bet 
neapsiribojant), kelių eismo taisykles, taip pat gavus įgaliojimą / patvirtinimą, leidimą arba teises, kaip to reikalaujama šalyje 
(valstybėje).
Produktams, kurie parduodami Europos Sąjungai priklausančiose šalyse, šie garantijos apribojimai galioja atsižvelgiant į 1985 m. 
liepos 25 d. Europos Tarybos direktyvos 85/374/EEB nuostatas.
Produktams, kurie parduodami Jungtinėse Amerikos Valstijose, šie garantijos apribojimai galioja atsižvelgiant į galiojančius 
federalinius arba valstijos įstatymus.
BENDROJI IR SAUGOS INFORMACIJA
Šis BREMBO sukurtas produktas atitinka visus galiojančius saugumo standartus. Produktai negali būti naudojami kitaip, nei 
pagal savo paskirtį, kuriai jie buvo sukurti ir pagaminti. Jei produktas naudojamas ne pagal paskirtį, atliekamos jo modifikacijos 
arba pakeitimai, tai gali turėti įtakos produkto veikimui ir produktas gali tapti nesaugus. Dėl tokių modifikacijų arba netinkamo 
naudojimo ribotoji garantija nebus taikoma, o produktą netinkamai naudojantis asmuo gali būti patrauktas atsakomybėn dėl kūno 
sužalojimo arba turto sugadinimo.
Šiose instrukcijose vartojami terminai.
PAVOJUS! – žymi procedūras, kurių nesilaikant kyla didelė sužeidimų arba net mirties grėsmė.
ĮSPĖJIMAS! – žymi procedūras, kurių nesilaikant galima patirti įvairių sužeidimų.
DĖMESIO! – žymi procedūras, kurių nesilaikant galima sugadinti transporto priemonę.
PAVOJUS!  Šis produktas labai svarbus užtikrinant saugų transporto priemonės, ant kurios jis yra sumontuotas, eksploatavimą; 
montavimo darbus turi atlikti tik įgudęs kvalifikuotas specialistas, kuris yra išmokytas ir (arba) turi patirties montuojant ir 
naudojant šį produktą pagal paskirtį. Montavimo darbus atliekantis asmuo privalo turėti tinkamus įrankius, turėti transporto 
priemonės remontavimo žinių ir patirties. Jei dėl bet kokios priežasties produktas sumontuojamas netinkamai arba neteisingai 
ir nesivadovaujant šiomis instrukcijomis, ribotoji garantija negalios, o montavimo darbus atlikęs asmuo gali būti patrauktas 
atsakomybėn, jei būtų sužeisti asmenys arba sugadintas turtas. BREMBO neprisiima atsakomybės už bet kokią žalą arba 
sužeidimus, kuriuos patyrė arba pats sukėlė transporto priemonę (ant kurios buvo netinkamai sumontuotas pakaitinis produktas) 
vairuojantis asmuo.
PAVOJUS!  Panaudotas produktas, kuris buvo pakeistas šiuo produktu, negali būti montuojamas jokiuose kituose gaminiuose. 
Gali būti sugadintas turtas ir galimi asmeniniai sužalojimai arba net mirtis.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Keičiant produktą ir kitus susijusius elementus, tokius kaip stabdžių skystis, stabdžių kaladėlės, stabdžių trinkelės 
ir kt., montavimo darbus atliekantis asmuo liks atsakingas už skysčius ir detales, kurios, vadovaujantis galiojančiais įstatymais, 
nuostatomis ir taisyklėmis, gali būti laikomos pavojingomis atliekomis. Visos šitos atliekos turi būti tvarkomos, perdirbamos ir 
(arba) išmetamos vadovaujantis galiojančiais įstatymais, taisyklėmis ir nuostatomis. Jei pavojingos atliekos laikomos netinkamai, 
vadovaujantis aplinkos apsaugos įstatymais gali būti taikomos baudos; be to, dėl jų asmenys gali patirti kūno sužalojimų arba 
gali būti sugadintas turtas.
PAVOJUS!  Visada patikrinkite, ar stabdžių skysčio lygis yra tarp minimalaus ir maksimalaus lygio, kuris nurodomas ant bakelio. 
Jei lygis netinkamas, stabdžių skystis gali nutekėti arba stabdžių sistema gali veikti neefektyviai. Dėl per didelio arba per mažo 
stabdžių skysčio kiekio, stabdžiai gali veikti netinkamai, o dėl to galimi asmeniniai sužeidimai ar net mirtis.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Siekiant išvengti pažeidimų montuojant, stenkitės stipriai nesmūgiuoti ir (arba) nepažeisti produkto, jo dalių ir 
komponentų, nes dėl to gali suprastėti jo efektyvumas ir jis gali veikti netinkamai. Jei reikia, pažeistą dalį arba komponentą 
pakeiskite.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Kaip išvengti susižalojimo.

 • Naudokite tinkamą įrangą, kad neįkvėptumėte dalių valymo proceso metu pakilusių dulkių.
 • Ardydami ir surinkdami aštrias briaunas turinčius komponentus visada dėvėkite pirštines.
 • Pasistenkite, kad neįvyktų tiesioginis odos sąlytis su kaladėlėmis ir stabdžių trinkelėmis, nes gali būti nubrozdinta oda.
 • Venkite tiesioginio sąlyčio su stabdžių skysčiu, nes jis gali dirginti odą ir akis. Jei sąlytis įvyktų, nuplaukite vadovaudamiesi 
transporto priemonės arba stabdžių skysčio gamintojo pateikiamomis instrukcijomis.
 • Saugokite elektrinius komponentus nuo elektrostatinio krūvio ir nuo poveikio, kuris gali pažeisti plastikines dalis.
 • Apsaugokite išardytus elektrinius komponentus nuo drėgmės.
 • Būtina užtikrinti, kad elektros kontaktai būtų tinkamai prijungti, patikrinant, ar įsijungia įspėjamieji indikatoriai. Netinkamai 
sujungus, dėl neveikiančių įspėjamųjų indikatorių gali suprastėti stabdymo sistemos efektyvumas arba gali neveikti stabdymo 
signalizavimas.

PAVOJUS!  Pasistenkite, kad ant diskų ir kaladėlių stabdymo paviršių nepatektų tepalų ir kitokių skysčių, nes tai gali turėti įtakos 
stabdymo sistemos efektyvumui ir dėl to galimi rimti fiziniai sužalojimai.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Pakeistos dalys turi būti išmestos vadovaujantis galiojančiais įstatymais.
PAVOJUS!  Prieš pradėdami keitimo darbus įsitikinkite, kad keitimui naudojamos atsarginės dalys tinka šios markės ir šio 
modelio transporto priemonei.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Šiais montavimo nurodymais reikia vadovautis atliekant tik standartinius remonto darbus.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Jei darbo metu buvo pastebėti bet kokie stabdžių sistemos dalies pažeidimai, prieš grąžinant automobilį 
eksploatacijai, juos reikia pašalinti.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Neleiskite ant stabdžių trinkelių frikcinės medžiagos, diskų, apkabų, stabdžių žarnelių ir pan. pakliūti tepalui, 
alyvai, kitiems tepalams ar mineralinės alyvos pagrindu pagamintoms valymo priemonėms, nes dėl to gali sutrikti stabdžių 
veikimas. Jei reikia, užterštas dalis pakeiskite.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Būtina keisti visą ašies stabdžių trinkelių komplektą.

 1. DEMONTAVIMAS 
Prieš pradėdami dirbti su stabdžių sistema prie remontuojamo automobilio vairo pritvirtinkite lentelę įspėjančią, 
jog automobilis remontuojamas, paremkite ratus, prie kurių nedirbate, pakelkite automobilį keltuvu ir užtikrinkite 
jo stabilumą. Darbą vienu metu pradėkite tik prie vienos ašies stabdžio, antrasis stabdis gali būti teisingo atskirų 
dalių išdėstymo pavyzdys surinkimo metu. Visi darbo veiksmai turi būti vienodi.
DĖMESIO!		Spyruoklės / trinkelių fiksatoriai gali būti su įrąža. Įrąžą atleiskite atsargiai, o kad detalė neiškristų, 
prilaikykite ją uždengdami apkabos korpusą.
DĖMESIO!		Nespauskite stabdžio pedalo, kai stabdžių trinkelės išimtos.

 ►Trinkelių	pakeitimas	nedemontuojant	stabdžio	apkabos:
•	Fiksuotos apkabos stabdis, žr.  A  pav.
•	Slankiosios atramos stabdis, jei trinkeles galima išimti iš viršaus, žr.  B  pav.
1 Nuimkite apsauginius skydus, jeigu jie yra.
2 Demontuokite saugumo įtaisus, pvz., fiksavimo kaiščius, prispaudimo įvores, spyruokles ar varžtus, kuriais 

pritvirtintos stabdžio trinkelės.
3 Jei yra nusidėvėjimo indikatorius, atjunkite kištuką.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Venkite galimo stabdžių skysčio išsiliejimo iš skysčio bakelio - jei reikia, išleiskite šiek tiek 
skysčio į atitinkamą indą. Netinkamai elgiantis, stabdžių skystis gali sukelti rimtų sužalojimų arba pažeidimų. 
Laikykitės stabdžių skysčio gamintojo nurodymų.
4 Jei reikia, naudokite įrankį trinkelėms atgal nustumti.
5 Jei stabdis su fiksuota apkaba, ištraukite trinkeles iš apkabos korpuso.
6 Jei stabdis su slankia atrama iš pradžių išimkite stūmoklio pusėje esančią trinkelę, tuomet paslinkite apkabą 

tiek, kad būtų galima nuimti trinkelę nuo strypo, esančią apkabos pusėje.
7 Jei pažeisti tarpikliai, išimkite juos ir pakeiskite naujais. Nedemontuokite tvirtai stabdžio stūmoklyje įtvirtintų 

plokštelių ar gaubtelių jeigu yra skysčio nuotėkio požymių arba kitų apkabos pažeidimų, šiuos gedimus turi 
profesionaliai pašalinti tik įgaliotas servisas.
 ►Trinkelių	pakeitimas	dalinai	demontuojant	stabdžio	apkabą:

1 Slankiosios atramos stabdis, jei trinkelės išimti iš viršaus negalima, žr.  C  pav.
2 Jei yra nusidėvėjimo indikatorius, atjunkite kištuką.
3 Priklausomai nuo apkabos konfigūracijos, demontuokite fiksavimo spyruokles, tvirtinimo varžtus, kreipiklius 

arba kreipiamuosius varžtus.
DĖMESIO!		Venkite galimo stabdžių skysčio išsiliejimo iš skysčio bakelio - jei reikia, išleiskite šiek tiek skysčio 
j atitinkamą indą. Netinkamai elgiantis, stabdžių skystis gali sukelti rimtų sužalojimų arba pažeidimų. Laikykitės 
stabdžių skysčio gamintojo nurodymų.
4 Įstumkite stūmoklį atgal ir atlenkite arba nuimkite korpusą. Neatjunkite stabdžio žarnelės.
5 Paremkite arba pakabinkite nuimtą korpusą taip, kad stabdžio žarnelė nebūtų įtempta ar pažeista.
6 Išimkite stabdžių trinkeles iš korpuso.
 2. TOLESNI VEIKSMAI 
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Venkite galimo stabdžių skysčio išsiliejimo iš skysčio bakelio - jei reikia, išleiskite šiek tiek 
skysčio į atitinkamą indą. Netinkamai elgiantis, stabdžių skystis gali sukelti rimtų sužalojimų arba pažeidimų. 
Laikykitės stabdžių skysčio gamintojo nurodymų.
1 Kad naujos, storesnės trinkelės tilptų į apkabą įstumkite stūmoklius atgal.
2 Stabdžiuose su 4 stūmoklių fiksuota apkaba arba 2 stūmoklių slankiąja atrama, tarp įstumtų atgal stūmoklių 

arba tarp stūmoklio ir apkabos įdėkite tarpiklius, kad šie stūmokliai negrįžtų kai stumsite kitą stūmoklį.
3 Stabdžiuose su mechaniniu stovėjimo stabdžiu ir reguliavimo funkcija, stūmoklius į pradinę padėtį reikia 

grąžinti pasukant arba reguliavimo varžtais priklausomai nuo konstrukcijos.
4 Nuvalykite trinkelių strypus, korpusus ir kreipiklius ne mineralinės alyvos pagrindu pagaminta valymo 

priemone, pvz, metilo spiriu. Pakeiskie pažeistus arba trapius apsauginius gaubtus.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Nevalykite stabdžių suspaustu oru, standžiu šepečiu ar panašia priemone.
PAVOJUS!  Nesukelkite	smulkių	dulkių,	kurios	įkvėptos	gali	boti	pavojingos	sveikatai.	Dėvėkite	
respiratorių,	jei	dirbate	blogai	vėdinamoje	patalpoje.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Nenuriebinkite kreipiamųjų varžtų ir apkabos spyruoklių, nes jiems reikalingas specialus 
tepalas.
DĖMESIO!		Jei apkaba stringa, lengvai sutepkite apkabos kreipiklius specialiu tepalu pagal automobilio arba 
stabdžių gamintojo nurodymus.
PAVOJUS!  Ant	stabdžių	trinkelių	frikcinės	medžiagos	ir	diskų	neturi	pakliūti	naudojamų	tepalų,	nes	
dėl	to	gali	sutrikti	stabdžių	veikimas;	jei	taip	atsitiko,	nuriebinkite	diskus	ir	naudokite	naujas	trinkeles.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Pakeiskite surOdijusius kreipiamuosius varžtus.
5 Jei naudojami pakopiniai stūmokliai, patikrinkie stūmoklio padėtį kalibru ir, jei reikia, pakoreguokie.
6 Patikrinkite stabdžio disko storį ir pakeiskie visus ašies diskus, jei viršytas nusidėvėjimo limitas, stipriai 

subraižytas disko paviršius arba jei diskas įtrūkęs.
7 Pašalinkite rūdis nuo išorinio ir vidinio darbinių disko paviršių.
 3. SURINKIMAS 
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Naujos stabdžiųtrinkelės turi laisvai judėti kreipikliuose.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Trinkelės antdėklo laikiklio / apkabos kreipiklių ir antdėklo laikiklio / stabdžio stūmoklio sąlyčio 
paviršius reikia lengvai sutepti specialiu tepalu pagal automobilio gamintojo nurodymus.
PAVOJUS!  Arpiklius,	jei	jie	nesurūdiję,	tiesūs	ir	neįlenkti,	galima	naudoti	pakartotinai.	Priešingu	
atveju	juos	reikia	pakeisti	naujais.
DĖMESIO!		Jei yra nusidėvėjimo indikatoriai, Įstatykite nepažeistus senus arba naujus nusidėvėjimo 
indikatorius j naujas stabdžių trinkeles.
1 Įstatykite naujas stabdžių trinkeles atvirkščia tvarka, kaip aprašyta skyrelyje “Demontavimas”, frikciniu 

paviršiumi nukreiptu į stabdžio disko pusę. Jei antdėklo laikikliai / stabdžių trinkelės asimetrinės, rodyklė turi 
būti nukreipta disko sukimosi kryptimi (važiuojant į priekį).

2 Įstatykite fiksavimo kaiščius, spyruokles ir laikiklius Į ankstesnes vietas, kuriose jie buvo prieš demontuojant.
3 Jei stabdžiųtrinkelėse yra nusidėvėjimo indikatoriai, įstatykite jų kištukus į atitinkamus lizdus.
4 Priveržkite atsuktus stabdžio apkabos tvirtinimo varžtus arba kreipiamuosius varžtus. Pakeiskie savaiminio 

fiksavimo varžtus naujais to paties tipo varžtais.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Apkabos tvirtinimo varžtus užveržkite automobilio gamintojo nurodytu užveržimo momentu. 
Dėl netinkamo užveržimo momento gali sutrikti stabdžio veikimas.
•	Stabdžiuose su mechaniniu stovėjimo stabdžiu ir reguliavimo funkcija, po keleto pakartotinų stabdymųturi 

būti laisva eiga, kurią reikia nustatyti pagal automobilio gamintojo nurodymus.
•	Tuo pačiu būdu pakeiskite trinkeles kiame ašies gale.
 4. VEIKIMO PATIKRINIMAS 
Uždėję ratus ir nuleidę automobil, būtinai atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
•	Patikrinkie stabdžių skysčio lygi bakelyje ir, jei reikia, papildykite iki maksimalaus lygio žymos. Naudokite tik 

naują konkrečiam automobilio tipui nurodytos rūšies stabdžių skystį.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Netinkamai elgiantis, stabdžių skystis gali sukelti rimtų sužalojimų arba pažeidimų. Laikykitės 
stabdžių skysčio gamintojo nurodymų.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Kad stabdžių trinkelės grįžtų į reikiamą padėta pakartotinai spaudykite stabdžio pedalą kai 
automobilis vėl bus pastatytas ant žemės. Procesą kartokite, kol stabdžio pedalo eiga nusistovės iki maždaug 
trečdalio visos jo eigos. Laikant pedalą nuspaustą maksimalia jėga, pedalo eiga neturi pasikeisti net po ilgo 
laiko.
PAVOJUS!  Jei	negalima	išgauti	slėgio	susidarymo	taško	ir	pasikartojamumo,	vėl	patikrinkite	visą	
stabdžių	sistemą	-	priešingu	atveju	negalima	išvengti	stabdžių	sutrikimo	pavojaus.
-	Vėl	patikrinkite,	ar	stabdžių	sistemoje	nėra	nuotėkių.
-	Vėl	patikrinkie	stabdžių	skysčio	lygį	ir,	jei	reikia,	papildykite	iki	maksimalaus	lygio	žymos.	Naudokite	
tik	naują	konkrečiam	automobilio	tipui	nurodytos	rūšies	stabdžių	skyst.
ĮSPĖJIMAS!  Netinkamai elgiantis, stabdžių skystis gali sukelti rimtų sužalojimų arba pažeidimų. Laikykitės 
stabdžių skysčio gamintojo nurodymų.
•	Atlikite bandomuosius stabdymus nedideliu greičiu, nepamiršdami, jog stabdžių efektyvumas pirmųjų 

stabdymu metu gali boti šiek tiek sumažėjęs. Nenaudokite pernelyg didelės jėgos ir nestabdykite ilgai, 
siekdami greiesnio trinkelių įdirbimo.
•	Visuomet laikykitės automobilio gamintojo nurodymų dėl trinkelių įdirbimo.
•	Atlikdami bandomuosius stabdymus, laikykitės eismo taisyklių.
•	Atlikti stabdžiųtikrinima riedukiniame bandomajame stende, kad įsiikintumėte, jog sistema atiinka galimus 

teisinius reikalavimus; priekabose, jei reikia, patikrinkie automatinę atbulinę pavarą.
 5. BENDRIEJI NURODYMAI 
•	Naudotas stabdžiųtrinkeles reikia utilizuoti pagal šalyje ir (arba) vietoje galiojančius teisinius reikalavimus.
•	Stabdžių trinkelės yra eksploatacinės dalys, todėl jas reikia tikrinti reguliariais intervalais.
•	Jei likusios frikcinės medžiagos storis mažesnis nei 2 mm arba suveikė nusidėvėjimo indikatorius, pakeiskie 

visas ašies stabdžių trinkeles.
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Lūdzu izlasiet un rūpīgi sekojiet instrukcijām.
Ja produktu instalē piegādātājs, šis dokuments jānodod gala lietotājam, kam tas jāuzglabā visu produkta lietošanas laiku. Ja 
transportlīdzeklis, kurā produkts uzstādīts, tiek nodots citam īpašniekam, šis dokuments jānodod jaunajam īpašniekam.
GARANTIJAS	IEROBEŽOJUMI
Šajā garantijā iekļauti visi atbilstības defekti, kas rodas divu gadu laikā kopš produkta piegādes. Patērētājam jāziņo pārdevējam 
par atbilstības defektu divi mēnešu laikā kopš defekta atklāšanas brīža, neņemot vērā nosacījumu, ka garantijas laika 
kompensācijas pieprasīšanas periods ir divdesmit seši mēneši no preces piegādes. Atbilstības defekta gadījumā lietotājam ir 
tiesības uz preces remontu vai tās aizvietošanu, vai atbilstošu cenas samazinājumu, vai līguma laušanu saskaņā ar Patērētāju 
kodeksa 130. pantu.
ŠĪ IR VIENĪGĀ SPĒKĀ ESOŠĀ GARNATIJA ŠIM PRODUKTAM, UN TĀ AIZSTĀJ JEBKĀDAS CITAS MUTISKAS VAI 
RAKSTISKAS GARANTIJAS.
Defektu rašanās gadījumā lietotājam jārīkojas šādi:
 - rakstiski jāinformē ražotājs un izplatītājs sešdesmit dienu laikā, pretējā gadījumā garantija tiks atzīta par spēkā neesošu; tajā 
pat laikā lietotājam jāsniedz produkta vai atgriezto daļu defekta apraksts, kā arī sākotnējā lietotāja pirkuma pierādījums, kurā 
norādīts gan produkts, gan tā iegādes datums (iegāde mazumtirdzniecības tīklā vai pie izplatītāja kā produkta iekārtas daļa);

 - nosūtīt produktu, kas tiek uzskatīts par bojātu, uz Brembo S.p.A. galveno biroju via Brembo 25 -24035 Curno (BG) - Itālijā, 
izmantojot piegādātāja ķēdi.

Garantija neattiecas uz:
 - produkta bojājumiem, kas daļēji vai pilnībā radušies nepareizas lietošanas, negadījuma, ugunsgrēka, ķīmiskas korozijas 
dēļ, mērķim neatbilstošas lietošanas dēļ, neatļautas lietošanas, nepareizas uzstādīšanas vai tādas uzstādīšanas dēļ, kas ir 
pretrunā ar ražotāja norādēm, ražotāja instrukcijās noteikto apkopju trūkuma dēļ vai ja produkts tiek lietots citam modelim, 
nekā paredzēts.

 - sūdzībām saistībā ar ērtību, trokšņa vai vibrācijas klātbūtni, vai asas braukšanas pazīmes.
Produkts ir projektēts un ražots noteiktam modelim un lietošanai saskaņā ar norādēm Brembo katalogos un/vai pie Brembo 
izstrādājumu izplatītājiem, kas atrodams Brembo tīmekļa vietnē (www.brembo.com). Produkts jāizmanto saskaņā ar valstīs vai 
zemēs spēkā esošo likumdošanu, kurā tiek lietots transportlīdzeklis, kurā produkts ir uzstādīts, tostarp bet ne tikai ņemot vērā 
satiksmes noteikumus un saņemot valstī vai zemē pieprasīto atļauju/apstiprinājumu vai licenci.
Produktiem, kas tiek pārdoti Eiropas Savienības dalībvalstīs, šie garantijas ierobežojumi ir spēkā apvienojumā ar Eiropas 
Padomes direktīvas 85/374/EEC, kas izdota 1985. gada 25. jūlijā, nosacījumiem.
Produktiem, kas tiek pārdoti Amerikas Savienoto Valstu teritorijās, šie garantijas ierobežojumi ir spēkā apvienojumā ar štatos vai 
valstī spēkā esošās likumdošanas nosacījumiem.
VISPĀRĪGA	INFORMĀCIJA	AND	DROŠĪBAS	INFORMĀCIJA
Šis BREMBO produkts atbilst visiem spēkā esošajiem drošības standartiem. Produkti nav paredzēti cita veida lietošanai, kā vien 
tai, kam tie projektēti un izgatavoti. Izmantošana citiem mērķiem, produkta modificēšana vai tā viltošana var negatīvi ietekmēt 
produkta darbību un var padarīt produktu nedrošu. Produkta modificēšanas vai neatbilstošas lietošanas gadījumā neatbilst 
ierobežotās garantijas nosacījumiem un persona, kas šādā veidā lieto produktu var tikt saukta pie atbildības par miesas bojājumu 
nodarīšanu vai kaitējumu īpašumam.
Instrukcijās lietotie apzīmējumi:
“BĪSTAMĪBA!” apzīmē procedūras, kuras, ja netiek ievērotas, ļoti iespējams var radīt nopietnus savainojumus vai pat nāvi.

“BRĪDINĀJUMS!” apzīmē procedūras, kas, ka tās netiek ievērotas, var izraisīt savainojumus.
“UZMANĪBU!” apzīmē procedūras, kas, ka tās netiek ievērotas, var izraisīt transportlīdzekļa bojājumus.
BĪSTAMĪBA!  Šis produkts ļoti būtisks transportlīdzekļa drošai darbībai, kurā tas uzstādīts, tādēļ tā uzstādīšana jāuztic tikai 
kvalificētam speciālistam, kas ir apmācīts un /vai kam ir pieredze šī produkta uzstādīšanā un lietošanā. Uzstādītājam jābūt 
atbilstošiem amata instrumentiem kā arī transportlīdzekļu remonta zināšanām un pieredzei. Nepareiza vai kļūdaina uzstādīšana, 
kas notikusi neatbilstoši šīs instrukcijas norādījumiem vai citu iemeslu dēļ, atceļ ierobežoto garantiju, un uzstādītājs var tikt saukts 
pie atbildības cilvēku savainošanas vai īpašuma bojājumu gadījumā. BREMBO nav atbildīgs par bojājumiem vai savainojumiem, 
kas radīti vai kurus radījusi persona, kas vada transportlīdzekli, kurā neatbilstoši uzstādīts maiņas produkts.
BĪSTAMĪBA!  Izmantoto izstrādājumu, kas aizstāts ar šo produktu, nedrīkst uzstādīt kādā citā izstrādājumā. Var tikt nodarīts 
kaitējums īpašumam vai savainoti cilvēki, ieskaitot letālu iznākumu.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Produkta un ar to saistīto daļu, piemēram, bremžu šķidruma, bremžu uzliku un bremžu kluču nomaiņas 
gaitā uzstādītājs var nonākt saskarē ar šķidrumiem vai daļām, kas saskaņā ar spēkā esošo likumdošanu, noteikumiem un 
priekšrakstiem pieder pie “bīstamiem atkritumiem”. Ar šādiem atkritumiem jārīkojas, tie otrreizēji jāpārstrādā un/vai jāutilizē 
atbilstoši spēkā esošajai likumdošanai, noteikumiem un priekšrakstiem. Ja tas netiek ievērots, bīstamo atkritumu īpašniekam 
var piespriest sodu saskaņā ar vides likumdošanu, kā arī tie var izraisīt īpašnieka vai citu cilvēku savainojumus un nodarīt 
kaitējumu īpašumam.
BĪSTAMĪBA!  Vienmēr pārbaudiet bremžu šķidruma līmeni tvertnē - tam jāatrodas starp minimālā un maksimālā līmeņa 
atzīmēm uz rezervuāra. Nepareizs līmenis var izraisīt bremžu šķidruma noplūdes vai samazināt bremžu sistēmas darbības 
efektivitāti. Ja bremžu šķidruma līmenis tvertnē ir pārāk augsts vai nepietiekams, bremzes var nedarboties pareizi, izraisos 
cilvēku savainojumus un pat nāvi.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Lai nepieļautu uzstādīšanas defektus, jāizvairās no produkta, tā daļu un komponentu asas sišanas un/
vai bojāšanas, jo tas var vājināt to efektivitāti un izraisīt nepareizu darbību. Nomainiet bojātās daļas un komponentus, ja 
nepieciešams.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Lai izvairītos no savainojumiem:

 • Izmantojiet piemērotu aprīkojumu, lai izvairītos no putekļu ieelpošanas, kas rodas detaļu tīrīšanas laikā.
 • Komponentu ar asām malām demontāžas vai montāžas laikā vienmēr lietojiet cimdus.
 • Nepieļaujiet ādas tiešu saskari ar uzlikas un kluča oderējumu, jo tas var radīt nobrāzumus.
 • Izvairieties no tiešas saskares ar bremžu šķidrumu, jo tas var izraisīt ādas un acu kairinājumu. Nonākot saskarē ar to, rūpīgi 
notīriet saskaņā ar transportlīdzekļa vai bremžu šķidruma ražotāja norādījumiem.
 • Elektriskās detaļas nepakļaujiet elektrostatiskā lādiņa iedarbībai vai triecieniem, jo tie var sabojāt plastmasas daļas.
 • Izjauktās elektriskās detaļas sargiet no mitruma.
 • Nodrošiniet visu elektrisko kontaktu pareizu pieslēgšanu, pārbaudiet, vai iedegas brīdinājuma gaismas. Ja tās neiedegas, 
brīdinājuma gaismu traucēta darbība var samazināt bremžu sistēmas efektivitāti vai traucēt bremžu signalizēšanu.

BĪSTAMĪBA!  Nepieļaujiet ziedes un citu smērvielu nonākšanu uz diska un uzliku bremzēšanas virsmām, jo tas var negatīvi 
ietekmēt bremžu sistēmas efektivitāti un izraisīt nopietnas traumas.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Utilizējiet nomainītās daļas saskaņā ar normatīvajiem aktiem.
BĪSTAMĪBA!  Pirms nomaiņas pārliecinieties, ka maiņai izmantotās rezerves daļas atbilst transportlīdzekļa konstrukcijai un 
modelim.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Šī montāžas instrukcija satur vispārīgas standartoperāciju veikšanas norādes, neņemot vērā dažādu bremžu 
iekārtu konstrukcijas īpatnības.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Ja tiek atklāts bremžu iekārtas detaļas jebkāds bojājums, tas nekavejoties atbilstoši jānovērš pirms 
transportlīdzekļa atgriešanās ceļu satiksmē.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Bremžu kluču frikcijas materiāls, diski, skavas, bremžu šļūtenes u.t.t. nedrīkst nonākt kontaktā ar ziežvielam, 
eļļām, citām smērvielām vai minerālas izcelsmes tīrīsanas līdzekļiem, jo tas var radīt bremžu darbības kļūmi. Nepieciešamības 
gadījumā nomainīt sabojāto detaļu.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Bremžu kluči jāmaina abās vienas ass pusēs.
	1.	DEMONTĀŽA	
Pirms bremžu iekārtas remontdarbu uzsākšanas piestipriniet stūres ratam rakstisku brīdinājumu, ka 
transportlīdzeklis tiek remontēts, nofiksējiet riteņus, pie kurieiem netiek strādāts, paceliet transportlīdzekli un 
nodrošiniet tā stabilitāti. Sāciet darbu vienā ass pusē . Otrā puse var kalpot par atsevišķu sastāvdaļu pozīcijas 
un stiprināšanas norādi montāžās laikā. Visiem darba etapiem abās pusēs jābūt identiskiem.
UZMANĪBU!		Bremžu klučus saturošās atsperes/skavas var atrasties nospriegotā stāvoklī; pienācīgā veidā 
atbrīvojiet tās, apsedzot suporta korpusu.
UZMANĪBU!		Nespiediet bremžu pedāli, kad bremžu kluči ir noņemti.

 ►Kluču	nomaiņa	bez	suporta	noņemšanas:
•	Nekustīgais suports  A .
•	Slīdošais suports  B  (ja kluči nopemami no augšas).
1 Noņemt segplāksnes, ja tādas ir.
2 Demontēt tādus drošības elementus kā fiksatorus, skavas, atsperes vai skrūves, kas kalpo bremžu kluču 

nostiprināšanai.
3 Atvienot kluča nodiluma kontroles devēju, ja tāds ir.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Izvairieties no bremžu šķidruma izlīšanas no rezervuāra, vajadzības gadījumā to iepriekš 
nolejot atbilstošā traukā. Nepareizas rīcības rezultātā, tas var radīt nopietnas traumas vai bojājumus. Ievērojiet 
bremžu šķidruma izgatavotāja norādījumus.
4 Lietojiet atspiedējus, lai atvirzītu bremžu klučus, ja tas nepieciešams.
5 Nekustīgā suporta gadījumā izņemiet klučus no suporta korpusa. Slīdošā suportā gadījumā vispirms 

noņemiet bremžu kluci virzuļa pusē.
6 Tad paceliet suportu, līdz iespējams izņemt bremžu kluci otrā pusē.
7 Izņemt jebkādas paplāksnes un nomainiet, ja tās ir bojātas. Nedemontējiet plāksnes vai slēgelementus, kas 

stingri ievietoti bremžu virzulī. Ja vērojama bremžu šķidruma noplūde vai cits suporta bojājums, to drīkst 
remontēt tikai profesionāli remontdarbnīcas speciālisti.
 ►Bremžu	kluču	nomaiņa	ar	daļeju	suporta	demontāžu:

1 Slīdošais suports (ja bremžu kluča izņemšana no augšas nav iespējama)  C .
2 Atvienot kluča nodiluma devēju, ja tāds ir.
3 Atkarībā no suporta konstrukcijas noņemt fiksācijas atsperes, fiksācijas skrūves, vadotnes vai bultskrūves.
UZMANĪBU!		Izvairieties no bremžu šķidruma izlīšanas no rezervuāra, vajadzības gadījumā to iepriekš nolejot 
atbilstošā traukā. Nepareizas rīcības rezultātā, tas var radīt nopietnas traumas vai bojājumus. Ievērojiet 
bremžu šķidruma izgatavotāja norādījumus.
4 Atspiest virzuli atpakaļ un asi uz ārpusi, vai noņemt korpusu.
5 Neatvienot bremžu šļūtenes.
6 Atbalstīt vai iekārt noņemto korpusu tādējādi, lai bremžu šļūtenes nebūtu nospriegotas vai bojātas. Izņemt 

bremžu klučus no korpusa.
	2.	TURPMĀKĀ	RĪCĪBA	
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Izvairieties no bremžu šķidruma izlīšanas no rezervuāra, vajadzības gadījumā to iepriekš 
nolejot atbilstošā traukā. Nepareizas rīcības rezultātā, tas var radīt nopietnas traumas vai bojājumus. Ievērojiet 
bremžu šķidruma izgatavotāja norādījumus.
1 Atspiest virzuļus, lai būtu iespējams ievietot jaunos, biezākos bremžu klučus.
2 Četru virzuļu nekustīgā suporta gadījumā vai divi virzuļu slīdošā suporta (ja bremžu kluča izņemšana no 

augšas nav iespējama) gadījumā, ievietot distancerus starp atspiestajiem virzuļiem vai starp virzuļi un 
suportu, lai novērstu virzuļu izvirzīšanos ārā, kad tiek atspiesti citi bremžu virzuļi.

3 Ja bremžu iekārta satur mehānisku stāvbremzi un regulēšanas iespēju, virzuļi atvirazāmi sākotnējā stāvoklī 
tos griežot vai ar regulēšanas skrūvju palīdzību, atkarībā no bremžu iekārtas tipa.

4 Notīrīt bremžu kluču vadskrūves, korpusu un vadotnes ar tīrīšanas aģentiem, kas nav izgatavoti uz 
minerālas eļļas bazes, piem., metilspirtu. Nomainiet bojātos vai saplāisajušos putekļsargus.

BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Netīrīt bremzes ar saspiestu gaisu, tērauda birsti vai ko tamlīdzīgu.
BĪSTAMĪBA!  Neelpot	sīkos	putekļus,	jo	tas	ir	bīstami	veselībai.	Slikti	vēdināmās	telpās	lietot	
respirātoru.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Netīrīt smērvielu no vadskrūvēm un suporta atsperu blokiem, jo tiem nepieciešama īpaša 
smērviela.
UZMANĪBU!		Kad suports nostiprināts, viegli ieziest suporta vadotnes, ievērojot transportlīdzekļa vai bremžu 
iekārtas izgatavotāja norādījumus.
BĪSTAMĪBA!  Bremžu	kluču	frikcijas	materiāls	un	diski	nedrīkst	nonākt	saskarē	ar	izmantotajām	
smērvielām,	jo	tas	var	izsaukt	bremžu	darbības	traucējumus.	Ja	nepieciešams,	notīrīt	disku	un	
nomainīt	bremžu	klučus.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Nomainīt korodējušas vadskrūves.
5 Cilindriem atrodoties darba pozīcijās, pārbaudīt to stāvokli ar spiediena slodzes manometru un pieregulēt, 

ja nepieciešams.
6 Pārbaudīt bremžu diska biezum un nomainīt visus vienas ass diskus, ja nodilums pārsniedz pieļaujamo, vai, 

ja konstatētas plaisas vai izlūzumi.
7 Notīrīt visas korodējušās vietas uz diska darba virsmām.
	3.	MONTĀŽA	
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Jaunajiem bremžu klučiem brīvi jāpāarvietojas vadotnēs.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Bremžu kluča pamatnes un suporta vadotņu, kā arī kluča pamatnes, un cilindra saskares 
virsmas viegli jāieziež ar speciālu smērvielu, saskaņā ar transportlidzekļa izgatavotāja norādījumiem.
BĪSTAMĪBA!  Nekorodējušas,	nesaliektas	starplikas	drīkst	izmantot	atkārtoti.	Ja	tās	ir	bojātas,	
noteikti	jānomaina.
UZMANĪBU!		Ja nodiluma sensori nav bojāti, pievienojiet tos jaunajiem bremžu klučiem.
1 Jaunos bremžu klučus montē pretēji tai kartībai, kāda aprakstīta „Demontāžas“ sadaļā, ar frikcijas materiāla 

pusi pret bremžu disku. Asimetrisku bremžu kluču pamatņu gadījumā, bultiņai jābūt vērstai diska rotācijas 
virzienā (braucot uz priekšu).

2 Levietot fiksēšanas tapas, atsperes un skavas tā, kā tās atradās pirms demontažas.
3 Ja bremžu kluči aprīkoti ar nodiluma indikatoriem, pievienot elektriskos kontaktus.
4 Pievilkt suporta stiprinājuma skrūves vai vadskrūves. Pašfiksējošas skrūves nomainīt ar 

jaunām.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Levērojiet transportlīdzekļa izgatavotāja noteikto suporta stiprināšanas skrūvju 
pievilkšanas griezes momentu. Tā neievērošana var radīt kļūmi bremžu iekartā.
•	Bremzēs, kur paredzēta mehāniskās stāvbremzes regulēšanas iespēja, brīvkustībai jāsaglabājas pēc 

vairākkārtīgas bremžu pielietošanas, turklāt tai jāatrodas transportlīdzekļa izgatavotāja noteiktajās robežās.
•	Tādā pašā veidā nomainiet bremžu klučus otrā ass pusē.
	4.	DARBĪBAS	PĀRBAUDE	
Pēc riteņu pieskrūvēšanas un transportlīdzekļa nolaišanas neaizmirstiet:
•	Pārbaudīt bremžu šķidruma līmeni rezervuārā un papildināt to līdz maksimālajam līmenim, ja nepieciesams. 

Šim nolūkam lietojiet tikai neizmantotu, konkrētajam transportlīdzekļu tipam paredzētu bremžu šķidrumu.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Nepareizi lietots bremžu šķidrums var radīt nopietnus bojājumus. Ievērojiet bremžu 
šķidruma izgatavotāja norādījumus.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Kad transportlīdzeklis atrodas uz zemes, vairākkārt nospiediet bremžu pedāli, lai kluči 
ieņemtu pareizo stāvokli. Turpiniet to darīt līdz bremžu pedāļa gājiens nostabilizējas pie vienas trešdaļas no tā 
kopējā gājiena. Pedāļa gājiens nedrīkst palielināties, ilgstoši spiežot uz to ar maksimālu spēku.
BĪSTAMĪBA!  Ja	spiediens	iekārtā	un	pedāļa	spiešanas	spēks	nestabilizējas,	pārbaudiet	visu	bremžu	
iekārtu,	jo	pastāv	bremžu	darbības	traucējumu	risks.
-	Pārbaudiet,	vai	bremžu	iekārtā	nav	noplūdes.
-	Pārbaudiet	bremžu	šķidruma	līmeni	rezervuārā	un	papildināt	to	līdz	maksimālajam	līmenim,	ja	
nepieciešams.	Šim	nolūkam	lietojiet	tikai	neizmantotu,	konkrētajam	transportlīdzekļu	tipam	pāredzētu	
bremžu	šķidrumu.
BRĪDINĀJUMS!  Nepareizi lietots bremžu šķidrums var radīt nopietnus bojājumus. Ievērojiet bremžu 
šķidruma izgatavotāja norādījumus. Pārbaudiet bremžu darbību gaitā, lēni braucot.
•	Paturiet prātā, ka sākumā bremzēšanas efektivitāte var būt samazināta. Nelietojiet lielu spēku, lai panāktu 

ātrāku kluču un diska piestrādi.
•	Ievērojiet transportlīdzekļa izgatavotvja norādījumus.
•	Pārbaudot bremzes, nealzmirstiet par ceļu satiksmes noteikumiem.
•	Veiciet darbības pārbaudi uz ruļļu tipa bremžu stenda, lai pārliecinātos par tehnisko normatīvu izpildi, ja tādi 

noteikti. Piekabju gadījumā, pārbaudiet automātisko atpakaļgaitu, ja nepieciešams.
	5.	VISPĀRĀGAS	NORĀDES	
•	Lietotus bremžu klučus utilizējiet atbilstoši nacionālās vai vietējās likumdošanas prasībām.
•	Bremžu kluči ir dilstošas komponentes, tāpēc tās regulāri jāpārbauda.
•	Ja uz bremžu kluča atlikušā frikcijas materiāla biezums ir mazāks par 2 mm vai, ja sāk darboties nodiluma 

brīdinājuma signāls, nomainiet bremžu klučus abās ass pusēs.

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES VOOR MONTAGE EN DEMONTAGE VAN 
SCHIJFREMVOERINGEN	VOOR	MOTORVOERTUIGEN	TOT	3,5	T	 NL

De instructies aandachtig lezen en volgen.
Als de installatie uitgevoerd wordt door de leverancier zal dit document direct afgeleverd moeten worden aan de eindgebruiker 
die het zal moeten bewaren geurende de hele levensduur van het product. In het geval het eigendom van het voertuig waarop 
het product geïnstalleerd wordt overgedragen wordt, zal dit document aan de nieuwe eigenaar afgegeven moeten worden.
GARANTIEBEPERKINGEN
Deze garantie dekt de defecten van conformiteit die zich hebben voorgedaan binnen twee jaar van de aflevering van het goed. 
De consument heeft de plicht aan de verkoper het defect van conformiteit door te geven binnen twee maanden vanaf de datum 
waarop het defect ontdekt is en in elk geval niet later dan zesentwintig maanden na de aflevering van het goed. In het geval 
van conformiteitsdefect, heeft de gebruiker het recht tot herstel van het goed via reparatie of vervanging of op een gepaste 
reductie van de prijs of opheffen van het contract, afhankelijk van wat uiteengezet is in het art. 130 van de consumentenwet, 
waar van toepassing.
DEZE GARANTIE VORMT DE ENIGE GARANTIE DIE GELEVERD IS IN RELATIE TOT DIT PRODUCT EN VERVANGT ELKE 
ANDERE ZOWEL VERBALE ALS SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIE.
In geval van opsporing van defecten, dient de gebruiker:
 - om vervallen van de garantie te voorkomen, bericht ervan te sturen naar de distributeur binnen zestig dagen; hierbij zal de 
gebruiker een beschrijving moeten geven van het gevonden defect in het Product of de teruggestuurde onderdelen, en een 
origineel verkoopsbewijs van de eerste gebruiker waar zowel het Product als de datum van aankoop geïdentificeerd worden 
(zowel indien gekocht in de kleinhandel als indien verkocht door een distributeur als onderdeel van de installatie van het 
Product) moeten bijsluiten;

 - het Product dat als defect wordt beschouwd te sturen naar Brembo S.p.A. op de vestigingsplaats in via Brembo 25 - 24035 
Curno (BG) - Italië, via de distributieketen.

De garantie werkt niet voorDeze Garantiebeperkingen zijn niet van toepassing:
 - schade aan het Product, gedeeltelijk of geheel, door een slecht gebruik, een ongeluk, brand, ch emische corrosie, gebruik 
voor andere doeleinden dan de voorziene, onwetmatig gebruik, gebruik op een model dat anders is dan het voorziene model, 
verkeerde installatie, installatie die anders uitgevoerd is dan aangegeven wordt door de Producent of door verkeerd onderhoud 
of gebrek aan onderhoud van de Producent volgens wat voorzien wordt door de Producent in de bijgeleverde instructies;

 - klachten verbonden aan de comfort, de aanwezigheid van geluiden, vibraties of geringe soepelheid in de bediening.
Het Product is ontworpen en uitgevoerd voor het model en het specifieke gebruik dat aangegeven wordt in de catalogi van 
Brembo en/of door de distributeurs van Brembo-producten, beide beschikbaar op de site van Brembo (www.brembo.com). Het 
Product moet alleen gebruikt worden volgens de normen die van kracht zijn in de staten en/of landen waarin het voertuig gebruikt 
wordt waarop het Product geïnstalleerd is, inclusief maar zonder zich hiertoe te beperken: het in acht nemen van de normen 
van de Verkeersnormen en het vooraf verkrijgen van autorisatie/homologatie, toestemming of rijbewijs, vereist door de staat en/
of door het land.
Voor de producten in commercie in de gebieden van de Lidstaten van de Europese Unie, zijn deze Garantiebeperkingen 
werkzaam in conformiteit met wat voorzien wordt door de Richtlijn 85/374/CEE van de Raad van 25 juli 1985.
Voor de producten verkocht in de gebieden van de Verenigde Staten, zijn deze Garantiebeperkingen werkzaam in conformiteit 
met wat vastgesteld is in de eventueel toepasbare norm van federaal en stataal karakter.
ALGEMENE INFORMATIE OVER DE VEILIGHEID
Dit BREMBO-product is ontworpen met het respecteren van de beste veiligheidstandaards voor ogen. De Producten mogen 
niet gebruikt worden voor een gebruik dat verschilt van dat waarvoor deze ontworpen en geproduceerd zijn. Het gebruik voor 
andere doeleinden, de modificatie of de sabotage van het product kunnen de werking van het Product zelf veranderen en de 
veiligheid ervan in gevaar brengen. Eventuele modificaties of onjuiste gebruiken annuleren de Garantiebeperkingen en kunnen 
wie het Product gebruikt verantwoordelijk maken voor eventuele fysieke of materiele schade die door derden opgelopen wordt.
In deze instructies,
duidt “GEVAAR !” op een procedure waar het niet in acht nemen ervan een hoge kans met zich meebrengt op het veroorzaken 
van ernstig fysiek of zelfs dodelijk letsel.
“LET OP !” duidt op een procedure waar het niet in acht nemen ervan fysieke schade kan aanrichten.
“WAARSCHUWING !” duidt op een procedure waar het niet in acht nemen ervan schade kan veroorzaken aan het voertuig.
GEVAAR !  Dit product is van vitaal belang voor de veiligheid van het voertuig waarop deze geïnstalleerd wordt en moet daarom 
geïnstalleerd worden door gekwalificeerd personeel dat een gepaste opleiding gevolgd heeft of voldoende ervaring bezit wat 
betreft de installatie en het gebruik waartoe het Product bestemd is. De installateur moet geschikte apparatuur ter beschikking 
stellen voor de installatie en over voldoende kennis en ervaring beschikken voor het voor zijn rekening nemen van het onderhoud 
van het voertuig. Een ongeschikte of verkeerde installatie, wegens het niet in acht nemen van deze instructies o.i.d., zal de 
Garantiebeperkingen annuleren en zou de installateur verantwoordelijk kunnen maken voor eventuele daaruit volgende fysieke 
of materiele schade. BREMBO zal niet verantwoordelijk zijn voor een materiele of fysieke schade aangebracht aan of door een 
persoon die een voertuig bestuurt waarop het product verkeerd op geïnstalleerd is.
GEVAAR !  De vervangen, versleten onderdelen van dit Product mogen niet opnieuw geïnstalleerd worden op andere 
producten. Dit zou materiele en fysieke schade, inclusief dodelijk letsel, kunnen veroorzaken.
LET OP !  In de loop van de vervanging van het product en van het bijbehorende materiaal, zoals remvloeistof, remschoenen, 
klauwen enzovoort, zal de installateur in contact komen met vloeistoffen en componenten die door de van kracht zijnde normen 
beschouwd kunnen worden als “gevaarlijk afval”. Dit afval zal daarom volgens de van kracht zijnde normen gehanteerd, 
gerecycled en/of verwerkt moeten worden. Het niet in acht nemen van deze clausule, zal de persoon die het afval heeft 
geproduceerd onderhevig maken aan de door de wetten voorziene straffen voor de bescherming van het milieu en bovendien zou 
het niet in acht nemen van deze clausule fysieke en materiele schade kunnen toebrengen aan wie dit afval heeft geproduceerd 
of aan anderen.
GEVAAR !  Ervoor zorgen dat het niveau van de remvloeistof zich altijd tussen het maximum en het minimum niveau bevindt die 
aangegeven worden op de tank. Een verkeerd niveau kan het naar buiten lopen van remvloeistof of een verminderde efficiëntie 
veroorzaken van de reminstallatie. Een excessieve of onvoldoende hoeveelheid remvloeistof in de tank kan een minder goede 
werking veroorzaken van de remmen en fysieke schade en zelfs dodelijk letsel tot gevolg hebben.
LET OP !  Voorkomen hard tegen het Product en zijn componenten te stoten en/of deze te beschadigen, omdat dit de efficiëntie 
ervan zou kunnen verhinderen en slechte werking zou kunnen veroorzaken. Indien nodig de beschadigde componenten 
vervangen.
LET OP !  Om fysieke schade te voorkomen:

 • Geschikte middelen gebruiken om de inademing te voorkomen van opstuivende stof tijdens de schoonmaak van de onderdelen.
 • Altijd handschoenen dragen tijdens de demontage- en montagehandelingen van de componenten die scherpe punten hebben.
 • De huid niet in direct contact doen komen met het frictiemateriaal van remschoenen en klauwen, omdat dit schuring kan 
veroorzaken.
 • Het directe contact met de remmenvloeistof vermijden want dit kan de huid en de ogen irriteren. In geval van per ongeluk 
contact, zorgvuldig spoelen volgens de aanwijzingen verschaft door de producent van het voertuig of van de remmenvloeistof.
 • De elektrische componenten niet blootstellen aan elektrostatische ladingen en stoten die de onderdelen van plastic zouden 
kunnen beschadigen.
 • De elektrische gedemonteerde componenten beschermen tegen vochtigheid.
 • Ervoor zorgen dat alle elektrische contacten correct verbonden zijn, nagaand dat de signaleringslampjes het doen. Als dit niet 
het geval is, kan de slechte werking van de controlelichtjes van signalering een mindere efficiëntie van het remsysteem of de 
storing veroorzaken van de remsignalleerders.

GEVAAR !  Het contact van vet en andere smeermiddelen met remmende oppervlakken van de schijf en van de remschoenen 
vermijden, omdat dit het remsysteem inefficiënt zou kunnen maken en ernstige fysieke schade zou kunnen veroorzaken.
LET OP !  De vervangen onderdelen volgens de wetsvoorschriften verwerken.
GEVAAR !  Voordat u de vervangingsprocedure begint, ervoor zorgen dat het vervangingsmateriaal dat gebruikt wordt voor de 
vervanging geschikt is voor het merk en het model van het voertuig.
LET OP !  Deze montage-instructies moeten worden beschouwd als richtlijn voor standaard uit te voeren reparaties en gaan niet 
in op de bijzonderheden waarmee eventueel rekening moet worden gehouden bij de verschillende remsystemen.
LET OP !  Mochten er bij de uit te voeren werkzaamheden beschadigingen aan het remsysteem worden vastgesteld, dienen 
deze vakkundig te worden opgelost voordat het voertuig in gebruik wordt genomen.
LET OP !  Remvoeringen, -schijven, -zadels, -slangen enz. niet in contact brengen met vet, olie, andere smeermiddelen 
of minerale olie bevattende reinigingsmiddelen, omdat de remfunctie daardoor kan worden beinvloed; evt. verontreinigde 
onderdelen.
LET OP !  Remvoeringen moeten per as worden vernieuwd.

 1. DEMONTAGE 
Alvorens met de werkzaamheden wordt begonnen, dient een waarschuwing op het stuur te worden aangebracht 
waaruit blijkt dat het voertuig momenteel wordt gerepareerd. De wielen waaraan niet wordt gewerkt moeten 
worden geblokkeerd en er moet worden gegarandeerd dat het voertuig stabiel staat. Werkzaamheden in eerste 
instantie uitsluitend aan één rem van de as uitvoeren. De tweede rem dient bij de montage evt. als voorbeeld 
voor de positie van de verschillende onderdelen. Alle werkzaamheden moeten bij de beide remmen van een as 
op dezelfde wijze worden uitgevoerd.
WAARSCHUWING !  Opsluitveren/clips staan onder veerspanning; op gecontroleerde wijze ontlasten en 
ervoor zorgen dat de veren er niet uitspringen door de zadelkoker af te dekken.
WAARSCHUWING !  Rem niet meer activeren nadat voering is gedemonteerd.

 ►Vervanging	van	voering	zonder	demontage	van	remzadel:
•	Bij rem met vast remzadel, zie afb.  A .
•	Bij schijfrem met zwevend remzadel, indien voering niet van bovenkant kan worden verwijderd, zie afb.  B .
1 Evt. aanwezige beschermplaten verwijderen.
2 Aanwezige veiligheidsonderdelen zoals borgpennen, klembussen, veren of bouten die dienen ter 

bevestiging van de remvoeringen, demonteren.
3 Indien slijtage-indicator aanwezig is, steekverbinding verbreken.
LET OP !  Het evt. overstromen van de remvloeistof in de voorraadtank kan worden voorkomen door een 
deel van de vloeistof in een reservoir te laten aflopen. De ondeskundige omgang met remvloeistof kan leiden 
tot ernstige beschadiging van personen of voorwerpen. De voorschriften van de remvloeistoffabrikant dienen 
in acht te worden genomen.
4 Remvoeringen evt. achteruit drukken met expansiegereedschap.
5 Bij remmen met vast remzadel remvoering uit zadelkoker trekken.
6 Bij schijfremmen met zwevend remzadel eerst de remvoering aan zuigerkant verwijderen, vervolgens 

zwevend remzadel zo ver verschuiven dat de remvoering aan zadelkant uit het uiteinde kan worden 
gehaald.

7 Aanwezige tussenplaatjes venwijderen en ingeval van beschadiging door nieuwe vervangen. Vast in 
de remzuiger gemonteerde plaatjes of kapjes niet demonteren. Bij remvloeistof verlies of een andere 
beschadiging van het zadel dient de betreffende reparatie te worden uitgevoerd door een geautoriseerde 
garage.
 ►Vervanging	van	voering	met	gedeeltelijke	demontage	van	remzadel:

1 Bij schijfrem met zwevend remzadel, indien voering niet van bovenkant kan worden verwijderd, zie afb.  C .
2 Indien slijtage-indicator aanwezig is, steekverbinding verbreken.
3 Afhankelijk van zadeluitvoering: borgveren, bevestigingsbouten, geleidingsonderdelen of pasbouten 

demonteren.
WAARSCHUWING !  Het evt. overstromen van de remvloeistof in de voorraadtank kan worden 
voorkomen door een deel van de vloeistof in een reservoir te laten aflopen. De ondeskundige omgang met 
remvloeistof kan leiden tot ernstige beschadiging van personen of voorwerpen. De voorschriften van de 
remvloeistoffabrikant dienen in acht te worden genomen.
4 Zuiger terugplaatsen en zuigerhuis opendraaien of verwijderen. Remslangleiding niet losmaken.
5 Verwijderd zuigerhuis zodanig wegleggen of ophangen dat de remslangleiding niet wordt uitgerekt of 

beschadigd.

6 Remvoeringen uit het huis verwijderen.
	2.	VERDERE	HANDELWIJZE	
LET OP !  Het evt. overstromen van de remvloeistof in de voorraadtank kan worden voorkomen door een 
deel van de vloeistof in een reservoir te laten aflopon. De ondeskundige omgang met remvloeistof kan leiden 
tot ernstige beschadiging van personen of voorwerpen. De voorschriften van de remvloeistoffabrikant dienen 
in acht te worden genomen.
1 De zuigers moeten naar achteren worden gedrukt zodat de nieuwe, dikkere remvoeringen in het zadel 

passen.
2 Bij vuistzadels met 4 zuigers of vuistzadels met 2 zuigers tussenplaatjes aanbrengen tussen de naar 

achteren gedrukte zuigers resp. tussen zuiger en vuist, om te voorkomen dat deze zuigers er weer 
uitschuiven als de andere zuigers worden teruggedrukt.

3 Bij remmen die zijn uitgerust met een gecombineerde mechanische handrem- en stelinrichting, moeten 
de zuigers, afhankelijk van de uitvoering, worden gedraaid of met behulp van terugstelbouten in hun 
uitgangspositie worden teruggebracht.

4 Voeringkokers, behuizingen en geleidingen reinigen met geen minerale olie bevattende middelen, bijv. 
spiritus. Beschadigde of brosse stofkappen vervangen.

LET OP !  Remmen niet reinigen met perslucht, staalborstels en dergelijke.
GEVAAR !  Geen	kleine	stofdeeltjes	laten	opstuiven.	Het	inademen	hiervan	vormt	een	risico	voor	de	
gezondheid.	Veiligheidsmasker	dragen	wanneer	de	werkruimte	niet	voldoende	wordt	geventileerd.
LET OP !  Pasbouten en zadelveringen mogen niet worden ontvet, omdat speciale vetten worden gebruikt.
WAARSCHUWING !  Ingeval van moeilijk beweegbare remzadels dienen de zadelgeleidingen Iicht te worden 
ingesmeerd met speciaal vet met inachtneming van de voorschriften van de automobiel- en remfabrikanten.
GEVAAR !  Wrijvingsmateriaal	van	de	remvoeringen	en	-schijven	mogen	niet	in	contact	komen	met	
het	gebruikte	vet,	aangezien	dit	tot	een	defect	remsysteem	kan	leiden;	remschijven	evt.	ontvetten	en	
nieuwe	remvoeringen	gebruiken.
LET OP !  Gecorrodeerde pasbouten moeten worden vervangen.
5 Bij getrapte zuigers met behulp van meetkaliber juiste positie controleren en evt. afstellen.
6 Remschijfdikte controleren; indien slijtagegrens is overschreden, bij te grote scheurvorming op het 

wrijvingsvlak of bij sterke groefvorming moeten de remschijven asgewijs worden vervangen.
7 Gecorrodeerde plekken op uit- en inwendige wrijvingsvlakken van de schijf behandelen.
 3. MONTAGE 
LET OP !  De nieuwe remvoeringen moeten binnen hun geleidingen gemakkelijk kunnen worden bewogen.
LET OP !  Het contactoppervlak tussen de draagplaat van de voering en de zadelvoering evenals tussen 
draagplaat van voering/remzuiger moet met inachtneming van de voorschriften van de voertuigfabrikant licht 
worden gesmeerd met speciaal vet.
GEVAAR !  Aanwezige	tussenplaten,	voor	zover	ze	niet	gecorrodeerd,	verbogen	of	anderszins	
beschadigd	zijn,	kunnen	weer	worden	gemonteerd.	Anders	moeten	ze	door	nieuwe	worden	vervangen.
WAARSCHUWING !  Bij remvoeringen met slijtage-indicator dienen de gebruikte niet beschadigde of de 
nieuwe slijtage-voelers op de nieuwe remvoering te worden bevestigd.
1 Nieuwe remvoeringen in omgekeerde volgorde van die beschreven onder “Demontage” aanbrengen, met het 

wrijvingsvlak naar de remschijf toe. Bij asymmetrische draagplaten/remvoeringen moet de pijlmarkering in de 
draairichting van de schijf wijzen (bij vooruitrijden).

2 Borgpennen, veren, klembussen in tegengestelde volgorde van demontage aanbrengen.
3 Bij aanwezigheid van een slijtage-indicator, steekverbinding van de slijtagevoelers weer tot 

stand brengen.
4 De losgedraaide remzadelbevestigingsbouten resp. pasbouten weer aandraaien. Zelfborgende bouten 

dienen te worden vervangen door nieuwe exemplaren van hetzelfde type.
LET OP !  Door de voertuigfabrikant voorgeschreven aanhaalkoppel voor-zadelbevestigingsbouten in acht 
nemen. Verkeerd aanhaalkoppel kan leiden tot een defecte rem.
•	Bij remmen die zijn uitgerust met een gecombineerde mechanische handrem- en stelinrichting, moet speling 

voorhanden zijn nadat de rem meerdere malen is bediend. De instelling dient volgens de voorschriften van 
de voertuigfabrikant te geschieden.
•	Vervanging van de voering aan de andere aszijde op dezelfde wijze uitvoeren.
 4. CONTROLE VAN DE WERKING 
Nadat de wielen zijn gemonteerd en het voertuig is neergelaten, moet op het volgende worden gelet:
•	Remvloeistofniveau in expansiereservoir controleren en evt. bijvullen tot max.-markering. Uitsluitend nieuwe, 

voor het betreffende voertuigtype speciaal voorgeschreven remvloeistof gebruiken.
LET OP !  De ondeskundige omgang met remvloeistof kan leiden tot ernstige beschadiging van personen of 
voorwerpen. De voorschriften van de remvloeistoffabrikant dienen te worden opgevolgd.
LET OP !  Onmiddellijk nadat het voertuig is neergelaten, het rempedaal een aantal malen bedienen om 
de remvoeringen correct te positioneren. Dit blijven herhalen totdat de weg van het rempedaal zich heeft 
gestabiliseerd tot ca. een derde van de totale afstand. De pedaalweg mag bij een constante pedaalkracht niet 
veranderen, ook niet na langere tijd.
GEVAAR !  Indien	het	drukpunt	en	een	constante	pedaalweg	niet	worden	bereikt,	dient	het	totale	
remsysteem	te	worden	gecontroleerd,	omdat	de	rem	anders	volledig	defect	kan	raken.
- Remsysteem nogmaals controleren op lekkages.
-	Remvloeistofniveau	nogmaals	controleren	en	evt.	bijvullen	tot	max.-markering.	Uitsluitend	nieuwe,	
voor	het	betreffende	voertuigtype	speciaal	voorgeschreven	remvloeistof	gebruiken.
LET OP !  De ondeskundige omgang met remvloeistof kan leiden tot ernstige beschadiging van personen of 
voorwerpen. De voorschriften van de remvloeistoffabrikant dienen te worden opgevolgd.
•	De rem testen bij langzaam rijden. Tijdens de eerste paar remmanoeuvres kan de werking van de rem iets 

verminderd zijn. Geen snelle aanpassing forceren door overdreven krachtige of langdurige remmanoeuvres 
uit te voeren.
•	In elk geval de inrij-instructies van de voertuigfabrikant opvolgen.
•	Bij het uitvoeren van de remtests moeten de verkeersregels in acht worden genomen.
•	Controle uitvoeren op de remmentestbank om te garanderen dat de installatie voldoet aan de bestaande 

wettelijke voorschriften. Bij aanhangers moet evt. de automatische achter-uitversnelling worden 
gecontroleerd.

 5. ALGEMEEN 
•	Gebruikte remvoeringen moeten volgens de wettelijke en plaatselijke voorschriften worden verwijderd.
•	Remvoeringen zijn aan slijtage onderhevig en dienen daarom regelmatig te worden gecontroleerd.
•	Bij een restdikte van het wrijvingsmateriaal van minder dan 2 mm resp. bij indicatie door de slijtage-indicator 

moeten alle remvoeringen van een as worden vervangen.

MONTODNESVELLEDOLN V BREMSESYSTEMET OG DERFOR AV 
STOR SIKKERHETSMESSIG BETYDNING NO

Les og følg instruksjonene nøye.
Hvis produktet er blitt installert av leverandøren, skal dette dokumentet leveres til sluttbrukeren som må oppbevare det i hele 
produktets levetid. Hvis eierskapet til kjøretøyet hvor produktet er installert overføres til en ny eier, skal dette dokumentet leveres 
til den nye eieren.
GARANTIBEGRENSNINGER
Denne garantien dekker alle samsvarsfeil som oppstår innen to år fra levering av varen. Forbrukeren er pålagt å rapportere 
samsvarsfeilen til selgeren innen to måneder etter at feilen er blitt oppdaget, uten å se bort fra det faktum at fristen for å kreve 
erstatning for feilen, er tjueseks måneder fra levering av varen. I tilfelle samsvarsfeil har brukeren rett til enten å få varen reparert 
eller erstattet, eller få en passende prisreduksjon, eller få kontrakten opphevet, i henhold til par. 130 i Forbrukerkjøpsloven, der 
dette er aktuelt.
DENNE GARANTIEN UTGJØR DEN ENESTE GARANTIEN FOR DETTE PRODUKTET OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE 
GARANTIER, BÅDE MUNTLIGE OG SKRIFTLIGE.
Når det oppdages en defekt, kreves det at brukeren:
 - for at ikke garantien skal bli ugyldig, varsler produsenten og forhandleren skriftlig innen seksti dager. Samtidig skal brukeren 
gi en beskrivelse av feilen han/hun har funnet på produktet eller delene som returneres samt legge frem den opprinnelige 
brukerens kjøpsbevis med beskrivelse av produktet og kjøpsdato (uansett om dette er kjøpt hos en forhandler eller solgt av en 
distributør som en del av produktinstallasjonen);

 - sender det antatt defekte produktet til Brembo S.p.A., til hovedkontoret i via Brembo 25-24035 Curno (BG) - Italia, via 
distribusjonskjeden.

Garantien gjelder ikke for:
 - skade på produktet som delvis eller helt skyldes feil bruk, ulykker, brann, kjemisk korrosjon, bruk til andre formål som ikke er 
forutsett, ulovlig bruk, bruk på en annen modell enn den er bestemt for, feil installasjon, installasjon i strid med produsentens 
retningslinjer eller manglende vedlikehold av produktet i henhold til produsentens anvisninger;

 - reklamasjon på grunn av problemer med komfort, støy eller vibrasjoner eller ubehagelige kjøreegenskaper.
Produktet er konstruert og produsert for den spesifikke modellen, og for den bruken som er beskrevet i Brembo-katalogene og/
eller av Brembo-produktets distributører, som begge er tilgjengelige på Brembos nettsted (www.brembo.com). Produktet skal 
brukes i henhold til gjeldende lover i de statene og/eller landene hvor kjøretøyet med det installerte produktet brukes, inkludert, 
men ikke begrenset til trafikkreglene, og etter at man har fått den autorisasjonen/godkjenningen, tillatelsen eller sertifikatet som 
kreves av denne staten og/eller landet.
For produkter solgt i EU-medlemslandene, gjelder disse garantibegrensninger i overensstemmelse med bestemmelsene i 
rådsdirektivet 85/374/EØF av 25. juli 1985.
For produkter solgt i USA, gjelder disse garantibegrensningene i overensstemmelse med alle gjeldende føderale eller statlige 
lover.
GENERELL INFORMASJN OG SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON
Dette BREMBO-produktet er utviklet i overensstemmelse med alle gjeldende standarder. Produkter er ikke ment å skulle bli 
brukt til andre formål enn de det er utviklet og produsert for. Annen bruk, eller endringer eller tukling med produktet, kan påvirke 
produktets ytelser og kan gjøre produktet farlig. Slike endringer eller feil bruk vil ugyldiggjøre den begrensede garantien og kan 
føre til at den som bruker produktet blir holdt ansvarlig for eventuelle personskader, eller skader på andres eiendom.
Slik det brukes i disse anvisningene betyr:
“FARE !” prosedyrer som, hvis de ikke følges, har en høy grad av sannsynlighet at de vil føre til alvorlig personskade eller død.
“ADVARSEL !” betyr prosedyrer som, hvis de ikke følges, muligens kan forårsake skade.
“FORSIKTIG !” betyr prosedyrer som, hvis de ikke følges, kan resultere i skade på kjøretøyet.
FARE !  Dette produktet er avgjørende for sikker bruk av kjøretøyet det er installert i. Det skal installeres av en faglært, kvalifisert 
person som har fått opplæring og/eller har erfaring med å installere og bruke produktet slik det er beregnet for. Installatøren 
må være i besittelse av det nødvendig verktøyet, og skal ha kunnskap og erfaring med reparasjon av kjøretøy. Uriktig eller 
feil installering, uansett om det skyldes at man ikke har fulgt instruksjonene nøyaktig og fullstendig, eller av andre årsaker, vil 
ugyldiggjøre den begrensede garantien, og kan føre til at installatøren vil bli holdt ansvarlig for eventuelle personskader eller 
skader på eiendom. BREMBO skal ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle skader eller personskader på, eller som forårsakes av, 
personer som arbeider med et kjøretøy hvor et erstatningsprodukt er blitt feil installert.
FARE !  Det brukte produktet som er blitt erstattet med dette produktet, må ikke installeres på andre produkter. Det kan føre til 
skade på eiendom og personskade, herunder død.
ADVARSEL !  Når produktet, og produkter som er forbundet med dette, som f.eks. bremsevæske, bremseklosser, bremsesko 
og lignende, skiftes ut, kan installatøren bli utsatt for væsker og deler som i henhold til gjeldende lover, regler og forskrifter 
anses som “farlig avfall”. Alt slikt avfall skal behandles, resirkuleres og/eller avhendes i henhold til alle gjeldende lover, regler 
og forskrifter. I motsatt fall kan den som produserer slikt farlig avfall bli straffet, i henhold til miljøvernlovene, da dette kan før til 
personskader eller skade på eiendom eller annet.
FARE !  Kontroller alltid at bremsevæsken i beholderen ligger mellom minimums- og maksimumsnivået, som vist på beholderen. 
Feil nivå kan forårsake at bremsevæsken lekker ut eller gi redusert bremsekraft. For mye eller for lite bremsevæske i beholderen 
kan forårsake at bremsene ikke fungerer riktig. Dette kan igjen føre til personskade og død.
ADVARSEL !  For ikke å få en mangelfull installasjon, må du unngå kraftige slag og/eller å skade produktet, delene og 
komponentene, da dette kan svekke ytelsene og føre til at de fungerer feil. Skift om nødvendig ut skadede deler eller komponenter.
ADVARSEL !  For å unngå skade:

 • Benytt egnet utstyr for å unngå innånding av støv som virvles opp under rensing av delene.
 • Bruk alltid hansker når du monterer og demonterer deler med skarpe kanter.
 • Huden må ikke komme i direkte kontakt med klossen og belegget på skoen ettersom det kan forårsake skrubbsår.
 • Unngå direkte kontakt med bremsevæsken da den kan forårsake irritasjon både på huden og øynene. Skulle hud eller øyne 
allikevel komme i kontakt med væsken, må du skylle grundig iht. instruksene fra produsenten av kjøretøyet eller bremsevæsken. 
 • Utsett ikke elektriske deler for elektrostatiske utladninger eller støt som kan skade plastdelene.
 • Beskytt de demonterte elektriske delene mot fuktighet.
 • Sikre deg at koblingen av elektriske kontakter er korrekt utført. Det gjør du ved å se om varselslampene lyser. Når lampene ikke 
lyser, kan det forårsake en ytelsesreduksjon i bremsefunksjonen eller feil i bremsevarslingen.

FARE !  Unngå at bremseskivens og bremseklossenes flater kommer i kontakt med fett og andre smøremidler. Det kan gå ut 
over bremsefunksjonen og forårsake alvorlige skader.
ADVARSEL !  Deler som er blitt skiftet ut, skal kastes i overensstemmelse med de lovbestemte forskriftene.
FARE !  Før du skifter ut en del, må du sjekke at reservedelen du bruker er egnet for kjøretøymerket og -modellen.
ADVARSEL !  Denne monteringsveiledning er retningsgivende for standard reparasjonsarbeidet og omfatter ikke spesielle 
omstendigheter, som kan være gjeldende for forskjellige bremsesystemer.
ADVARSEL !  Oppdages det skader på bremsesystemet under arbeidet, skal de nødvendige reparasjoner utføres, før 
kjøretøyet igjen tas i bruk.
ADVARSEL !  Friksjonsmaterialet, bremseskivene, caliperne, bremseslangene o.s.v. må ikke komme i kontakt med fett, olje, 
andre smøremidler eller mineralolje baserte rensemidler, da det kan forårsake bremsesvikt. Skulle det skje, utskiftes de deler, 
som har været i kontakt med ovennevnte komponenter.
ADVARSEL !  Bremseklosser skal utskiftes akselvis.

 1. DEMONTERING 
Før arbeidet på bremsesystemet påbegynnes, festes en lapp på rattet om, at kjøretøyet er under reparasjon. 
Lås hjul, som det ikke arbeides på, løft kjøretøyet opp og kontroller, at oppstillingen er stabil. Arbeid bare med 
én brems pr. aksel av gangen. Den andre bremsen kan brukes som kontroll av, at den bremsen man arbeider 
med, sammensettes korrekt. Alle de trinn, man gjennomfører, skal være like for begge bremser på en aksel.
FORSIKTIG !  Fjærer/klips kan sitte i spenn; fjern dem forsiktig, eventuelt under avdekning.
FORSIKTIG !  Tråkk ikke på bremsepedalen, etter at bremseklosser er fjernet.

 ►Utskiftning	av	bremseklosser	uten	demontering	av	caliperen:
•	Fast opphengt caliper uten glideføring (= Festsattelbremse)  A .
•	Sattel = caliper, Bremsbelag = bremsekloss, Kolben = stempel, Scheibe = skive  B .
1 Flytende opphengt ramme (hvis belegget kan fjernes ovenfra).
2 Fjern avdekningsblikk, hvis et sånt er montert. Fjern stifter, låseringer, skruer, fjærer og lignende, som 

fastholder bremseklosser.
3 Hvis det er montert slit indikator, demonteres stikket.
ADVARSEL !  Unngå søl med bremsevæske ved overløp fra væskebeholderen, om nødvendig tømmes 
noe av væsken over i en passende beholder. Hvis bremsevæsken ikke håndteres korrekt, kan den forårsake 
alvorlige personog materiellskade. Følg produsentens forskrifter nøye.
4 Hvis nødvendig skyves bremseklossen tilbake med ekspansjonsverktøy.
5 På en fast opphengt caliper uten glideføringer trekkes belegget ut.
6 På en flytende opphengt caliper fjernes bremseklossen på stempelsiden først, deretter skyves 

caliperrammen så langt til siden at den andre bremseklossen kan fjernes.
7 Eventuelle shims tas ut og skiftes, hvis de er beskadiget. Fastmonterte deler på stemplet demonteres ikke. 

Hvis der er tegn på lekkasje i bremsevæskesystemet eller annen skade på caliperen, skal den repareres av 
et autorisert verksted.
 ►Utskiftning	av	bremseklosser	med	delvis	demontering	av	caliper:

1 Flytende opphengt caliper (hvis bremseklossen ikke kan fjernes ovenfra)  C .
2 Hvis det er montert slit indikator, demonteres stikket.
3 Avhengig av caliperens konstruksjon demonteres fjærer, skruer og føringer eller bolter.
FORSIKTIG !  Unngå søl med bremsevæske ved overløp fra væskebeholderen, om nødvendig tømmes noe 
av væsken over i en passende beholder. Hvis bremsevæsken ikke håndteres korrekt, kan den forårsake 
alvorlige personog materiellskade. Følg produsentens forskrifter nøye.
4 Press stemplet tilbake og fjern caliperhuset. Demonter ikke bremseslangen.
5 Understøt eller heng caliperhuset på en måte, så bremseslangen ikke strekkes eller ødelegges.
6 Fjern bremseklossene fra caliperen.
 2. VIDERE FREMGANGSMåTE 
ADVARSEL !  Unngå søl med bremsevæske ved overløp fra væskebeholderen, om nødvendig tømmes 
noe av væsken over i en passende beholder. Hvis bremsevæsken ikke håndteres korrekt, kan den forårsake 
alvorlige personog materiellskade. Følg produsentens forskrifter nøye.
1 For at de nye bremseklosser kan få plass i caliperen, skyves stemplene tilbake.
2 I 2- eller 4-stemplede, fast opphengte calipere innsettes et avstandsstykke mellom skive og stempel for å 

forhindre, at det skyves ut, når det motstående stempel trykkes inn.
3 På calipere, hvor selvjusteringen er kombinert med en mekanisk parkeringsbrems, skal stemplene bringes 

tilbake til deres utgangsposisjon ved å bli vridd ved hjelp av justeringsskruer alt avhengig av type.
4 Rengjør bremsekloss sjakt og glideføringer i caliper med et ikke mineraloljoholdig rengjøringsmiddel, f.eks. 

sprit. Skadde eller sprøe støvmansjetter utskiftes.
ADVARSEL !  Rens ikke bremsene med trykkluft, stålbørste eller lignende.
FARE !  Unngå	støvskyer,	da	bremsestøv	kan	være	helseskadelig.	Bruk	maske,	hvis	det	ikke	er	
tilstrekkelig	ventilasjon	i	lokalet.
ADVARSEL !  Føringsbolter og caliperfjærer skal ikke avfettes, da disse krever spesialfett.
FORSIKTIG !  Calipere, som beveger seg tregt, smøres forsiktig med spesialfett. Følg produsentens 
anvisninger.
FARE !  Bremseskive	og	bremsekloss	materiale	må	ikke	komme	i	kontakt	med	fett,	da	det	kan	føre	til	
bremsesvikt.	Skulle	det	skje,	kan	skiven	avfettes,	men	bremseklossene	må	skiftes.
ADVARSEL !  Utskift rustne føringsbolter.
5 På stempler med utfresing kontrolleres korrekt posisjon med en stempellære, og det justeres om nødvendig.
6 Mål skivetykkelsen og skift begge skiver på en aksel, hvis slitasjen overstiger grenseverdien, eller hvis 

skivene er kraftig rillete eller på annen måte ødelagt.
7 Rustne områder på inner- og yttersiden av skivebremseflaten renses.
 3. MONTERING 
ADVARSEL !  De nye bremseklossene skal kunne bevege sig lett i føringene.
ADVARSEL !  Følg produsentens forskrifter vedr. påføring av spesialfett mellom hhv bakplate og sideføring 
og stempel.
FARE !  Shims	og	lignende,	som	er	uskadde,	kan	brukes	igjen,	ellers	erstattes	de	av	nye.
FORSIKTIG !  Hvis det er slit indikatorer, kontrolleres det, at de er i orden; ellers monteres nye.
1 Nye bremseklosser monteres i omvendt rekkefølge av det under „demontering“ beskrevne med 

friksfonsmaterialet inn mod skiven. Ved asymmetriske bakplater/bremseklosser skal pilen peke i skivens 
rotasjonsretning (ved kjøring forover).

2 Monter stifter, fjærer og låseringer som før demontering.
3 Hvis det er slit indikatorer, monteres stikkene igjen.
4 Caliperskruer og glideføringsbolter festes. Selvlåsende møtrikker utskiftes med nye av samme type.
ADVARSEL !  Fest caliperfestebolter med produsentens foreskrevne moment. Feil moment kan forårsake 
bremsesvikt.
•	På bremser med automatisk justering av parkeringsbremsen skal det fortsatt være spillerom mellom 

bremsekloss og skive etter gjentatte trykk på bremsepedalen. Juster iflg bilprodusentens anvisninger.
•	Bremseklosser på motsatt side av akslen skiftes etter ovenstående anvisning.
 4. TEST AV BREMSESYSTEM 
Etter gjenmontering av hjul skal følgende foretas:
•	Kontroller bremsevæskestand i beholder og hvis nødvendig fyll opp til maksimum merket. Bare ny, til 

kjøretøyet angitt bremsevæske må brukes.
ADVARSEL !  Bremsevæske kan ved uforsiktig omgang føre til alvorlige person- og materiellskade. Følg 
bremsevæskeprodusentens anvisninger nøye.
ADVARSEL !  For å legge bremseklossene an mot skivene tråkkes gjentatte ganger på bremsepedalen, 
når bilen igjen står på bakken. Gjenta dette, inntil bremsepedalen føles stabil ved ca. 1/3 pedalvandring. Ved 
konstant trykk over lengre tid må pedalen ikke endre stilling.
FARE !  Hvis	ovenstående	krav	ikke	kan	oppfylles,	kontrolleres	helemet	igjen	for	å	unugå	evt.	
bremsesvikt.
–	Kontroller	bremsesystemet	for	lekkasje.
–	Kontroller	igjen	bremsevæskestanden	og	fyll	opp	til	maksimummerket.	Bare	ny,	til	kjøretøyet	angitt	
bremsevæske	må	bruke.
ADVARSEL !  Bremsevæske kan ved uforsiktig omgang føre til alvorlige person- og materiellskade. Følg 
bremsevæskeprodusentens anvisninger nøye.
•	Foreta prøvebremsninger ved langsom kjøring; bremseevnen kan ved de første bremsninger være redusert. 

Unngå harde eller langvarige oppbremsninger i innkjøringsperioden (med mindre trafikk situasjonen krever 
det).
•	Følg altid produsentens anvisninger for innkjøring.
•	Ved bremseforsøk følges trafikk reglene.
•	Prøv evt. på bremsestand, at bremsene overholder lovkrav. På tilhengere kontrolleres rygge automatikk.
 5. GENERELT 
•	Ved kassering av brukte bremseklosser skal gjeldende lovkrav følges.
•	Bremseklosser er slitasje deler og skal derfor regelmessig kontrolleres.
•	Ved bremsekloss tykkelse på under 2 mm eller ved lysende slit indikatorlampe utskiftes alle bremseklosser 

på en aksel.

INSTRUKCJA	MONTAŻU	I	DEMONTAŻU	KLOCKÓW	HAMULCOWYCH	
(NAKŁADEK	CIERNYCH)	W	POJAZDACH	DO	3,5	TONY	DMC PL

Uważnie przeczytać instrukcję i zastosować się do niej.
Jeżeli montażu dokonuje dostawca, jest on zobowiązany do przekazania niniejszego dokumentu końcowemu użytkownikowi, 
który musi go przechowywać przez cały okres eksploatacji produktu. Jeżeli pojazd, na którym jest zamontowany produkt, zmieni 
właściciela, należy mu również przekazać niniejszy dokument.
OGRANICZENIA	GWARANCJI
Gwarancja obejmuje wady w postaci niezgodności, które pojawią się w ciągu dwóch lat od dostawy towaru. Konsument ma 
obowiązek powiadomienia sprzedawcy o wadzie w ciągu dwóch miesięcy od daty jej wykrycia, biorąc pod uwagę, że możliwość 
reklamacji upływa po dwudziestu sześciu miesiącach od daty dostawy towaru. W przypadku wady niezgodności, użytkownik ma 
prawo do naprawy lub wymiany towaru, czyli do odpowiedniej redukcji ceny lub rozwiązania umowy, zgodnie z art. 130 kodeksu 
konsumenckiego, gdy ma on zastosowanie.
NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA STANOWI JEDYNĄ DOSTARCZANĄ GWARANCJĘ NA PRODUKT I ZASTĘPUJE KAŻDĄ INNĄ 
GWARANCJĘ, ZARÓWNO SŁOWNĄ JAK I PISEMNĄ.
W przypadku wykrycia wad, użytkownik musi:
 - pod groźbą utraty gwarancji, w ciągu sześćdziesięciu dni pisemnie powiadomić producenta lub dystrybutora; tym samym, 
użytkownik musi wskazać dokładny opis wady wykrytej na Produkcje lub na zwróconych częściach, jak również przekazać 
dowód zakupu dokonanego przez oryginalnego użytkownika, wskazujący rodzaj produktu oraz datę nabycia (zarówno w 
przypadku zakupu detalicznego jak i od dystrybutora, jako część Produktu);

 - odesłać wadliwy Produkt do firmy Brembo S.p.A. na adres via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Włochy, za pośrednictwem 
łańcucha dystrybucji.

Gwarancja nie obowiązuje w następujących przypadkach:
 - uszkodzenie Produktu, częściowe lub całkowite, wynikające z nieprawidłowego użytkowania, wypadku, pożaru, korozji 
chemicznej, użytkowania do niewskazanych celów, zastosowania na modelu innym niż przewidziany, błędnego montażu, 
montażu niezgodnego ze wskazówkami Producenta lub braku konserwacji Produktu według zaleceń podanych przez 
Producenta w załączonej instrukcji;

 - reklamacji związanych z komfortem użytkowania, hałasem, drganiami lub niewystarczającą płynnością kierowania.
Produkt został zaprojektowany i zrealizowany do zastosowania na konkretnym modelu wskazanym w katalogach firmy Brembo 
i/lub przez dystrybutorów produktów Brembo, które są dostępne na stronie internetowej Brembo (www.brembo.com). Produkt 
musi być stosowany zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w krajach użytkowania pojazdu, na którym jest zainstalowany, łącznie, 
ale bez ograniczenia wyłącznie do Kodeksu Drogowego i po wcześniejszym uzyskaniu wszelkich autoryzacji/homologacji, 
zezwolenia lub prawa jazdy, które są wymagane w danym kraju.
W przypadku produktów wprowadzonych na rynki Krajów będących członkami Unii Europejskiej, niniejsze Ograniczenia 
Gwarancji są zgodne z zaleceniami Dyrektywy 85/374/EWG Rady z 25 lipca 1985.
W przypadku produktów sprzedawanych na terytorium Stanów Zjednoczonych, niniejsze Ograniczenia Gwarancji są zgodne z 
mającymi tam zastosowanie przepisami o charakterze federalnym i krajowym.
INFORMACJE	OGÓLNE	I	DOTYCZĄCE	BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Niniejszy produkt BREMBO został zaprojektowany zgodnie z najważniejszymi normami bezpieczeństwa. Nie może być on 
wykorzystany do innego użytku niż do tego, do któreg o został zaprojektowany i wyprodukowany. Zastosowanie produktu do 
innych celów, modyfikacje, samowolna naprawa mogą naruszyć jego działanie i stanowić zagrożenie dla bezpieczeństwa. 
Ograniczenia Gwarancji tracą ważność w momencie wykonania ewentualnych modyfikacji lub niewłaściwego użytkowania 
Produktu i mogą osobę, która w tych warunkach używa Produkt pociągnąć do odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody fizyczne 
i materialne wywołane na osobach trzecich.
W podanych instrukcjach,
„ZAGROŻENIE !” oznacza procedurę, której nieprzestrzeganie ma wysokie prawdopodobieństwo spowodowania szkód 
fizycznych lub wręcz śmierci.
„UWAGA !” oznacza procedurę, której nieprzestrzeganie może spowodować szkody fizyczne.
„OSTRZEŻENIA	!” oznacza procedurę, której nieprzestrzeganie może spowodować szkody w pojeździe.
ZAGROŻENIE !  Niniejszy produkt jest niezmiernie istotny dla bezpieczeństwa pojazdu, w którym jest instalowany, dlatego 
też musi być on zamontowany przez wykwalifikowany personel, który został odpowiednio przeszkolony i posiada wystarczające 
doświadczenie, co do instalacji i użytku, do którego produkt jest przeznaczony. Osoba instalująca produkt musi posiadać 
odpowiednie oprzyrządowanie i wiedzę, a także doświadczenie w konserwacji pojazdu. Nieprawidłowy lub błędny montaż, 
spowodowany nieprzestrzeganiem niniejszych wskazówek lub innych zwalnia Producenta z Ograniczeń Gwarancji i może 
pociągnąć osobę instalującą do odpowiedzialności za ewentualne, spowodowane szkody fizyczne i materialne. BREMBO nie 
ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za szkody materialne lub fizyczne spowodowane na lub przez osoby, które prowadzą pojazd, 
na którym produkt jest zamontowany w sposób nieprawidłowy.
ZAGROŻENIE !  Użyte, wymienione części Produktu nie mogą być ponownie montowane na innych produktach. Mogłoby to 
spowodować szkody materialne i fizyczne, a także śmierć.
UWAGA !  W trakcie wymiany produktu i materiału z nim związanego, takiego jak: płyn hamulcowy, okładziny hamulcowe, 
szczęki i inne, osoba instalująca będzie narażona na bezpośredni kontakt z płynami i elementami, które można uważać za 
tak zwane „niebezpieczne odpady” według obowiązujących norm. Z niniejszymi odpadami należy się odpowiednio obchodzić, 
poddać procesowi recyklingu i/lub unieszkodliwić zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami. Nieprzestrzeganie tego środka ostrożności 
narazi tego, który wytworzył odpady na sankcje przewidziane przez przepisy w ramach ochrony środowiska i może spowodować 
szkody fizyczne i materialne na samym wytwórcy odpadów lub na innych.
ZAGROŻENIE !  Sprawdzać, czy poziom płynu hamulcowego jest zawsze pomiędzy poziomem maksymalnym, a minimalnym 
zbiornika. Nieodpowiedni poziom może spowodować wylanie się na zewnątrz płynu lub ograniczenie funkcjonowania instalacji 
hamującej. Zbyt duża lub zbyt mała ilość płynu hamulcowego w zbiorniku może ograniczyć funkcjonowanie hamulców i 
spowodować szkody fizyczne, a wręcz śmierć.
UWAGA !  Unikać silnych uderzeń i/lub uszkodzenia Produktu i jego elementów gdyż może to spowodować ograniczenie 
efektywności i złe funkcjonowanie. Jeśli konieczne należy wymienić uszkodzone elementy.
UWAGA !  W celu uniknięcia szkód fizycznych:

 • Używać odpowiednich środków w celu uniknięcia inhalacji pyłów powstałych w wyniku czyszczenia części.
 • Zakładać zawsze rękawice podczas czynności demontażu i ponownego montażu elementów o ostrych krawędziach.
 • Unikać bezpośredniego kontaktu materiału ściernego okładzin i szczęk ze skórą gdyż może to spowodować zadrapania.
 • Unikać bezpośredniego kontaktu z płynem hamulcowym, ponieważ może on powodować podrażnienie skóry i oczu. W 
razie przypadkowego kontaktu, dokładnie umyć część ciała i zastosować się do wskazówek producenta pojazdu lub płynu 
hamulcowego.
 • Nie narażać komponentów elektrycznych na ładunki elektrostatyczne i uderzenia, które mogłyby doprowadzić do uszkodzenia 
plastikowych części.
 • Zabezpieczyć wymontowane komponenty elektryczne przed wilgocią.
 • Upewnić się, że wszystkie styki elektryczne są prawidłowo podłączone, sprawdzając włączenie się kontrolek. Jeżeli kontrolki 
nie włączają się, ich nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie może doprowadzić do ograniczenia skuteczności systemu hamulcowego 
lub nieprawidłowego działania sygnalizatorów hamowania.

ZAGROŻENIE !  Unikać kontaktu powierzchni hamujących tarczy i okładzin ze smarem i innymi środkami smarnymi, gdyż 
może to spowodować ograniczenie prawidłowego działania systemu hamowania i poważne szkody fizyczne.
UWAGA !  Unieszkodliwić wymienione części zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami prawnymi.
ZAGROŻENIE !  Przed rozpoczęciem czynności wymiany upewnić się, czy wykorzystywany materiał do wymiany odpowiada 
marce i modelowi pojazdu.
UWAGA !  Ta instrukcja montażu jest wytyczną do standardowo przeprowadzanych czynności i nie uwzględnia szczegółów, 
które mogą wynikać z różnorodności układów hamulcowych.
UWAGA !  Jeśli podczas wykonywanych prac zostaną zauważone uszkodzenia w układzie hamulcowym, bezwzględnie należy 
je usunąć.
UWAGA !  Klocki hamulcowe, tarcze hamulcowe oraz zaciski nie mogą być zanieczyszczone tłuszczami, olejami, innymi 
środkami smarnymi i środkami do czyszczenia, zawierającymi oleje mineralne. W przypadku zabrudzenia części te należy 
wyczyścić i odtłuścić.
UWAGA !  Klocki hamulcowe muszą być wymieniane na całej osi.

	1.	DEMONTAŻ	
Przed rozpoczęciem prac należy umieścić na kierownicy pojazdu ostrzeżenie, że pojazd w danym momencie 
jest naprawiany. Należy zablokować te koła, które nie są naprawiane, unieść samochód na odpowiednią 
wysokość i zapewnić mu stabilność. Prace należy przeprowadzać najpierw na jednym hamulcu osi. Drugi 
hamulec z tej samej osi może służyć jako wzór podczas montażu. Wszystkie prace należy przeprowadzić w taki 
sam sposób na obydwóch hamulcach jednej osi.
OSTRZEŻENIA	!	 Szczególne środki ostrożności należy zastosować podczas zdejmowania sprężyn 
dociskających, odciągających, które są napięte. Należy je tak osłonić, aby uniemożliwić ich odskoczenie w 
sposób niekontrolowany.
OSTRZEŻENIA	!		Po wymontowaniu klocków hamulcowych nie należy uruchamiać hamulca.

 ►Zmiana	klocków	hamulcowych	bez	demontażu	zacisku	hamulca:
•	Przy hamulcach z zaciskiem stałym- patrz rys  A .
•	Przy hamulcach z zaciskiem pływającym-ramowym - patrz rys  B .
1 Zdemontować lub odsunąć istniejącą osłonę.
2 Wymontować istniejące części zabezpieczające, takie jak: kołki sprężyste, szpilki ustalające, tuleje 

zaciskowe, sprężyny lub śruby, które służą do mocowania klocków hamulcowych.
3 Jeżeli jest czujnik zużycia, należy rozłączyć złącze wtykowe.
UWAGA !  Należy zwrócić uwagę na poziom płynu hamulcowego w zbiorniczku. Podczas wciskania tłoczków 
hamulcowych może nastąpić jego przelanie. Aby temu zapobiec, należy nadmiar płynu usunąć ze zbiorniczka.
Tę czynność należy wykonać ze szczególną ostrożnością; ponieważ płyn hamulcowy ma właściwości 
agresywne i trujące, czym może doprowadzić do poważnych urazów lub strat materialnych. Zawsze należy 
przestrzegać wskazówek producenta płynu hamulcowego.
4 Przy hamulcach z zaciskiem stałym, klocek hamulcowy wyjąć z gniazda zacisku.
5 Przy hamulcach z zaciskiem pływającym-ramowym, najpierw należy wyjąć klocek hamulcowy znajdujący 

się po stronie tłoka, następnie przesunąć zacisk na tyle, aby móc wyjąć klocek hamulcowy przeciwległy.
6 Nie demontować blach lub osłon połączonych na stałe z tłoczkiem zacisku hamulcowego. Wszystkie inne 

elementy hamulca (sprężynki, blaszki i inne) wykazujące jakiekolwiek uszkodzenie, wymienić na nowe.
7 Przy stwierdzeniu wycieków płynu hamulcowego z zacisków (tłoczków) lub innych uszkodzeń zacisków, 

należy je bezwzględnie usunąć w autoryzowanym warsztacie.
 ►Wymiana	klocka	przy	częściowym	demontażu	zacisku	hamulca:

1 Przy hamulcu z zaciskiem zamkniętym (pięściowym), gdy wyjęcie klocka z góry nie jest możliwe - patrz 
rys  C .

2 Jeżeli jest czujnik zużycia, należy wyjąć wtyczkę.
3 W zależności od typu zacisku, należy zdemontować sprężyny podtrzymujące, śruby mocujące, części i kołki 

prowadzące.
OSTRZEŻENIA	!		Należy zwrócić uwagę na poziom płynu hamulcowego w zbiorniczku. Podczas wciskania 
tłoczków hamulcowych może nastąpić jego przelanie. Aby temu zapobiec należy nadmiar płynu usunąć 
ze zbiorniczka. Tę czynność należy wykonać ze szczególną ostrożnością ponieważ płyn hamulcowy ma 
właściwości agresywne i trujące, czym może doprowadzić do poważnych urazów lub strat materialnych. 
Zawsze należy przestrzegać wskazówek producenta płynu hamulcowego.
4 Wcisnąć tłok i odchylić lub zdjąć zacisk. Nie demontować przewodu hamulcowego.
5 Zdjętą zacisk i powiesić w taki sposób, żeby nie napinał przewodu hamulcowego.
6 Wyjąć klocki hamulcowe z zacisku.
	2.	DALSZE	CZYNNOŚCI	
UWAGA !  Aby zapobiec przelaniu się płynu hamulcowego ze zbiornika, należy przelać część płynu 
do odpowiedniego zbiornika. Płyn hamulcowy przy nieuważnym obchodzeniu się może doprowadzić 
do poważnych urazów ciała lub strat materialnych. Należy przestrzegać wskazówek producenta płynu 
hamulcowego.
1 Ponieważ nowe klocki hamulcowe są grubsze, tłoczki hamulcowe muszą być maksymalnie wciśnięte.
2 Przy zaciskach z 4 lub 2 tłoczkami, należy włożyć podkładki między wciśnięte tłoczki, względnie między 

tłoczek a zacisk, aby zapobiec ponownemu wysunięciu się tłoczków przy wciskaniu pozostałych.
3 W przypadku układów hamulcowych wyposażonych w mechaniczny hamulec postojowy z funkcją regulacji, 

tłoki muszą być przywrócone do pierwotnego położenia za pomocą śrub regulacyjnych, w zależności od 
ich rodzaju.

4 Zacisk hamulcowy i prowadnicę należy czyścić środkami nie zawierającymi olejów mineralnych np. 
spirytusem Uszkodzone uszczelnienia i osłony wymienić na nowe.

UWAGA !  Nie czyścić hamulców sprężonym powietrzem, twardą szczotką itp.
ZAGROŻENIE !		Nie	wzbijać	pyłu.	Wdychanie	pyłu	jest	szkodliwe	dla	zdrowia.	Należy	stosować	maski	
ochronne	w	przypadku,	gdy	pomieszczenie	pracy	nie	jest	wystarczająco	przewietrzane.
UWAGA !  Z elementów prowadzących i sprężyn zacisku nie należy usuwać smaru (ponieważ one wymagają 
specjalnego typu smarów).
OSTRZEŻENIA	!	 Jeśli zacisk hamulcowy ciężko się porusza, należy posmarować prowadnice zacisku 
smarem, przy czym należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na instrukcję producentów pojazdów i hamulców.
ZAGROŻENIE !		Materiał	cierny	klocków	i	tarcze	nie	powinny	mieć	kontaktu	ze	smarami,	
ponieważ	może	to	doprowadzić	do	awarii	układu	hamulcowego.	W	przypadku,	gdy	elementy	układu	
hamulcowego	zostaną	zatłuszczone,	należy	je	bezwzględnie	odtłuścić,	a	klocki	hamulcowe	wymienić	
na inne.
UWAGA !  Skorodowane kołki prowadzące należy wymienić na nowe.
5 Przy tłoczkach nastawianych, sprawdzić ich położenie za pomocą odpowiedniej miarki, a w razie potrzeby 

skorygować.
6 Sprawdzić grubość tarcz hamulcowych. Jeśli są cieńsze od dopuszczalnej granicy lub zużyte w nierównym 

stopniu, bądź jeśli wykazują na powierzchni ciernej pęknięcia lub silne wyżłobienia, to należy je wymienić na 
nowe (bezwzględnie po obu stronach osi).

7 Usunąć skorodowane miejsca powstałe na zewnętrznej lub wewnętrznej części powierzchni trącej.
	3.	MONTAŻ	
UWAGA !  Nowe klocki hamulcowe powinny lekko poruszać się w prowadnicach.
UWAGA !  Powierzchnie zetknięcia klocka hamulcowego z prowadnicą zacisku jak również klocka 
hamulcowego z tłokiem należy posmarować specjalnym smarem zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta pojazdu.
ZAGROŻENIE !		Istniejące	blaszane	przekładki,	jeśli	nie	są	skorodowane,	pogięte	ani	uszkodzone	
należy	ponownie	założyć.	W	razie	potrzeby	wymienić	na	nowe.
OSTRZEŻENIA	!		Przy klockach hamulcowych z czujnikiem zużycia, należy wpiąć nie uszkodzony czujnik. 
Uszkodzony należy wymienić na nowy.
1 Założyć nowe klocki hamulcowe i postępować w odwrotnej kolejności, niż w trakcie ich demontażu. Powinny 

one być zwrócone powierzchnią cierną ku tarczy. W przypadku klocków kierunkowych strzałka musi 
wskazywać kierunek obrotu tarczy (podczas jazdy do przodu).

2 Zamontować elementy zabezpieczające: szpilki ustalające, tuleje zaciskowe, sprężyny, kołki sprężyste.
3 Podłączyć wtyczkę czujnika zużycia (jeśli istnieje czujnik zużycia).
4 Przykręcić śruby mocujące zacisk hamulca względnie kołki prowadzące. Śruby samozaciskowe wymienić 

na nowe tego samego typu.
UWAGA !  Przy dokręcaniu zachować moment siły zalecany przez producenta pojazdu. Niewłaściwy moment 
dokręcania może spowodować awarię hamulca.
•	W przypadku zacisku hamulca łączonego (hamulec zasadniczy i pomocniczy) z samoregulatorem, po 

kilkukrotnym naciśnięciu pedału hamulca musi pozostać luz. Zasadniczą regulację należy wykonać zgodnie 
z zaleceniami producenta pojazdu.
•	W identyczny sposób wymienić klocki po przeciwnej stronie osi.
	4.	KONTROLA	POPRAWNOŚCI	DZIAŁANIA	
Po zamontowaniu kół i opuszczeniu pojazdu należy zwrócić uwagę na następujące punkty:
•	Sprawdzić poziom płynu hamulcowego w zbiorniku wyrównawczym i w razie potrzeby uzupełnić do 

maksymalnego poziomu. Stosować tylko nowy, zalecany dla danego typu pojazdu płyn hamulcowy.
UWAGA !  Płyn hamulcowy przy niewłaściwym obchodzeniu się może doprowadzić do poważnych urazów 
ciała lub strat materialnych. Należy przestrzegać wskazówek producentów płynu hamulcowego.
UWAGA !  Tuż po opuszczeniu pojazdu, należy kilkakrotnie nacisnąć pedał hamulca, ażeby zapewnić 
prawidłowe ustawienie klocka hamulcowego. Czynność należy powtarzać, aż skok pedału przy hamowaniu 
wyniesie 1/3 skoku całkowitego. Pod działaniem stałego nacisku skok pedału nie może się zmieniać, nawet 
jeśli naciśnięcie trwa dłuższy czas.
ZAGROŻENIE !		Jeśli	punkt	naciskowy	i	stałość	nie	zostały	osiągnięte	należy	sprawdzić	cały	układ	
hamulcowy,	aby	nie	doszło	do	awarii	hamulca.
-	Sprawdzić	ponownie	system	hamowania	w	nieszczelnych	miejscach.
-	Ponownie	sprawdzić	poziom	płynu	hamulcowego	i	w	razie	potrzeby	napełnić	do	poziomu	
maksymalnego.
UWAGA !  Płyn hamulcowy przy niewłaściwym obchodzeniu się może doprowadzić do poważnych urazów 
ciała lub do strat materialnych. Należy przestrzegać wskazówek producentów płynu hamulcowego.
•	Przeprowadzić jazdę próbną z hamowaniem. Należy pamiętać, że siła pierwszych zahamowań może być 

nieco osłabiona. Nie należy jednak naciskać pedału gwałtownie lub długotrwale w celu uzyskania szybkiego 
dopasowania.
•	Docierając hamulec stosować się do zaleceń producenta pojazdu.
•	Próbne hamowanie należy wykonywać ostrożnie, nie naruszając przepisów ruchu drogowego.
•	Przeprowadzić kontrolę działania na specjalistycznym stanowisku badawczym w celu upewnienia się, że 

układ odpowiada określonym przepisom.
	5.	INFORMACJE	OGÓLNE	
•	Zużytych klocków hamulcowych należy pozbywać się jako odpadów specjalnych, zgodnie z przepisami o 

ochronie środowiska naturalnego i gospodarki odpadami.
•	Klocki hamulcowe są częściami, które się zużywają i dlatego musza być regularnie sprawdzane.
•	Klocki hamulcowe należy wymieniać, gdy ich grubość pozostaje mniejsza niż 2 mm lub gdy zadziała czujnik 

zużycia.

INSTRUÇÕES	PARA	A	APLICAÇÃO	OU	REMOÇÃO	DE	PASTILHAS	
DE	TRAVÃO	EM	VEÌCULOS	MOTORIZADOS	ATÉ	3.5	TONELADAS PT

Leia e siga as instruções atentamente.
Se a instalação for efetuada pelo fornecedor, este documento deverá ser entregue ao usuário final, o qual deverá guardá-lo por 
toda a vida útil do produto. Caso a propriedade do veículo sobre o qual o produto se encontra instalado for transferida, este 
documento deverá ser entregue ao novo proprietário.
LIMITAÇÕES	DE	GARANTIA
A presente garantia cobre os defeitos de conformidade que se manifestarem dentro de dois anos, a contar da data de entrega 
do bem. O consumidor deve comunicar ao vendedor o defeito de conformidade no prazo de dois meses a contar da data em 
que descobrir o defeito, ressalvando que a ação direta para fazer valer o defeito prescreve-se em vinte e seis meses a contar da 
entrega do bem. Em caso de defeito de conformidade, o usuário tem direito de restabelecimento do bem por meio do conserto 
ou substituição, ou seja, a uma redução adequada do preço ou rescisão do preço, de acordo com o disposto pelo art. 130 do 
Código do Consumidor, se aplicável.
A PRESENTE GARANTIA CONSTITUI A ÚNICA GARANTIA FORNECIDA EM RELAÇÃO AO PRESENTE PRODUTO E 
SUBSTITUI QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA VERBAL OU ESCRITA.
Caso se verifique algum defeito, o usuário deverá:
 - sob pena de decadência, comunicá-lo por escrito ao fabricante e ao distribuidor no prazo de sessenta dias; contextualmente, o 
usuário deverá fornecer uma descrição do defeito encontrado no produto ou nas partes restituídas, além de um comprovante 
de compra original, que identifique o Produto e a data de compra (se adquirido no varejo ou vendido por um distribuidor como 
parte da instalação do Produto);

 - enviar o Produto considerado defeituoso para a Brembo S.p.A., para a sede da via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Itália, 
através da rede de distribuição.

A garantia não será aplicada em caso de:
 - danos ao Produto provocados, total ou parcialmente, por uma má utilização, acidente, incêndio, corrosão química, uso para 
finalidades diversas daquelas previstas, uso ilícito, uso em um modelo diverso daquele previsto, instalação errada, instalação 
contrária às indicações do Fabricante, ou não realização da manutenção do Produto de acordo com as indicações contidas 
nas instruções fornecidas pelo Fabricante;

 - reclamações relacionadas ao conforto, à presença de ruídos, vibrações e pouca fluidez na direção.
O Produto foi projetado e fabricado para o modelo e o uso específico indicado nos catálogos Brembo e/ou dos distribuidores 
de produtos Brembo, ambos disponíveis no site Brembo (www.brembo.com). O Produto deverá ser utilizado de acordo com as 
normas em vigor nos Estados e/ou nos países no qual é utilizado o veículo sobre o qual o Produto foi instalado, incluídas mas 
sem se limitar ao respeito das Normas de Trânsito e qualquer autorização/homologação, permissão ou carteira de habilitação 
requerida pelo Estado e/ou pelo país.
Para os produtos comercializados nos territórios dos Estados membros da União Europeia, as presentes Limitações de Garantia 
operam em conformidade com as disposições da Diretiva 85/374/CEE, do Conselho de 25 de julho de 1985.
Para os produtos vendidos no território dos Estados Unidos, as presentes Limitações de Garantia são aplicadas em 
conformidade com as disposições da normativa federal e estadual eventualmente aplicável.
INFORMAÇÕES	GERAIS	E	SOBRE	A	SEGURANÇA
O presente produto BREMBO foi projetado dentro da observância dos melhores padrões de segurança. Os Produtos não 
devem ser destinados a um uso diverso daquele para o qual foram projetados e manufaturados. A utilização com fins diversos, 
a modificação ou violação do produto podem alterar o funcionamento do próprio Produto e comprometer a sua segurança. 
Eventuais modificações ou utilizações inadequadas anulam as Limitações de Garantia e podem tornar quem utiliza o Produto 
nestas condições responsável por eventuais danos físicos ou materiais causados a terceiros.
Nestas instruções,
“PERIGO !” indica um procedimento que, se não observado, poderá muito provavelmente causar graves danos físicos, ou 
até, a morte.
“ATENÇÃO !” indica um procedimento que, se não observado, poderá causar danos físicos.
“ADVERTÊNCIA !” indica um procedimento que, se não observado, poderá causar danos ao veículo.
PERIGO !  O presente Produto é de importância vital para a segurança do veículo dentro do qual é instalado e deve, portanto, 
ser instalado por um pessoal qualificado que tenha recebido uma formação adequada ou que tenha bastante experiência na 
instalação e no uso ao qual o Produto se destina. O instalador deve dispor do equipamento idôneo à instalação e ter um 
conhecimento e experiência adequados que o habilitem a prestar os serviços de manutenção do veículo. Uma instalação 
inadequada ou errônea, devida à não-observância das presentes Instruções ou de outro fator, anulará as Limitações de 
Garantia e poderia tornar o instalador responsável por eventuais danos físicos ou materiais conseqüentes. A BREMBO não se 
responsabilizará por qualquer dano material ou físico causado a, ou por alguma pessoa que dirija um veículo no qual o produto 
tenha sido instalado de modo não apropriado.
PERIGO !  As partes usadas substituídas pelo presente Produto não devem ser reinstaladas em outros produtos. Isso poderia 
causar danos materiais e físicos, inclusive a morte.
ATENÇÃO !  Durante o processo da substituição do produto e do material associado, tais como líquido para freios, pastilhas, 
sapatas, etc., o instalador terá contato com fluídos e componentes que podem ser considerados “resíduos perigosos” pelas 
normas em vigor. Estes resíduos deverão, portanto, ser manipulados, reciclados e/ou escoados segundo as normas vigentes. A 
não-observância desta medida de precaução irá expor aquele que produziu os resíduos às sanções previstas pelas leis para a 
proteção do ambiente, e poderia causar danos físicos e materiais àquele que produziu os resíduos ou a outros.
PERIGO !  Certificar-se de que o nível do líquido de freios se encontra sempre entre o nível máximo e o mínimo indicados 
no reservatório. Um nível inadequado pode provocar perdas de líquido de freios ou uma redução da eficiência do sistema de 
frenagem. Uma quantidade excessiva ou insuficiente de líquido para freios no reservatório pode causar um funcionamento 
reduzido dos freios e provocar danos físicos e até a morte.
ATENÇÃO !  Evitar que o Produto e seus componentes sofram qualquer choque violento e/ou fiquem danificados, pois isso 
poderia reduzir a eficiência e causar falhas no funcionamento. Se necessário, substituir os componentes danificados.
ATENÇÃO !  Para evitar danos físicos:

 • Utilizar meios idôneos para evitar a inalação da poeira que se desprende durante a limpeza das partes.
 • Colocar sempre as luvas durante as operações de desmontagem e remontagem dos componentes apresentando arestas 
cortantes.
 • Evitar o contato direto da pele com o material de atrito de pastilhas e sapatas, porque isto pode provocar abrasões.
 • Evitar o contato direto com o líquido dos freios, pois pode irritar a pele e os olhos. Em caso de contato acidental, limpar com 
cuidado, segundo as indicações fornecidas pelo fabricante do veículo ou do líquido de freio.
 • Não submeter os componentes elétricos a cargas eletrostáticas e a colisões que possam danificar as partes em plástico.
 • Proteger os componentes elétricos desmontados da umidade.
 • Certificar-se de que todos os contatos elétricos estejam conectados de maneira correta, verificando se acendem os 
indicadores luminosos de sinalização. Caso isso não ocorra, o não funcionamento dos indicadores luminosos de sinalização 
pode levar a uma eficiência reduzida do sistema frenante ou um problema de funcionamento dos sinalizadores de frenagem.

PERIGO !  Evitar que a graxa e outros lubrificantes entrem em contato com as superfícies de frenagem do disco e das pastilhas, 
já que isso poderia tornar o sistema de frenagem ineficaz e causar sérios danos físicos.
ATENÇÃO !  Escoar as partes substituídas de acordo com as prescrições legais.
PERIGO !  Antes de iniciar o procedimento de substituição, certificar-se de que o material de reposição utilizado para a 
substituição seja adequado para a marca e o modelo do veículo.
ATENÇÃO !  Estas instruções de aplicação são um guia para trabalhos normais de reparação e não tomam em consideração 
qualquer permenor especial usado nos diferentes sistemas de travagem.
ATENÇÃO !  Caso se observe, durante a substituição, danos em qualquer das peças do sistema de travagem, devem-se 
reparar adequadamente antes de o veículo retornar ao seu serviço.
ATENÇÃO !  Não permitir que o material de tricção das pastilhas de travão, discos, pinças, tubos, etc. entre em contacto com 
gorduras, óleos, outros lubrificantes ou agentes de limpeza à base de óleos minerails, pois isso poderá levar à falha de travagem. 
Se necessário substituir as peças que tenham ficado contaminadas.
ATENÇÃO !  As pastilhas de travão devem ser substituidas por jogos elativos a um eixo.

 1. DESMONTAGEM 
Antes de se iniciar qualquer trabalho no sistema de travagem, colocar na direccão um aviso de que o veículo 
se encontra em reparação, calçar as rodas que permaneçam no solo, elevar o veículo e assegurar a sua 
estabilidade. Iniciar os trabalhos num dos lados do eixo. O travão do lado oposto poderá servir como guia para 
o posicionamento correcto de cada peça durante a montagem. Todos os passos efectuados para a montagem 
devem ser idênticos em ambos os lados.
ADVERTÊNCIA !  As molas que seguram as pastilhas encontram-se em tensão; aliviar de forma controlada e 
mantê-las no seu lugar tapando o alojamento das pinças.
ADVERTÊNCIA !  Não activar o sistema de travagem após remoção das pastilhas de travão.

 ►Substituição	das	pastilhas	sem	desmontagem	das	pinças:
•	Travão com Pinças Fixas ( A ).
•	Travão com Pinças Móvels ( B ) (Em caso de se poder remover a pastilha pelo topo).
1 Remover as coberturas caso existam.
2 Desmontar os dispositivos de segurança tais como cavilhas, braçadeiras, molas ou parafusos usados no 

aperto das pastilhas de travão.
3 No caso de existir um indicator de desgaste, desligar a ficha.
ATENÇÃO !  Evitar os possíveis salpicos do fluido que se encontra no reservatório do fluido de travões. Se 
necessário, drenar parte do fluido para um recepiente apropriado. Em caso de manuseamento incorrecto, o 
fluido de travões pode causar sérias lesões ou danos. Ler as instruções do fabricante do fluido de travões.
4 Se necessário utilizar uma ferramenta apropriada para empurrar as pastilhas de travão para trás.
5 No caso de pinças fixas, puxar as pastilhas para fora do seu alojamento.
6 No caso de pinças moveis, começar por retirar a pastilha do lado do êmbolo e então deslizar a pinça até 

que a pastilha do lado desta possa ser removida do centro.
7 Remover eventuais chapas e substitui-las por novas, caso se encontrem danificadas. Não desmontar 

nenhuma placa ou tampa que esteja firmemente inserida no êmbolo do travão. Se houver sinais de 
derrame de fluido ou de outros danos nas pinças, estes deverão ser reparados de forma profissional e por 
casas especializadas.
 ►Substituição	das	pastilhas	com	desmontagem	parcial	das	pinças:

1 Segurar as Pinças do Travão ( C ) (Se a remoção das pastilhas não for possível a partir do topo).
2 No caso de existir um indicador de desgaste, desligar a ticha.
3 Dependendo da configuração da pinça, desapertar molas, parafusos de aperto, cavilhas ou pernos.
ADVERTÊNCIA !  Evitar os possíveis salpicos do fluido que se encontra no reservatõrio do fluido de travões. 
Se necessário, drenar parte do fuildo para um recepiente apropriado. Em caso de manuseamento incorrecto, 
o fluido de travões pode causar sérias lesões ou danos. Ler as instruções do fabricante do fluido de travões.
4 Empurrar o êmbolo para trás e rodar para fora ou remover o alojamento. Não desilgar o tubo do travão.
5 Apoiar ou suspender o alojamento removido de tal forma que o tubo de travão não fique em tensão ou 

danificado.
6 Remover as pastilhas de travão do alojamento.
 2. PASSOS SUBSEqUENTES 
ATENÇÃO !  Evitar os possíveis salpicos do fluido que se encontra no reservatório do fluido de travões. Se 
necessário, drenar parte do fluido para um recepiente apropriado. Em caso de manuseamento incorrecto, a 
fluido de travões pode causar sérias lesões ou danos. Ler as instruções do fabricante do fluido de travões.
1 Para que as novas pastilhas, naturalmente mais espessas, encaixem nas pinças, empurrar os êmbolos 

para trás.
2 Para pinças fixas de 4 êmbo los ou pinças de punho de 2 êmbolos, inserir as cunhas no meio dos êmbolos 

afastados ou entre o êmbolo e o punho de forma a prevenir que estes saiam do lugar enquanto se afastam 
os outros êmbolos.

3 Para sistemas de travagem que combinem um travão mecánico de estacionamento e características 
de ajustamento, o êmbolo deve sercolocado na sua posição original quer por rotação quer per meio de 
parafusos de ajuste, dependendo do tipo.

4 Limpar as placas das pastilhas, os alojamentos e cavilhas com agentes de limpeza que não contenham 
óleos minerais, ex. álcool metílico. Substituir as tampas de protecção de poeiras que se encontrem 
danificadas ou quebradiças.

ATENÇÃO !  Não limpar os travões com ar comprimido, escovas rijas ou similares.
PERIGO !  Não	lançar	poeiras	finas	para	o	ar,	pois	se	inaladas,	podem	provocar	problemas	de	saúde.	
Usar	uma	máscara	se	trabalhar	numa	área	pouco	ventilada.
ATENÇÃO !  Não retirar a massa lubrificante das porcas nem dos conjuntos de molas das pinças, uma vez 
que estes requerem lubrificação especial.
ADVERTÊNCIA !  Ouando as pinças estiverem seguras, lubrificar ligeiramente as cavilhas das pinças com 
massa lubrificante especial, seguindo as instruções do fabricante do veículo ou do sistema de travagem.
PERIGO !  Tanto	o	material	de	fricção	como	os	discos	não	podem	entrar	em	contacto	com	a	
massa	lubrificante	usada,	pois	tal	facto	pode	levar	a	uma	falha	de	travagem.	Caso	tal	se	verifique,	
desengordurar	os	discos	e	usar	pastilhas	de	travão	novas.
ATENÇÃO !  Substituir as cavilhas que se encontrem corroídas.
5 Com émbolos escalonados, comprovar a sua posição correcta por meio de um calibrador de êmbolos e 

reajustar se necessário.
6 Verificar a espessura dos discos, substituindo todos os discos do mesmo eixo caso a espessura esteja no 

limite ou caso se encontrem fendas ou rachas na supertície.
7 Remover quaisquer áreas corroídas do disco quer na parte exterior quer na interior.
 3. MONTAGEM 
ATENÇÃO !  As novas pastilhas devem mover-se livremente nas cavilhas.
ATENÇÃO !  As superfícies de contacto entre a placa de suporte da pastilha e as cavilhas, assim como 
entre os êmbolos e a placa de suporte das pastilhas devem ser ligeiramente lubrificadas com uma massa 
lubrificante especial seguindo as instruções do fabricante do veículo.
PERIGO !  As	cunhas	que	não	estejam	corroídas,	dobradas	ou	embutidas	podem	ser	reinstaladas.	
Caso	contrário,	substituir	por	novas.
ADVERTÊNCIA !  Ligar os indicadores de desgaste que estejam bons ou usar novos nas pastilhas de travão 
que os utilizem.
1 Inserir as novas pastilhas de travão seguindo a ordem inversa à descrita em «Desmontagem», com a 

superficie de fricção contra o disco. Nos casos de assimetria entre a placa de suporte e a pastilha, a seta tem 
de estar na direcção da rotação do disco (conduzindo em frente).

2 Inserir as cavilhas, molas e grampos conforme posição original.
3 No caso das pastilhas de travão estarem equipadas com indicadores de desgaste, ligar as fichas e as 

tomadas.
4 Apertar os pernos soltos das pinças do travão ou das cavilhas. Substituir os parafusos de bloqueio por 

novos do mesmo tipo.
ATENÇÃO !  Observar o aperto dos pernos que fixam o corpo das pinças conforme indicação do fabricante 
do veículo. Um torque incorrecto pode induzir numa falha de travagem.
•	Os travôes que combinem um dispositivo de ajuste mecânico de estacionemento terão de apresentar um 

movimento livre após repetidas actuações do travão, o qual deverá estar de acordo com as instruções do 
tabricante do veículo.
•	Substituir os travões do lado oposto da mesma forma.
 4. TESTE FUNCIONAL 
Depois de se montar as rodas e de se baixar o veículo, certificar os seguintes pontos:
•	Verificar o nível de fluido de travões no reservatório e enchê-lo, se necessário, até ao limite máximo. Usar 

apenas fluido de travões novo, com o mesmo grau do especificado para o tipo de veículo em particular.
ATENÇÃO !  Em caso de manuseamento incorrecto, o fluido de travões pode causar sérias lesões ou 
danos. Ler as instruções do fabricante do fluido de travões.
ATENÇÃO !  Para posicionar correctamente as pastilhas de travão, actuar repetidamente o sistema 
de travagem, com veículo no solo. Repetir este procedimento até que o pedal de travão se estabilize a 
aproximadamente um terço do seu curso total. Exercendo-se uma força máxima constante, o curso do pedal 
não deverá alterar-se, mesmo que pro um período prolongado.
PERIGO !  Se	o	ponto	de	pressão	e	consistência	não	for	alcançado,	verificar	todo	o	sistema	de	
travagem,	caso	contrário	haverá	risco	de	uma	falha	na	travagem.
-	Verificar	de	novo	se	existem	fugas	no	sistema	de	travagem.
-	Verificar	de	novo	o	nível	de	fluido	de	travôes	no	reservatório	e	enchê-lo,	se	necessário,	até	ao	limite	
máximo.	Usar	apenas	fluido	de	travões	novo,	com	o	mesmo	grau	do	especificado	para	o	tipo	de	
veículo	em	particular.
ATENÇÃO !  Em caso de museamento incorrecto, o fluido de travões pode causar sérias lesões ou danos.
Ler as instruções do fabricante do fluido de travões.
•	Efectuar travagens de teste a velocidades baixas, tendo presente de que a eficácia dos travões poderá, 

de certa forma, ser inferior nas primeiras utilizações. Não aplicar força excessiva ou travagem continua, no 
intuito de se obter um acamamento mais rápido.
•	Observar sempre as instruções de acamamento dadas pelo fabricante do veículo.
•	Cumprir as regas de trânsito ao efectuarem-se testes de travagem.
•	Prosseguir os testes funcionais sobre piso rolante afim de certificar que o sistema está de acordo com todos 

os requisitos legais; em reboques, verificar se necessário a marcha automática inversa.
 5. GENERALIDADES 
•	Não colocar as pastilhas de travão velhas em depósitos comuns de lixo, mas sim em recepientes próprios 

conforme regulamentação legal.
•	As pastilhas de travão são peças de desgaste sendo por isso necessário verificar regulamente o seu 

estado.
•	Caso a espessura do material de fricção seja inferior a 2 mm ou caso se soltem os indicadores de desgaste, 

substiuir todas as pastilhas do eixo.

INSTRUCTIUNI	PENTRU	MONTAREA	ȘI	DEMONTAREA	GARNITURILOR	
DE	FRÂNÂ	CU	DISCURI	PENTRU	AUTOVEHICOLE	PÂNÂ	LA	3,5	T RO

Citiți și urmați cu atenție instrucțiunile.
Dacă instalarea este efectuată de furnizor, acest document va trebui înmânat utilizatorului final care va avea obligația de a-l 
păstra pe toată durata vieții produsului. În caz de transfer al dreptului de proprietate asupra vehicolului pe care produsul a fost 
instalat, acest document va trebui înmânat noului proprietar.
LIMITĂRI	ALE	GARANȚIEI
Această garanție acoperă defectele de conformitate înregistrate în primii doi ani de la predarea bunului. Consumatorul este 
obligat să reclame vânzătorului defectul de conformitate în termen de două luni de la data la care a descoperit defectul, fără a 
aduce atingere faptului că termenul limită până la care se poate realiza corectarea defectului este de douăzeci și șase de luni 
de la furnizarea bunului. În caz de defect de conformitate, utilizatorul are dreptul de a solicita repararea sau înlocuirea bunului, 
sau o reducere corespunzătoare a prețului sau rezilierea contractului, conform prevederilor art. 130 din codul consumului, acolo 
unde se poate aplica.
GARANȚIA PREZENTĂ CONSTITUIE UNICA GARANȚIE FURNIZATĂ CU PRIVIRE LA ACEST PRODUS ȘI ÎNLOCUIEȘTE 
ORICE ALTĂ GARANȚIE VERBALĂ SAU SCRISĂ.
În caz de detectare a unor defecte, utilizatorul trebuie:
 - sub sancțiunea decăderii, să informeze fabricantul și distribuitorul în scris în timp de șaizeci de zile; cu această ocazie, 
utilizatorul va trebui să furnizeze și o descriere a defectului detectat asupra Produsului sau a părților înapoiate, precum și o 
dovadă de achiziție a utilizatorului originar care să identifice atât produsul cât și data de cumpărare (chiar dacă a fost cumpărat 
cu amănuntul sau vândut de către un distribuitor ca parte a instalației Produsului);

 - să expedieze Produsul considerat defectuos către Brembo S.p.A. la sediul din via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Italia, prin 
lanțul de distribuție.

Garanția nu este valabilă pentru:
 - daune cauzate Produsului, în parte sau în totalitate, de o utilizare incorectă, accident, incendiu, coroziune chimică, utilizarea 
în scopuri diferite de cele prevăzute, utilizare ilicită, utilizarea pe un model diferit de cel prevăzut, instalare greșită, instalare 
contrară indicațiilor Fabricantului, sau neefectuarea operațiilor de întreținere a Produsului în conformitate cu indicațiile 
Fabricantului din instrucțiunile furnizate;

 - reclamații relative la comfort, prezența zgomotelor, vibrații sau fluiditate redusă în conducerea mașinii.
Produsul a fost proiectat și realizat pentru modelul și întrebuințarea specifică indicată în cataloagele Brembo și/sau ale 
distribuitorilor produselor Brembo, disponibile pe site-ul Brembo (www.brembo.com). Produsul va trebui să fie utilizat în 
conformitate cu reglementările în vigoare din statele și/sau țările unde este utilizat vehicolul pe care este instalat Produsul, 
inclusiv, dar fără a se limita la respectarea regulamentului Codului rutier și în urma obținerii autorizației/acreditării, permisului sau 
carnetului necesar în statul și/sau țara respectivă.
Pentru produsele comercializate pe teritoriul Statelor membre ale Uniunii Europene, prezentele Limitări ale Garanției funcționează 
în conformitate cu prevederile Directivei 85/374/CEE a Consiliului din 25 iulie 1985.
Pentru produsele vândute pe teritoriile Statelor Unite, prezentele Limitări ale Garanției funcționează în conformitate cu cele 
stabilite de legea federală sau statală aplicabilă.
INFORMAŢII	GENERALE	PRIVIND	SIGURANŢA
Prezentul produs BREMBO a fost proiectat cu respectarea celor mai înalte standarduri de siguranţă. Produsele nu trebuie să fie 
folosite pentru o utilizare diversă de aceea pentru care au fost proiectate. Utilizarea în scopuri diverse sau modificarea produsului 
pot altera gradul de funcţionare al Produsului însuşi şi pot compromite siguranţa. Eventualele modificări sau utilizări improprii 
conduc la nulitatea Limitărilor Garanţiei şi fac din persoana care utilizează Produsul în aceste condiţii, responsabilul pentru 
eventualele daune fizice sau materiale cauzate terţilor.
În cuprinsul acestor instrucţiuni:
“PERICOL !” indică o procedură a cărei nerespectare are o elevată probabilitate de a produce grave vătămări fizice sau chiar 
moartea.
“ATENŢIE !” indică o procedură a cărei nerespectare poate cauza vătămări fizice.
“AVERTIZARE	!” indică o procedură a cărei nerespectare poate cauza daune vehiculului.
PERICOL !  Prezentul Produs are o importanţă vitală pentru siguranţa vehiculului pe care este instalat şi trebuie aşadar să fie 
instalat de către un personal calificat care să fi primit instruirea adecvată şi să aibe suficientă experienţă în instalarea şi utilizarea 
vehiculului căruia îi este destinat Produsul. Instalatorul trebuie să dispună de instrumente adecvate instalării şi de cunoştinţe şi 
experienţă adecvate pentru a se ocupa de întreţinerea vehiculului. O instalare neadecvată sau efectuată în mod greşit, datorată 
nerespectării prezentelor instrucţiuni sau altor cauze, va conduce la nulitatea Limitărilor Garanţiei şi va duce la învinovăţirea 
instalatorului pentru eventualele daune fizice sau materiale. BREMBO nu va răspunde de nicio stricăciune fizică sau materială 
cauzată unei persoane sau de către o persoană care conduce un vehicul pe care Produsul a fost instalat în mod neadecvat.
PERICOL !  Părţile uzate înlocuite ale prezentului Produs, nu trebuie să fie reinstalate pe alte produse. Acest lucru ar putea 
cauza daune materiale şi fizice, inclusiv moartea.
ATENŢIE !  In cursul înlocuiri Produsului şi materialelor asociate acestuia, cum ar fi lichidul de frâne, plăcuţele de frâne, scripeţi, 
etc. instalatorul va intra în contact cu lichide şi componente care pot fi considerate “reziduuri periculoase” de către normele în 
vigoare. Aceste reziduuri vor trebui să fie mânuite, reciclate şi/sau separate în conformitate cu normele în vigoare. Nerespectarea 
acestei norme, va expune persoana care a produs reziduurile, sancţiunilor prevăzute de legile privind protecţia mediului şi ar 
putea cauza vătămări fizice şi materiale celui care a produs aceste reziduuri sau terţilor.
PERICOL !  Asiguraţi-vă că nivelul lichidului de frâne se găseşte întotdeauna între limita maximă şi cea minimă indicate în 
rezervor. Un nivel neadecvat poate provoca scurgeri ale lichidului de frâne sau o eficienţă redusă a instalaţiei de frânare. O 
cantitate excesivă sau insuficientă de lichid de frâne poate cauza un nivel de funcţionare redus al frânelor şi poate provoca 
vătămări fizice sau chiar moartea.
ATENŢIE !  Evitaţi loviturile violente şi/sau deteriorarea Produsului sau componentelor sale, deoarece acest lucru ar putea 
reduce eficienţa şi ar putea cauza probleme de funcţionare. Dacă este necesar, înlocuiţi componentele deteriorate.
ATENŢIE !  Pentru a evita vătămari fizice:

 • Utilizaţi mijloace adecvate pentru a evita inhalarea prafului ridicat în timpul curăţării componentelor.
 • Purtaţi întotdeauna mănuşi în timpul operaţiunii de demontare şi remontare a componentelor care prezintă părţi ascuţite-
tăietoare.
 • Evitaţi contactul direct al pielli cu materiarul uzat al plăcuţelor de frâne şi al scripeţilor, întru-cât acesta poate provoca excoriaţii.
 • Evitați contactul direct cu lichidul de frână întrucât acesta poate irita pielea și ochii. În caz de contact, curățați cu atenție în 
conformitate cu indicațiile furnizate de fabricantul vehicolului sau al lichidului de frână.
 • Nu supuneți componentele electrice la sarcini electrostatice sau impacte care ar putea deteriora părțile din plastic.
 • Protejați componentele electrice demontate de umiditate.
 • Asigurați-vă că toate contactele electrice sunt conectate în mod corect, verificând aprinderea indicatoarelor de semnalizare. 
Dacă acestea nu se aprind, nefuncționarea indicatoarelor de semnalizare poate cauza o eficiență redusă a sistemului de 
frânare sau disfuncționalitatea semnalizatoarelor de frânare.

PERICOL !  Evitarţi contactul uleiului sau a altor lubrifianţi cu sufrafeţele de frânare ale discului sau ale plăcuţelor de frânare, 
deoarece ar putea cauza ineficacitatea sistemului de frânare şi în consecinţă, serioase vătămări fizice.
ATENŢIE !  Reciclaţi părţile înlocuite, respectând prevederile legale.
PERICOL !  Înainte de a începe procedura de înlocuire, asiguraţi-vă că materialul de schimb utilizat pentru înlocuire, este potrivit 
pentru marca şi modelul de vehicul.
ATENŢIE !  Aceste instrucţiuni de montare sunt valabile ca linie directoare pentru lucrările de reparaţie normale, care trebuie 
efectuate și nu au în vedere particularilăţile, care pot rezulta din instalaţii de frânare diferite.
ATENŢIE !  Dacă se observă deteriorări la instalaţia de frânare pe timpul executării lucrărilor, acestea trebuie înlăturate prin 
lucrări de specialitate înaintea punerii în funcţiune a autovehicolului.
ATENŢIE !  Garniturile de frână, discurile de frână, cleștii de frână, tuburile flexibile de frână și altele nu au voie să intre în 
contact cu grăsimi, uleiuri, alţi lubrefianţi sau substanţe de curăţat care conţin uleiuri minerale, deoarece acest lucru poate duce 
la nefuncţionarea frânei; peisele murdare trebuie înlocuite.
ATENŢIE !  Garniturile de frână trebuie înlocuite pe întreaga osie.

 1. DEMONTAREA 
Înaintea începerii lucrărilor la instalatia de frânare trebuie fixat un avertisment la volan în privinţa faptului că 
autovehicolul se află în acest timp în reparaţii. Roţile la care nu se lucrează trebuie blocate și stabilitatea 
autovehicolului trebuie garantată. Lucrările trebuie efectuate pentru început numai la o frână a osiei. A doua 
frână folosește la montare eventual ca îndicaţie model pentru poziţia fiecărei părţi componente. Toate operaţiile 
de lucru trebuie efectuate în același mod la ambele frâne ale unei osii.
AVERTIZARE	!		Arcurile / clipsurile de strângere ale garniturii se află sub tensiunea arcului; ele trebuie 
verificat și asigurat prin piesa de acoperire a locașului cleștelui de frână pentru a le imobiliza.
AVERTIZARE	!		După demontarea garniturilor, frăna nu are voie sa fie acţionată.

 ►Schimbarea	garniturii	fără	demontarea	cleștelui	de	frână:
•	Frână cu clește fix  A .
•	Frână cu cadruI “plutitor”  B  (în cazul în care extragerea garniturii de sus nu este posibilă).
1 Îndepărtaţi eventual protecțiile de tablă ale discurilor.
2 Piesele de siguranţă existente cum ar fi știfturi opritoare, bucșe de strângere, arcuri sau șuruburi, care se 

folosesc la fixarea garniturilor de frână, trebuie demontate.
3 În cazul existenţei senzorului de uzură, separaţi legăturile de contact.
ATENŢIE !  Scurgerea de lichid de frână din rezervor trebuie împiedicată , eventual prin denarea unei 
pârţi din lichid íntr-un recipient adecvat. Lichidul de frână poate duce în cazul utilizării neadecvate la pagube 
materiaie mari. Trebuie respectate îndrumările producătorului lichidului de frână. Eventual apăsaţi înapoi 
garniturile de frână cu o unealtă de distanţare.
4 În cezul frânelor cu clește fix scoateţi garniturile de frână din locașul cleștelui.
5 În cazul frânelor cu cadru “plutitor” îndepărtaţi mai întâi garnitura de frână lateral pistoanelor, împingeţi 

cadrul “plutitor” până când garnitura de frână lateral cadrului se poate scoate din cepul cadrului.
6 Scoateţi tablele intermediare existente și în cazul în care sunt deteriorate înlocuiţi-le. Tablele sau capacele 

care sunt montate în pistoanele de frână nu au voie să fie demontate.
7  În cazul în care este indicat pierdere de lichid de frână sau alte defecte la cleștele frânei trebuie contactat 

un atelier autorizat pentru îndepărtarea acestor defecte.
 ►Schimbare	de	garnitură	cu	demontarea	parţială	a	cleștelui	frânei:

1 Frână cu clește fix  C  (în cazul în care extragerea garniturii de sus nu este posibilă).
2 În cazul existenţei senzorului de uzură, separaţi legăturile de contact.
3 În funcţie de modul de execuţie a cleștelui de frână trebuie demontate arcurile de reţinere, șuruburile de 

fixare, piese de ghidare sau bolţuri de ghidare.
AVERTIZARE	!		Scurgerea de lichid de frână din rezervor trebuie împiedicată , eventual prin denarea unei 
pârţi din lichid íntr-un recipient adecvat. Lichidul de frână poate duce în cazul utilizării neadecvate la pagube 
materiaie mari. Trebuie respectate îndrumările producătorului lichidului de frână.
4 Repuneţi pistoanele și basculaţi sau índepărtaţi carcasa. Nu desfaceţi tuburile flexibile de frână.
5 Așezaţi sau suspendati carcasa după îndepărtare astfel încăt tuburile flexibile de frână să nu se întindă sau 

să se deterioreze.
6 Îndepărtaţi garniturile de frână din carcasă.
	2.	ALTE	MODALITĂȚI	DE	PROCEDARE	
ATENŢIE !  Scurgerea de lichid de frână din rezervor trebuie împiedicată , eventual prin denarea unei 
pârţi din lichid íntr-un recipient adecvat. Lichidul de frână poate duce în cazul utilizării neadecvate la pagube 
materiaie mari. Trebuie respectate îndrumările producătorului lichidului de frână.
1 Pentru ca garniturile noi , groase să se potrivească in clestele frănei, pistoanele trebuie reapăsate.
2 În cazul cleștilor-”pumn” de 4 pisteone sau a cleștilor-”pumn” de 2 pistoane trebuie așezate table 

intermediare între pistoanele reapăsate, respectiv Între pistoane și “pumn” pentru a împiedica o reîmpingere 
a acestor pistoane în cazul reapăsării celorlalte pistoane.

3 În cazul frânelor, care sunt echipate cu un dispozitiv de frănare de mână mecanic și cu un dispozitiv de 
reglare mecanic, pistoanele trebuie, in răsucite sau readuse în poziţia lor iniţială cu ajutorul șuruburilor de 
reglare.

4 Curătaţi locașurile garniturilor, carcasele și ghidările cu ajutorul substanţelor de curăţat, care nu conţin 
uleiuri minerale (de exemplu spirt). Înlocuiţi capacele de protecţie sfărâmicioase sau deteriorate.

ATENŢIE !  Nu Curăţaţi frânele cu aer comprimat, perii de sârmă sau cu altceva asemănător.
PERICOL ! 	Nu	ridicaţi	în	vârtejuri	pulberi	fine.	Inhalarea	acestor	pulberi	poate	conduce	la	prejudicieri	
ale	sănătăii.	Trebuie	purtată	o	mască	de	protecţie,	dacă	încăperea	de	lucru	nu	este	ventilată	suficient.
ATENŢIE !  Bolţurile de ghidare și suspensiile cleștilor de frână nu au voie să fie gresate, deoarece acestea 
necesită unsori speciale.
AVERTIZARE	!		În cazul cleștilor de frână greu mobili, aceștia trebuie gresaţi ușor cu unsoare specială 
respectând îndrumările producătorului de frâne și de autovehicole.
PERICOL ! 	Materialul	de	fricţiune	al	garniturilor	de	frână	si	discurile	de	frână	nu	au	voie	să	intre	în	
contact	cu	unsorile	utilizate,	deoarece	acest	lucru	poate	duce	la	nefuncţionarea	instalaţiei	de	frânare;	
în	caz	contrar	degresaţi	discurile	de	frână	șifolosiţi	garnituri	noi	de	frână.
ATENŢIE !  Înlocuiţi bolţurile de ghidare corodate.
5 În cazul pistoanelor în trepte , verificați poziţia corectă cu ajutorul calibrului de pistoane și eventual reglaţi-le.
6 Verificați grosimea discului de frână. În cazul depășirii limitei de uzură, în caz de tendinţă de fisurare a 

suprafeţei de fricţiune sau în cazul formării mari de caneluri, discurile de frână trebuie înlocuite pe întreaga 
osie.

7 Îndepărtaţi locurile corodate de la suprafeţele de fricţiune exterioare și interioare ale discului de frână.
 3. MONTARE 
ATENŢIE !  Garniturile noi de frână trebuie să fie ușor mobile în ghidajurile lor.
ATENŢIE !  Suprafaţa de contact dintre placa purtătoare de garnituri, și ghidaluri precum, și dintre placa 
purtătoare de garnituri, și pistoanele de frânare trebuie gresate ușor cu o unsoare specială, respectănd 
îndrumările producătorului de autovehicole.
PERICOL ! 	Tablele	intermediare	existente,	care	nu	sunt	corodate,	îndoite	sau	incorporate	pot	fi	
montate	din	nou.	În	caz	contrar	acestea	trebuie	înlocuite	cu	altele	noi.
AVERTIZARE	!		În cazul garniturilor de frână cu indicator de uzură, senzorii de uzură existente nedet e riorate 
sau noi trebuie fixate la garniturile de frână noi.
1 Montaţi garniturile de frână noi în ordine inversă așa cum este descris la “Demontare” cu suprafaţa de 

fricţiune în direcţia discului de frânare. În cazul plâcilor purtătoare/garniturilor de frână asimetrice, marcajul cu 
săgeată trebuie să indice în direcţia de rotaţie a discurilor (la mers înainte).

2 Montaţi știfturile opritoare, arcurile, bucșele de strângere corespunzâtor poziţiei avute înainte de demontare.
3 În cazul existenţei indicaţiei de uzură, refaceți din nou legăturile de contact ale senzorului de uzură.
4 Strângeţi din nou, șuruburile de fixare slăbite ale cleștelui de frână, respectiv bolţurile de ghidare. Șuruburile 

cu asigurare proprie trebuie înlocuite cu șuruburi noi de același tip.

ATENŢIE !  Respectaţi momentul de torsiune pentru strângerea șuruburilor de fixare ai cleștelui de frână, 
moment de torsiune care este prescris de producătorul de autovehicole. Un moment de torsiune fals pentru 
strângere poate duce la nefuncţionarea frânei.
•	Frânele care sunt echipate cu un dispozitiv de frânare de mână/dispozitiv de reglare mecanic, trebuie să 

aibă o cursă liberă a pedalei după mai multe acţionări a frânei.
•	Reglarea trebuie să se efetueze conform îndrumărilor producătorului de autovehicole. Garniturile de frână de 

la cealaltă parte a osie trebuie schimbate în același mod.
	4.	VERIFICAREA	FUNCŢIONĂRII	
După montarea roţilor și coborârea autovehicolului trebuie respectate următoarele puncte.
•	Verificați nivelul lichidului de frână din rezervorul de egalizare și eventual umpleţi pânâ la nivelul maxim. 

Utilizaţi numai lichid de frână nou prescris pentru tipul special de autovehicol.
ATENŢIE !  Lichidul de frână poate conduce în cazul utilizării neadecvate la pagube mari materiale. Trebuie 
respectate îndrumările producătorului lichidului de frână.
ATENŢIE !  Acţionaţi de mai multe ori pedala frânei imediat după coborârea autovehicolului, pentru ca 
garniturile de frână să fie poziţionate din nou corect. Repetaţi această operaţie până când cursa pedalei de 
frână s-a stabilizat la circa o trăime din cursa totală. Cursa pedalei nu trebuie să se modifice în cazul forţei 
constante de pedală chiar si după o perioadă de timp mai îndelungată.
PERICOL ! 	Dacă	nu	se	atinge	punctul	de	presiune	și	consistenţă,	atunci	trebuie	verificată	intreaga	
instalaţie	de	frânare,	deoarece	în	caz	contrar	nu	se	poate	exclude	o	defecțiune	a	frânei.
-	Verificați	din	nou	sistemul	de	frânare	in	privinţa	neetanșeităiţilor.
-	Verificatți	nivelul	lichidului	de	frână	din	rezervrorul	de	egalizare	și	evental	umpleţi	până	la	nivelul	
maxim.	Utilizaţi	numai	lichid	de	frână	nou	prescris	pentru	tipul	special	de	autovehicol.
ATENŢIE !  Lichidul de frână poate conduce în cazul utilizării neadecvate la pagube mari materiale. Trebuie 
respectate îndrumările producătorului lichidului de frână.
•	Efectuaţi frănări de probă la mers ușor; eficacitatea frănei poate fi în timpul primei frânări puţin mai redusă. 

La punerea în funcţiune a frânei trebuie să se renunţe la aplicarea de violenţă și la frânări permanente.
•	În orice caz, îndrumările de punere in funcţiune a frânei ale producătorului de autovehicole trebuie 

respectate.
•	În cazul executării frânărilor de probă trebuie respctat regulamentul circulaţiei rutiere.
•	Efectuaţi examinări de funcţionare pe banca de probă, pentru a vă asigura că instalaţia corespunde 

regulamentului; În cazul remorcilor trebuie examinat marșarierul automat.
	5.	GENERALITĂŢI	
•	Garniturile de frână folosite trebuie indepărtate conform dispoziţiilor legale.
•	Garniturile de frână sunt părţi uzabile și trebuie verificate regulat.
•	Dacă grosimea materialului de fricţiune al unei garnituri de frână este mai mic de 2 mm sau indicatorul de 

uzură lumineza, în acest caz trebuie înlocuite toate garniturile de frână ale unei osii.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ	ПО	МОНТAЖУ	И	ДЕМОНТАЖУ	КОЛОДОК	ДИСКОВЫХ	
ТОРМОЗОВ	ДЛЯ	ТРАНСПОРТНЫХ	СРЕДСТВ	ДО	3,5	т	 RU

Внимательно прочитать и точно выполнять инструкции.
В случае, если установку выполняет сам поставщик, настоящий документ должен быть вручен конечному пользователю, 
который должен сохранить его до конца срока службы продукта. Если автомобиль, на котором установлен данный 
продукт, переходит в собственность другого лица, то настоящий документ должен быть передан новому хозяину.
ПРЕДЕЛЫ	ГАРАНТИИ
Данная гарантия распространяется на дефекты соответствия, выявленные в течение двух лет с момента начала 
поставки продукта.Потребитель обязан, в течение двух месяцев с момента обнаружения дефекта, сообщать продавцу 
о выявленном несоответствии,принимая во внимание, что срок принятия претензий с целью признания выявленного 
дефекта, заканчивается по истечении двадцать шести месяцев с момента поставки продукта. В случае выявления 
дефекта соответствия потребитель имеет право, в случае если это возможно, на выполнение ремонта или замену 
продукта, или соответствующее снижение цены, или расторжение договора в соответствии с положениями ст. 130 
Кодекса Потребителя.
НАСТОЯЩАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ЕДИНСТВЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИЕЙ, ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕМОЙ В ОТНОШЕНИИ ДАННОГО 
ПРОДУКТА И ЗАМЕНЯЕТ СОБОЙ ЛЮБЫЕ ДРУГИЕ ГАРАНТИИ, КАК УСТНЫЕ, ТАК И ПИСЬМЕННЫЕ.
В случае обнаружения дефектов, потребитель обязан:
 - под страхом недействительности, в течение шестидесяти дней уведомить в письменной форме производителя и 
дистрибьютора; в то же время, потребитель должен предоставить описание дефекта Продукта или возвращаемых 
частей, а так же доказательства, подтверждающие сделанную начальным потребителем покупку, которые 
идентифицируют как Продукт, так и дату покупки (в том числе и приобретение продукта в розничной торговле, который 
был продан дистрибьютором, как составная часть устанавливаемого Продукта);

 - отправить, через дистрибьюторскую сеть Продукт, который имеет дефекты в Brembo S.p.A. по адресу: via Brembo 25 
- 24035 Curno (BG) - Italia.

Гарантия не распространяется:
 - в случае если, повреждение продукта вызвано, в целом или в части, в результате неправильного использования, аварии, 
пожара, химической коррозии, использования не по назначению, незаконного использования, установки на модели, 
отличной от предназначенной, неправильной установки, установки, противоречащей указанной Производителем, 
или невыполнения технического обслуживания Продукта, в соответствии с тем, как это указано Производителем в 
прилагаемой к продукту инструкции;

 - жалобы, связанные с комфортом, с наличие мшума, вибрации или малой легкости в управлении.
Продукт был разработан и изготовлен для модели и использования, указанного в каталогах Brembo и/или дистрибьюторами 
продукции Brembo, оба доступны на сайте Brembo (www.brembo.com). Продукт должен быть использован в соответствии 
с правилами, действующими в государствах и/или странах, в которых используется транспортное средство, на котором 
установлен Продукт, включая, но не ограничиваясь соблюдением Правил дорожного движения и при условии получения 
авторизации/аттестации, разрешения или водительского удостоверения, как это предусмотрено данным государством 
и/или страной.
При продаже продукта на территориях государств-членов Европейского союза, настоящие Пределы Гарантии действуют 
в соответствии с положениями Директивы 85/374/ЕЭС Совета от 25 июля 1985.
При продаже продукта на территории Соединенных Штатов, настоящие Пределы Гарантии действуют в соответствии с 
положениями, содержащимися в применимом федеральном и государственном законодательстве.
ОБЩИЕ	СВЕДЕНИЯ	И	ПРАВИЛА	ТЕХНИКИ	БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Настоящий продукт BREMBO разработан с учетом самых современных стандартов в области безопасности. Данные 
продукты нельзя использовать в целях, отличных от тех, в которых они были разработаны и изготовлены. Использование 
продукта в иных целях, модификация или внесение каких-либо изменений в конструкцию продукта могут привести к 
ухудшению рабочих характеристик продукта и снижению уровня безопасность. Внесение изменений или ненадлежащее 
применение продукта приводит к утрате Ограниченной гарантии и возлагает ответственность за физический или 
материальный ущерб, который может быть нанесен третьим лицам, на того, кто использует продукт в таких условиях.
В настоящих инструкциях,
“ОПАСНОСТЬ !”  обозначает методы, несоблюдение которых чревато высокой вероятностью нанесения серьезного 
физического ущерба или даже смерти.
“ВНИМАНИЕ !”  обозначает методы, несоблюдение которых может привести к нанесению серьезного физического 
ущерба.
“ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ	!” обозначает методы, несоблюдение которых может привести к повреждению автотранспортного 
средства.
ОПАСНОСТЬ !  Настоящий продукт жизненно важен для обеспечения безопасности автотранспортного средства, на 
котором он устанавливается, поэтому его монтаж должен выполняться только высококвалифицированным персоналом, 
прошедшим надлежащую подготовку или обладающим достаточным опытом монтажа и эксплуатации данного продукта. 
Монтажник должен иметь в своем распоряжении нужную для монтажа оснастку и обладать соответствующими 
знаниями и опытом, требующимися для выполнения техобслуживания автотранспортных средств. Ненадлежащий или 
неправильный монтаж вследствие несоблюдения указаний, приведенных в настоящих инструкциях, или в силу иных 
причин, приводит к утрате Ограниченной гарантии и возлагает на монтажника ответственность за вытекающий из этого 
физический или материальный ущерб. Компания BREMBO не несет ответственность за какой-либо материальный или 
физический ущерб, причиненный каким-либо лицом, находящимся за рулем автотранспортного средства с неправильно 
установленным на нем продуктом, или ущерб, нанесенный самому этому лицу.
ОПАСНОСТЬ !  Изношенные части, которые были заменены в данном Продукте, нельзя повторно устанавливать в 
других продуктах. Это может стать причиной нанесения материального и физического ущерба и даже смерти.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  В процессе замены продукта и сопутствующих материалов, например, тормозной жидкости, тормозных 
накладок, тормозных колодок и т.п., монтажник соприкасается с жидкостями и с компонентами, которые в соответствии 
с действующими нормативами можно считать “опасными отходами”. При обращении с такими отходами, их повторном 
использовании и/или утилизации следует руководствоваться действующими нормативами. Несоблюдение таких 
мер предосторожности подвергает лицо, ответственное за создание такого рода отходов, преследованию в законном 
порядке в соответствии с законом по защите окружающей среды, а также может привести к нанесению физического и 
материального ущерба этому лицу или другим лицам.
ОПАСНОСТЬ !  Проверять, чтобы уровень тормозной жидкости находился всегда между отметками минимума и 
максимума, указанными на бачке. Неправильный уровень может привести к утечке тормозной жидкости или к снижению 
эффективности тормозной системы. Избыточное или недостаточное количество тормозной жидкости в бачке может 
привести к низкой работоспособности тормозов, а также к нанесению физических травм вплоть до смертельного исхода.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Избегать сильных ударов и/или повреждения Продукта и его компонентов, потому что это чревато 
снижением эффективности и сбоями в работе. В случае необходимости заменить поврежденные компоненты.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Для предотвращения телесных повреждений:

 • Использовать соответствующие средства защиты, предотвращающие вдыхание пыли, образовывающейся в процессе 
очистки частей.
 • При выполнении демонтажа и монтажа компонентов с острыми и режущими кромками обязательно надевать перчатки.
 • Избегать контакта с кожей фрикционных материалов тормозных накладок и колодок, т.к. это может привести к 
получению ссадин.
 • Избегать прямого контакта с тормозной жидкостью, т.к. она способна вызвать раздражение кожи и глаз. При 
случайном контакте с тормозной жидкостью тщательно почистить загрязненный участок в соответствии с указаниями, 
предоставленными производителем автотранспортного средства или тормозной жидкости.
 • Не подвергайте электрические компоненты действию электростатических зарядов и сильным ударам, так как это может 
привести к повреждению пластиковых деталей.
 • Защищайте от воздействия влаги демонтированные электрические компоненты.
 • Проверить на предмет правильного соединения всех электрических контактов, удостоверившись, что все сигнальные 
лампочки включаются. Если этого не происходит, то несрабатывание сигнальных лампочек может привести к снижению 
эффективности тормозной системы или к неисправности сигнализации торможения.

ОПАСНОСТЬ !  Не допускать попадания консистентной смазки или других смазочных материалов на тормозящие 
поверхности диска и тормозных накладок, так как это может нарушить эффективность тормозной системы и привести к 
нанесению тяжких телесных повреждений.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Замененные детали должны удаляться в отходы в соответствии с требованиями норм.
ОПАСНОСТЬ !  Перед началом процедуры замены проверьте, чтобы подготовленные для замены детали 
соответствовали марке и модели транспортного средства.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Данная монтажная инструкция предназначена в качестве руководства для проведения стандартных 
работ и не учитывает особенности, которые могут быть обусловлены различием типов тормозных систем.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  В случае если при проведении работ будут обнаружены повреждения тормозной системы, эти 
повреждения необходимо квалифицированно устранить до ввода автомобиля в эксплуатацию.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Не допускать контакта тормозных колодок, дисков, суппортов и шлангов тормозной системы 
с консистентными смазками, маслами, другими смазочным материалами, а также с очищающими средствами, 
содержащими минеральные масла, так как это может привести к отказу тормозов: загрязненные детали при 
необходимости заменить.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Необходимо заменить полный комплект тормозных колодок на каждой оси.

	1.	ДЕМОНТАЖ	
Перед началом работ, проводимых на тормозной системе, необходимо разместить на рулевом 
колесе предупредительную табличку, информирующую о том, что автомобиль в настоящее время 
находится на ремонте, задействованные при ремонтных работах колеса заблокировать и обеспечить 
устойчивость автомобиля. Сначала выполнить работы только на одном тормозном механизме моста. 
Второй тормозной механизм при необходимости может служить в процессе монтажа в качестве образца 
для установки отдельных деталей. Все работы должны выполняться одинаково на обоих тормозных 
механизмах одного моста.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ	!		Прижимные пружины тормозных колодок / зажимы находятся под нагрузкой; 
проконтролировать ослабление пружин и предотвратить их выскакивание, закрывая корпус 
суппорта.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ	!		Не задействовать тормоза после снятия колодок.

 ►Замена	колодок	без	демонтажа	суппорта:
•	Тормозной механизм с неподвижной скобой, рис  A .
•	Тормозной механизм с плавающей скобой, рис  B  (если колодку можно снять сверху).
1 При необходимости снять имеющиеся крышки.
2 Снять имеющиеся крепежные детали, например, установочные штифты, зажимные втулки, пружины 

и винты, предназначенные для крепления тормозных колодок.
3 При наличии датчика износа отсоединить штекерное соединение.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Предотвратить вытекание тормозной жидкости из бачка, при необходимости 
слить часть жидкости в подходящую емкость. При неквалифицированном обращении тормозная 
жидкость может навредить вашему здоровью и нанести материальный ущерб. Соблюдать 
указания изготовителя тормозной жидкости.
4 При необходимости отжать назад тормозные колодки распорным инструментом.
5 В тормозных механизмах с неподвижной скобой вытащите колодки из корпуса суппорта.
6 В тормозных механизмах с плавающей скобой вначале снять тормозную колодку со стороны поршня, 

после чего переместить плавающую скобу таким образом, чтобы можно было вынуть тормозную 
колодку, расположенную с другой стороны суппорта.

7 Вынуть имеющиеся листовые прокладки и в случае повреждения заменить новыми. Пластины 
и крышки, стационарно вмонтированные в поршень тормозного цилиндра, не снимать. При 
обнаружении следов утечки тормозной жидкости или других повреждений суппорта необходимо 
обратиться в специализированную мастерскую для квалифицированного устранения данных 
дефектов.
 ►Замена	колодок	с	частичной	разборкой	суппорта:

1 Тормозной механизм с плавающей скобой, рис  C  (если колодку нельзя снять сверху).
2 При наличии датчика износа отсоединить штекерное соединение.
3 В зависимости от исполнения скобы снять фиксирующие пружины, крепежные винты, направляющие 

детали или болты.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ	!		Предотвратить вытекание тормозной жидкости из бачка, при 
необходимости слить часть жидкости в подходящую емкость. При неквалифицированном 
обращении тормозная жидкость может навредить вашему здоровью и нанести материальный 
ущерб. Соблюдать указания изготовителя тормозной жидкости.
4 Переместить (отвести) назад поршень, вынуть штыри и снять корпус. Шланги тормозной системы не 

отсоединять.
5 Снятый корпус суппорта положить пли подвесить таким образом, чтобы исключить растяжение или 

повреждение шлангов тормозной системы.
6 Вынуть тормозные колодки из корпуса.
	2.	ДАЛЬНЕЙШИЕ	ДЕЙСТВИЯ	
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Предотвратить вытекание тормозной жидкости из бачка, при необходимости 
слить часть жидкости в подходящую емкость. При неквалифицированном обращении тормозная 
жидкость может навредить вашему здоровью и нанести материальный ущерб. Соблюдать 
указания изготовителя тормозной жидкости.
1 Для того чтобы вставить в скобу новую тормозную колодку, естественно, имеющую большую толщину, 

поршни необходимо отжать назад.
2 В 4-поршневых неподвижных и 2-поршневых плавающих тормозных суппортах между отжатыми 

назад поршнями или, соответственно, между поршнем и кулачком вставить листовые прокладки, 
чтобы предотвратить обратное выдвижение этих поршней при отжатии других поршней.

3 В тормозных механизмах, оборудованных стояночной тормозной системой и устройством 
регулировки, поршни, в зависимости от исполнения, необходимо отвести (переместить) назад в 
исходное положение или повернуть посредством возвратных винтов.

4 Посадочные места колодок в суппорте, корпус и направляющие очистить моющими средствами, не 
содержащими масел, например, спиртом. Поврежденные или растрескавшиеся защитные крышки/
пыльники заменить.

ВНИМАНИЕ !  Не производить очистку тормозных механизмов сжатым воздухом, проволочными 
щетками и другими подобными средствами.
ОПАСНОСТЬ !  Не	допускайте	распыления	мелкой	пыли,	которая	при	вдыхании	может	нанести	
вред	здоровью.	При	работе	в	плохо	вентилируемом	помещении	надевайте	респиратор.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Запрещается удалять смазку с направляющих пальцев и пружин тормозного 
суппорта, так как для них используются специальные сорта смазки.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ	!		В случае тугого хода суппорта следует смазать направляющие специальной 
смазкой при соблюдении указаний производителей автомобиля и тормозной системы.
ОПАСНОСТЬ !  Не	допускать	контакта	фрикционного	материала	колодок	и	дисков	со	
смазочными	материалами,	так	как	это	может	привести	к	выходу	из	строя	тормозной	системы;	
в	противном	случае	необходимо	удалить	смазку	тормозных	дисков	и	использовать	новые	
тормозные	колодки.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Направляющие пальцы, подвергнутые коррозии, необходимо заменить.
5 Проверить правильность положения ступенчатых поршней посредством поршневого шаблона; при 

необходимости отрегулировать.
6 Проверить толщину тормозных дисков, и, в случае превышения предельного износа, наличия трещин 

на поверхности трения или сильного рифления, заменить полным комплектом для всего моста.
7 Удалить подвергнутые коррозии места на наружных и внутренних поверхностях трения диска.
	3.	МОНТАЖ	
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Новые тормозные колодки должны свободно перемещаться в своих направляющих.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Контактную поверхность опорной пластины колодки и направляющих суппорта, 
а также поверхность между опорной пластиной колодки и поршнем тормозного цилиндра слегка 
смазать специальной смазкой при соблюдении указаний производителя автомобиля.
ОПАСНОСТЬ !  Имеющиеся	листовые	прокладки,	не	подвергнутые	коррозии,	деформации	и	
износу,	можно	установить	повторно.	В	противном	случае,	заменить	их	новыми.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ	!		Для тормозных колодок с датчиком износа вставить имеющиеся 
неповрежденные, или новые датчики износа, в новые тормозные колодки.
1 Вставить новые тормозные колодки в последовательности обратной описанной в разделе 

«Демонтаж», поверхностью трения к тормозному диску. При использовании асимметричных опорных 
пластин/тормозных колодок маркирующая стрелка должна указывать в направлении вращения диска 
(при движении вперед).

2 Вставить установочные штифты, пружины и зажимные втулки в те места, откуда они были извлечены 
при демонтаже.

3 При наличии датчика износа вновь подключить штекерное соединение датчиков износа.
4 Повторно затянуть ослабленные крепежные винты и направляющие пальцы. Самофиксирующиеся 

винты заменить новыми винтами того же типа.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Обеспечить крутящий момент затяжки крепежных винтов скобы, предписанный 
изготовителем автомобиля. Затяжка с неправильным крутящим моментом может стать 
причиной выхода из строя тормозного механизма.
•	В тормозах, оборудованных механической стояночной тормозной системой и устройством 

регулировки, после повторенной несколько раз активации тормозов, должен появиться свободный 
ход. Установку которого произвести в соответствии с указаниями изготовителя автомобиля.
•	Аналогичным образом произвести замену колодок с другой стороны моста.
	4.	ПРОВЕРКА	
После монтажа колес и опускания автомобиля необходимо выполнить следующие действия:
•	Проверить уровень тормозной жидкости в компенсационном бачке, при необходимости долить до 

максимальной отметки. Использовать только свежую, предписанную для данного типа автомобиля 
тормозную жидкость.

ВНИМАНИЕ !  При неквалифицированном обращении тормозная жидкость может навредить 
вашему здоровью и нанести материальный ущерб. Соблюдать указания изготовителя тормозной 
жидкости.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  Сразу после опускания автомобиля несколько раз задействовать педаль тормоза, 
чтобы обеспечить правильное позиционирование тормозных колодок. Данную процедуру повторять 
до тех пор, пока ход педали тормоза не стабилизируется на величине, примерно равной одной 
трети полного хода педали. При стабильном тормозном давлении ход педали не должен изменяться 
даже при длительном нажатии.
ОПАСНОСТЬ ! 	Если	точка	давления	и	стабильность	не	достигаются,	нужно	проверить	всю	
тормозную	систему	в	целом,	так	как	в	противном	случае	существует	опасность	выхода	из	строя	
тормозного	механизма.
-	Произвести	повторную	проверку	тормозной	системой	на	наличие	течей.
-	Повторно	проконтролировать	уровень	тормозной	жидкости	при	необходимости	долить	
до	максимальной	отметки.	Использовать	только	свежую,	предписанную	для	данного	типа	
автомобиля	тормозную	жидкость.
ВНИМАНИЕ !  При неквалифицированном обращении тормозная жидкость может навредить 
вашему здоровью и нанести материальный ущерб. Соблюдать указания изготовителя тормозной 
жидкости.
•	Выполнить пробные торможения при медленной скорости движения автомобиля, учитывая, что 

эффективность действия тормозного механизма при первых торможениях может быть несколько 
понижена. Запрещается применять чрезмерное усилие и осуществлять торможение чрезмерной 
длительности для ускорения приработки.
•	Необходимо соблюдать указания по приработке изготовителя автомобиля.
•	При выполнении пробных торможений соблюдайте правила дорожного движения.
•	Произвести проверку работы тормозной системы на испытательном стенде, чтобы удостовериться 

в том, что система соответствует действующим законодательным предписаниям; применительно к 
прицепам, при необходимости, проверить автоматический задний ход.

	5.	ОБЩИЕ	ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ	
•	Отработавшие тормозные колодки утилизировать в соответствии с законодательными 

предписаниями.
•	Тормозные колодки являются изнашиваемыми деталями и поэтому подлежат регулярному контролю.
•	При остаточной толщине фрикционного материала менее 2 мм или при соответствующей индикации 

датчика износа необходимо заменить все тормозные колодки моста.

NÁVOD	NA	MONTÁŽ	A	DEMONTÁŽ	BRZDOVÝCH	DOŠTIČIEK	PRE	
MOTOROVÉ	VOZIDLÁ	DO	HMOTNOSTI	3,5	T SK

Dôsledne si prečítajte a dodržiavajte tieto pokyny.
Ak je výrobok montovaný dodávateľom, tento dokument je doručený koncovému užívateľovi, ktorý ho musí uchovať počas 

celej životnosti výrobku. Ak dôjde k zmene vlastníka vozidla, na ktorom bol výrobok namontovaný, musí byť tento dokument 
odovzdaný novému majiteľovi.
ZÁRUČNÉ	OBMEDZENIA
Táto záruka sa vzťahuje na všetky chyby zhody, ku ktorým došlo v priebehu dvoch rokov od dodania tovaru. Spotrebiteľ je 
povinný oznámiť predávajúcemu chybu zhody v lehote dvoch mesiacov odo dňa zistenia chyby bez ohľadu na skutočnosť, že 
lehota na prijatie opatrení zameraných na nápravu chyby je dvadsaťšesť mesiacov od doručenia tovaru. V prípade chyby zhody 
má používateľ právo na opravu alebo náhradu tovaru, alebo na primerané zníženie ceny alebo na ukončenie zmluvy, v súlade s 
ust. § 130 Spotrebiteľského zákonníka.
TÁTO ZÁRUKA JE JEDINOU ZÁRUKOU POSKYTNUTOU VO VZŤAHU K TOMUTO VÝROBKU A NAHRÁDZA AKÉKOĽVEK 
INÉ ZÁRUKY, ČI UŽ ÚSTNE ALEBO PÍSOMNÉ.
V prípade vyskytnutia chýb je používateľ povinný:
 - pod hrozbou zrušenia záruky v lehote 60 dní písomne upovedomiť výrobcu a distribútora; súčasne používateľ poskytne opis 
chyby vyskytujúcej sa na výrobku alebo na vrátených dieloch, a originál dokladu o kúpe, ktorý identifikuje tak výrobok, ako 
aj dátum zakúpenia (bez ohľadu na to, či bol zakúpený v maloobchodnej predajni alebo predávaný distribútorom ako súčasť 
montáže výrobku);

 - výrobok, ktorý je považovaný za chybný, pošlite spoločnosti Brembo S.p.A. so sídlom v Brembo 25 -24035 Curno (BG) v 
Taliansku prostredníctvom distribučného reťazca.

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na:
 - poškodenie výrobku spôsobené – čiastočne alebo úplne – nesprávnym používaním, nehodou, požiarom, chemickou koróziou, 
používaním na iné účely ako je určené, neoprávneným používaním, používaním na inom modeli ako je určené, nesprávnou 
montážou, montážou v rozpore s pokynmi výrobcu alebo nedostatočnou údržbou výrobku, ktorú výrobca predpisuje v 
poskytnutých pokynoch;

 - sťažnosti spojené s komfortom, hlučnosťou, vibráciami alebo sťaženými jazdnými vlastnosťami.
Výrobok bol navrhnutý a vyrobený pre konkrétny model a na účel použitia uvedený v katalógoch Brembo a / alebo uvádzaný 
distribútormi výrobkov Brembo, ktoré sú dostupné na webovej stránke spoločnosti Brembo (www.brembo.com). Výrobok sa musí 
používať v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi v štátoch, v ktorých sa používa vozidlo, na ktorom je výrobok namontovaný, 
vrátane, nie však výlučne, dodržiavania predpisov o cestnej premávke a po získaní povolenia alebo licencie požadovanej v 
danom štáte.
Pri výrobkoch predávaných na území členských štátov Európskej únie sú tieto Záručné obmedzenia v súlade s ustanoveniami 
Smernice 85/374/EHS z 25. júla 1985.
Pokiaľ ide o výrobky predávané na územiach Spojených štátov, sú tieto Záručné obmedzenia v súlade so všetkými platnými 
federálnymi alebo štátnymi zákonmi.
VŠEOBECNÉ	A	BEZPEČNOSTNÉ	INFORMÁCIE
Tento výrobok BREMBO bol navrhnutý tak, aby spĺňal všetky platné bezpečnostné normy. Výrobky nie sú určené na iné ako 
špecifické použitie, na ktoré boli navrhnuté a vyrobené. Použitie na akýkoľvek iný účel, prípadne akákoľvek zmena alebo 
manipulácia s ním, môže mať vplyv na vlastnosti výrobku a môže spôsobiť, že výrobok nebude bezpečný. Takáto zmena alebo 
nesprávne používanie majú za následok  stratu platnosti Obmedzenej záruky a osoba, ktorá výrobok používa, môže niesť 
zodpovednosť za ublíženie na zdraví alebo poškodenie majetku tretích osôb.
Ako je uvedené v týchto pokynoch:
„NEBEZPEČENSTVO!“ označuje postupy, ktoré v prípade nedodržania, majú vysoký stupeň pravdepodobnosti zapríčinenia 
vážneho zranenia, prípadne smrti.
„VÝSTRAHA!“ označuje postupy, ktoré v prípade Nedodržania môžu mať za následok zranenie.
„UPOZORNENIE!“ označuje postupy, ktoré v prípade nedodržania môžu mať za následok poškodenie vozidla.
NEBEZPEČENSTVO!  Tento výrobok je veľmi dôležitý pre bezpečnú prevádzku vozidla, na ktorom je namontovaný, a je 
určený na montáž výlučne skúsenou a kvalifikovanou osobou, ktorá bola riadne vyškolená a / alebo má skúsenosti s montážou 
a používaním, na ktoré je výrobok určený. Montér musí byť vybavený vhodným vlastným náradím a musí mať vedomosti a 
skúsenosti v oblasti opravy vozidiel. Nevhodná alebo nesprávna montáž, či už spôsobená nesprávnym respektíve neúplným 
dodržaním týchto pokynov, prípadne z iných dôvodov, má za následok zánik Obmedzenej záruky a môže montéra vystaviť 
zodpovednosti v prípade zranenia osoby alebo poškodenia majetku. Spoločnosť BREMBO nenesie zodpovednosť za žiadne 
škody alebo zranenia spôsobené osobou, ktorá vedie vozidlo, na ktorom bol namontovaný náhradný výrobok nevhodným 
spôsobom.
NEBEZPEČENSTVO!  Použitý výrobok nahradený týmto výrobkom nesmie byť namontovaný na žiadnom inom výrobku. Môže 
dôjsť k poškodeniu majetku a zraneniu osôb, vrátane usmrtenia.
VÝSTRAHA!  Počas výmeny výrobku a súvisiacich položiek, ako sú brzdová kvapalina, brzdové doštičky, brzdové čeľuste 
a podobne, bude montér vystavený pôsobeniu kvapalín a častí, ktoré sa v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi, normami a 
smernicami môžu považovať za „nebezpečný odpad“. S takýmto odpadom je nevyhnutné nakladať, likvidovať a recyklovať ho v 
súlade so všetkými platnými právnymi predpismi, normami a smernicami. V prípade porušenia tejto povinnosti môže byť pôvodca 
nebezpečného odpadu potrestaný v súlade s predpismi o životnom prostredí a môže spôsobiť zranenie alebo poškodenie 
majetku pôvodcu alebo tretích strán.
NEBEZPEČENSTVO!  Vždy skontrolujte, či je hladina brzdovej kvapaliny v nádržke medzi minimálnou a maximálnou úrovňou 
uvedenou na nádržke. Nesprávna úroveň môže spôsobiť vytečenie brzdovej kvapaliny alebo zníženie účinnosti brzdového 
systému. Príliš veľa alebo príliš málo brzdovej kvapaliny v nádržke môže spôsobiť, že brzdy nebudú správne fungovať a mohlo 
by dôjsť k zraneniu osôb vrátane usmrtenia.
VÝSTRAHA! Aby nedošlo k chybnej montáži, vyhýbajte sa prudkému trhaniu a / alebo poškodeniu výrobku, jeho častí a jeho 
komponentov, nakoľko by ste mohli obmedziť ich účinnosť a spôsobiť poruchu. V prípade potreby vymeňte poškodený diel 
alebo komponent.
VÝSTRAHA!  Aby ste sa vyhli zraneniu:

 • Pri čistení častí používajte vhodné vybavenie na zabránenie vdýchnutia prachu vznikajúceho počas čistenia dielov.
 • Počas demontáže a montáže komponentov s ostrými hranami vždy používajte rukavice.
 • Nedovoľte, aby pokožka bola v priamom kontakte medzi doštičkou a obložením brzdovej čeľuste, nakoľko by mohlo dôjsť k 
spôsobeniu odrenín.
 • Zabráňte priamemu kontaktu s brzdovou kvapalinou, nakoľko by mohlo dôjsť k podráždeniu pokožky, prípadne očí. V prípade 
kontaktu dôsledne očistite zasiahnutú časť v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu brzdovej kvapaliny.
 • Nevystavujte elektronické komponenty elektrostatickým výbojom, ani nárazom, ktoré by mohli poškodiť plastové časti.
 • Chráňte demontované elektronické komponenty pred pôsobením vlhkosti.
 • Ubezpečte sa, že ste elektronické komponenty správne zapojili a že sa zapnú výstražní svetlá. Pokiaľ tomu tak nie je, mohlo 
by dôjsť k zníženiu účinnosti brzdového systému, respktíve zlyhaniu výstražného systému bŕzd.

NEBEZPEČENSTVO!  Zabráňte kontaktu mastnoty a iných mazív s brzdnými plochami kotúča a doštičkami, nakoľko by to 
mohlo ovplyvniť účinnosť brzdového systému a spôsobiť vážne fyzické poškodenie.
VÝSTRAHA!  Vymenené diely likvidujte v súlade so platnými právnymi predpismi.
NEBEZPEČENSTVO!  Pred začatím výmeny si overte, či sú náhradné diely, ktoré budú použité pri výmene, vhodné pre danú 
verziu a model vozidla.
VÝSTRAHA!  Tieto pokyny na inštaláciu sú návodom na štandardné opravy a nezohľadňujú žiadne špeciálne vlastnosti, ktoré 
by sa mohli vzťahovať na rôzne brzdové systémy.
VÝSTRAHA!  Ak sa počas práce na brzdovom systéme prejaví poškodenie, musí sa pred uvedením vozidla do prevádzky 
náležitým spôsobom odstrániť.
VÝSTRAHA!  Neprivádzajte trecí materiál brzdových doštičiek, kotúčov, strmeňov, brzdových hadíc do styku s mazivami, 
olejmi, inými mazadlami alebo čistiacimi prostriedkami na báze minerálneho oleja, pretože by to mohlo viesť k poruche brzdy. 
V prípade potreby vymeňte všetky diely, ktoré sa znečistia.
VÝSTRAHA!  Brzdové obloženie musí byt’ vymenené vždy na oboch stranách osi.

	1.	DEMONTÁŽ	
Pred začiatkom výkonu prác na volant vozidla umiestnite výstražný štítok s upozornením, že vozidlo sa 
opravuje. Kolesá, ktorých sa oprava netýka, zablokujte a zabezpečte stabilitu vozidla. S prácami začnite najprv 
na jednej brzde danej osi. Druhá brzda Vám môže poslúžit’ ako vzor pre montáž, resp. uloženie jednotlivých 
častí. Všetky práce vykonajte rovnakým spôsobom na obidvoch brzdách.
UPOZORNENIE!  Pružiny/západky pridržiavajúce obleženie sú napnuté. Pnutie postupne uvol’ňujte a pružiny 
následne zabezpečte proti vyskočeniu.
UPOZORNENIE!  Po odmontovaní brzdového obloženia brzdu neuvádzajte do činnosti.

 ►Výmena	obloženia	bez	demontáže	telesa	strmeňa	brzdy:
•	brzda s pevným strmeňom, pozri obr.  A .
•	brzda s plávajúcim strmeňom, v prípade ak demontáž obloženia zhora nie je možná, pozri obr.  B .
1 Odstráňte krycie plechy.
2 Demontujte všetky bezpečnostné časti slúžiace na upevnenie brzdového obloženia (pružiny, skrutky, 

kolíky).
3 Ak je inštalovaný indikátor opotrebenia odpojte zástrčku.
VÝSTRAHA!  Zábráňte prípadnému vytečeniu brzdovej kvapaliny zo zásobnej nádržky, v prípade potreby 
vypustite čast’ kvapaliny do vhodnej nádoby. Brzdová kvapalina môže pri neodbornom zaobchádzaní spôsobit’ 
značné hmotné škody a vznik úrazov. Dodržujte pokyny výrobcu brzdovej kvapaliny.
4 V prípade potreby zatlačte brzdové obloženie pomocou rozt’ažného kl’úča.
5 Pri brzde s pevným strmeňom vytiahnite brzdové obloženie.
6 Pri brzde s plávajúcim strmeňom najprv odstráňte brzdové obloženie pri pieste a potom teleso strmeňa 

posuňte tak, aby bolo možné vybrat’ druhé obloženie.
7 Vložené medzipliešky vyberte a v prípade poškodenia nahrad’te novými. Pevne zasadené pliešky alebo 

čiapočky nedemontujte. Pri znakoch úniku brzdovej kvapaliny alebo iného poškodenia strmeňa je k 
odbornému odstráneniu týchto chýb potrebné vyhl’adat’ autorizovanú dielňu.
 ►Výmena	obloženia	s	čiastočnou	demontážou	telesa	strmeňa:

1 Pri brzde s plávajúcim strmeňom, v prípade ak obloženie nie je zhora možné vybrat’, pozri obr.  C .
2 V prípade, že je namontovaný indikátor opotrebenia, odpojte kontakty indikátora.
3 Podl’a typu brzdového strmeňa demontujte pružiny, skrutky vodiace časti alebo hnací hriadel’.
UPOZORNENIE!  Zabráňte prípadnému vytečeniu brzdovej kvapaliny zo zásobnej nádržky, v prípade potreby 
vypastite čast’ tekutiny do vhodnej nádoby. Brzdová kvapalina môže pri neodbornom zaobchádzaní spôsobit’ 
značné hmotné škody a vzaik úrazov. Dodržujte pokyny výrobcu brzdovej kvapaliny.
4 Piest zatlačte naspät’ a púzdro vyberte alebo vykývte. Hadičku privádzajúcu brzdovú kvapalinu neodpájajte.
5 Vybratý strmeň uložte tak, aby nedošlo k natiahnutiu alebo poškodeniu hadičky brzdovej kvapaliny.
6 Zo strmeňa vyberte brzdové obloženie.
	2.	ĎALŠÍ	POSTUP	
VÝSTRAHA!  Zabráňte prípadnému vytečeniu brzdovej kvapaliny zo zásobnej nádržky, v prípade potreby 
vypustite čast’ kvapaliny do vhodnej nádoby. Brzdová kvapalina môže pri neodbornom zaobchádzaní spôsobit’ 
značné hmotné škody a vznik úrazov. Dodržujte pokyny výrobcu brzdovej kvapaliny.
1 Aby nové, hrubšie brzdové bloženie v strmeni dobre sedelo, musíte najprv zatlačit’ spät’ piesty.
2 pri brzdách s plávajúcim strmeňom s 2 alebo 4 piestami je potrebné medzi každý piest vložit’ medzipliešok, 

ktorý zabraňuje vsunutie piestov v prípade, ak sa zatlačí iný piest.
3 Pri brzdách kombinovaných s mechanickým a automatickým zariadením, je potrebné piesty - v závislosti od 

vyhotovenia - otočením alebo skrutkami vrátit’ do pôvodnej pozície.
4 Sedlá pre obloženie, púzdro a vedenia očistite čistiacim prostriedkom neobsahujúcim minerálne oleje. 

Poškodené alebo krehké ochranné čiapočky vymeňte.
VÝSTRAHA!  Brzdy nečistite pemocou tlakových čistiacich prístrojov, drôtenými kefami, apod.
NEBEZPEČENSTVO!		Snažte	sa	nerozvírit’	usadený	prach.	Vdýchnutie	tohto	prachu	môže	spôsobit’	
zdravotné	potiaže.	V	prípade,	že	miestnost’	nie	je	dostatočné	vetraná,	používajte	ochrannú	masku.
VÝSTRAHA!  Vodiaci hriadel’ ani pružiny strmeňa nesmú byt’ očistené od maziva, nakol’ko sa jedná o 
špeciálne mazivá.
UPOZORNENIE!	 Pri t’ažko pohyblivom telese brzdového strmeňa, mierne namastite klznice telesa strmeňa 
špeciálnym mazivom. Dodržuíte pritom pokyny výrobcu automobilu resp. bŕzd.
NEBEZPEČENSTVO!  Trecie	plochy	brzdového	obloženia	a	brzdové	kotúče	nesmú	dôjst’	do	kontaktu	
s	mazivami,	v	opačnom	prípade	môže	dôjst’	k	zlyhaniu	bŕzd.	V	prípade,	že	došlo	k	zamasteniu	týchto	
častí,	brzdové	kotúče	vyčistite	a	brzdové	doštičky	vymeňte	za	nové.
VÝSTRAHA!  Skorodované vodiace časti musia byt’ vymenené.
5 Pri stupňovytých piestoch skntrolujte správnu pozíciu piestov, alebo ju nastavte kalibračným prístrojom.
6 Skontrolujte hrúbku brzdvých kotúčov. V prípade, že ich opotrebenie prekročí prístupnú hranicu (stanovenú 

výrobcom), ak sú na nich praskliny a hlboké ryhy je potrebné ich vždy vymenit’ na oboch stranách osi.
7 Odstráňte skorodované miesta na vnútornej aj vonkajšej strane kotúča.
	3.	MONTÁŽ	
VÝSTRAHA!  Nové brzdové obloženie sa musí vo svojich vodidlách l’ahko pohybovat’.
VÝSTRAHA!  Kontaktnú plochu medzi základným plechom brzdovej doštičky/vodidlom telesa strmeňa a 
medzi zakladným plechom brzdovej doštičky/piestom valčeka zl’ahka namastite špeciálnym mazivom, podl’a 
predpisov výrobcu.
NEBEZPEČENSTVO!  Medzipliešky,	ktoré	nie	sú	skorodované,	ohnuté	alebo	inak	poškodené,	
namontujte	spät’.	Poškodené	pliešky	nahrad’te	novými.
UPOZORNENIE!  Pri brzdovom obložení s indikátorom opotrebenia, nasuňte spät’ do obloženia nepoškodené 
alebo vymenené kontakty indikátora.
1 Nové brzdové obloženie namontujte podl’a postupu pri demontáži v obrátenom poradí. Obloženie zasad’te 

trecou plochou smerom k brzdovému kotúču. Pri asymetrických brzdových doštičkách musí šípka ukazovat’ 
smerom zhodným s otáčanim brzdového kotúča (pri jazde vpred).

2 Upevňovacie kolíky pružiny, apod. založte naspät’tak, ako pred demontovaním.
3 V prípade, že je namontovaný indikátor opotrebenia, obnovte spojenie kontaktov indikátora.
4 Povolené upevňovacie skrutky naspät’ dotiahnite. Samoistiace sktrutky vymeňte novými rovnakého typu.
VÝSTRAHA!  Pri dot’ ahovaní upevňovacích skrutiek strmeňa dodržte výrobcom predpísaný krútiaci 
moment. Nesprávny krútiaci moment môže mat’ za následok zlyhanie bŕzd.
•	Brzdy s kombinovaným mechanickým a automatickým nastavovacím zariadením musia mat’ po niekol’kých 

stlačeniach brzdy určitú vol’u, ktorá je predpísaná pre každý jednotlivý typ vozidla. Nastavenie vykonajte v 
súlade s pokynmi výrobcu.
•	Rovnakým spôsobom vymeňte obloženie aj na druhej strane osi.
	4.	PRESKÚŠANIE	BŕZD	
Po dokončení montáže kolies a spustení vozidla na zem sa riad’te nasledovnými pokynmi:
•	Skontrolujte stav brzdovej kvapaliny vo vyrovnávajúcej nádržke a v prípade potreby doplňte po značku Max. 

Používajte len novú brzdovú kvapalinu predpísanú pre daný typ vozidla.
VÝSTRAHA!  Brzdová kvapalina môže pri neodbornom zaobchádzaní spôsobit’ značné hmotné škody a 
vznik úrazov. Dodržujte pokyny výrobcu brzdovej kvapaliny.
VÝSTRAHA!  Hned’ po spustení vozidla na zem niekol’kokrát stlačte brzdový pedál, čím dôjde k správnemu 
usadeniu brzdového obloženia. Toto je potrebné opakovat’ dovtedy, kým sa pohyb brzdového pedála 
nestabilizoval približne na jednej tretine celkovej možnej dráhy. DÍžka pohybu pedála sa nesmie zmenit’ pri 
konštatnom zat’ažení pedála, ani pri dlhšom zat’ažení.
NEBEZPEČENSTVO!  Ak	nie	je	možné	dosiahnut’	vyššie	spomínanú	polohu	pedála,	je	potrebné	celý	
brzdový	systém	znovu	preskúšat’,	nakol’ko	inak	hrozí	nehez-pečenstvo	zlyhania	bŕzd.
-Brzdový	systém	znovu	preskúšajte	na	tesnost’.
-Opätovne	skontrolujte	stav	brzdovej	tekutiny	vo	vyrovnávajúcej	nádržke.	V	prípade	potreby	doplnte	
až	po	značku	Max.	Používajte	výhradne	novú	brzdovú	kvapalinu	predpísanú	pre	daný	typ	vozidla.
VÝSTRAHA!  Brzdová kvapalina môže pri neodbornom zaobchádzaní spôsobit’ značné hmotné škody a 
vznik úrazov. Dodržujte pokyny výrobcu brzdevej kvapaliny.
•	Brzdy následne preskúšajte pri pomalej jazde. Účinok bŕzd môźe byt’ počas prvých brzdení mierne 

obmedzoný. Vyhnite sa prehnane silnému stláčaniu bŕzd alebo dlhodobému brzdeniu. Proces zabehania 
bŕzd tým neurýchlite, skôr naopak. Vždy však dbajte na bezpečnost’ jazdy.
•	V každom prípade dodržujte pokyny výrobcu pre zábeh bŕzd.
•	Pri vykonávaní skúšobných jázd dodržujte pravidlá cestnej premávky.
•	Skontrolujte funkčnost’ bŕzd na testovacom zariadení, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že zodpovedajú príslušným 

zákonným predpisom. Pri prívesoch je tiež potrebné skontrolovat’ automatický spätný chod.
	5.	VŠEOBECNE	
•	S použitím brzdovým obložením naložte v súlade so zákonnými a miestne platnými predpismi o nakladaní 

s odpadmi.
•	Brzdové obloženie je čast’ podliehajúca opotrebeniu a je potrebná ich pravidelná kontrola.
•	Ak klesne hrúbka trecej vrstvy pod 2 mm, resp. pri signalizovaní indikátora opotrebenia je potrebné vymenit’ 

obloženie na oboch stranách osi.

MONTAŽNA	NAVODILA	ZA	VGRADNJO	IN	IZGRADNJO	ZAVORNIH	
OBLOG	ZA	KOLUTNE	ZAVORE	ZA	TOVORNA	VOZILA	DO	3,5	T SL

Previdno preberite in sledite navodilom.
Če Izdelek vgradi dobavitelj, mora dostaviti ta dokument končnemu uporabniku, ta pa ga mora hraniti celo življenjsko dobo 
izdelka. V primeru prenosa lastništva vozila, v katerega je vgrajen Izdelek, je treba ta dokument posredovati novemu lastniku.
OMEJENA GARANCIJA
Ta garancija krije vse napake v skladnosti, ki se pojavijo v roku dveh let od dobave blaga. Potrošnik je dolžan obvestiti prodajalca 
o napaki v skladnosti v roku dveh mesecev od dneva odkritja napake, brez poseganja v dejstvo, da je omejeno obdobje za 
odpravo napake šestindvajset mesecev po dobavi blaga. Uporabnik ima v primeru napake v skladnosti pravico do popravila ali 
zamenjave blaga, do ustreznega zmanjšanja cene ali zamenjave blaga, kot določa Čl. 130 potrošniškega zakonika (Consumer 
Code), kjer je veljaven.
TA GARANCIJA JE EDINA GARANCIJA ZA TA IZDELEK IN NADOMEŠČA VSA DRUGA ZAGOTOVILA, USTNA ALI PISNA.
Uporabnik mora v primeru napake:
 - pisno obvestiti proizvajalca in distributerja v roku 60 dni, da ne izgubi pravic iz naslova garancije; obenem mora predložiti opis 
napake, najdene na Izdelku ali na vrnjenih delih, ter dokazilo o nakupu izvirnega uporabnika, na katerem sta identificirana 
Izdelek in datum nakupa (kupljen v maloprodaji ali od distributerja v okviru vgradnje Izdelka);

 - poslati domnevno pokvarjeni Izdelek na sedež podjetja Brembo S.p.A. na naslovu Brembo 25 -24035 Curno (BG) - Italija, 
prek distribucijske verige.

Ta garancija ne velja za:
 - škodo na Izdelku, ki nastane, delno ali v celoti, zaradi nepravilne uporabe, nesreče, požara, kemične korozije, nenamenske 
uporabe, nedovoljene uporabe, uporabe na katerem drugem modelu kot je predvideno, nepravilne vgradnje, vgradnje v 
nasprotju z navodili Proizvajalca, ali neizvajanja vzdrževanja Izdelka, kot ga predpiše Proizvajalec v priloženih navodilih;

 - reklamacije v zvezi z udobjem, prisotnostjo hrupa, tresljajev ali neprijetnih voznih lastnosti.
Izdelek je bil zasnovan in izdelan za specifični model in namen uporabe, ki je označen v katalogih Brembo in/ali s strani 
distributerjev izdelkov Brembo, oboje je na voljo na spletnem mestu Brembo (www.brembo.com). Izdelek je treba uporabljati v 
skladu z veljavnimi zakoni dežel in/ali držav, v katerih se uporablja vozilo, v katerem je vgrajen Izdelek, vključno z, vendar brez 
omejitev, cestnoprometnimi predpisi, in šele po pridobitvi pooblastila/dovoljenja ali licence, ki ga zahteva nacionalna zakonodaja. 
Za izdelke, prodane na ozemlju držav članic Evropske unije, velja ta Omejena garancija v skladu z določili Direktive 85/374/EGS 
Sveta z dne 25. julija 1985.
Za izdelke, prodane na ozemlju Združenih držav, velja ta Omejena garancija v skladu z zvezno ali državno zakonodajo.
SPLOŠNE	IN	VARNOSTNE	INFORMACIJE
Ta izdelek BREMBO je zasnovan skladno z vsemi veljavnimi varnostnimi standardi. Izdelek ni predviden za uporabo v nasprotju 
z namenom, za katerega je bil zasnovan in izdelan. Uporaba v kakršen koli drug namen in sprememba ali poseganje v Izdelek 
lahko vpliva na delovanje Izdelka in povzroči, da Izdelek ne bo več varen. Takšna sprememba ali nepravilna uporaba izniči 
Omejeno garancijo in lahko povzroči odgovornost osebe, ki uporablja Izdelek na tak način, za telesne poškodbe ali materialno 
škodo tretjih oseb.
V teh navodilih
“NEVARNOST !”  označuje postopke, neupoštevanje katerih z veliko verjetnostjo povzroči tveganje težkih poškodb ali celo 
smrti.
“OPOZORILO !”  označuje postopke, neupoštevanje katerih lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe.
“PREVIDNO !”  označuje postopke, neupoštevanje katerih lahko povzroči škodo na vozilu.
NEVARNOST !  Ta izdelek je ključnega pomena za varno delovanje vozila, v katerem je vgrajen, vgradi pa ga lahko samo 
izkušena in kvalificirana oseba, ki je izšolana in/ali izkušena za vgradnjo in namensko uporabo Izdelka. Mehanik mora biti 
opremljen s primernimi orodji ter mora imeti potrebno znanje in izkušnje za popravila vozil. Neustrezna ali napačna vgradnja, ki 
je posledica neupoštevanja ali nepopolnega upoštevanja teh Navodil ali drugega razloga, povzroči izničenje Omejene garancije, 
mehanik pa lahko odgovarja za morebitne telesne poškodbe ali materialno škodo. BREMBO ne odgovarja za materialno škodo 
ali telesne poškodbe, ki jih utrpi ali povzroči katera koli oseba, ki upravlja vozilo, v katerem ni pravilno vgrajen nadomestni izdelek.
NEVARNOST !  Rabljenega izdelka, ki ga nadomesti ta Izdelek, ni dovoljeno vgraditi v noben drug izdelek. V nasprotnem 
primeru obstaja nevarnost materialne škode in telesnih poškodb, tudi smrtnih.
OPOZORILO !  Mehanik je med menjavo izdelka in povezanih delov, kot so zavorne ploščice, zavorne čeljusti, zavorna 
tekočina ipd., izpostavljen tekočinam in delom, ki jih lahko veljavni zakoni, pravilniki in predpisi uvrščajo med “nevarne odpadke”. 
Pri ravnanju, recikliranju in/ali odstranjevanju takih odpadkov je treba upoštevati vse veljavne zakone, pravilnike in predpise. 
Povzročitelj nevarnih odpadkov je v nasprotnem primeru lahko kaznovan v skladu z določili zakonov o varovanju okolja, sam 
povzročitelj in drugi pa lahko utrpijo telesne poškodbe ali materialno škodo.
NEVARNOST !  Vedno se prepričajte, da je nivo zavorne tekočine v posodi med oznakama za najmanjši in največji nivo na 
posodi. Nepravilen nivo lahko povzroči puščanje zavorne tekočine ali zmanjšano učinkovitost delovanja zavornega sistema. 
Preveč ali premalo zavorne tekočine v posodi lahko povzroči nepravilno delovanje zavor, s tem pa telesne poškodbe, tudi smrtne.
OPOZORILO !  Da bi preprečili nepravilno vgradnjo, se izogibajte močnim udarcem in/ali škodi na Izdelku, njegovih delih 
in komponentah, saj lahko to vpliva na njihovo delovanje in povzroči okvaro. Poškodovane dele ali komponente po potrebi 
zamenjajte.
OPOZORILO !  V izogib poškodbam:

 • Uporabite ustrezno opremo, da preprečite vdihovanje prahu, ki nastane med čiščenjem delov.
 • Med sestavljanjem in razstavljanjem delov z ostrimi robovi vedno nosite rokavice.
 • Koža ne sme priti v neposreden stik z zavorno ploščico in zavornimi kleščami, saj bi to lahko povzročilo odrgnine.
 • Preprečite neposreden stik z zavorno tekočino, saj lahko ta draži kožo in oči. Če do stika kljub temu pride, prizadeto mesto 
temeljito očistite v skladu z navodili proizvajalca vozila ali zavorne tekočine.
 • Električnih komponent ni dovoljeno izpostavljati elektrostatičnemu naboju in udarcem, ki bi lahko poškodovali plastične dele.
 • Razstavljene električne komponente zavarujte pred vlago.
 • Zagotovite pravilno priključitev vseh električnih kontaktov, pri čemer se prepričajte, da opozorilne lučke zasvetijo. Če lučke ne 
zasvetijo, to pomeni, da lahko pride do zmanjšanja učinkovitosti zavornega sistema ali do napake obveščanja o zavornem 
sistemu.

NEVARNOST !  Zavorne površine na kolutih in ploščicah ne smejo priti v stik z mastjo ali drugimi mazivi, saj lahko to vpliva na 
delovanje zavornega sistema in povzroči veliko materialno škodo.
OPOZORILO !  Rabljene ploščice odstranite v skladu z zakonskimi predpisi.
NEVARNOST !  Pred menjavo se prepričajte, da so nadomestni deli ustrezni za znamko in model vozila.
OPOZORILO ! Ta montažna navodila veljajo kot smernica za običajno opravljena popravila in ne upoštevajo posebnosti, ki 
lahko izhajajo iz različnih zavornih naprav.
OPOZORILO !  Če pri opravljanju del pri zavorah ugotovite poškodbe zavorne naprave, je potrebno le-te pred začetkom 
uporabe vozila strokovno odstraniti.
OPOZORILO !  Zavorne obloge, koluti, sedlo, napeljava itd., ne smejo priti v stik z mastjo, olji, drugimi mazivi ali čistili, ki 
vsebujejo mineralna olja, ker lahko to povzroči nedelovanje zavor; umazane dele je po potrebni potrebno obnoviti.
OPOZORILO !  Zavorne ploščice zamenjajte v kompletih po oseh.

	1.	DEMONTAŽA	
Pred začetkom del na zavorah, je potrebno na volan pritrditi opozorilo, da se zavore popravlja jo. Kolesa, na 
katerih se dela ne izvajajo, je potrebno blokirati, zagotoviti pa je potrebno tudi stabilnost vozila. Dela je potrebno 
začeti opravljati le na eni zavori na osi. Druga zuvora je pri vgradnji namenjena za morebitni vzorec za lege 
posameznih sestavnih delov. Posamezne delovne korake je potrebno opraviti na enak način na obeh zavorah 
na osi.
PREVIDNO !  Zavorne vpenjalne vzmeti/-klipi so pod vzmetno napetostjo;razbremeniti jih je potrebno 
kontrolirano, pokriti pa je potrebno sedelni jašek ter ga tako zavarovati pred izskočitvijo.
PREVIDNO !  Po izgradnji oblog, zavore ni več dovoljeno uporabljati.

 ►Menjava	zavorne	obloge	brez	demontaže	zavornega	sedla:
•	Zavora s fiksnim sedlom  A .
•	Zavora s plavajočim ogrodjem  B  (če je snetje oblog možno z zgornie strani).
1 Odstranite pokrove, če obstajajo.
2 Odmontirajte obstoječe dele, ki so namenjeni varovanju zavornih oblog, kot so zatiči, napenjalni tulci, vzmeti 

ali vijaki.
3 Če obstaja kazalec obrabe, ločite vtični stik.
OPOZORILO !  Prelivanje zavorne tekočine iz posode je potrebno prepreciti tako, da del tekočine po potrebi 
odtočite v ustrezno prestrezno posodo. Nestrokovno ravnanje z zavorno tekočino lahko povzroči poškodbe 
oseb ali gmotno škodo. Upoštevati je potrebno nevodila izdelovalca zavorne tekočine.

4 Zavorne obloge po potrebi potiskajte nazaj z razpiralom.
5 Pri zavorah s fiksnim sedlom je potrebno zavorne obloge izvleči iz sedelnega jaška.
6 Pri zavorah s plavajočim okvirjem je potrebno najprej odstraniti zavorne obloge, ki so na strani bata, nato je 

potrebno plavajoči okvir potisniti ob stran tako daleč, da lahko zavorne obloge vzamete iz zatiča okvirja.
7 Odstranite obstoječe vmesne pločevine in če so poškodovani, jih zamenjajte z novimi. V zavorne bate 

fiksno vstavljenih pločevin ali pokrovov ne smete demontirati. Pri znakih za izgubo zavorne tekočine 
ali drugih poškadb sedla je potrebno za strokovno odpravljanje teh pomanjkljivosti poiskati pomoč v 
pooblaščenem servisu ali delavnici.
 ►Menjava	oblog	z	delno	demontažo	zavornega	sedla:

1 Zavore s fiksnim sedlom  C  (če snetje zavornih oblog ni možno z zgornje strani).
2 Če obstajajo kazalec obrabe, ločite vtične stike.
3 Odvisno od izvedbe sebla, je potrebno odmontirati zadrževalne vzmeti, pritrdilne vijake, vodila ali zatiče.
PREVIDNO !  Prelivanje zavorne tekočine iz posode je potrebno prepreciti tako, da del tekočine po potrebi 
odtočite v ustrezno prestrezno posodo. Nestrokovno ravnanje z zavorno tekočino lahko povzroči poškodbe 
oseb ali gmotno škodo. Upoštevati je potrebno nevodila izdelovalca zavorne tekočine.
4 Bate vstavite nazaj in ohišje potistnite na stran ali snemite. Ne snemajte sistema zavornih cevi.
5 Sneto ohišje odložite ali obesite tako, da se sistem zavornih cevi ne bo zvil ali poškodoval.
6 Zavorne obloge odstranite iz ohišja.
 2. NADALJNJI POSTOPKI 
OPOZORILO !  Prelivanje zavorne tekočine iz posode je potrebno prepreciti tako, da del tekočine po potrebi 
odtočite v ustrezno prestrezno posodo. Nestrokovno ravnanje z zavorno tekočino lahko povzroči poškodbe 
oseb ali gmotno škodo. Upoštevati je potrebno nevodila izdelovalca zavorne tekočine.
1 Da bi se nove, in zato tudi debelejše zavorne obloge prilegale sodlu, je potrebno bate potisniti nazaj.
2 Pri 4- ali 2-batnem pestnem sedlu je potrebno povsod med potisnjene bate oz. med bate in pest potisniti 

vmesno pločevino, da bi preprečili ponoven izstop teh batov pri potiskanju nasprotnega bata.
3 Pri zavorah, ki so opremljene z mehanično napravo za mehanično nastavitev ali ponastavitev, je potrebno 

bate zavrteti odvisno od izvedbe ali s pomočjo povratnih vijakov vrniti v njihovo zhodiščno lego.
4 Jaškov oblog, ohišje in vodila ni potrebno čistiti s pomočjo čistil, ki vsebujejo mineralna olja (npr: špirit). 

Poškodovane ali krhke zaščitne kape je potrebno zamenjati.
OPOZORILO !  Zavor ne čistite s stisnjenim zrakom, žičnimi ščetkami ali podobnim.
NEVARNOST !  Ne	vrtinčite	finega	prahu.	Vdihovanje	tega	prahu	lahko	škoduje	Vašemu	zdravju.	Če	
delovni	prostor	ni	dovolj	prezračevan,	je	priporočljivo,	da	nosite	zaščitno	maskoe.
OPOZORILO !  Vodilnega zatiča in vzmeti sedla ni dovoljeno razmaščevati, ker jih je potrebno mastiti s 
posebnimi mazivi.
PREVIDNO !  Pri težko gibljivih zavornih sedlih, je potrebno vodila sedel, z upoštevanjem navodil proizvajalca 
avtomobila in zavor, na rahlo namastiti s posebnim mazivom.
NEVARNOST !  Drsna	snov	zavornih	oblog	in	zavornih	ploščic	ne	sme	priti	v	stik	z	uporabljenimi	
mazivi,	ker	lahko	to	vodi	do	izpada	zavorne	naprave;	v	nasprotnem	primeru	je	potrebno	zavorne	kolute	
razmastiti	in	uporabiti	nove	zavorne	oblogeie.
OPOZORILO !  Vodilne zatiče, ki jih je načela korozija, je potrebno zamenjati.
5 Pri večstopenjskih batih je potrebno s pomočjo batne šablone preveriti njihov pravilen položaj in če je 

potrebno, jih nastaviti.
6 Preveriti je potrebno debelino zavornega koluta. Če je mela obrabe prekoračena, če obstajajo razpoke 

drsne površine ali globoke brazde, je potrebno zavorne kolute na oseh ohnoviti.
7 Korodirana mesta na zunanjih in notranjih drsnih površinah zavornega koluta je potrebno odstraniti.
	3.	MONTAŽA	
OPOZORILO !  Nove zavorne obloge morajo biti v njihovih vodilih lahko gibljive.
OPOZORILO !  Stične površine med nosilno ploščo oblog in vodilom sedla, kakor tudi nosilno ploščo oblog 
in zavornimi bati, je potrebno, z upoštevanjem navodil izdelovalca vozila, na rahlo namastiti s posebnim 
mazivom.
NEVARNOST !  Obstoječe	vmesne	pločevine,	ki	niso	korodirane,	upognjene	ali	še	utečene,	lahko	
ponovno	vgradite	V	nasprotnem	primeru	jih	je	potrebno	zamenjati	z	novimi.
PREVIDNO !  Pri zavornih oblogah z kazalcem obrabe, je potrebno obstoječa, vendar ne poškodovana tipala 
obrabe pritrditi na nove zavorne obloge.
1 Nove zavorne obloge je potrebno vstaviti v obratnem vrstnem redu kot pri ”demontaži“ z drsno površino 

proti zavornemu kolutu Pri asimetričnih nosilnih ploščah/zavornih oblogah mora puščična oznaka (pri vožnji 
naprej) kazati v smeri vrtenja koluta.

2 Utrjevalne zatiče, vzmeti in napenjalne tulce vstaviti na enako mesto kot pred demontažo.
3 Če obstaja kazalec obrabe, vtični stik tipala obrabe ponovno sestavite.
4 Odvite pritrdilne vijake zavornega sedla oz. vodilne zatiče ponovno zategnite. Samovarovalne vijake je 

potrebno zamenjati z viiaki enake vrste.
OPOZORILO !  Upoštevajte zatezni navor za pritrdilne vijake sedla, ki jih je predpisal izdelovalec vozila. 
Napačen zatezni navor lahko povzoči izpad zavor.
•	Zavore, ki so opremljene z mehansko zavorno nastavitveno/ponastavitveno napravo, morajo po večkratnem 

pritisku na zavoro imeti nekoliko prostega teka zavornega pedala. Nastavitev je potrebno opraviti po 
navodilih izdelovalca vozila.
•	Zavorne obloge na nasprotni strani osi je potrebno zamenjati na enak način.
 4. PREVERJANJE PRAVILNEGA DELOVANJA 
Po montaži koles in ko spustite vozilo z dvigala, je potrebno upoštevati naslebnje točke:
•	Preverite raven zavorne tekočine v izravnalni posodi in po potrebi dolijte do vrha. Uporabljajte le novo 

zavorno tekočino, ki je predpisana za posebne tipe vozil.
OPOZORILO !  Pri nestrokovnem ravnanju z zavorno tekočino lahko pride do težjih poškodb oseb ali stvari. 
Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca zavorne tekočine.
OPOZORILO !  Takoj, ko vozilo spustite z dvigala, je potrebno večkrat pritisniti na zavorni pedal. Tako bodo 
zavorne obloge prišle v pravilen položaj. Ta postopek je potrebno ponavljati tako dolgo, da se pot zavornega 
pedala ustali na pribl. eni tretjini celotne poti pedala. Pot pedala se, pri stalni moči pritiska na pedal v daljšem 
časovnem obdobju, ne sme spreminjati.
NEVARNOST !  Če	vklopna	točka	zavor	in	konsistenca	nista	doseženi,	je	potrebno	preveriti	celotno	
zavorno	napravo,	v	nasprotnem	ni	izključen	izpad	zavor.
–	Še	enkrat	preverite	če	zavorni	sistem	dobro	tesni.
–	Še	enkrat	preverite	raven	zavorne	tekočine	in	jo	po	potrebi	dolijte	do	vrha.	Uporabljajte	le	novo	
zavorno	tekočino,	ki	je	predpisana	za	posebne	tipe	vozil.
OPOZORILO !  Pri nestrokovnem ravnanju z zavorno tekočino lahko pride do težjih poškodb oseb ali stvari. 
Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca zavorne tekočine.
•	Poskusno zaviranje opravite pri počasni vožnji; učinkovitost zavor je pri prvem zaviranju lahko nekoliko 

zmanjšana.
•	Pri utekanju zavore se je potrebno izogibati sili in trajnemu zaviranju.
•	V vsakem primeru je potrebno pri utekanju upoštevati navodila izdelovalca vozila.
•	Pri poskusnem zaviranju je potrebno upoštevati predpise Zakona o varnosti cestnega prometa.
•	Da bi se prepričali, če zavore ustrezajo zakonskim predpisano, opravite preverjan e delovanja na zavorni 

postaji; pri prikolicah je po potrebi potrebno preveriti samodejno vzvratno prestav.
	5.	SPLOŠNO	
•	Odstranjene zavorne obloge je potrebno odstraniti v skladu z zakonskimi predpisi. 
•	Zavorne obloge so deli, ki se obrabljajo zato jih je potrebno redno preverjati.
•	Če je debelina drsnega materiala zavorne obloge manjša kot 2 mm ali če zasveti opozarilni znak za obrabo, 

je potrebno zavorne obloge na isti osti zamenjati.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR HUR SKIVBROMSBELÄGG MONTERAS OCH 
TAS	BORT	PÅ	FORDON	SOM	VÄGER	UPP	TILL	3,5	TON SV

Läs och följ noggrant instruktionerna.
Om leverantören utför denna installation ska detta dokument överlämnas till slutanvändaren som ska behålla det under 
produktens hela livslängd. Vid ägarbyte av fordonet som produkten installeras på ska detta dokument överlämnas till den nya 
ägaren.
BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
Denna garanti täcker defekter som inträffar inom två år från leveransen av artikeln. Konsumenten ombeds att underrätta säljaren 
angående en bristande överensstämmelse inom två månader från datumet då felet upptäcktes. Detta påverkar emellertid inte 
det faktum att begränsningstiden för att vidta åtgärder som syftar till att söka gottgörelse för defekten är tjugosex månader från 
och med leveransen av artikeln. Vid bristande överensstämmelse har användaren rätt att återställa artikeln genom reparation 
eller byte, eller en lämplig prisminskning eller uppsägning av avtalet, i enlighet med bestämmelserna i art. 130 i konsumentlagen, 
i förekommande fall.
DENNA GARANTI ÄR DEN ENDA GARANTIN SOM LÄMNAS I SAMBAND MED DENNA PRODUKT OCH ERSÄTTER ANDRA 
GARANTIER SÅVÄL MUNTLIGA SOM SKRIFTLIGA.
I händelse av detektering av defekter, ska användaren:
 - skriftligen underrätta tillverkaren och distributören inom sextio dagar under hot av ogiltigförklaring; användaren ska samtidigt 
beskriva felet på produkten eller de returnerade delarna och överlämna det ursprungliga inköpsbeviset som identifierar både 
produkten som inköpsdatum (antingen köpt i detaljhandeln eller såld av en återförsäljare som en del av produktens installation);

 - sända produkten som antas felaktig till Brembo S.p.A. på adressen Via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Italien, genom 
distributionskedjan.

Garantin täcker inte:
 - skador på produkten som, delvis eller i sin helhet, orsakats av missbruk, olycka, brand, kemisk korrosion, användning för 
andra ändamål än de som avses, olaglig användning, användning på en annan modell än den förutsedda, felaktig installation, 
installation i motsats till tillverkarens anvisningar eller bristande underhåll av produkten som föreskrivs av tillverkaren i 
instruktionerna;

 - klagomål som rör komfort, närvaro av buller, vibrationer eller ryck under körning.
Produkten har konstruerats och byggts till den specifika modellen och användningen som anges i Brembos kataloger och/eller av 
Brembo-produkternas distributörer, som båda finns på Brembos webbplats (www.brembo.com).
Produkten ska användas i enlighet med de regler som gäller i de stater och/eller länder där fordonet med den installerade 
produkten används, inklusive men inte begränsat till överensstämmelse med trafiklagen och efter att ha erhållit auktorisering/
godkännande, tillstånd eller licens som krävs av staten och/eller landet.
För produkter som marknadsförs i inom EU:s medlemsstater, gäller dessa garantibegränsningar i enlighet med bestämmelserna 
i direktiv 85/374/EEG av den 25 juli 1985.
För produkter som säljs i USA, gäller dessa garantibegränsningar i enlighet med bestämmelserna i den gällande federala och 
statliga lagstiftningen.
ALLMÄN INFORMATION OCH SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
Denna BREMBO-produkt har projekterats för att respektera högsta säkerhetsstandard. Produkterna ska inte användas för ett 
annat ändamål än för vilka de har projekterats och tillverkats. Användning för andra ändamål, modifiering eller mixtring med 
produkten kan skada dess funktion och äventyra säkerheten. Eventuella modifieringar eller olämplig användning leder till att 
Garantin upphör att gälla och den som använder Produkten kan under dessa förhållanden hållas ansvarig för eventuella fysiska 
skador eller materialskador som åsamkas tredje part.
I dessa instruktioner indikerar;
“FARA !” en procedur som om den inte utförs på ett korrekt sätt kan leda till allvarliga fysiska skador eller dödsfall.
“VARNING !” en procedur som om den inte utförs på ett korrekt sätt kan leda till fysiska skador.
“OBSERVERA !” en procedur som om den inte utförs på ett korrekt sätt kan leda till skador på fordonet.
FARA !  Den Produkt är mycket viktig för säkerheten på det fordon där den installeras. Produkten ska därför installeras av 
behörig personal som har genomgått en lämplig utbildning eller har en tillfredsställande erfarenhet av bromsens installation 
och användningsområde. Installatören ska ha tillgång till lämplig utrustning för installationen samt ha goda kunskaper om 
fordonets underhåll. En olämplig eller felaktig installation på grund av försummelse av dessa Instruktioner eller annat, leder till 
att Garantibegränsningen upphör att gälla och installatören kan hållas ansvarig för följderna vid fysiska eller materiella skador. 
BREMBO tar inget ansvar för materiella eller fysiska skador på eller orsakat av någon person som kör ett fordon där produkten 
har installerats på ett felaktigt sätt.
FARA !  Begagnade delar som byts ut mot denna Produkt ska inte installeras på andra produkter. Detta kan leda till materiella 
och fysiska skador, samt dödsfall.
VARNING !  Under bytet av produkten och tillhörande material såsom bromsvätska, bromsklotsar, bromsbackar o.s.v., kommer 
installatören i kontakt med vätskor och komponenter som kan betraktas som “farligt avfall” enligt rådande lagstiftning. Detta avfall 
ska hanteras, återvinnas och/eller kasseras enligt rådande lagstiftning. Försummelse av denna föreskrift kan leda till åtal mot 
den person som har frambringat avfallet i enlighet med gällande miljölagstiftning. Dessutom kan fysiska och materiella skador 
åsamkas den som har frambringat avfallet eller andra personer.
FARA !  Försäkra dig om att bromsvätskenivån alltid befinner sig mellan maximi- och miniminivån som anges på behållaren. 
En felaktig nivån kan leda till att bromsvätska läcker ut eller en försämrad bromseffekt. En överdriven eller otillräcklig mängd 
bromsvätska i behållaren kan leda till en försämra bromsverkan och förorsaka fysiska skador eller dödsfall.
VARNING !  Undvik att slå med våld och/eller skada Produkten och dess komponenter. I annat fall kan dess prestanda och 
funktion försämras. Byt ut skadade komponenter om det är nödvändigt.
VARNING !  För att undvika fysiska skador:

 • Använd lämpliga skydd för att undvika att andas in damm under rengöring av delar.
 • Bär alltid handskar vid nedmontering och montering av komponenter som har vassa kanter.
 • Undvik att huden kommer i direkt kontakt med bromsklotsarnas och bromsokens friktionsmaterial. I annat fall kan skrapskador 
förorsakas.
 • Undvik direkt kontakt med bromsvätska eftersom det kan irritera huden och ögonen. Vid oavsiktlig kontakt, gör noggrant rent 
enligt de anvisningar som ges av fordonets eller bromsvätskans tillverkare.
 • Utsätt inte de elektriska komponenterna för elektrostatiska laddningar och störningar som kan skada plastdelarna.
 • Skydda isärtagna elektriska komponenter mot fukt.
 • Se till att alla elektriska kontakter är korrekt anslutna genom en kontroll att varningslamporna tänds. Om varningslamporna inte 
tänds kan det leda till en minskad effektivitet hos bromssystemet eller funktionsfel på bromsindikatorer.

FARA !  Undvik att fett eller andra smörjmedel kommer i kontakt med skivans bromsande ytor och bromsklotsarna. I annat fall 
kan bromssystemet bli ineffektivt och allvarliga fysiska skador kan förorsakas.
VARNING !  Kassera de utbytta delarna i enlighet med gällande lagstiftning.
FARA !  Innan bytesproceduren inleds ska du försäkra dig om att delarna som används vid bytet är av lämpligt märke och 
modell för fordonet.
VARNING !  Dessa instruktioner gäller som riktlinjer för de reparationsarbeten som normalt genomförs och inte för de specialfall 
som ibland kan uppstå för vissa bromssystem.
VARNING !  Om det upptäcks att det finns skador på bromssystemet när arbetet utförs måste dessa skador åtgärdas 
fackmannamässigt innanfordonet kan tas i drift.
VARNING !  Se till att bromsbelägg, -skivor, -ok och -slangar inte kommer i kontakt med fetter, oljor, smörjmedel eller 
rengöringsmedel som innehåller mineralolja, eftersom det kan leda till att bromsarna upphör att fungera. Byt ut sådana delar 
som kommit i kontakt med fetter etc.
VARNING !  Bromsbeläggen måste bytas axel för axel.

 1. DEMONTERING 
Fäst en varningslapp på ratten om att fordonet håller på att repareras innan arbetet med bromssystemet 
påbörjas. Spärra de hjul som inte ska repareras och kontrollera att fordonet står stabilt. Börja arbeta på endast 
en axelbroms. Den andra bromsen kan vid monteringen fungera som en mall för hur de lösa delarna ska 
monteras. Samtliga arbeten ska utföras på samma sätt på båda bromsarna på en axel.
OBSERVERA !  Clipsen är fjäderspända. Ta försiktigt bort dem och täck över bromsokutrymmet så att de inte 
kan hoppa ur.
OBSERVERA !  Använd inte bromsarna när beläggen har tagits bort.

 ►Byta	belägg	utan	att	demontera	bromsoket:
•	För fasta bromsok, se figur  A .
•	För glidande bromsok, i de fall det inte går att ta bort beläggen, se figur  B .
1 Ta bort eventuella täckbrickor.
2 Demontera sådana säkerhetsdelar som håller bromsbeläggen på plats, exempelvis fäststift, spännhylsor, 

fjädrar och skruvar.
3 Dra ur kontakten till eventuell slitagvarnare.
VARNING !  Det går att förhindra att bromsvätskan rinner ur vätskebehållaren genom att låta en del av 
vätskan rinna ut i en därför avsedd behållare. Om bromsvätska hanteras vårdslöst kan den ge svåra skador på 
såväl personer som föremål. Följ de föreskrifter som bromsvätsketillverkaren har utfärdat.
4 Tryck eventuellt tillbaka bromsbeläggen med expanderverktyg.
5 Dra ut bromsbeläggen ur bromsokutrymmet om det är fasta bromsok.
6 Ta först bort bromsbelägget mot kolven om det är glidande bromsok, förskjut sedan glidramen så långt att 

bromsbelägget mot ramen kan tas ut ur ramens stift.
7 Ta ut mellanlägg och ersätt dem med nya om de är skadade. Demontera inte de tryckplåt eller kapslar som 

sitter fast i bromskolvarna. Om det finns tecken på att nivån på bromsvätskan har sjunkit eller om det finns 
andra skador på bromsoket måste de åtgärdas av en auktoriserad verkstad.
 ►Byt	belägg	genom	att	delvis	demontera	bromsoket:

1 Om det inte är möjilgt att ta bort beläggen ovanifrån för flytande bromsok, se figur  C .
2 Dra ur kontakten till eventuell slitagvarnare.
3 Demontera låsfjädrar, stoppskruvar, styrdelar eller styrbultar beroende på bromsokets utförande.
OBSERVERA !  Det går att förhindra att bromsvätskan rinner ur vätskebehållaren genom att låta en del av 
vätskan rinna ut i en därför avsedd behållare. Om bromsvätska hanteras vårdslöst kan den ge svåra skador på 
såväl personer som föremål. Följ de föreskrifter som bromsvätsketillverkaren har utfärdat.
4 Tryck kolvarna bakåt och sväng upp eller ta av kåpan. Lossa inte på bromsledningarna.
5 Lägg eller häng upp den avtagna delen så att inte bromsledningarna tänjs eller skadas.
6 Ta ur bromsbeläggen.
 2. YTTERLIGARE INSTRUKTIONER 
VARNING !  Det går att förhindra att bromsvätskan rinner ur vätskebehållaren genom att låta en del av 
vätskan rinna ut i en därför avsedd behållare. Om bromsvätska hanteras vårdslöst kan den ge svåra skador på 
såväl personer som föremål. Följ de föreskrifter som bromsvätsketillverkaren har utfärdat.
1 Tryck kolvarna bakåt så att de nya, tjockare bromsbeläggen passar i bromsoket.
2 Lägg in mellanlägg mellan de tillbakatryckta kolvarna för 4-kolvsok och 2-kolvsok för att förhindra att dessa 

kolvar skjuts framåt när de andra kolvarna trycks tillbaka.
3 För bromsar som har en kombinerad parkeringsbroms och justeringsanordning, måste kolvarna, beroende 

på hur de är konstruerade, vridas eller tas tillbaka till utgångsläget med ålerställningsskruvar.
4 Använd rengöringsmedel, som inte innehåller mineralolja som exempelvis sprit för att rengöra 

beläggkanaler, kåpa och styrningar. Byt ut skadade eller spruckna skyddskapslar.
VARNING !  Rengör inte bromsarna med tryckluft, stålborstar eller liknande.
FARA !  Virvla	inte	upp	finkornigt	damm.	Det	kan	vara	farligt	att	andas	in.	Bär	skyddsmask	om	
arbetsplatsen	inte	är	väl	ventilerad.
VARNING !  Styrbultar och bromsokfjädringar får inte avfettas. För dessa finns specialfetter att tillgå.
OBSERVERA !  Om bromssadlarna är trögrörliga kan bromsokstyrningen fettas in lätt med specialfett. Följ 
bil- och bromstillverkarnas föreskrifter.
FARA !  Det	friktionsmaterial	som	finns	på	bromsbeläggen	och	skivorna	får	inte	komma	i	kontakt	med	
de	använda	fetterna	eftersom	det	kan	leda	till	att	bromsarna	upphör	att	fungera.	Avfetta	i	sådana	fall	
bromsskivorna	och	använd	nya	bromsbelägg.
VARNING !  Korroderade styrbultar måste bytas ut.
5 Om kolvarna inte sitter rätt bör deras position kontrolleras och justeras med en kolvmätare. Kontrollera 

tjockleken på bromsskivan.
6 Om gränsen för lägsta tjocklek överskrids, om ytan är sprucken eller om det finns många spår ska 

bromsskivorna bytas ut axel för axel.
7 Ta bort korroderade ställen på skivans inre och yttre friktionsyta.
 3. MONTERING 
VARNING !  De nya bromsbeläggens styrningar måste vara lättrörliga.
VARNING !  Kontaktytan mellan bromsbeläggen och bromsokstyrningen samt mellan bromsbeläggen och 
bromskolvarna ska fettas in försiktigt med specialfett. Följ fordonstillverkarens anvisningar.
FARA !  Mellanlägg	som	inte	är	korroderade,	skeva	eller	slitna	kan	monteras	in	igen.	Är	de	är	
korroderade,	skeva	eller	slitna	måste	de	bytas	ut.
OBSERVERA !  För bromsbelägg som har slitagevarnare som antingen är nya eller oskadade kan sättas fast 
på de nya bromsbeläggen.
1 Montera nya bromsbelägg i omvänd ordning mot beskrivningen under avsnittet “Demontering” med 

friktionsytan mot bromsskivan. Om bromsbeläggen eller lamellen är asymmetriska måste pilmarkeringen visa 
rotationsriktningen (körning framåt).

2 Montera fäststift, fjädrar och spännhylsor.
3 Sätt i kontakten till eventuell slitagevarnare.
4 Dra åt stoppskruvarna för bromsoket och styrbultarna igen. Självlåsande skruvar ska ersättas av nya, 

likadana skruvar.
VARNING !  Följ de föreskrifter som fordonstillverkaren tillhandahåller för att dra åt stoppskruvar för bromsok. 
Om åtdragningen utförs felaktigt kan bromsarna upphöra att fungera. Använd momentnyckel.
•	För bromsar som har en kombinerad parkeringsbroms och justeringsanordning, måste det finnas ett spel, 

när bromsarna har använts flera gånger. Följ anvisningarna om inställningar från fordonstillverkaren.
•	Byt belägg på den andra axelsidan på samma sätt.
 4. FUNKTIONSTEST 
Tänk på följande när hjulen är monterade och bilen är nedlyft:
•	Kontrollera bromsvätskan i utjämningsbehållaren och fyll på till Max-markeringen. Använd endast ny 

bromsvätska och av sådan typ som är föreskriven för fordonet.
VARNING !  Om bromsvätska hanteras vårdslöst kan den ge svåra skador på såväl personer som föremål. 
Följ de föreskrifter som bromsvätsketillverkaren har utfärdat.
VARNING !  Trampa på bromspedalen flera gånger direkt när bilen står på marken, så att bromsbeläggen 
positioneras riktigt. Upprepa detta förfarande flera gånger till dess att bromspedalen stabillserar sig på cirka en 
tredjedel av den totala vägen till golvet. Vid konstant pedalkraft får pedalens position inte förändras, inte heller 
över en längre tidsperiod.
FARA !  Om	det	inte	går	att	få	en	stabilisering	vad	gäller	tryck	och	position	bör	hela	bromssystemet	
ses	över,	eftersom	det	finns	risk	för	att	bromssystemet	helt	upphör	att	fungera.
-	Kontrollera	bromssystemet	och	se	till	att	det	inte	finns	några	läckor.
-	Kontrollera	bromsvätskan	en	gång	till	och	fyll	eventuellt	på	till	Max-markeringen.	Använd	endast	ny	
bromsvätska	och	av	sådan	typ	som	är	föreskriven	för	fordonet.
VARNING !  Om bromsvätska hanteras vårdslöst kan den ge svåra skador på såväl personer som föremål. 
Följ de föreskrifter som bromsvätsketillverkaren har utfärdat.
•	Utför provbromsningar i låg hastighet. Bromsarna kan fungera något sämre under de första 

inbromsningarna. Undvik ändå att bromsa överdrivet hårt eller länge för att få upp bromsarnas funktion 
snabbare.
•	Följ alltid inkörningsanvisningarna från fordonstillverkaren.
•	Följ gällande trafikregler när provbromsningarna genomförs.
•	Genomför funktionstesten för att säkerställa att bromssystemet följer gällande lagar. Om det finns en 

släpvagn ska även den automatiska backningsfunktionen testas.

 5. ALLMÄNT 
•	Använda bromsbelägg måste hanteras enligt gällande miljölagstiftning och lokala bestämmelser.
•	Bromsbelägg är förbrukningsdelar och måste därför kontrolleras regelbundet.
•	Om friktionsmaterialet är mindre än 2 mm tjockt eller om varningslampan för slitna bromsbelägg Iyser måste 

alla bromsbelägg på en axel bytas ut.

คำ�แนะนำ�ในก�รต่อและก�รปลดสำ�หรับ
รถยนต์ท่ีมีน้ำ�หนักไม่เกิน 3.5 ตัน ภ�ษ�ไทย

อ่านและปฏิบัติตามคำาแนะนำาอย่างระมัดระวัง
กรุณอ่านและปฏิบัติตามคำาแนะนำาทั้งหมดด้วยความระมัดระวัง
ถ้าผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ถูกติดตั้งโดยซัพพลายเออร์ เอกสารนี้ควรจะส่งมอบที่ผู้ใช้ เพื่อเก็บไว้ตลอดอายุการใช้งาน ของผลิตภัณฑ์ 
หากยานพาหนะที่ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ถูกติดตั้งอยู่ได้ถูกเปลี่ยนเจ้าของ เอกสารนี้ควรนำาส่งให้กับ เจ้าของคนใหม่
เงื่อนไขก�รรับประกัน
การรับประกันนี้ครอบคลุมถึงความชำารุดบกพร่องที่เกิดขึ้นทั้งหมดภายในระยะเวลาสองปีนับจากวันที่ส่งมอบสินค้า ลูกค้าต้อง
รายงานผู้ขายถึงความชำารุดบกพร่องที่เกิดขึ้นทั้งหมด ภายในระยะเวลาสองเดือน ตั้งแต่ วันที่พบความชำารุดบกพร่อง โดยที่
ปราศจากการบิดเบือนความจริง ซึ่งระยะเวลาที่กำาหนดไว้ในการดำาเนิน การเพื่อชดเชยความเสียหาย คือ ภายในยี่สิบหกเดือน
นับจากวันที่ส่งมอบสินค้า เมื่อพบความชำารุดบกพร่อง ผู้ใช้งานมีสิทธิ์ที่จะซ่อมแซม หรือเปลี่ยนสินค้า หรือขอลดราคาสินค้า
ตามความเหมาะสม หรือยกเลิกสัญญา ตามที่ตกลงไว้ สามารถใช้รหัสลูกค้า 130 ได้
การรับประกันนี้ประกอบไปด้วยส่วนที่เกี่ยวข้องกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ และทดแทนการ รับประกันอื่นทั้งในทางวาจา และเป็นลาย
ลักษณ์อักษร
ในกรณีที่พบความชำารุดบกพร่อง ผู้ใช้งานต้องปฏิบัติดังนี้:
 - ภายใต้บทลงโทษที่ทำาให้ผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่สามารถใช้งานได้ ต้องแจ้งเตือนผู้ผลิต และผู้จัดจำาหน่าย เป็น ลายลักษณ์อักษร
ภายในหกสิบวัน ในขณะเดียวกันผู้ใช้งานควรอธิบายถึงลักษณะของความชำารุด บกพร่องของผลิตภัณฑ์ หรือชิ้นส่วนที่
ส่งคืน และหลักฐานการซื้อสินค้าซึ่งแสดงรายละเอียดของผลิตภัณฑ์ และ วันที่ซื้อ (ไม่ว่าซื้อจากร้านค้าปลีก หรือผู้จัด
จำาหน่าย เพื่อการติดตั้งชิ้นส่วน);
 - เพื่อส่งผลิตภัณฑ์ที่คาดว่าพบความชำารุดบกพร่องไปยัง Brembo S.p.A. ต่อไปยังสำานักงานใหญ่ ผ่านทาง Brembo 25 - 
24035 Curno (BG) - ประเทศอิตาลี และผ่านทางผู้จัดจำาหน่าย

การรับประกันนี้ไม่รวมถึง:
 - ความเสียหายที่เกิดขึ้นจากการใช้งานที่ผิดวิธีสำาหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ทั้งหมด หรือบางส่วน อุบัติเหตุ ไฟไหม้ ถูกสารเคมี ใช้งาน
ผิดวัตถุประสงค์ ใช้งานผิดกฏหมาย ใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่ตรงกับโมเดลที่ระบุไว้ การติดตั้งที่ผิดพลาด การติดตั้งโดยที่ไม่ปฏิบัติ
ตามวิธีการของผู้ผลิต หรือดูแลรักษาผลิตภัณฑ์ผิดไปจาก วิธีที่ระบุไว้โดยผู้ผลิต;
 - ข้อร้องเรียนยังรวมไปถึงการใช้งานที่ไม่สะดวกสบาย เสียงดัง การสั่นสะเทือน หรือการขับขี่ท่ีไม่ นุ่มนวล

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ถูกออกแบบ และผลิตสำาหรับโมเดลเฉพาะรุ่น และเฉพาะการใช้งานตามได้ชี้แจงไว้ใน แคตตาล็อกของ Brembo 
และ/หรือ ผู้จัดจำาหน่ายของ Brembo แล้ว ซึ่งข้อมูลทั้งหมดนี้แสดงไว้ที่ เว็บไซต์ของ Brembo (www.brembo.com) 
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ควรถูกใช้ภายใต้กฏหมายของแต่ละรัฐ และ/หรือ แต่ละประเทศซึ่งมีผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ติดตั้งอยู่กับยานพาหนะรวมไป
ถึง แต่ไม่จำากัดเพียงการปฏิบัติตามกฎระเบียบ ในการใช้งานหมายเลขทางหลวง และหลังจากได้รับอนุญาต/หรือการรับรอง, 
ใบอนุญาต หรือ หนังสือ อนุญาตที่ต้องการโดยรัฐและ/หรือประเทศ
สำาหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ถูกจำาหน่ายในสหภาพยุโรปนั้นเงื่อนไขการรับประกันถูกดำาเนินงานภายใต้ระเบียบ 85/374/EEC ที่ถูกจัด
ตั้งขึ้น ณ วันที่ 25 กรกฏาคม ค.ศ. 1985
สำาหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่จำาหน่ายในสหรัฐอเมริกานั้นเงื่อนไขการรับประกันถูกดำาเนินงานภายใต้กฏหมาย ส่วนกลาง หรือกฏหมาย
ของรัฐ
ข้อมูลทั่วไป และข้อมูลเพื่อคว�มปลอดภัย
ผลิตภัณฑ์ของ BREMBO นี้ถูกออกแบบมาภายใต้มาตรฐานความปลอดภัย ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่ได้ออกแบบมา เพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ใน
การใช้งานแตกต่างไปจากการใช้งานเฉพาะที่ได้รับการออกแบบ และผลิต การใช้งาน ด้วยวัตถุประสงค์ใดก็ตาม การดัดแปลง
ใด ๆ หรือ การทำาให้เสียหาย ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้จะส่งผลกระทบ ต่อ ประสิทธิภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ และอาจทำาให้การใช้งานไม่
ปลอดภัย การดัดแปลง หรือการใช้งานที่ผิดจะทำา ให้เงื่อนไขการรับประกันสิ้นสุดลง และอาจทำาให้การใช้งานส่วนบุคคลเกิด
ความเสียหายแก่ร่างกาย หรือ ทรัพย์สินของผู้อื่นได้
การใช้งานที่กำาหนด
“อันตร�ย !”  หมายถึง วิธีการปฏิบัติที่หากไม่ได้ถูกสังเกตุการณ์อาจทำาให้มีความเป็นไปได้สูงที่จะ ทำาให้เกิดการบาดเจ็บ 
หรือเสียชีวิต
“คำ�เตือน !”  หมายถึง วิธีการปฏิบัติที่ หากไม่ได้ถูกสังเกตุการณ์อาจทำาให้เกิดการบาดเจ็บได้
“ข้อควรระวัง !” หมายถึง วิธีการปฏิบัติที่ หากไม่ได้ถูกสังเกตุการณ์อาจทำาให้เกิดความเสียหายแก่ ยานพาหนะ
อันตร�ย !  ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ต้องคำานึงถึงความปลอดภัยอย่างมากสำาหรับยานพาหนะที่ได้ติดตั้งผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ และต้องถูกติดตั้ง
โดยผู้มีทักษะและได้รับการรับรอง และถูกฝึกและ/หรือ มีประสบการณ์ในการติดตั้ง และ ใช้งานสำาหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่เกี่ยวข้อง 
ผู้ติดตั้งต้องใช้เครื่องมือที่ถูกต้องในการปฏิบัติงาน และมีความรู้ และ ประสบการณ์ในการซ่อมแซมยานพาหนะ การติดตั้งที่ไม่
ถูกต้องหรือไม่เหมาะสม อาจทำาให้เกิดความ ล้มเหลวในการปฏิบัติตามคู่มือการใช้งานหรือ อาจทำาให้เงื่อนไขการรับประกัน
สิ้นสุดลง และอาจทำาให้ผู้ ติดตั้งบาดเจ็บ หรือทำาให้ทรัพย์สินเสียหาย BREMBO จะไม่รับผิดชอบต่อความเสียหาย หรือการ
บาดเจ็บที่ เกิดขึ้นจากบุคคลที่ใช้ยานพาหนะ หรือการเปลี่ยนอะไหล่ที่ได้รับการติดตั้งอย่างไม่เหมาะสม
อันตร�ย !  การเปลี่ยนใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้แทนผลิตภัณฑ์เดิมจะต้องไม่ถูกติดตั้งกับผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น อาจทำาให้ เกิดความเสียหายที่
เกิดขึ้นกับทรัพย์สิน และอาการบาดเจ็บส่วนบุคคล รวมถึงการเสียชีวิตได้
คำ�เตือน !  ในระหว่างการเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑ์ และชิ้นส่วนที่เกี่ยวข้องเช่น น้ำามันเบรค แป้นเบรค ฝักเบรค และการที่ผู้ติดตั้ง
ใช้น้ำามันเบรค และชิ้นส่วนนั้นต้องถูกกำาจัด ภายใต้กฏระเบียบ และข้อบังคับของการกำาจัด “ขยะพิษ” ของเสียต้องถูกจัดการ 
รีไซเคิลและ/หรือ กำาจัดทิ้งภายใต้กฏหมายที่บังคับใช้กฏิกาและข้อบังคับ ผู้ที่ไม่สามารถจัดการของเสียภายใต้กฏหมายสิ่ง
แวดล้อม จะได้รับโทษและอาจได้รับอันตรายทางร่างกาย หรือความเสียหายเกี่ยวกับทรัพย์สินสำาหรับคนที่ทำาให้เกิดของเสีย 
และผู้อื่น
อันตร�ย !  ตรวจสอบระดับของน้ำามันเบรคซึ่งระบุอยู่บนมาตรวัดอยู่เสมอ โดยให้อยู่ระหว่างปริมาณน้อย ที่สุดกับมากที่สุด 
ระดับน้ำามันเบรคที่ไม่ถูกต้องอาจทำาให้น้ำามันเบรครั่วไหล หรือลดประสิทธิภาพในการเบรค น้ำามันเบรคที่มากเกินไป หรือน้อย
เกินไปอาจทำาให้เบรคทำางานไม่ถูกต้อง และอาจทำาให้เกิดอาการบาดเจ็บ รวมไปถึงการเสียชีวิต
คำ�เตือน !  เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการติดตั้งที่ไม่ถูกต้อง หลีกเลี่ยงของมีคมและ/หรือการทำาให้ผลิตภัณฑ์เสียหาย ชิ้นส่วนของ
ผลิตภัณฑ์ และส่วนประกอบ เนื่องจากอาจส่งผลต่อสมรรถนะ และอาจทำาให้เเครื่องทำางานไม่ ถูกต้อง หากจำาเป็นให้เปลี่ยน
ชิ้นส่วน หรือส่วนประกอบที่ได้รับความเสียหาย
คำ�เตือน !  เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการบาดเจ็บ:
 • ใช้อุปกรณ์ที่เหมาะสมเพื่อป้องกันการสูดดมฝุ่นผงในระหว่างการทำาความสะอาดชิ้นส่วน
 • ใส่ถุงมือเสมอในระหว่างการถอดชิ้นส่วน และการประกอบชิ้นส่วนที่มีขอบคม
 •ไม่ให้ผิวหนังสัมผัสโดยตรงกับแป้น และผ้าเบรคเพราะอาจทำาให้เกิดแผลถลอก
 •หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสโดยตรงกับน้ำามันเบรคเพราะอาจทำาให้เกิดการระคายเคืองต่อผิวหนัง และดวงตา หากสัมผัสน้ำามันเบรค 
ให้ทำาความสะอาดให้เรียบร้อย ตามคำาแนะนำาของผู้ผลิตยานพาหนะ หรือน้ำามันเบรค
 •ไม่นำาวัตถุนำาไฟฟ้าสัมผัสกับวัสดุที่มีไฟฟ้าสถิตย์ ซ่ึงอาจทำาให้ชิ้นส่วนพลาสติกเสียหาย
 •กรุณาอย่านำาอุปกรณ์อิเล็คทรอนิคส์เข้าใกล้ความชื้น
 •ต่ออุปกรณ์อิเล็กทรอนิคส์ให้ถูกต้อง และตรวจสอบว่าไฟสัญญาณเตือนสว่าง ถ้าอุปกรณ์ไม่ทำางาน หรือไฟไม่สว่าง อาจ
ทำาให้ประสิทธิภาพของระบบเบรคลดลง หรือ สัญญาณเบรคล้มเหลว

อันตร�ย !  หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสจาระบี และสารหล่อลื่นอื่น ๆ กับพื้นผิวของจานเบรค และแป้นเบรค เนื่องจากอาจส่งผลต่อ
ประสิทธิภาพของระบบเบรค และเป็นสาเหตุให้เกิด ความเสียหายต่อร่างกายอย่างรุนแรง
คำ�เตือน !  ทำาลายชิ้นส่วนภายใต้ข้อกำาหนดของแต่ละรัฐ
อันตร�ย !  ก่อนเปลี่ยนชิ้นส่วนต้องแน่ใจว่าอะไหล่ที่ใช้ทดแทนนั้นเหมาะสำาหรับยี่ห้อ และโมเดลของ ยานพาหนะ
คำ�เตือน !  คำาแนะนำาในการติดตั้งต่อไปนี้เป็นแนวทางสำาหรับงานซ่อมมาตรฐานที่ไม่ได้นำาคุณสมบัติพิเศษใดๆ ที่มีอยู่ใน
ระบบเบรกแบบต่างๆ มาพิจารณาร่วมด้วย
คำ�เตือน !  หากสังเกตเห็นว่าชิ้นส่วนใดในระบบเบรกชำารุดเสียหายขณะถอดแยก จะต้องดำาเนินการแก้ไขตามความเหมาะสม
ก่อนที่จะนำารถกลับมาใช้
คำ�เตือน !  ห้ามให้วัสดุเสียดทานของผ้าเบรก จานเบรก คาลิเปอร์ ท่อเบรก ฯลฯ สัมผัสกับจาระบี น้ำามันเครื่อง สารหล่อลื่น 
หรือสารทำาความสะอาดที่มีส่วนผสมของมิเนอรัลออยล์ เนื่องจากอาจทำาให้เบรกทำางานผิดปกติได้ หากจำาเป็น ให้เปลี่ยนชิ้น
ส่วนที่ปนเปื้อน
คำ�เตือน !  ต้องเปลี่ยนผ้าเบรกในชุดเพลา

 1. ก�รถอด 
ก่อนเริ่มถอดแยกชิ้นส่วนของระบบเบรก ควรติดป้ายเตือนที่พวงมาลัยว่ากำาลังซ่อมรถอยู่ วางลิ่มกันรถไหลที่ล้อที่ไม่
เกี่ยวข้อง ยกรถขึ้น และตรวจสอบความมั่นคง โดยเริ่มถอดเบรกหนึ่งตัวของเพลาก่อน และใช้เบรกตัวที่สองเป็นตัว
กำาหนดตำาแหน่งที่ถูกต้องของชิ้นส่วนแต่ละชิ้นเมื่อทำาการประกอบกลับ ขั้นตอนทั้งหมดในการถอดเบรกทั้งสองตัวที่
เพลาเดียวกันจะต้องเหมือนกัน
ข้อควรระวัง !  สปริง/คลิปที่ยึดผ้าเบรกอาจมีแรงตึง ควรคลายแรงตึงในลักษณะเหมาะสม และจัดเก็บให้เข้าที่โดยการ
ปิดเรือนคาลิเปอร์
ข้อควรระวัง !  ห้ามใช้งานเบรกหลังถอดผ้าเบรกออก

 ►ก�รเปลี่ยนผ้�เบรกโดยไม่ถอดค�ลิเปอร์:
•	เบรกคาลิเปอร์แบบยึดตายตัว ดูรูปที่  A 
•	เบรกคาลิเปอร์แบบเลื่อนได้ ในกรณีที่สามารถถอดผ้าเบรกออกทางด้านบนได้ ดูรูปที่  B 
1 ถอดแผงปิด (ถ้ามี)
2 ถอดอุปกรณ์นิรภัย เช่น สลักยึด ปลอกยึด สปริง หรือสกรูที่ใช้ยึดผ้าเบรกออก
3 หากมีไฟเตือนการสึกหรอ ให้ถอดปลั๊กออก
คำ�เตือน !  ระวังน้ำามันเบรกที่อยู่ในกระปุกน้ำามันล้นทะลัก หากจำาเป็น ให้ถ่ายน้ำามันบางส่วนลงในภาชนะที่เหมาะสม 
การถ่ายน้ำามันเบรกที่ไม่ถูกต้อง อาจเป็นเหตุให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือเกิดการชำารุดเสียหายได้ ควรปฏิบัติตามคำา
แนะนำาของบริษัทผู้ผลิตน้ำามันเบรก
4 ใช้เครื่องมือขยายดันผ้าเบรกไปด้านหลัง หากจำาเป็น
5 สำาหรับเบรกคาลิเปอร์แบบยึดตายตัว ให้ดึงผ้าเบรกออกจากเรือนคาลิเปอร์
6 สำาหรับคาลิเปอร์แบบเลื่อนได้ ให้เริ่มด้วยการถอดผ้าเบรกที่ด้านลูกสูบออกก่อน จากนั้น เลื่อนคาลิเปอร์แบบเลื่อนได้

จนกระทั่งสามารถถอดผ้าเบรกทางด้านคาลิเปอร์ออกจากแกนหมุนได้
7 ถอดแผ่นชิมออก แล้วเปลี่ยนใหม่หากชำารุด ห้ามถอดแผ่นเพลทหรือฝาปิดที่ยึดอยู่ในลูกสูบเบรก หากพบสัญญาณที่

บ่งบอกว่ามีน้ำามันรั่วหรือมีการชำารุดที่คาลิเปอร์ ต้องนำารถเข้ารับการซ่อมที่ศูนย์บริการที่ได้รับอนุญาตเท่านั้น

 ►ก�รเปลี่ยนผ้�เบรกโดยก�รถอดค�ลิเปอร์เพียงบ�งส่วน:
1 เบรกคาลิเปอร์แบบฟิสต์ หากไม่สามารถถอดผ้าเบรกจากทางด้านบนได้ ดูรูปที่  C 
2 หากมีไฟเตือนการสึกหรอ ให้ถอดปลั๊กออก
3 ถอดสปริงล็อค สกรูยึด ชิ้นส่วนนำา หรือโบลท์นำาออก ทั้งนี้ขึ้นอยู่กับรูปแบบของคาลิเปอร์
ข้อควรระวัง !  ระวังน้ำามันเบรกที่อยู่ในกระปุกน้ำามันล้นทะลัก หากจำาเป็น ให้ถ่ายน้ำามันบางส่วนลงในภาชนะที่เหมาะ
สม การถ่ายน้ำามันเบรกที่ไม่ถูกต้อง อาจเป็นเหตุให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือเกิดการชำารุดเสียหายได้ ควรปฏิบัติตามคำา
แนะนำาของบริษัทผู้ผลิตน้ำามันเบรก
4 ดันลูกสูบกลับ แล้วหมุนออกหรือถอดตัวเรือนออกมา ห้ามถอดท่อเบรกออก
5 รองรับหรือแขวนตัวเรือนที่ถอดออกมาในลักษณะที่จะไม่ทำาให้ท่อเบรกยืดหรือชำารุด
6 ถอดผ้าเบรกออกจากตัวเรือน

 2. ขั้นตอนถัดม� 
คำ�เตือน !  ระวังน้ำามันเบรกที่อยู่ในกระปุกน้ำามันล้นทะลัก หากจำาเป็น ให้ถ่ายน้ำามันบางส่วนลงในภาชนะที่เหมาะสม 
การถ่ายน้ำามันเบรกที่ไม่ถูกต้อง อาจเป็นเหตุให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือเกิดการชำารุดเสียหายได้ ควรปฏิบัติตามคำา
แนะนำาของบริษัทผู้ผลิตน้ำามันเบรก
1 การดันลูกสูบกลับจะช่วยให้ผ้าเบรกใหม่ที่มีความหนาตามธรรมชาติยึดเข้ากับคาลิเปอร์ได้ดี
2 สำาหรับคาลิเปอร์ 4 สูบแบบยึดตายตัวหรือคาลิเปอร์ 2 สูบแบบฟิสต์ ให้สอดแผ่นชิมระหว่างลูกสูบที่ดันกลับ หรือ

ระหว่างลูกสูบกับฟิสต์ เพื่อป้องกันไม่ให้ลูกสูบเคลื่อนออกมาขณะที่ดันลูกสูบตัวอื่นกลับ
3 สำาหรับเบรกที่มีฟังก์ชันการปรับเบรกจอดรถแบบกลไก ต้องปรับลูกสูบกลับมาที่ตำาแหน่งเดิมด้วยการหมุนหรือใช้สก

รูปรับ ทั้งนี้ขึ้นอยู่กับประเภทที่ใช้
4 ทำาความสะอาดเพลาจับยึด ตัวเรือน และตัวนำาโดยใช้สารทำาความสะอาดที่ไม่มีส่วนผสมของมิเนอรัลออยล์ เช่น 

สารละลายเมทิลแอลกอฮอล์ เปลี่ยนฝาปิดกันฝุ่นที่ชำารุดหรือเปราะ
คำ�เตือน !  ห้ามทำาความสะอาดเบรกโดยใช้ลมอัด แปรงที่แข็ง หรือวัสดุที่คล้ายคลึงกัน
อันตร�ย !  อย่�ทำ�ให้ฝุ่นละอองฟุ้งกระจ�ย เนื่องจ�กอ�จเป็นอันตร�ยต่อสุขภ�พห�กสูดดมเข้�ไป ควรสวม
หน้�ก�กป้องกัน ห�กทำ�ง�นในบริเวณที่อ�ก�ศถ่�ยเทไม่สะดวก
คำ�เตือน !  ห้ามเช็ดจาระบีที่โบลท์นำาและชุดสปริงคาลิเปอร์ออก เนื่องจากชิ้นส่วนเหล่านี้ต้องใช้จาระบีแบบพิเศษ
ข้อควรระวัง !  หากคาลิเปอร์ฝืด ให้ทาจาระบีแบบพิเศษเล็กน้อยที่ตัวนำาคาลิเปอร์ตามคำาแนะนำาของบริษัทผู้ผลิต
รถยนต์หรือเบรก
อันตร�ย !  วัสดุเสียดท�นของผ้�เบรกและจ�นเบรกต้องไม่สัมผัสกับจ�ระบีที่ใช้ เนื่องจ�กอ�จทำ�ให้เบรก
ทำ�ง�นผิดปกติ มิฉะนั้น จะต้องขจัดคร�บจ�ระบีออกจ�กจ�นเบรก แล้วใช้ผ้�เบรกใหม่
คำ�เตือน !  เปลี่ยนโบลท์นำาที่เป็นสนิม
5 สำาหรับลูกสูบแบบขั้นบันได ให้ตรวจเช็คตำาแหน่งที่ถูกต้องโดยใช้เกจวัดลูกสูบ แล้วปรับอีกครั้ง หากจำาเป็น
6 ตรวจเช็คความหนาของจานเบรกและเปลี่ยนจานทั้งหมดที่เพลา หากเกินขีดจำากัดการสึกหรอหรือพบรอยแตกหรือ

รอยแยกขนาดใหญ่ที่พื้นผิวของจานเบรก
7 ขจัดสนิมออกจากชิ้นส่วนด้านในและด้านนอกของผิวจานเบรกบริเวณที่ใช้งาน

 3. ก�รประกอบ 
คำ�เตือน !  ผ้าเบรกใหม่ต้องเลื่อนไปมาในตัวนำาได้โดยไม่ติดขัด
คำ�เตือน !  ต้องทาจาระบีแบบพิเศษเล็กน้อยที่ผิวสัมผัสของแผ่นหนุนผ้าเบรก/ตัวนำาคาลิเปอร์รวมถึงแผ่นหนุนผ้าเบรก/
ลูกสูบตามคำาแนะนำาของบริษัทผู้ผลิตรถยนต์
อันตร�ย !  ส�ม�รถติดต้ังแผ่นชิมที่ไม่เป็นสนิม คดงอ หรือถูกฝังตรึงกลับเข้�อีกครั้งได้ มิฉะนั้น ให้เปลี่ยน
เป็นแผ่นชิมตัวใหม่แทน
ข้อควรระวัง !  หากมีไฟเตือนการสึกหรอ ให้ยึดเซ็นเซอร์ตรวจจับการสึกหรอตัวใหม่หรือตัวที่ไม่ชำารุดเข้ากับผ้าเบรก
ใหม่
1 ใส่ผ้าเบรกใหม่โดยย้อนลำาดับขั้นตอนที่ระบุไว้ในหัวข้อ “การถอด” โดยให้ผิวเสียดทานหันไปทางจานเบรก สำาหรับ

แผ่นหนุน/ผ้าเบรกแบบไม่สมมาตร ลูกศรจะต้องชี้ไปตามทิศทางการหมุนของจาน (เมื่อขับเดินหน้า)
2 ใส่สลักกำาหนดตำาแหน่ง สปริง และแคลมป์ในตำาแหน่งเดียวกันกับที่ถอดออกมา
3 หากผ้าเบรกมาพร้อมไฟเตือนการสึกหรอ ให้ต่อปลั๊กและซอคเก็ตกลับเข้าที่
4 ขันโบลท์ยึดเบรกคาลิเปอร์หรือโบลท์นำาที่ถอดออกไปให้แน่น เปลี่ยนสกรูล็อคในตัวเป็นสกรูตัวใหม่ที่อยู่ในประเภท

เดียวกัน
คำ�เตือน !  ใช้แรงขันโบลท์ยึดเรือนคาลิเปอร์ตามที่บริษัทผู้ผลิตรถยนต์ระบุไว้ แรงขันที่ไม่ถูกต้องอาจทำาให้เบรก
ทำางานผิดปกติ
•	เบรกที่มีฟังก์ชันการปรับเบรกจอดรถแบบกลไกต้องมีระยะฟรีหลังสั่งงานเบรกซ้ำา ซึ่งจะต้องปรับตามคำาแนะนำาของ

บริษัทผู้ผลิตรถยนต์
•	เปลี่ยนผ้าเบรกที่ปลายอีกด้านหนึ่งของเพลาในลักษณะเดียวกัน

 4. ก�รทดสอบก�รทำ�ง�น 
หลังติดตั้งล้อและลดระดับรถยนต์ลงมาแล้ว ควรดำาเนินการดังนี้:
•	ตรวจเช็คระดับน้ำามันเบรกในกระปุกน้ำามันเบรก และเติมน้ำามันเบรกให้ถึงขีดบอกระดับสูงสุด หากจำาเป็น ใช้น้ำามันเบรก

ใหม่ที่มีเกรดตามที่ระบุไว้สำาหรับประเภทรถยนต์ที่ใช้อยู่เท่านั้น
คำ�เตือน !  น้ำามันเบรกอาจเป็นเหตุให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือเกิดการชำารุดเสียหายได้หากใช้ไม่ถูกวิธี ควรปฏิบัติตาม
คำาแนะนำาของบริษัทผู้ผลิตน้ำามันเบรก
คำ�เตือน !  วิธีการปรับตำาแหน่งผ้าเบรกให้ถูกต้องคือ สั่งงานเบรกซ้ำาหลายๆ ครั้งติดต่อกันเมื่อรถกลับมาอยู่บนพื้นแล้ว 
ทำาขั้นตอนนี้ซ้ำาจนกระทั่งระยะการเหยียบแป้นเบรกอยู่ที่ประมาณหนึ่งส่วนสามของระยะรวม ขณะใช้แรงเหยียบสูงสุด
ต่อเนื่อง ระยะการเหยียบจะต้องไม่เปลี่ยนแม้จะใช้งานเป็นเวลานาน
อันตร�ย !  ห�กไม่ส�ม�รถรักษ�ตำ�แหน่งที่มีแรงต้�นและคว�มสม่ำ�เสมอในก�รทำ�ง�นไว้ได้ ให้ตรวจเช็ค
ระบบเบรกทั้งระบบซ้ำ�อีกครั้ง มิฉะนั้น เบรกอ�จทำ�ง�นผิดปกติ
– ตรวจเช็คระบบเบรกอีกครั้งเพื่อห�ก�รรั่ว
– ตรวจเช็คระดับน้ำ�มันเบรกอีกครั้ง แล้วเติมน้ำ�มันเบรกให้ถึงขีดบอกระดับสูงสุด ห�กจำ�เป็น ใช้น้ำ�มันเบรก
ใหม่ที่มีเกรดต�มที่ระบุไว้สำ�หรับประเภทรถยนต์ที่ใช้อยู่เท่�นั้น
คำ�เตือน !  น้ำามันเบรกอาจเป็นเหตุให้ได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัสหรือเกิดการชำารุดเสียหายได้หากใช้อย่างไม่เหมาะสม ควร
ปฏิบัติตามคำาแนะนำาของบริษัทผู้ผลิตน้ำามันเบรก
•	ทดสอบการทำางานของเบรกที่ความเร็วต่ำา และพึงระลึกว่าประสิทธิภาพการเบรกอาจลดลงบางส่วนขณะทำาการเบรก

ครั้งแรก ห้ามใช้แรงมากเกินไปหรือทำาการเบรกต่อเนื่องเพื่อเร่งการรันอินให้เร็วขึ้น
•	ควรปฏิบัติตามคำาแนะนำาในการรันอินของบริษัทผู้ผลิตรถยนต์ทุกครั้ง
•	ปฏิบัติตามกฎจราจรเมื่อทำาการทดสอบเบรก
•	ทดสอบการทำางานบนถนนลูกคลื่นเพื่อให้แน่ใจว่าระบบทำางานได้ตามข้อกำาหนดทางกฎหมาย สำาหรับรถพ่วง ให้

ตรวจเช็คเกียร์ถอยหลังอัตโนมัติ หากจำาเป็น

 5. ข้อมูลทั่วไป 
•	กำาจัดผ้าเบรกที่ใช้แล้วตามข้อกำาหนดทางกฎหมายที่บังคับใช้ในประเทศและ/หรือกฎหมายของแต่ละประเทศ
•	ผ้าเบรกเป็นชิ้นส่วนที่สึกหรอได้ ดังนั้น จึงต้องหมั่นตรวจเช็คอย่างสม่ำาเสมอ
•	หากวัสดุเสียดทานมีความหนาเหลืออยู่บนผ้าเบรกน้อยกว่า 2 มม. หรือไฟเตือนการสึกหรอปรากฏ ให้เปลี่ยนผ้าเบรก

ทั้งหมดที่เพลา

3,5	TON’A	KADAR	OLAN	VASITA	DISKLI	FREN	BALATALARININ	
TAKILMASI	VE	ÇIKARILMASI	IÇIN	KULLANMA	KILAVUZU TR

Talimatları dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun ve izleyin.
Ürünün tedarikçi tarafından monte edilmesi durumunda, bu doküman son kullanıcıya teslim edilecektir; son kullanıcı, tüm 
ürün ömrü boyunca dokümanı muhafaza etmelidir. Ürünün üzerine monte edildiği aracın mülkiyetinin devredilmesi halinde, bu 
doküman yeni araç sahibine teslim edilecektir.
GARANTİ	SINIRLAMALARI
Bu garanti, malın tesliminden itibaren iki yıl içerisinde oluşan tüm uygunluk kusurlarını kapsar. Kusur için tazminat arama 
amacıyla işlem yapmak için geçerli sınırlama süresinin, malın tesliminden itibaren yirmi altı ay olduğu hükmü saklı kalmak 
koşuluyla; tüketicinin uygunluk kusurunu satıcıya, kusurun fark edildiği tarihten itibaren iki aylık süre zarfında bildirmesi gerekir. 
Bir uygunluk kusuru durumunda kullanıcı, malı tamir ettirme veya değiştirtme veya uygun bir fiyat indirimi veya ilgili hallerde 
Tüketici Kanununun 130. maddesinde tespit edildiği üzere, sözleşmeyi feshetme hakkında sahiptir.
İŞBU GARANTİ, BU ÜRÜNLE İLGİLİ OLARAK SUNULAN TEK GARANTİYİ TEŞKİL EDER VE GEREK SÖZLÜ GEREKSE 
YAZILI DİĞER TÜM GARANTİLERİN YERİNİ ALIR.
Kusurların ortaya çıkması durumunda, kullanıcının yapması gerekenler aşağıdadır:
 - geçersiz kılma cezası kapsamında olmak üzere, üreticiyi ve dağıtıcıyı altmış gün içinde yazılı olarak bilgilendirmek; aynı 
zamanda, kullanıcı Üründe veya iade edilen parçalarda tespit edilen kusurun bir açıklamasını ve asıl kullanıcıya ait olan ve hem 
Ürünü hem de satın alma tarihini belirten bir satın alma kanıtını (ister perakende satın alınmış olsun ister Ürün montajının bir 
parçası olarak bir dağıtıcı tarafından satılmış olsun) sunacaktır;

 - kusurlu olduğu varsayılan Ürünü Brembo S.p.A.’nın via Brembo 25 -24035 Curno (BG) - İtalya adresindeki merkezine, dağıtım 
zinciri aracılığıyla göndermek.

Garanti aşağıdakiler için işlemez:
 - Üründeki hasarın, kısmen veya tamamen, hatalı kullanımdan, kazadan, yangından, kimyasal korozyondan, planlanan kullanım 
amaçları dışında amaçlarla kullanımdan, yasaya aykırı kullanımdan, planlanan modelden farklı bir modelde kullanımdan, hatalı 
montajdan, Üreticinin talimatlarına aykırı montajdan veya Ürünün bakımının verilen talimatlarda Üretici tarafından gerekli 
görüldüğü şekilde yapılmamasından kaynaklanması;

 - konforla, gürültü, titreşim veya sert sürüş özelliklerinin bulunması ile bağlantılı şikayetler.
Ürün, her ikisi de Brembo web sitesinde (www.brembo.com) mevcut olmak üzere, Brembo ürün dağıtıcıları tarafından ve/veya 
Brembo kataloglarında belirtilen belirli modele ve kullanım amacına yönelik olarak tasarlanmış ve üretilmiştir. Ürün, Karayolu 
Kanunundaki düzenlemelere uyulması dahil olmak ancak bunula sınırlı olmamak üzere, Ürünün monte edildiği aracın kullanıldığı 
eyaletlerde ve/veya ülkelerde yürürlükteki kanunlara göre ve söz konusu eyalet ve/veya ülkenin gerekli gördüğü her tür yetki/
onay, izin veya ruhsat alındıktan sonra kullanılacaktır.
Avrupa Birliğine üye devletlerin sınırları içerisinde satılan ürünler için, bu Garanti Sınırlamaları 25 Temmuz 1985 tarihli 85/374/
EEC sayılı Konsey Yönergesinin hükümlerine göre işler.
Birleşik Devletlerin sınırları içerisinde satılan ürünler için, bu Garanti Sınırlamaları geçerli tüm federal kanunlar veya eyalet 
kanunlarına uygun olarak işler.
GENEL	BİLGİLER	VE	GÜVENLİK	BİLGİLERİ
Bu BREMBO ürünü, tüm geçerli güvenlik standartlarına uyacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Ürünlerin tasarlandıkları ve üretildikleri 
belirli kullanım amacından farklı olarak kullanılmaları planlanmamıştır. Ürünün başka herhangi bir amaçla kullanımı veya Üründe 
herhangi bir değişiklik yapılması veya Ürünün kurcalanması, Ürünün performansını etkileyebilir ve Ürünü güvensiz kılabilir. Bu 
tür değişiklik veya uygun olmayan kullanım, Sınırlı Garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır ve Ürünü bu şekilde kullanan şahsı bedensel 
zararlardan veya mal zararlarından dolayı başkalarına karşı sorumlu kılabilecektir.
Bu talimatlar kapsamında kullanılan,
“TEHLİKE!” gözetilmemesi durumunda, ciddi yaralanmaya veya hatta ölüme neden olma olasılığı yüksek olan prosedürleri 
ifade eder.
“UYARI!” gözetilmemesi durumunda, yaralanmaya yol açma olasılığı bulunabilecek prosedürleri ifade eder.
“DİKKAT!” gözetilmemesi durumunda, aracın zarar görmesiyle sonuçlanabilecek prosedürleri ifade eder.
TEHLİKE!  Bu Ürün, monte edildiği aracın güvenli işletimi açısından hayatidir ve sadece Ürünün montajı ve planlanan 
kullanım amacı konusunda eğitim almış olan ve/veya deneyim sahibi olan, becerili, nitelikli bir kimse tarafından monte 
edilmesi amaçlanmıştır. Montajcı kendi zanaatine uygun aletlere ve araç onarımlarını gerçekleştirebilecek bilgi ve deneyime 
sahip olmalıdır. İster bu Talimatların tam ve doğru şekilde takip edilmemesinden ister başka sebepten kaynaklansın, uygun 
olmayan veya hatalı montaj Sınırlı Garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır ve bedensel zarar veya mal zararı durumunda montajcıyı sorumlu 
kılabilecektir. BREMBO, yenilenmiş bir ürünün uygun olmayan şekilde monte edildiği bir aracı işleten herhangi bir kimsenin 
uğradığı veya neden olduğu hiçbir zarar veya yaralanmadan sorumlu olmayacaktır.
TEHLİKE!  Bu Ürünün yerine takıldığı kullanılmış ürün, başka herhangi bir ürün üzerine monte edilmemelidir. Mal zararı ve ölüm 
dahil olmak üzere bedensel zararla sonuçlanabilir.
UYARI!  Ürünün ve fren sıvısı, fren balataları, fren pabuçları ve benzeri gibi ilgili kalemlerin değiştirilmesi sırasında montajcı 
geçerli kanunlar, kurallar ve yönetmelikler kapsamında “tehlikeli atık” sayılabilecek sıvılara ve parçalara maruz kalacaktır. Bütün 
bu atıklar geçerli tüm kanunlara, kurallara ve yönetmeliklere uygun olarak kullanılmalı, geri dönüştürülmeli ve/veya bertaraf 
edilmelidir. Bunun yapılmaması, tehlikeli atığı üreteni çevre kanunları kapsamında cezalara tabi kılabilir ve atığı üreteni veya 
başkalarını bedensel zarara veya mal zararına uğratabilir.
TEHLİKE!  Depodaki fren sıvısı seviyesinin depo üzerinde gösterilen minimum ve maksimum seviyeler arasında olduğunu her 
zaman kontrol edin. Yanlış bir seviye, fren sıvısı kaçaklarına veya fren sisteminin verimliliğinin düşmesine yol açabilir. Depoda 
çok fazla veya çok az fren sıvısı bulunması, frenlerin düzgün performans göstermemesine yol açabilir ve ölüm dahil olmak üzere 
bedensel zararla sonuçlanabilir.
UYARI!  Kusurlu bir montaj yaratmamak için, Ürüne, parçalarına ve bileşenlerine sert bir şekilde vurmaktan ve/veya zarar 
vermekten kaçının; bu davranışlar, sayılanların verimliliğini düşürebilir ve arızalanmalarına yol açabilir. Zarar gören herhangi bir 
parçayı veya bileşeni gerekirse değiştirin.
UYARI!  Bedensel zararları önlemek için:

 • Parçaları temizlerken kalkan tozun solunmasını önlemek için uygun bir ekipman kullanın.
 • Keskin kenarlı bileşenlerin demontajı ve montajı sırasında daima eldiven takın.
 • Tahrişe neden olabileceğinden cilt yüzeyinin balata ve pabuç kaplamalarıyla doğrudan temas etmesine izin vermeyin.
 • Ciltte ve gözlerde tahrişe neden olabileceğinden, fren sıvısıyla doğrudan temas etmekten kaçının. Temas edilmesi durumunda, 
araç veya fren sıvısı üreticisinin talimatlarına uygun olarak iyice temizleyin.
 • Elektrikli bileşenleri elektrostatik yüklere veya plastik parçalara hasar verebilecek darbeye maruz bırakmayın.
 • Demonte edilmiş elektrikli bileşenleri nemden koruyun.
 • Uyarı lambalarının yandığını kontrol ederek elektrik kontaklarının doğru bağlandığından emin olun. Aksi takdirde, uyarı 
lambalarının yanması frenleme sisteminin verimliliğinde azalmaya veya fren sinyalizasyon arızasına neden olabilir.

TEHLİKE!  Frenleme sisteminin verimliliğini etkileyebileceği ve ciddi fiziksel zarara yol açabileceği için, diskin ve balataların 
frenleme yüzeylerine gres ve diğer yağlayıcıların temas etmesini önleyin.
UYARI!  Değiştirilen parçaları yasal düzenlemelere göre bertaraf edin.
TEHLİKE!  Değişim işlemine başlamadan önce, değişim için kullanılan yedek parçaların aracın markasına ve modeline uygun 
olduğundan emin olun.
UYARI!  Bu montaj talimatları standart onarım çalışması için kılavuz ilke niteliğindedir ve farklı fren sistemleri için geçerli 
olabilecek spesifik özellikleri dikkate almamaktadır.

UYARI!  Fren sistemi üzerinde çalışırken sistemin herhangi bir parçasında hasar görülürse, araç tekrar hizmete alınmadan 
önce uygun şekilde giderilmelidir.
UYARI!  Fren arızasına neden olabileceğinden, fren balataları, diskleri ve kaliperlerinin sürtünen malzemeleri ile fren hortumları 
vb. gibi bileşenleri gres, yağ, diğer yağlayıcılar veya mineral yağ tabanlı temizlik maddeleri ile temas ettirmeyin. Gerekirse 
kirlenen tüm parçaları değiştirin.
UYARI!  Fren balataları dingile göre yenilenmelidir.

	1.	SÖKME	IȘLEMI	
Fren tesisatının sökme ișlemlerine bașlamadan önce arabanın o anda tamirde bulunduğuna dair direksiyona bir 
ikaz ișareti koyunuz. Tamir ișlemine dahil olmayan tekerlekler bloke edin ve aracın sağlam bir șekilde durmasını 
sağlayınız. Önce dingilin sadece bir frenini sökünüz. Íkinci frenden montaj ișleminde münferit parçaların 
oturması için muhtemelen örnek olarak yararlanabilirsiniz. Bütün çalıçmaları aynı șekilde bir dingilin her bir 
freninde yapınız.
DİKKAT!		Balata tespit yayları/Klemensler yay gerilimi altında bulunmaktadır. Bunu kontrollü olarak 
dengeleyiniz ve sele boșluğunu zıplamalara karșı emniyete alınız.
DİKKAT!		Balataları çıkardıktan sonra frenlerı çalıștırmayınız.

 ►Fren	selelerini	sökmeden	balataların	değiștirilmesi:
•	Sabit sele frenleri  A .
•	Yüzer çerçeve frenler  B  (Balataların yukardan çıkarılması mümkün olursa).
1 Muhtemelen mevcut olan takviye plakalarını çıkarınız.
2 Fren balatalarının sıkılmasına yardımcı olan pim tutucusu, sıkma rondelaları, yaylar veya vidalar gibi mevcut 

emniyet donanımlarını sökünüz.
3 Mevcut bulunan așınma göstergesindeki konektörü ayırınız.
UYARI!  Yedek depoda bulunan fren yağı tașması, bu yağın gerektiğinde bașka bir kaba boșaltılması ile 
önlenmiș olunur. Fren yağı dikkat edilmezse insanlarda veya aksamlarda ağır hasara yol açabilir. Fren yağı 
üretici firmanın talimatlarına dikkat ediniz.
4 Fren balatalarını gerektiğinde germe aleti ile bastırnız. Sabit sele frenlerinde fren balatalarını sele 

boșluğundan çıkarınız.
5 Yüzer çerçeve frenlerde önce piston tarafındaki fren balatalarını. Çıkarınız, sonra çerçeve tarafındaki fren 

balatalarını çerçevenin ekseninden dıșarı çıkarılıncaya kadar yüzer çerçeveyi itiniz.
6 Mevcut olan ara levhayı dıșarı çıkarınız ve hasar durumunda yenisi ile değiștiriniz.
7 Fren pistonlarına yerleștirilmiș bulunan levhaları veya bașlıkları çıkarmayınız. Fren yağının azalmasına dair 

belirtiler varsa veya selede görülen diğer hasar durumlarında, bu arızaların tamamen giderilmesi için yetkili 
bir tamir servisine haber veriniz.
 ►Fren	selelerinin	kısmen	çıkarıması	ile	balata	değiștirme:

1 Pens  C  (Balataların yukarıdan çıkarılması mümkün olmazsa).
2 Mevcut bulunan așınma göstergesindeki konektörü ayırıniz.
3 Selenin modeline göre durdurma yaylarını, tespit vidalarını, ön kılavuzları veya cıvatalarını çıkarınız.
DİKKAT!		Yedek depoda bulunan fren yağının tașması, bu yağın gerektiğinde bașka bir kaba boșaltılması ile 
önlenmiș olunur. Fren yağı dikkat edilmezse insanlarda veya aksamlarda ağır hasara yol açabilir. Fren yağı 
üretici firmanın talimatlarına dikkat ediniz.
4 Pistonları tekrar yerine oturtunuz ve muhafazayı sallayınız veya çıkarınız. Fren hortumunu sökmeyiniz.
5 Čıkarılmıș bulunan muhafazayı fren hortumunun esnememesi veya zarar görmemesi için olduğu gibi 

koyunuz veya asınız.
6 Fren balatalarını muhafazasından çıkarınız.
	2.	BAȘKA	IȘLEM	ȘEKLI	
UYARI!  Yedek depoda bulunan fren yağının tașması, bu yağın gerektiğinde bașka bir kaba boșaltılması ile 
önlenmiș olunur. Fren yağı dikkat edilmezse insanlarda veya aksamlarda ağır hasara yol açabilir. Fren yağı 
üretici firmanın talimatiarına dikkat ediniz.
1 Yeni, doğal olarak daha kalın olan fren balatalarının seleye uyabilmesi için pistonları geriye doğru bastırınız.
2 Dört veya iki pistonlu penslerde, bir pistonu geriye bastıryrken diğer pistonların tekrar dıșarı çıkmasını 

önlemek için geriye bastırımıș pistonlar arasına veya piston ile yumruk arasına ara saç koyun.
3 Bir mekanik park freni ve ayar donanımı ile kombine edilmiș frenlerde pistonlar modeline göre çevrilmeli 

veya dengeleyici vidalar ile çıkıș pozisyonuna getirilmelidir.
4 Balata tabakaları, muhafaza ve kılavuzlar madeni yağ içermeyen temizlik maddeleri, örneğin ispirto, ile 

temizlenmelidir Hasar görmüș bulunan veya gevrekleșmiș bulunan koruma kapaklarıni değiștiriniz.
UYARI!  Frenleri basınçlı hava, tel fırça veya benzeri șeylerle temizlemeyiniz.
TEHLİKE!  Toz	çıkmamalı.	Bu	torları	teneffüs	etmek	sağlığınıza	zarar	verebilir.	Isyeriniz	yeriniz	yeterli	
derecede	havalandırılmamıș	ise	gaz	maskesi	takınız.
UYARI!  Kılavuz pimleri ve sele yaylarını yağlamayınız, çünkü bunlar için özel yağlar kullanılmaktadır.
DİKKAT!		Ağır hareketli fren selelerinde sele kılavuziarı otomobil ve fren üretici firmalarının kuralları göz önüne 
alınarak özel yağ ile hafifçe yağlanmalıdır.
TEHLİKE!  Fren	balatalarının	ve	disklerinin	sürtünme	yüzeyleri	kullanılmıș	yağ	ile	temasa	
gelmemelidir.	Bu	durum	fren	tesisatının	arıza	yapmasına	sebep	olabilir.	Aksi	takdirde	fren	diskinin	
yağdan	temizlenmesi	ve	yeni	fren	balataların	kullanması	gerekir.
UYARI!  Așınmıș olan kılavuz cıvatalarını değiștiriniz.
5 Kademeli pistonlarda piston masdarı ile doğru ayarı kontrol ediniz ve gerektiğinde ayarlayınız.
6 Fren diski kalınlığını kontrol ediniz ve așınma sınırının așıldığı, sürtünme yüzünde çatlak oluștuğu veya çok 

büyük derinlik oluștuğu zaman bunu dingile göre değiștiriniz.
7 Disklerin dıș, ve iç sürtünme yüzlerinde așınmıs, olan yerleri çıkannız.
 3. MONTAJ 
UYARI!  Yeni fren balataları yataklarında hafifçe esnek olmalıdır.
UYARI!  Balala tașıyıcı plakalarının/sele kılavuziarının ve aynı șekilde balata tașıyıcı plakalarının/
fren pistonlarının temas yüzeyleri otomobil üreticisi firmanın talimatları ıșığında özel bir yağ ile hafifçe 
yağlanmalıdır.
TEHLİKE!  Așinmaya	maruz	kalmamıș,	bükülmemiș	veya	ișlenilmemiș	mevcut	ara	levhalar	tekrar	
takılabilir.	Aksi	takdirde	bunları	yenileriyle	değiștirmek	gerekir.
DİKKAT!		Așınma göștergeli fren balatalarında mevcut hasar görmemiș veya yeni așınma detektörleri yeni 
fren balatalarına takılmalıdır.
1 Yeni fren balatalarını, yukarıda belirtilen “Sökme” bölümündeki ișlemlerin tersini yaparak, fren disklerine 

sürtünme yüzü ile yerleștiriniz. Simetrik tașıyıcı plakalarda/fren balatalarında ok ișareti disk seyir yönüne 
doğru (ileri harekette) bekmalıdır.

2 Durdurma pimleri, yaylar, sıkma rondelaları sökme durumunda olduğu gibi takılmalıdır.
3 Așınma göstergesinin olduğu hallerde, așınma detektörünün konektörü tekrar monte edilmelidir.
4 Čıkarılmıș bulunan fren selesi tespit pimlerini tekrar sıkınız. Otomatik emniyetli vidalar aynı tipte yeni olan 

yenileri ile değiștirilmelidir.
UYARI!  Otomobil üreticisi firmalar tarafından sele tespit vidaları için tanımlanmıș olan sıkma devir 
momentine dikkat ediniz. Yanlıș sıkma devir momentleri frenlerin fonksiyonlarını kaybetmesine neden olabilir.
•	Bir kombine mekanik park freni ve ayar donanımı ile donatımıș frenlerde frenlerin birkaç kez 

çalıștırımasından sonra hava boșluğu olması gerekir. Ayarların otomobil üreticisi firmaların kurallarına göre 
yapılmalıdır.
•	Diğer dingil tarafındaki balata değișimi aynı șekilde yapılmalıdır.
 4. FONKSIYON KONTROLÜ 
Tekerleklerin montajı yapıldıktan ve araç boșaltıldıktan sonra așağıdaki hususlara dikkat ediniz:
•	Dengeleme kabındaki fren yağı seviyesini kontrol ediniz ve gerektiğinde maks, ișaretli yere kadar 

doldurunuz. Sadece yeni, özel otomobil tipleri için olan fren yağı kullanınız.
UYARI!  Fren yağı dikkat edilmezse insanlarda veya aksamlarda ağır hasara yol açabilir. Fren yağı üretici 
firmanı talimatlarına dikkat ediniz.
UYARI!  Aracın boșaltılmasından sonra fren pedalını derhal birkaç kere çalıștırınız, böylece fren balataları 
doğru olarak yerine oturmuș olur. Bu ișlemi fren pedal yolu toplam yolun yaklașık üçte birini alıncaya kadar 
birkaç kez tekrarlayınız. Pedal yolu sabit pedal gücünde uzun bir süre değișmemelidir.
TEHLİKE!  Basınç	noktası	ve	sabitliğe	ulașılmazsa	bütün	fren	tesisatını	tekrar	kontrol	ediniz,	yoksa	
frenlerin	fonksiyonunu	yerine	getirmesi	mümkün	olmayabilir.
–	Fren	sistemlerinin	gevșek	olan	yerlerini	kontrol	ediniz.
–	Fren	yağı	seviyesini	tekrar	kontrol	ediniz	ve	gerektiğinde	maks.	Ișaretli	yere	kadar	doldurunuz.	
Sadece	yeni,	özel	otomobil	tipleri	için	olan	fren	yağı	kullanınız.
UYARI!  Fren yağı dikkat edilmezse insanlarda veya aksamlarda ağır hasara yol açabilir. Fren yağı üretici 
firmanın talimatiarına dikkat ediniz.
•	Frenlerin deneme çalıșmalarını araba yavaș hareket ederken yapınız; Frenlerin gücü ilk frenlemede 

biraz azalmıș görünür. Așırı güç kullanarak ve sürekli frenleyerek frenin etkinliğine ulașmaya çalișmaktan 
kaçınınız.
•	Otomobil üreticisi firmanın belirttiği fren takıldıktan sonra uyulması gerekli talimatiarına muhakkak uyunuz.
•	Fren sistemlerini denerken trafik kurallarına uyum gösteriniz.
•	Fren tesisatının yasal talimatiara göre yapıldığına emin olmak için fonksiyon kontrolünü fren kontrol tesisinde 

yapınız. Römorklarda gerektiğinde otomatik geri vitesi kontrol ediniz.
 5. GENEL BILGILER 
•	Kullanılmıș, fren balataları yasal talimatlara göre imha edilmelidir.
•	Fren balataları kolay aşman parçalardır, bundan dolayı düzenli olarak kontrol edilmesi gerekir.
•	Fren balatasının kalınlığı așınarak 2 mm’nin altına düștüğünde veya așınma uyarı göstergesi yandığında bir 

dingilin tüm fren balatalarının değiștirilmesi gereklidir.

3.5吨以下车辆的相关拆卸和安装说明 中文
仔细阅读并执行下列指示。
如果设备的安装由供应商进行，本手册应该在安装完成后提交给用户，用户必须在产品的整个使用周期内很好地收藏本手
册。如果产品所安装的车辆被转让，本手册必须交给新户主。
有限保证条件
本保证包括产品交付后两年内发生的所有符合性缺陷。消费者有责任在发现瑕疵之日起的两个月内向销售方汇报不合格的
情况，条件是这种要求权必须在产品交货后二十六个月内执行。如果出现产品不合格情况，使用者有权要求对产品进行修
理或替换，或在适用的情况下，根据消费法第130条款要求适当降低价格或中止合同。
本保证条款是本产品所提供的唯一保证，替代任何其他口头或书面的保证。
如果发现瑕疵，使用者必须：

 - 为免于无效之虞，使用者必须在六十天内书面通知生产商和分销商；同时使用者必须提供一份描述所发现的产品或退回
部件的瑕疵，以及使用者采购的原始证据，证明产品及采购日期（由零售商销售或由分销商做为产品安装的一部分）；

 - 把假设有缺陷的产品通过销售渠道寄回Brembo S.p.A.，地址意大利via Brembo 25 - 24035 Curno (BG) - Italia。
产品保证不包括:

 - 部分或整体产品因为下述原因造成的损坏：不正当的使用、意外事故、火灾、化学品腐蚀、产品使用于产品所规定以外
的用途、非法使用、使用的型号与要求的型号不同、错误安装、与生产商规定的安装方法相反的安装、没有根据生产商
所提供的使用手册所要求的对产品进行必要的维护。

 - 对产品的舒适度、出现噪音、震动或驾驶流动性差的投诉。
本产品的设计和生产所适用的车辆型号和具体用途在Brembo和/或Brembo产品经销商的目录上均有注明，在 Brembo 的
网站 (www.brembo.com)可以查找到相关信息。产品的使用必须遵照安装本产品的车辆所被使用的国家和/或地区的法律
规定，包括但不仅限于遵守“道路法”的规定，获得国家和/或地区任何授权/批准，许可或驾驶执照。
对于在欧盟成员国家内销售的产品，本限制保证根据1985年7月25日发布的85/374/CEE 的指令。
对于在美国境内销售的产品， 本限制保证条款符合适合的美国联邦和国家法律。
一般安全信息
本BREMBO产品的设计是遵照最安全的标准而进行的。产品不得使用于与产品所设计和生产用途不同的方面。用于不同的
用途、对产品进行修改或篡改可能会改变产品本身的性能并因此危害产品的安全。对产品的修改或不正确使用将中断有限
保证条款，任何使用这种状况产品的人员应该对因为其行为而对第三方造成的人身或材料的损害负责。
在本指示中，
“危险!”意味着如果忽视规定的流程操作，可能会对人身造成严重伤害甚至导致死亡。
“注意!”意味着如果没有遵守该操作程序会造成人身伤害。
“警告!”意味着如果没有遵守该操作程序会对车辆造成损害。
危险!  本产品对于安装它的车辆的安全运行是至关重要的，因此必须由在产品的安装和用途方面经过培训或经验丰富的人
员进行安装。安装人员必须配备正确的安装工具，对车辆的维修有足够的知识和经验。由于不遵守本手册的指示或其他原
因而进行的不正确或错误的安装，将导致本有限保证的失效，执行错误安装的人员必须对其行为引起的对人或材料的伤害
负责。由驾驶不正确安装本产品的车辆的人员造成的对材料或人身的任何损害或对其自身的伤害，BREMBO概不负责。
危险!  用本产品替换下的已使用过的部件不可以再安装在其他产品上。会造成对材料和人员的损害，包括死亡。
注意!  当替换产品及相关材料（如制动液、垫片、夹爪等）时，安装人员将接触的流体和部件根据现行法律，法规和条令
规定可能被视为“危险废物”。这些废料因此必须根据现行法律、法规和条令进行管理、回收和/或处理。如果不遵守该
警告，产生废物的人员将会受到环境保护法的制裁，可能会对废物生产者或他人造成人身或材料的伤害。
危险!  油箱内的制动油位应该总是在油箱标示的最低油位和最高油位间。不正确的油位会导致制动油溢出或降低制动设备
的效率。油箱内制动油量过多或不足可能会降低制动器的功能，对人身造成损害甚至死亡。
注意!  避免暴力碰撞和/或损坏产品及其部件，因为可能会减低产品的效率并造成故障。如果需要替换损坏的部件。
注意!  为了避免对人体的伤害:

 • 在清洁部件时，应该使用适当的保护装置以避免吸入飞尘。
 • 在拆卸和更换锋利边缘的部件操作时，务必佩带手套。
 • 皮肤应该避免直接与刹车垫片和夹爪的摩擦材料接触以免被磨伤。
 • 避免直接与制动液接触因为它可能会刺激皮肤和眼睛。如果不小心接触了，要根据车辆生产商或制动液生产商提供的
指示小心清洁。

 • 不要让电器件受到静电荷或冲击，可能会损坏塑料部分。
 • 拆卸下的电器件要避免受潮。
 • 确保所有的电气触电的正确连接，检查警示灯是否点亮。警示如果灯不亮会导致制动系统的效率降低或制动信号故障。

危险!  避免润滑油脂和其他润滑材料接触制动盘和制动垫片的表面，可能会使自动系统无法发挥其效率并对人体造成系
列的伤害。
注意!  应该遵循法律规定销毁所替换的部件。
危险!  在开始进行替换前，要确保所使用的替换零件材料适合所要安装的车辆品牌和型号。
注意!  此安装说明仅作为一般维修工作的指南，并不涵盖可能适用于不同制动系统的特殊功能。
注意!  如果在操作时发现制动系统的任何部件出现损伤，必须在车辆重新使用之前采取适当措施对其进行修理。
注意!  请避免制动片、制动盘、制动卡钳、制动软管等部件的摩擦材料接触润滑脂、润滑油等其他润滑剂或矿物油基清洁
剂，否则可能会引起制动故障。如有必要，请更换受到污染的任何部件。
注意!  制动片必须同轴更换。

 1. 拆卸 
在对制动系统进行任何操作之前，请在车辆的方向盘上张贴“正在修理”的警示标志，垫住其他不在维
修中的车轮，顶起车辆并确保其稳定性。每次从轴上的一个制动件开始维修。在重新组装的过程中，第
二个制动件可以作为正确定位各个部件的参照。同轴上的两个制动件必须遵循完全相同的操作步骤。
警告!  压住制动片的弹簧/夹具可能处于弹簧张力之下；在控制得当的情况下，松开部件，罩住制动卡
钳壳体，保持其位置。
警告!  在拆下制动片之后，请勿启用制动件。

 ►在不拆卸制动卡钳的情况下更换制动片：
•	 固定式卡钳制动件，请见图  A 。
•	 滑动式卡钳制动件， 如果制动片可从顶部移除， 请见图.  B 。
1 如有提供盖板，请将其移除。
2 拆卸安全装置，如固定销、夹紧套筒、弹簧或用于固定制动片的螺丝。
3 如有提供磨损指示器，请断开插头。
注意!  请避免制动液储液罐中的液体溢出，如有需要，请将液体排入合适的容器中。如果操作不当， 
制动液可能会造成严重损坏或伤害。请遵照制动液制造商的说明。
4 如有必要，使用扩展工具向后推制动片。
5 如果是固定式卡钳制动件，请将制动片从卡钳壳体中抽出。
6 如果是滑动式卡钳制动件，请首先移除活塞侧的制动片，然后移动滑动式卡钳，直到朝向卡钳侧的制

动片可以从枢轴上拆下。
7 请移除所有垫片，如有损坏，请更换新垫片。请勿拆卸牢固插入制动活塞的任何盖板。如果出现液体

泄漏或卡钳损坏的迹象，只能由授权的修理厂对其进行专业修理。

 ►在部分拆卸制动卡钳的情况下更换制动片：
1  拳式卡钳制动件，如果无法从顶部移除制动片，请见图  C 。
2 如有提供磨损指示器，请断开插头。
3 根据卡钳的配置，拆卸锁定弹簧、紧固螺丝、导向部件或螺栓。
警告!  请避免制动液储液罐中的液体溢出，如有需要，请将液体排入合适的容器中。如果操作不当，制
动液可能会造成严重损坏或伤害。请遵照制动液制造商的说明。
4 请将活塞推回，并移转或移除壳体。请勿拆卸制动软管。
5 对拆卸的壳体进行支撑或悬挂，从而使制动软管不会被拉伸或损坏。
6 从壳体移除制动片。
 2. 后续步骤 
注意!  请避免制动液储液罐中的液体溢出，如有需要，请将液体排入合适的容器中。如果操作不当，制
动液可能会造成严重损坏或伤害。请遵照制动液制造商的说明。
1 为了让较厚的新制动片贴合制动卡钳，请将活塞推回。
2 如果是4活塞固定式卡钳或者2活塞拳头式卡钳，请将垫片插入被推回的活塞之间，或者插入活塞和

拳头部件之间，以防止这些活塞在其他活塞推回时出现回弹。
3 如果是结合机械驻车制动器和调节功能的制动件，活塞必须通过转动或者通过调节螺丝来使其回到初

始位置，具体根据其类型而定。
4 使用非矿物油基清洁剂（例如：甲基化酒精）来清洁制动片的轴、壳体和导向部件。更换损坏或碎

裂的防尘盖。
注意!  请勿使用压缩空气、硬刷或类似产品来清洁制动件。
危险! 请避免扬起细尘，如果吸入，可能会危害健康。如果在通风不良的场所工作，请佩戴呼吸器。
注意!  请勿擦除导向螺栓和卡钳弹簧组件上的润滑脂，因为这些部件需要特殊的润滑。
警告!  当制动卡钳较紧时，请按照车辆或制动件制造商的说明，使用特殊的润滑脂轻轻地润滑卡钳导
向部件。
危险!  制动片和制动盘的摩擦材料不能接触润滑脂，否则可能会导致制动件出现故障，请清除制动盘上
的油脂并使用新的制动片。
注意!  更换出现腐蚀的导向螺栓。
5 使用阶梯式活塞，通过活塞压力计检查正确位置，必要时重新进行调整。
6 检查制动盘的厚度，如果超过磨损极限，或者发现表面严重开裂或出现裂纹，请更换同轴的所有制

动盘。
7 请清除制动盘工作表面内部和外部任何出现腐蚀的区域。
 3. 安装 
注意!  新的制动片必须能够在导向部件上自由移动。
注意!  制动片背板/卡钳导向部件的接触表面以及制动片背板/制动件活塞的接触表面必须按照车辆制造
商的说明，使用特殊的润滑脂进行润滑。
危险!  如果垫片未出腐蚀、弯曲或内陷，方可重新安装。否则请用新垫片加以替换。
警告!  如果提供磨损指示器，请将未出现损坏的新磨损传感器装入新的制动片。
1 按照与“拆卸”步骤相反的顺序，插入新的制动片，摩擦表面朝向制动盘。若是使用不对称的背板/

制动片，箭头必须指向制动盘的旋转方向（向前行驶时的情况）。
2 将定位销、弹簧和夹具插回拆卸前的相同位置。
3 如果制动片配备磨损指示器，请重新连接插头和插座。
4 请重新拧紧从制动卡钳或导向螺栓上拆卸的紧固螺栓。请将自锁螺丝替换为相同型号的新螺丝。
注意!  请遵照车辆制造商规定的制动卡钳体固定螺栓的紧固扭矩。扭矩出现错误可能会导致制动故障。
•	结合机械驻车制动器调整功能的制动件必须在反复进行制动之后拥有自由行程，这一点必须根据车辆

制造商的说明来设置。
•	采用相同的方式更换在轴另一端的制动片。
 4. 功能测试 
在重新安装车轮并放下车辆之后，请遵照以下几点：
•	检查制动液储液罐中的液位，如有必要，请加注至最高刻度线。请根据特定车型，使用特定等级的

新制动液。
注意!  如果操作不当，制动液可能会造成严重损坏或伤害。请遵照制动液制造商的说明。
注意!  为了能够正确地重新定位制动片，在车辆回到地面之后，请重复进行制动。请重复此过程，直到
制动踏板行程稳定在其总行程的大约三分之一处。在恒定的最大踏板施加力下，即使长时间使用，踏板
行程也不应出现改变。
危险!  如果无法保证压力点和一致性，请重新检查整个制动系统，否则不能排除制动件出现故障的风
险。
– 重新检查制动系统是否出现泄漏。
– 如果必要，重新检查制动液的液位并加注至最大刻度线。请根据特定车型，使用特定等级的新制动
液。
注意!  如果操作不当，制动液可能会造成严重损坏或伤害。请遵照制动液制造商的说明。
•	请在低速状态下试用制动，请注意，在最初的制动操作中，制动效能可能有所降低。为了更快地达到

设定的效果，请勿施加过大的力或进行连续制动。
•	请始终遵照车辆制造商的调试说明。
•	在进行制动测试时，请遵守交通规则。
•	请在滚动道路上进行功能测试，以确保系统符合可能存在的任何法律要求；在拖车上时，如有必要，

请检查自动倒档。
 5. 一般说明 
•	使用过的制动片必须按照国家和/或地方适用的法律要求进行处理。
•	制动片是磨损零件，因此必须定期对其进行检查。
•	如果制动片上残留的摩擦材料的厚度小于2毫米或者磨损指示器发出信号，请更换同轴上的所有制动

片。
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